

City of Chicago



F2022-69

Office of the City Clerk

Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

10/26/2022

Sponsor(s):

Dept./Agency

Type:

Communication

Title:

Notification of sale of Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds

(Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022

Committee(s) Assignment:



September 26, 2022

Anna M. Valencia Office of the City Clerk 121 North LaSalle Street Room 107 Chicago, Illinois 60602

Chicago City Clerk-Council Div. 2022 SEP 26 PM1:42

RE: Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds")

Dear Ms. Valencia:

Attached is the Funding Loan Notification which is required to be filed with your office pursuant to Section 6 of the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds") in a principal amount not to exceed \$12,000,000 which was passed by the City Council on February 23, 2022.

Please direct this filing to the City Council.

Very Truly Yours,

Jennie Huang Bennett Chief Financial Officer

CITY OF CHICAGO

\$10,196,000 MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (COVENT APARTMENTS PROJECT) SERIES 2022



NOTIFICATION OF SALE

To: The City Council of the City of Chicago

Please be advised that responsive to authority contained in the Ordinance adopted by the City Council (the "City Council") of the City of Chicago (the "City") on February 23, 2022 (the "Bond Ordinance"), providing for the issuance of the City's Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022, in the aggregate principal amount of \$10,196,000 (the "Bonds"), (i) the Bonds; (ii) the Loan Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the City, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association (the "Trustee"), and Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), (iii) the Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022, by and between the City and the Trustee (the "Indenture"), (iv) the Bond Purchase Agreement dated September 19, 2022, by and among the City, the Borrower and RBC Capital Markets, LLC, (v) the Tax Compliance Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022, by and between the City and the Borrower (the "Tax Compliance Agreement"), and (vi) the Land Use Restriction Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022, by and between the City and the Borrower (the "LURA"), were executed and delivered by me, as the Chief Financial Officer of the City, in order to provide for the making of a loan to the Borrower. Capitalized terms defined in the Bond Ordinance are used with the same meanings herein.

The Bond Ordinance provided that:

- (i) the Bonds may be issued in such aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$12,000,000;
- (ii) the maximum term of the Bonds shall not exceed five (5) years from the date of execution and delivery of said Bonds;
- (iii) the Bonds shall bear interest at a rate or rates as provided in the Indenture (which shall not exceed the lesser of 4.0% or the maximum rate of interest allowable under state law) and shall be as determined by the Authorized Officer and shall be payable on the payment dates as set forth in the Indenture; and
- (iv) the provisions for execution, signatures, payment and prepayment, with respect to the Bonds shall be as set forth in the Indenture.

Attached hereto as Appendix A are the Terms of the Bonds. Attached hereto as Exhibits A, B, C, D, E and F respectively, are executed copies of the Loan Agreement, the Indenture, a specimen Bond, the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Tax Compliance Agreement and the LURA.

[Signature Page Follows]

Respectfully	submitted	this 23- day of	September	, 2022.
--------------	-----------	-----------------	-----------	---------

By:__

Jennie Huang Bennett Chief Financial Officer

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FILING

The Notification of Sale of M	Iultifamily Housing	Revenue	Bonds (Cove	ent Apartments
Project), Series 2022, in the aggregate	e principal amount	of \$ 10,19	76,000 W	as filed in the
office of the City Clerk of the City of C	Chicago, this day	of	. 2022.	

Bv:

Andrea M. Valencia City Clerk

[SEAL]

APPENDIX A

TERMS OF BONDS

Re: Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds")

The Bonds are dated September 23, 2022, mature on September 1, 2025, are in the principal amount of \$10,196,000, and are payable on and in such places and in such manner, are subject to prepayment, and bear interest as described in the Indenture.

EXHIBIT A LOAN AGREEMENT

LOAN AGREEMENT

By and Among

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,

as Issuer

and

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

as Borrower

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

as Bond Trustee

Dated as of September 1, 2022

Relating to:

\$10,196,000 Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I. DEFINI	TIONS	2
Section 1.01	Definitions	2
Section 1.02	Interpretation	
ARTICLE II. REPRE	SENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 2.01	Representations and Warranties of Issuer	
Section 2.01	Representations and Warranties of Borrower	∠
Section 2.02	Borrower's Representations Regarding Bonds and Project	
	OF FINANCING	
Section 3.01	Issuance of Bonds; Application of Proceeds.	
Section 3.02	The Loan	
Section 3.03	Mortgage Loan to Borrower; GNMA Certificates	
Section 3.04	Acquisition, Rehabilitation, Installation, Equipment and Improvement	
Section 3.05	Plans and Specifications.	9
Section 3.06	Disbursements from the Project Fund Duties and Obligations of the Borrower	9
Section 3.07	Duties and Obligations of the Borrower.	10
Section 3.08	Borrower Required to Pay Costs in Event Project Fund Insufficient	
Section 3.09	Completion Date.	
Section 3.10	Remarketing of Bonds.	
Section 3.11	Investment of Fund Money	
Section 3.12	Rebate Calculations and Payments.	
ARTICLE IV. LOAN	PAYMENTS; ELIGIBLE FUNDS; AND ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS	12
Section 4.01	Loan Repayment; Delivery of Note	
Section 4.02	Eligible Funds	13
Section 4.03	Bond Fund and Collateral Fund.	
Section 4.04	Additional Payments	
Section 4.05	Obligations of the Borrower Unconditional	
Section 4.06	Limited Obligation of Issuer	
Section 4.07	Assignment of Issuer's Rights	
ARTICLE V. SPECIA	AL COVENANTS	17
Section 5.01	Access to the Project	17
Section 5.02	Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments	17
Section 5.03	Issuer and Borrower Representatives	
Section 5.04	Financing Statements	
Section 5.05	Insurance	
Section 5.06	Restriction on Plans and Specifications	18
Section 5.07	Requisitions	18
Section 5.08	Borrower Receipt of Insurance or Condemnation Proceeds	19
Section 5.09	Financial Information	19
Section 5.10	Environmental Requirements; Indemnity	19
ARTICLE VI. RESTI	RICTION ON TRANSFER	23
Section 6.01	Borrower to Maintain its Existence; Sale of Project	23
	MNIFICATION	

Section 7.01	Indemnification of Issuer and Bond Trustee	24
	FAULTS AND REMEDIES	
Section 8.01	Defaults Defined	26
Section 8.02	Remedies on Default	
Section 8.03	No Remedy Exclusive	28
Section 8.04	Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses	
Section 8.05	No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver	28
Section 8.06	Right to Cure	
Section 8.07	Default by Issuer; Limited Liability	29
ARTICLE IX. MISC	ELLANEOUS	29
Section 9.01	Term of Agreement	29
Section 9.02	Notices; Publication of Notice	
Section 9.03	Nonrecourse Liability of Borrower	30
Section 9.04	No Pecuniary Liability of Issuer	30
Section 9.05	Binding Effect	31
Section 9.06	Severability	31
Section 9.07	Amounts Remaining in Funds	31
Section 9.08	Amendments, Changes and Modifications	32
Section 9.09	Execution in Counterparts	32
Section 9.10	Applicable Law; Jury Trial	32
Section 9.11	Captions	33
Section 9.12	Mortgage Loan Documents and Regulations Control	33

EXHIBIT A: Form of Promissory Note EXHIBIT B: Form of Requisition EXHIBIT C: Completion Certificate

LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated as of September 1, 2022, by and among CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower") and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., a national banking association having its principal corporate trust office in Chicago, Illinois, as trustee (the "Trustee" or "Bond Trustee") under that certain Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022, from the Issuer to the Bond Trustee securing the Bonds described below (the "Bond Indenture").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government and pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Illinois, the Issuer is authorized to issue its revenue Bonds and bonds in order to aid in providing an adequate supply of residential housing for low- and moderate-income persons or families within the City of Chicago, which constitutes a valid public purpose for the issuance of revenue Bonds and bonds by the Issuer; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to issue, sell and deliver its \$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds") pursuant to the Bond Indenture, from the Issuer to the Bond Trustee, and to lend the proceeds thereof to the Borrower for the purpose of financing a low-income housing development project consisting of the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of an approximately 64-unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 units and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer and the Borrower have entered into this Loan Agreement providing for the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower for the purposes described in the preceding paragraph; and

WHEREAS, this Loan Agreement provides for the issuance by the Borrower of the Promissory Note (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Issuer will pledge and assign the Promissory Note and this Loan Agreement to the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Holders under the Assignment (contained in the Bond Indenture);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration (the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged), the parties hereto agree as follows, provided that in the performance of the agreements of the Issuer herein contained, any obligation it may thereby incur for the payment of money shall not constitute an indebtedness or give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof, or a charge against the Issuer's general credit or the taxing powers of the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof, but shall be payable solely and only from the Revenues (as defined in the Bond Indenture):

ARTICLE I. DEFINITIONS

- **Section 1.01 Definitions.** Terms used in this Loan Agreement and defined in the Bond Indenture shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Bond Indenture.
- Section 1.02 Interpretation. Words of the masculine gender shall be deemed and construed to include correlative words of the feminine and neuter genders. Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number, and vice versa, unless the context shall otherwise indicate. References to Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this Loan Agreement are to the Articles, Sections and other subdivisions of this Loan Agreement as originally executed. The headings of this Loan Agreement are for convenience and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.

ARTICLE II. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Section 2.01 Representations and Warranties of Issuer. The Issuer represents and warrants that:

- (a) The Issuer is a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois. Under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois, the Issuer has the power to enter into the transaction contemplated by this Loan Agreement, the Bond Indenture, the Bonds, the Land Use Restriction Agreement and the Assignment (collectively, the "Issuer Documents"), and to carry out its obligations hereunder and thereunder, including the full right, power and authority to pledge and assign this Loan Agreement and the Promissory Note to the Bond Trustee as provided herein. By proper action of the City Council of the Issuer, the Issuer has been duly authorized to execute and deliver the Issuer Documents.
- (b) The Issuer is issuing the Bonds for the purpose of financing a portion of the Project Costs.
- (c) The Bonds are to be issued under home rule powers of the Issuer under the Constitution of the State of Illinois and secured by the Bond Indenture, pursuant to which the right, title and interest of the Issuer in, to and with respect to this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note and all documents to be executed by the Borrower in connection with the Bonds (other than with respect to the Issuer Reserved Rights) will be assigned and pledged to the Bond Trustee as security for payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds as provided in the Bond Indenture.
- (d) The Issuer hereby finds and determines that the Project is in the best interests of the Issuer, and that all requirements of the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois have been complied with.
- (e) To the knowledge of the undersigned representatives of the Issuer, neither the execution and delivery of the Bonds, this Loan Agreement, the Land Use Restriction

Agreement or the Bond Indenture, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, nor the fulfillment of or compliance with the terms, conditions or provisions of the Bonds, this Loan Agreement, the Land Use Restriction Agreement or the Bond Indenture conflict with or result in a material breach of any of the terms, conditions or provisions of any agreement, instrument, judgment, order, or decree to which the Issuer is now a party or by which it is bound, or constitute a material default under any of the foregoing.

- (f) The Project is located entirely within the corporate boundaries of the City of Chicago, Illinois.
- (g) To the knowledge of the undersigned representatives of the Issuer, there is no action, suit, proceeding or investigation pending or threatened against the Issuer which seeks to restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds, or the execution and delivery of the this Loan Agreement or any other Issuer Documents, or which in any way contests or affects any authority for the issuance or delivery of the Bonds, or the execution and delivery of this Loan Agreement or any other Issuer Documents, or the validity of the Bonds, this Loan Agreement, or in any way contests the corporate existence or powers of the Issuer, or in any way affects the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of interest on the Bonds.

THE ISSUER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE CREDITWORTHINESS OR THE ABILITY OF THE BORROWER TO MAKE THE PAYMENTS DUE UNDER THIS LOAN AGREEMENT OR THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND DOES NOT REPRESENT OR WARRANT AS TO ANY OF THE STATEMENTS, MATERIALS (FINANCIAL OR OTHERWISE), REPRESENTATIONS OR CERTIFICATIONS FURNISHED OR TO BE MADE AND FURNISHED BY THE BORROWER IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE, SALE, EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THE BONDS, OR AS TO THE CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF SUCH STATEMENTS.

Section 2.02 Representations and Warranties of Borrower. The Borrower represents and warrants that:

- (a) The Borrower is a limited liability company, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois. Covent NHP Manager, LLC is the managing member of the Borrower (the "Managing Member"). The Managing Member is a limited liability company duly organized and validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois.
- (b) The Borrower (i) is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois and every other jurisdiction in which the nature of its business or its properties makes such qualification necessary; (ii) has full power and authority to own its properties and to conduct its business as now being conducted, and to enter into, and to perform and observe in all material respects the covenants and agreements in its part contained in, this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, the Land Use Restriction Agreement and the Continuing Disclosure Agreement (collectively, the "Borrower Documents"); and (iii) is in compliance with all laws, regulations, ordinances and orders of public authorities applicable to it.

- (c) The Managing Member (i) is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois and every other jurisdiction in which the nature of its business or its properties makes such qualification necessary; (ii) has full power and authority to own its properties and to conduct its business as now being conducted and to enter into, and to perform and observe in all material respects the covenants and agreements in its part contained in the Borrower Documents; and (iii) is in compliance with all laws, regulations, ordinances and orders of public authorities applicable to it.
- (d) The Borrower will use and operate the Project in a manner consistent with the Act and in accordance with the applicable Land Use Restriction Agreement for as long as required by the Act and the Code and knows of no reason why the Project will not be so operated. If, in the future, there is a cessation of that operation, it will use its best efforts to resume that operation or accomplish an alternate use by the Borrower or others approved by the Issuer which will be consistent with the Act, the Code and the applicable Land Use Restriction Agreement.
- (e) The Project will be completed in substantial accordance with the Plans and Specifications and the portion of the Project funded with the proceeds of the Bonds will constitute a qualified residential rental project within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code and will be operated and maintained in such manner as to conform in all material respects with all applicable zoning, planning, building, environmental and other applicable Governmental regulations and as to be consistent with the Act.
 - (f) The Project will be located entirely within the jurisdiction of the Issuer.
- (g) The Borrower has obtained or will obtain all consents, approvals, permits, authorizations and orders of any governmental or regulatory agency that are required to be obtained by the Borrower as a condition precedent to the issuance of the Bonds, the execution and delivery of the Borrower Documents or the performance by the Borrower of its obligations thereunder, or that were or are required for the acquisition, rehabilitation, equipping and/or operation of the Project.
- (h) No litigation at law or in equity or proceeding before any governmental agency involving the Borrower is pending or, to the best of its knowledge, threatened in which any liability of the Borrower is not adequately covered by insurance or in which any judgment or order would have a material adverse effect upon the business or assets of the Borrower or that would affect its existence or authority to do business, the acquisition, rehabilitation, equipping or operation of the Project, the validity of any Borrower Documents or the performance of its obligations thereunder.
- (i) The Borrower is not in default in the payment of the principal of or interest on any of its indebtedness for borrowed money and is not in material default under any instrument under and subject to which any indebtedness has been incurred, and no event has occurred and is continuing that, under the provisions of any such agreement, with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute an event of default by the Borrower thereunder.

- (j) The Borrower is not in default under or in violation of, and the execution, delivery and compliance by the Borrower with the terms and conditions of the Borrower Documents do not and will not conflict with or constitute or result in a default by the Borrower in any material respect under or violate, (i) the Borrower's Organizational Documents, (ii) any agreement or other instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or its assets are bound, or (iii) to the best of its knowledge, any constitutional or statutory provision or order, rule, regulation, decree or ordinance of any court, government or governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Borrower or its property, and to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, no event has occurred and is continuing which, with the lapse of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute or result in such a default or violation.
- (k) The Borrower has received and reviewed a copy of the Indenture and approves the terms and conditions thereof and agrees to the terms thereof.
- (l) The Borrower has filed or caused to be filed all of its federal, state and local tax returns that are required to be filed or has obtained appropriate extensions therefor, and has paid or caused to be paid all taxes as shown on said returns or on any assessment received by it, to the extent that such taxes have become due.
- (m) Neither the Borrower nor any related Person thereto shall acquire any Bonds in any amount.
- (n) The Borrower acknowledges, represents and warrants that it understands the nature and structure of the transactions relating to the financing of the Project; that it is familiar with the provisions of all of the documents and instruments relating to such financing to which it or the Issuer is a party or of which it is a beneficiary; that it understands the risks inherent in such transactions, including, without limitation, the risk of loss of the Project; and that it has not relied on the Issuer or its counsel for any guidance or expertise in analyzing the financial or other consequences of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Indenture or otherwise relied on the Issuer or its counsel in any manner.
- (o) The Project is, as of the Closing Date, in compliance with all applicable requirements of the Land Use Restriction Agreement, including all applicable requirements of the Code. The Borrower intends to cause the residential units in the Project to be rented or available for rental on a basis which satisfies the requirements of the Land Use Restriction Agreement, including all applicable requirements of the Code. All future leases will comply with all applicable laws and the Land Use Restriction Agreement. The Project currently meets the requirements of this Agreement, the Land Use Restriction Agreement, and the Code with respect to multifamily rental housing.
- (p) The proceeds of the Bonds shall be used or deemed used exclusively to pay costs that (i) are (A) capital expenditures (as defined in Section 1.150-1(a) of the Code's regulations) and (B) not made for the acquisition of existing property, to the extent prohibited in Section 147(d) of the Code; (ii) are made exclusively with respect to a "qualified residential rental project" within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code and that for the greatest number of buildings the proceeds of the Bonds shall be deemed allocated on a pro rata basis to each building in the Project and the land on which it is located so that each building and the land on

which it is located will have been financed fifty percent (50%) or more by the proceeds of the Bonds for the purpose of complying with Section 42(h)(4)(B) of the Code, and the Borrower further covenants that it will not exercise any option to redeem the Bonds under the Indenture except upon the express written consent of the Investor Member; provided, however, the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty is made for the benefit of the Borrower and its members and neither the Trustee nor the Issuer shall have any obligation to enforce this covenant nor shall they incur any liability to any Person, including without limitation, the Borrower, the members of the Borrower, any other affiliate of the Borrower or the holders of the Bonds for any failure to meet the intent expressed in the foregoing representation, covenant and warranty; and provided further, failure to comply with this representation, covenant and warranty shall not constitute a default or "Event of Default" under this Agreement or the Indenture; and (iii) are costs related to the issuance of the Bonds.

(q) All building, zoning, safety, health, fire, water district, sewerage and environmental protection agency permits and other licenses and permits that are required by any governmental body for the acquisition, rehabilitation, equipping, use, occupancy and operation of the Project have been obtained and are in full force and effect (except for those which are not yet required to have been obtained in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of the Project, and which will be obtained at or prior to the time required by law in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of the Project).

The Borrower acknowledges that the representations and covenants herein made by the Borrower have been expressly and specifically relied upon by the Issuer in determining to make the Loan to the Borrower and the Loan would not have been made but for such representations and covenants. All material information provided by the Borrower to the Issuer concerning the Project and the Borrower was and is on the date of execution of this Agreement true and correct in all material respects.

Section 2.03 Borrower's Representations Regarding Bonds and Project. With respect to the use of proceeds of the Bonds and the operation of the Project, the Borrower represents as follows:

- (a) The estimated cost of rehabilitating the Project, inclusive of financing costs, is in excess of \$10,196,000.
- (b) At least 95% of the net proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance Qualified Project Costs which constitute a "qualified residential rental project" within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code and such costs either (1) will have been paid with respect to work performed or materials purchased after August 16, 2021 (which date is sixty days prior to the adoption of the Inducement Ordinance) or (2) will constitute "Preliminary Expenditures" (as such term is defined in Section 1.150-2(f)(2) of the Treasury Regulations) not in excess of twenty (20%) percent of the sale proceeds of the Bonds.
- (c) The average maturity of the Bonds does not exceed 120% of the average reasonably expected economic life of the Project determined in accordance with Section 147(b) of the Code.

- (d) Neither the Borrower nor any "related person" (within the meaning of the Code) will acquire, pursuant to any arrangement, formal or informal, any of the Bonds in an amount related to the principal amount of the Bonds.
- (e) Less than 25% of the net proceeds of the Bonds will be used for the acquisition of the land on which the Project is located.
- (f) None of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to provide any airplane, skybox or other private luxury box, health club facility, any facility primarily used for gambling, or any store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises, and none of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used for the acquisition of land to be used for farming or industrial park purposes.
- (g) Until payment in full of all of the Bonds, unless the Investor Member and the Bond Trustee shall otherwise consent in writing, it will not incur, create, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, security interest, lien, charge or other encumbrance of any nature on the Project or the Trust Estate (as defined in the Bond Indenture) other than (i) any liens, taxes or other governmental charges which are not yet due and payable, (ii) any pledge relating to syndication of ownership interests in the Project, (iii) any lien, including, but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, mechanics' liens, or other liens resulting from a good-faith dispute on the part of the Borrower, which dispute the Borrower agrees to resolve diligently, (iv) the Borrower Documents, (v) other liens or encumbrances contemplated by the approving ordinance adopted by the Issuer in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, (vi) such other pledges as may be approved in writing by the Investor Member and the Bond Trustee, and (vii) the Subordinate Debt.
- (h) The Bond Indenture has been submitted to the Borrower for its examination, and the Borrower acknowledges, by execution of this Loan Agreement, that it has reviewed and approved the Bond Indenture.
- (i) Borrower has not taken, or permitted to be taken on its behalf, and agrees that it will not take, or permit to be taken on its behalf, any action which would adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest paid on the Bonds, and that it will make and take, or require to be made and taken, such acts and filings as may from time to time, be required under the Code to maintain the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds, including maintaining continuous compliance with the requirements of Section 142 of the Code.
- (j) If the Borrower becomes aware of any situation, event or condition which would result in the interest of the Bonds becoming includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes, the Borrower shall promptly give written notice thereof to the Issuer, the Investor Member and the Bond Trustee.

ARTICLE III. PLAN OF FINANCING

Section 3.01 Issuance of Bonds; Application of Proceeds.

To provide funds to finance the Loan for purposes of assisting the Borrower in paying Project Costs, the Issuer shall simultaneously with the execution and delivery hereof proceed with the issuance and delivery of the Bonds upon receipt by the Trustee of the items listed in Section 2.13 of the Indenture. The Issuer agrees to deposit the proceeds of sale of the Bonds in accordance with the Indenture.

The Bonds will be issued pursuant to the Indenture in the aggregate principal amount, will bear interest, will mature and will be subject to redemption, mandatory tender and remarketing as set forth therein. The Borrower hereby approves the terms and conditions of the Indenture and the Bonds, and the terms and conditions under which the Bonds will be issued, sold and delivered and will comply with those provisions of the Indenture that contemplate action by the Borrower, all as if the Borrower were a party to the Indenture.

Pending disbursement pursuant to <u>Section 3.06</u> hereof, the proceeds of the Bonds deposited in the Project Fund, together with any investment earnings thereon, shall constitute a part of the Revenues assigned by the Issuer to the Trustee as security for the payment of Bond Service Charges as provided in the Indenture.

Section 3.02 The Loan. The Issuer agrees, upon the terms and conditions herein, to make the Loan to the Borrower with the proceeds received by the Issuer from the sale of the Bonds by causing such proceeds to be deposited with the Trustee for disposition as provided in the Indenture. The obligation of the Issuer to finance the Loan shall be deemed fully discharged upon the deposit of the proceeds of the Bonds with the Trustee. The Loan shall be evidenced by the Note payable to the Trustee.

Section 3.03 Mortgage Loan to Borrower; GNMA Certificates.

To provide and secure funds for the repayment of the Loan, and to provide for the delivery of the Eligible Funds, the Borrower shall simultaneously with the execution and delivery hereof, proceed with obtaining the Mortgage Loan from the Lender and entering into the Disbursement Agreement. In particular, the Borrower will promptly take all necessary actions on its part to close the Mortgage Loan and satisfy all other terms and conditions of the FHA Commitment and the requirements of the Lender.

The Borrower represents that the Mortgage Loan is to be insured by FHA pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Section 220 of the National Housing Act and applicable regulations thereunder, and that the Mortgage Loan will be in the maximum original principal amount of \$4,908,000. The Mortgage Loan will be secured on a non-recourse basis pursuant to the Mortgage Loan Documents.

In connection with the Mortgage Loan, the Borrower shall execute and deliver such documents as may be customarily utilized for insured mortgage loans under the provisions of

Section 220 of the National Housing Act and applicable regulations thereunder, with such omissions, insertions and variations as may be permitted by such regulations and as may be consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Section 3.04 Acquisition, Rehabilitation, Installation, Equipment and Improvement.

The Borrower (a) has acquired, or is in the process of acquiring, the Project site and shall rehabilitate, improve and equip the Project with all reasonable dispatch and in accordance with the Plans and Specifications, (b) shall pay when due all fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection with that acquisition, rehabilitation, installation, equipment and improvement from funds made available therefor in accordance with this Agreement or otherwise, except to the extent being contested in good faith, and (c) shall ask for, demand, sue for, levy, recover and receive all those sums of money, debts and other demands whatsoever which may be due, owing and payable under the terms of any contract, order, receipt, writing and instruction in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation, improvement and equipping of the Project, and shall enforce the provisions of any contract, agreement, obligation, bond or other performance security with respect thereto. It is understood that the Project is that of the Borrower and any contracts made by the Borrower with respect thereto, whether acquisition contracts, rehabilitation contracts or otherwise, or any work to be done by the Borrower on the Project are made or done by the Borrower in its own behalf and not as agent or contractor for the Issuer. The Borrower agrees that it will compensate all workers employed in the rehabilitation, improvement and equipping of the Project as required by law.

Section 3.05 Plans and Specifications.

The written Plans and Specifications will be delivered to the Trustee upon request; provided that the Trustee shall have no duty to review such Plans and Specifications. The Borrower may revise the Plans and Specifications from time to time, provided that no revision shall be made which would change the purpose of the Project to other than purposes permitted by the Act and the Land Use Restriction Agreement.

Section 3.06 Disbursements from the Project Fund.

Subject to the provisions below and so long as no Event of Default hereunder has occurred and is continuing for which the principal amount of the Bonds has been declared to be immediately due and payable pursuant to <u>Section 8.02</u> hereof and Section 6.03 of the Indenture, and no Determination of Taxability has occurred, disbursements from the Project Fund shall be made only to pay Costs of the Project.

Any disbursements from the Project Fund for the payment of Costs of the Project shall be made by the Trustee only upon the receipt by the Trustee of: (a) a requisition in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, signed by an Authorized Borrower Representative; and (b) Eligible Funds in an amount at least equal to the amount of any such requisition for deposit in the Collateral Fund as provided in Section 4.02 hereof and in accordance with Section 4.06 of the Indenture. The Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that it shall submit requisitions to the Trustee no more frequently than once each calendar month. Each such requisition shall be

consecutively numbered and, if such requisition requests amounts corresponding to an advance of Lender Funds, accompanied by a copy of the approval of FHA or the Lender for FHA Insurance of the payments or reimbursements requested, for the portion of such requisition requiring such approval. The Trustee shall not be responsible for verifying such approval has been obtained, and the Trustee shall rely fully on any such request and certificate delivered pursuant to this Section 3.06 and shall not be required to make any investigation in connection therewith.

Any money in the Project Fund remaining after the Completion Date and payment, or provision for payment, in full of the Costs of the Project, at the written direction of the Authorized Borrower Representative, promptly shall be paid into the Bond Fund for payment of Bond Service Charges provided the Borrower obtains an opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the Trustee that such deposit will not adversely affect the Federal Tax Status of the Bonds. Any amounts remaining after the payment of all Bond Service Charges, if any, shall be remitted to the Borrower. Provided however that if the Mortgage Loan shall have been assigned to FHA in connection with a mortgage insurance claim, then such funds shall not be remitted to the Borrower, but shall be remitted to the Lender.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement or any provision of the Indenture to the contrary, the Trustee shall not disburse funds from the Project Fund unless and until the Trustee confirms that Eligible Funds in the Collateral Fund plus Eligible Funds in the Project Fund, less the amount of the requested disbursement from the Project Fund, is at least equal to the thenoutstanding principal amount of the Bonds; provided, however, the Trustee shall be permitted to transfer funds from the Project Fund to the Collateral Fund upon the written direction of the Borrower in the form set forth on Exhibit B hereto, provided that the result of such transfer is that the amount of Eligible Funds remaining on deposit in the Project Fund plus Eligible Funds on deposit in the Collateral Fund is at least equal to then outstanding principal amount of the Bonds.

Section 3.07 Duties and Obligations of the Borrower.

Borrower accepts the duties and obligations under the Indenture.

Section 3.08 Borrower Required to Pay Costs in Event Project Fund Insufficient.

If money in the Project Fund is not sufficient to pay all Costs of the Project, the Borrower, nonetheless, will complete the Project in accordance with the Plans and Specifications and shall pay all such additional Costs of the Project from its own funds and other available funds. The Borrower shall pay all Costs of Issuance of the Bonds in excess of the amounts deposited in the Costs of Issuance Fund. The Borrower shall not be entitled to any reimbursement for any such additional Costs of the Project or payment of Costs of Issuance from the Issuer, the Trustee or any Holder; nor shall it be entitled to any abatement, diminution or postponement of any Loan Payments or other amounts to be paid under this Agreement.

Section 3.09 Completion Date.

The Borrower shall notify the Issuer and the Trustee of the Completion Date by the delivery of a Completion Certificate signed by the Authorized Borrower Representative substantially in the form of Exhibit C attached hereto. The Completion Certificate shall be delivered as promptly as practicable after the occurrence of the events and conditions referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of the Completion Certificate.

Section 3.10 Remarketing of Bonds.

The Borrower is hereby granted the right to (a) give written notice of a remarketing of the Bonds in the manner and to the extent set forth in <u>Section 3.07</u> of the Indenture and (ii) designate, in writing, the length of the Remarketing Period and the related Mandatory Tender Date in the manner and to the extent set forth in Sections 3.05 and 3.07 of the Indenture.

Section 3.11 Investment of Fund Money.

At the written request of the Authorized Borrower Representative, any money held as part of the Bond Fund, the Project Fund, the Collateral Fund and the Rebate Fund shall be invested or reinvested by the Trustee in Eligible Investments as provided in the Indenture. The Issuer (to the extent within its control) and the Borrower each hereby covenants that it will restrict that investment and reinvestment and the use of the proceeds of the Bonds, and moneys on deposit in or credited to the Collateral Fund and the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund, in such manner and to such extent, if any, as may be necessary, after taking into account reasonable expectations at the time of delivery of and payment for the Bonds or subsequent intentional acts, so that the Bonds will not constitute arbitrage bonds under Section 148 of the Code. No provision of this Agreement shall be construed to impose upon the Trustee any obligation or responsibility for compliance with arbitrage regulations.

The Borrower shall provide the Issuer with, and the Issuer may base its certifications as authorized by the Tax Agreement on, a certificate of an Authorized Borrower Representative for inclusion in the transcript of proceedings for the Bonds, setting forth the reasonable expectations of the Borrower on the date of delivery of and payment for the Bonds regarding the amount and use of the proceeds of the Bonds and the facts, estimates and circumstances on which those expectations are based.

Section 3.12 Rebate Calculations and Payments.

The Borrower shall appoint a Rebate Analyst, the expense of which shall be borne by the Borrower.

The Issuer has covenanted in the Indenture to take any and all actions necessary to assure compliance with Section 148(f) of the Code, relating to the rebate of excess investment earnings, if any, to the federal government, to the extent that such section is applicable to the Bonds. In furtherance of this covenant, the Borrower, on behalf of the Issuer, hereby covenants (i) within sixty (60) days of the payment in full of the Bonds, to calculate, or cause to be calculated, and provide to the Trustee and the Issuer such calculations in writing, with such written directions as are necessary to fully comply with the arbitrage and rebate requirements set forth in the Indenture and comply fully with Section 148 of the Code, including the timely payment of any

Rebatable Arbitrage owed; and (ii) to deposit into the Rebate Fund to pay to the federal government any "Rebatable Arbitrage," to the extent required by Section 148(f) of the Code. The Borrower further agrees to comply with the provisions and requirements of Section 4.09 of the Indenture relating to the obligation to pay to the Trustee, for deposit into the Rebate Fund established under the Indenture, the "Rebatable Arbitrage" as required thereunder and under Section 148 of the Code.

If the amount then on deposit in the Rebate Fund created under the Indenture is less than the Rebatable Arbitrage (taking into account the amount or amounts, if any, previously paid to the United States), the Borrower shall, within 30 days after the date of the aforesaid calculation, deposit or cause to be deposited to the credit of the Rebate Fund an amount sufficient to cause the Rebate Fund to contain an amount equal to the Rebatable Arbitrage. The obligation of the Borrower to make or cause to be made such payments shall remain in effect and be binding upon the Borrower, notwithstanding the release and discharge of the Indenture or the termination of this Agreement, for so long as may be required to maintain the Federal Tax Status of the Bonds in accordance with applicable law. The Borrower shall obtain such records of the computations made pursuant to this Section as are required under Section 148(f) of the Code and shall retain such records for at least six (6) years after the maturity or retirement of the Bonds.

The Borrower further covenants that, during the term of the Bonds, in the event the Borrower sells or otherwise disposes of the Project, it will require that the transferee execute a covenant similar to that in this Section in the sale or other documents concerning the disposition and will require such transferee to include such a covenant in future transfer documents. The special covenants of the Borrower in this Section shall survive the defeasance or payment in full of the Bonds and the termination of this Agreement and the Indenture, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, until the requirement for payment of any Rebatable Arbitrage has been fully satisfied.

The obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the Indenture and the payment and performance of all of the other obligations of the Borrower hereunder and under the other Borrower Documents for so long as may be required to maintain the Federal Tax Status of the Bonds in accordance with applicable law, or until the Borrower has transferred the Project to an unrelated entity with the prior written consent of the Issuer, which transferee assumes the obligations of the Borrower pursuant to this Section.

ARTICLE IV. LOAN PAYMENTS; ELIGIBLE FUNDS; AND ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS

Section 4.01 Loan Repayment; Delivery of Note. In consideration of and in repayment of the Loan, the Borrower shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee on or before each Bond Payment Date, a Loan Payment in an amount equal to the amount necessary to pay Bond Service Charges due on such Bond Payment Date. All such Loan Payments shall be paid to the Trustee in accordance with the terms of the Note for the account of the Issuer and shall be held and disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture and this Agreement.

The Borrower shall be entitled to a credit against the Loan Payments required to be made with respect to the Bonds on any date equal to the available money in the Bond Fund or money transferred thereto from the Collateral Fund or the Project Fund for the payment of Bond Service Charges on that date.

To secure the Borrower's performance of its obligations under this Agreement, the Borrower shall execute and deliver, concurrently with the issuance and delivery of the Bonds, the Note and the Land Use Restriction Agreement.

The Note shall secure equally and ratably all Outstanding Bonds, except that, so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing hereunder, payments by the Borrower on the Note shall be used by the Trustee to make a like payment of Bond Service Charges and shall constitute Loan Payments.

Upon payment in full, in accordance with the Indenture, of the Bond Service Charges on any or all Bonds, whether at maturity or otherwise, or upon provision for the payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, (a) the Note shall be deemed fully paid, the obligations of the Borrower thereunder shall be terminated, and the Note shall be surrendered by the Trustee to the Borrower, and shall be canceled by the Borrower, or (b) an appropriate notation shall be endorsed thereon evidencing the date and amount of the principal payment (or prepayment) equal to the Bonds so paid, or with respect to which provision for payment has been made, and that Note shall be surrendered by the Trustee to the Borrower for cancellation if all Bonds shall have been paid (or provision made therefor) and canceled as aforesaid. Unless the Borrower is entitled to a credit under express terms of this Agreement or the Note, all payments on the Note shall be in the full amount required thereunder.

Section 4.02 Eligible Funds.

In consideration of and as a condition to the disbursement of Bond proceeds in the Project Fund to pay Project Costs, and to secure the Borrower's obligation to make Loan Payments, the Borrower shall provide written direction to the Lender to deliver or cause to be delivered to the Trustee, or shall otherwise cause to be delivered to the Trustee, Eligible Funds equal to the amount of the proposed disbursement. The Trustee shall not deposit such funds into the Collateral Fund unless it is prepared to disburse, on the same business day if such Eligible Funds are received prior to 10 AM, and otherwise within one Business Day, an equal amount of funds from the Project Fund. All such Eligible Funds shall be paid to the Trustee for the account of the Issuer and shall be held in the Collateral Fund and disbursed in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture. Upon deposit of such Eligible Funds into the Collateral Fund, the Trustee shall be unconditionally and irrevocably obligated to disburse an equal amount from the Project Fund to the party depositing the related Eligible Funds.

The Borrower hereby covenants and agrees to repay the Loan on or before any date that any payment of interest or principal is required to be made in respect of the Bonds pursuant to the Bond Indenture, until the principal of and interest on the Bonds shall have been fully paid or provision for the payment thereof shall have been made in accordance with the Bond Indenture, in cash or cash equivalents, a sum which, together with any other moneys available for such payment in any account of the Bond Payment Fund, will enable the Bond Trustee to pay the

amount payable on such date as principal of (whether at maturity or acceleration or otherwise) and interest on the Bonds as provided in the Bond Indenture. Payments by the Bond Trustee of principal and interest on the Bonds from amounts in the Bond Payment Fund and funds deposited in the Collateral Fund under the Indenture shall be credited against the Borrower's obligation to pay principal and interest on the Loan. The Borrower also covenants and agrees to pay any additional interest, taxes or penalties that may be due as a result of a Determination of Taxability.

The Borrower shall make or cause to be made all Loan Payments directly to the Trustee at its Designated Office. The Borrower shall direct the Lender to provide all Eligible Funds directly to the Trustee at its Designated Office. Additional Payments shall be made by the Borrower directly to the person or entity to whom or to which they are due.

It is understood and agreed that all payments of principal and interest payable by the Borrower under this Section 4.02 are assigned by the Issuer to the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Holders of the Bonds (excluding amounts on deposit in the Rebate Fund). The Borrower consents to such assignment.

In the event the Borrower should fail to make any of the payments required in this Section 4.02, the item or installment so in default shall continue as an obligation of the Borrower until the amount in default shall have been fully paid, and the Borrower agrees to pay the same with interest thereon, to the extent permitted by law, from the date when such payment was due, at the rate of interest borne by the Bonds.

Section 4.03 Bond Fund and Collateral Fund.

The Borrower and the Issuer each acknowledge that neither the Borrower nor the Issuer has any interest in the Bond Fund or the Collateral Fund and any money deposited therein shall be in the custody of and held by the Trustee in trust for the benefit of the Holders.

Section 4.04 Additional Payments.

The Borrower shall pay as Additional Payments hereunder the following:

- (a) Whether out of the proceeds of the Mortgage Loan or other funds, all Costs of Issuance of the Bonds, the costs of obtaining the FHA Insurance and all expenses incurred in closing the Mortgage Loan.
- (b) All Extension Payments and other sums required under Section 3.07 of the Indenture in order to revise or extend the Mandatory Tender Date or remarket the Bonds, and the Borrower further agrees to execute any and all certificates required by the Issuer, the Trustee or the Remarketing Agent in order to effectuate such revision, extension or remarketing.
- (c) To the Trustee, (i) the Ordinary Trustee Fees and Expenses to the extent that the funds available in the Expense Fund under the Indenture for the payment thereof are not sufficient and available therefor and (ii) all other fees, costs and expenses incurred by the Trustee in the performance of its duties under the governing documents.

- (d) To the Issuer (i) the Ordinary Issuer Fees to the extent that the funds available under the Indenture for the payment thereof are not sufficient and available therefor and (ii) the Extraordinary Issuer's Fees and Expenses.
- (e) All costs of printing any replacement Bonds required to be issued under the Indenture to the extent such costs are not paid by the Holders.
- (f) To the extent not paid by the Trustee from the Expense Fund, all of the fees and expenses of the Rebate Analyst (including, but not limited to, the Rebate Analyst Fee) and any other necessary consultant employed by the Borrower, the Trustee or the Issuer in connection with any of the requirements imposed by Section 4.09 of the Indenture and the Tax Agreement to the extent funds available under the Indenture are not sufficient and applied therefor. The Borrower shall provide or cause to be provided all information and money (including money necessary to make deposits to the Rebate Fund required by the Indenture and the Tax Agreement and the fees and expenses of the Rebate Analyst to the extent available money in the Bond Fund under the Indenture are inadequate to pay such amounts) to the Trustee and the Rebate Analyst to enable the Trustee and the Rebate Analyst to comply with the Indenture and the Tax Agreement.
- (g) To the Dissemination Agent, the Dissemination Agent Fee, to the extent funds available in the Expense Fund under the Indenture are not sufficient and applied therefor, as well as any other costs and expenses in order to provide for compliance with the terms of the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.
- (h) To the Remarketing Agent, the Remarketing Agent Fee and any Remarketing Expenses.

In the event the Borrower is in default under any provision of any of the Borrower Documents and such default is not cured after expiration of all applicable notice and cure provisions, the Borrower shall be liable to, and upon demand shall pay to, the Issuer, the Trustee and the Lender all reasonable fees and disbursements of such persons and their agents (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) which are reasonably connected therewith or incidental thereto except to the extent such fees and disbursements are paid from money available therefor under the Indenture.

To provide for certain of the anticipated Additional Payments, the Borrower agrees to cause to be deposited a portion of the Initial Borrower Deposit into the Expense Fund and the Costs of Issuance Fund as required under the Indenture, and authorizes the Trustee to pay, from money on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund and the Expense Fund, the amounts provided to be paid from the Costs of Issuance Fund or the Expense Fund in accordance with Sections 4.05 and 4.08, respectively, of the Indenture. All such amounts shall be paid directly to the parties entitled thereto for their own account as and when such amounts become due and payable.

Upon the payment, prepayment, or incurrence of any such cost, expense, or liability described in this Section by any such party, the Additional Payments in respect thereof shall be payable upon written demand to the Borrower, which demand shall be accompanied by invoices or other appropriate documentation concerning the nature, amount and incurrence of such cost, expense or liability. If the Additional Payments payable under this Section are not paid upon

such demand, such Additional Payments shall bear interest from the date of such payment or the incurrence thereof at the Interest Rate for Advances until the amount due shall have been fully paid.

Except as otherwise provided herein, the obligations of the Borrower under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the Indenture and the payment and performance of all of the other obligations of the Borrower hereunder and under the other Borrower Documents, unless and until the Borrower has transferred the Project to an unaffiliated entity with the prior written consent of the Issuer, which transferred assumes the obligations of the Borrower pursuant to this Section.

Section 4.05 Obligations of the Borrower Unconditional. The obligations of the Borrower to make the payments required under this Loan Agreement, and to perform and observe the other agreements on its part contained herein shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of any defense or any right of notice, setoff, recoupment or counterclaim it might otherwise have against the Issuer, the Bond Trustee or any other person. Subject to termination as provided herein, the Borrower (a) will not suspend or discontinue, or permit the suspension or discontinuance of, any payments provided for under this Loan Agreement, (b) will perform and observe all of its other agreements contained in this Loan Agreement and (c) will not terminate this Loan Agreement for any cause including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any acts or circumstances that may constitute failure of consideration, eviction or constructive eviction, destruction of or damage to the Project, commercial frustration of purpose, or change in the tax or other laws or administrative rulings of or administrative actions by the United States of America or the State or any political subdivision of either, any failure of the Issuer to perform and observe any agreement, whether express or implied, or any duty, liability, or obligation arising out of or connected with this Loan Agreement, whether express or implied, or any failure of the Bond Trustee to perform and observe any agreement, whether express or implied, or any duty, liability or obligation arising out of or connected with the Bond Indenture, whether express or implied.

Section 4.06 Limited Obligation of Issuer. The obligations of the Issuer under this Loan Agreement are special, limited obligations of the Issuer, payable solely out of the Revenues. The obligations of the Issuer hereunder shall not be deemed to constitute an indebtedness or an obligation of the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof within the meaning of any constitutional limitation or statutory provision, or a charge against the credit or general taxing powers, if any, of any of them.

Section 4.07 Assignment of Issuer's Rights. As security for the payment of the Bonds, the Issuer will, pursuant to the Bond Indenture and the Assignment, assign and pledge to the Bond Trustee all of the Issuer's right, title and interest in and to this Loan Agreement and the Promissory Note, except that it will retain the Issuer Reserved Rights, but such retention by the Issuer will not limit in any way the exercise by the Bond Trustee of its rights hereunder, under the Assignment or under the Bond Indenture, the Promissory Note and the Bonds. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Issuer hereby directs the Borrower to make all payments under this Loan Agreement (except with respect to the Issuer Reserved Rights) and the Promissory Note directly to the Bond Trustee. The Borrower hereby acknowledges and consents to such pledge and assignment, and agrees to make payments directly to the Bond

Trustee (except with respect to the Issuer Reserved Rights), without defense or set-off, recoupment or counterclaim by reason of any dispute between the Borrower on the one hand, and the Bond Trustee or the Issuer on the other hand, or otherwise. After any such assignment and pledge referenced in this Loan Agreement, the Bond Indenture, the Bonds or the Promissory Note, all rights, interest and benefits accruing to the Issuer under this Loan Agreement or the Promissory Note, except for the Issuer Reserved Rights, shall be assigned to and become the rights and benefits of the Trustee. Any obligations of the Issuer as provided in the Bond Indenture, this Loan Agreement, the Bonds or the Promissory Note shall remain the obligations of the Issuer to the extent provided herein and therein after such assignment. The Issuer agrees that the Bond Trustee, in its name or in the name of the Issuer, may enforce all rights of the Issuer (other than the Issuer Reserved Rights) and all obligations of the Borrower under and pursuant to the assigned documents as aforesaid, and the Issuer will not enforce such rights and obligations itself except at the written direction of the Bond Trustee, in each case whether or not the Issuer is in Default hereunder.

The Trustee will have all rights and remedies herein accorded to the Issuer (except for Issuer Reserved Rights).

ARTICLE V. SPECIAL COVENANTS

Section 5.01 Access to the Project. The Borrower agrees that the Issuer, the Bond Trustee and their duly authorized agents, attorneys, experts, engineers, accountants and representatives shall have the right, subject to the rights of tenants under leases, to inspect the Project and the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping thereof at all reasonable times. The Borrower acknowledges that the Issuer shall monitor the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of the Project. The Issuer, the Bond Trustee and their duly authorized agents shall also be permitted, at all reasonable times, to examine the books, accounts, contracts, documents, and other papers of the Borrower with respect to the Project which shall all be maintained by the Borrower in reasonable condition and for audit.

Section 5.02 Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments. The Issuer and the Borrower agree that they will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for carrying out the expressed intention of this Loan Agreement.

Section 5.03 Issuer and Borrower Representatives. Whenever under the provisions of this Loan Agreement the approval of the Issuer or the Borrower is required or the Issuer or the Borrower is required to take some action at the request of the other, such approval or such request shall be given in writing both for the Issuer by an Authorized Issuer Representative and for the Borrower by an Authorized Borrower Representative. The Bond Trustee shall be authorized to act on any such approval or request pursuant to the Bond Indenture.

Section 5.04 Financing Statements. The Borrower shall, or shall cause to be executed and filed any and all financing statements, or any amendments thereof or continuation statements thereto, to perfect the security interests granted in the Bond Indenture, in the manner prescribed

in the Bond Indenture. The Borrower shall pay all costs of filing such instruments and any fees and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) associated therewith.

Section 5.05 Insurance. The Borrower shall obtain and keep in force such insurance coverage as may be required by the Issuer in its reasonable discretion from time to time. All insurance policies and renewals thereof relating to the Project shall be in a form acceptable to the Issuer in its reasonable discretion and shall designate the Issuer and the Bond Trustee as additional insured for liability insurance on the Project. The Issuer shall be furnished with full copies of all policies within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt thereof and shall have the right to receive duplicate copies of policies and renewals, and the Borrower shall promptly furnish the Issuer with copies of all renewal notices and all receipts for paid premiums within fifteen (15) calendar days of receipt thereof. The Borrower shall notify the Issuer at least 30 calendar days in advance of an endorsement or of any change in the terms of coverage adverse to the Issuer. In the event of loss, the Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and the Issuer.

With respect to any casualty insurance, it shall (a) be in an amount equal to the greater of the actual cash value or the replacement cost of the insurable then existing improvements and equipment in the Project and (b) be provided by an insurance company with a claims paying ability rating of not less than "B+V" by A.M. Best.

Section 5.06 Restriction on Plans and Specifications. The Borrower will not cause, permit or suffer to exist, any material deviations from the Plans and Specifications and will not approve or consent to any construction change directive which results in a material deviation from the Plans and Specifications without the prior approval of the Issuer, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.

Section 5.07 Requisitions.

- (a) At such time as the Borrower shall desire to obtain an advance from the Project Fund, the Borrower shall complete, execute and deliver to the Bond Trustee a Requisition. Each Requisition shall be signed on behalf of the Borrower, shall be in the form set forth on Exhibit B to the Bond Indenture, and shall state with respect to each disbursement to be made: (i) the number of the Requisition, (ii) the amount to be disbursed and the sources of such disbursement, (iii) that each obligation described therein is a Project Cost, has been properly incurred and has not been the basis for any previous disbursement and (iv) that the expenditure of such disbursement when added to all previous disbursements will result in not less than 95% of all disbursements from proceeds of the Bonds having been used to pay or reimburse the Borrower for Qualified Project Costs. The Borrower shall submit the Requisition to the Bond Trustee for payment. Approved Requisitions may be submitted to the Bond Trustee by facsimile and shall not include accompanying supporting materials.
- (b) The amounts deposited into the Project Fund may be disbursed by the Bond Trustee only in accordance with Section 5.02 of the Bond Indenture, including delivery of a written Requisition of the Borrower satisfying the requirements of this Section 5.07 and Section 5.02 of the Bond Indenture. "Requisition" includes the closing memorandum.

Section 5.08 Borrower Receipt of Insurance or Condemnation Proceeds. In the event the Borrower receives any proceeds of insurance or any condemnation awards with respect to the Project, the Borrower shall promptly upon receipt remit all such insurance proceeds or condemnation awards to the Lender to be used in accordance with the FHA Loan Documents.

Section 5.09 Financial Information. The Borrower agrees that it will have the books and records of the Borrower audited annually by an independent certified public accountant as soon as practicable after the close of each fiscal year of the Borrower, and will furnish within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year to the Issuer and the Bond Trustee a copy of the audit report certified by such certified public accountant and prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, which report shall include calculations of the availability of funds for distributions and disclose the amount of member distributions for the preceding year. The Borrower and the Issuer acknowledge that the Bond Trustee shall have no obligations under this Section 5.09 other than to receive such statements and, if requested, to furnish such statements to Holders.

Section 5.10 Environmental Requirements; Indemnity.

- (a) As between the Issuer and the Borrower, the Issuer and the Borrower agree and understand that the terms and provisions of an environmental indemnification agreement between the parties, if any, shall govern all indemnifications from the Borrower to the Issuer with respect to environmental matters affecting the Project. The terms and provisions of such environmental indemnification agreement are incorporated herein by this reference, <u>mutatis mutandis</u>, as if fully set forth herein with respect to such relationship. As such, the balance of the provisions of this Section govern only the relationship between the Borrower and the Issuer with respect to indemnifications from the Borrower to the Issuer with regard to environmental matters affecting the Project.
- (b) For purposes of this Section 5.10, the term "Hazardous Substance" means and includes any substance, material or waste, including asbestos, petroleum and petroleum products (including crude oil), that is or becomes designated, classified or regulated as "toxic," "hazardous" or a "pollutant," or that is or becomes similarly designated, classified or regulated, under any applicable federal, state or local law, regulation or ordinance, but does not include any such substance that is a customary and ordinary household, cleaning or office product used on the Premises (as defined below) by Borrower or any tenant or agent of Borrower, or customary construction materials used during the course of rehabilitation of the Project by the Borrower and its general contractor, provided such use is in accordance with applicable hazardous materials laws.
- (c) Before signing this Loan Agreement, the Borrower researched and inquired into the previous uses and owners of the premises on which the Project is located (the "Premises") and obtained a Phase I environmental site assessment and other reports with respect to the environmental conditions of the Premises, copies of which have been delivered to the Issuer. Based on that due diligence, the Borrower represents and warrants to the Issuer that, except as the Borrower has disclosed to the Issuer in writing and as described in the Phase I environmental site assessment, to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, (i) no Hazardous Substance has been disposed of, or released to or from, or otherwise now exists in, on, under or

around, the Premises, and (ii) no aboveground or underground storage tanks are now or have ever been located on or under the Premises.

- The Borrower has complied, and will comply and cause all tenants and (d) any other persons who may come upon the Premises to comply in all material respects with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances governing or applicable to Hazardous Substances, including those requiring disclosures to prospective and actual buyers or tenants of all or any portion of the Premises. The Borrower will not install or allow to be installed any aboveground or underground storage tanks on the Premises. The Borrower must comply with the recommendations of any qualified environmental engineer or other expert engaged by the Borrower with respect to the Premises. The Borrower must promptly notify the Issuer in writing (1) if it knows, suspects or believes there may be any Hazardous Substance in or around any part of the Premises, any improvements constructed on the Premises, or the soil, groundwater or soil vapor on or under the Premises, or that the Borrower or the Premises may be subject to any threatened or pending investigation by any governmental agency under any law, regulation or ordinance pertaining to any Hazardous Substance, and (ii) of any claim made or threatened by any person, other than a governmental agency, against the Borrower arising out of or resulting from any Hazardous Substance being present or released in, on or around any part of the Premises, any Improvements constructed on the Premises or the soil, groundwater or soil vapor on or under the Premises (any of the matters described in clauses (i) and (ii) above a "Hazardous Substances Claim").
- (e) The Issuer, the Trustee and their respective officers, employees, directors, agents, assignees, and any purchasers of the Premises at any foreclosure sale (each individually, an "Indemnified Party," and all collectively, the "Indemnified Parties"), have the right at any reasonable time and upon notice to the Borrower to enter and visit the Premises for the purposes of observing the Premises, taking and removing soil or groundwater samples and conducting tests on any part of the Premises. The Indemnified Parties have no duty, however, to visit or observe the Premises or to conduct tests, and no site visit, observation or testing by any Indemnified Party imposes any liability on any Indemnified Party. In no event will any site visit, observation or testing by any Indemnified Party be a representation that Hazardous Substances are or are not present in, on or under the Premises, or that there has been or will be compliance with any law, regulation or ordinance pertaining to Hazardous Substances or any other applicable governmental law. Neither the Borrower nor any other party is entitled to rely on any site visit, observation or testing by any Indemnified Party. The Borrower waives to the fullest extent permitted by law any such duty of care on the part of the Indemnified Parties or any other party to protect the Borrower or inform the Borrower or any other party of any Hazardous Substances or any other adverse condition affecting the Premises. Any Indemnified Party will give the Borrower reasonable notice before entering the Premises. The Indemnified Party will make reasonable efforts to avoid interfering with the Borrower's and its tenants' use of the Premises in exercising any rights provided in this Section. The Borrower must pay all costs and expenses incurred by an Indemnified Party in connection with any inspection or testing conducted in accordance with this subsection. The results of all investigations conducted and/or reports prepared by or for any Indemnified Party must at all times remain the property of the Indemnified Party, and under no circumstances will any Indemnified Party have any obligation whatsoever to disclose or otherwise make available to the Borrower or any other party the results

or any other information obtained by any of them in connection with the investigations and reports. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Indemnified Parties hereby reserve the right, and the Borrower hereby expressly authorizes any Indemnified Party, to make available to any party (including any governmental agency or authority and any prospective bidder at any foreclosure sale of the Premises) any and all reports, whether prepared by any Indemnified Party or prepared by the Borrower and provided to any Indemnified Party (collectively, "Environmental Reports") that any Indemnified Party may have with respect to the Premises. The Borrower consents to the Indemnified Parties' notifying any party (either as part of a notice of sale or otherwise) of the availability of any or all of the Environmental Reports and the information contained therein. The Borrower acknowledges that the Indemnified Parties cannot control or otherwise assure the truthfulness or accuracy of the Environmental Reports and that the release of the Environmental Reports, or any information contained therein, to prospective bidders at any foreclosure sale of the Premises may have a material and adverse effect upon the amount that a party may bid at such sale. The Borrower agrees that the Indemnified Parties have no liability whatsoever as a result of delivering any or all of the Environmental Reports or any information contained therein to any third party, and the Borrower hereby releases and forever discharges the Indemnified Parties from any and all claims, damages, or causes of action, arising out of, connected with or incidental to the Environmental Reports or the delivery thereof, unless resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Parties.

- The Borrower must promptly undertake any and all remedial work (f) ("Remedial Work") in response to Hazardous Substances Claims to the extent required by governmental agency or agencies involved or as recommended by prudent business practices, if such standard requires a higher degree of remediation, and in all events to minimize any impairment to the Issuer's security under the Borrower Documents. All Remedial Work must be conducted (i) in a diligent and timely fashion by licensed contractors acting under the supervision of a consulting environmental engineer, (ii) pursuant to a detailed written plan for the Remedial Work approved by all applicable public or private agencies or persons with a legal or contractual right to such approval, (iii) with insurance coverage pertaining to liabilities arising out of the Remedial Work as is then customarily maintained with respect to such activities, and (iv) only following receipt of any required permits, licenses or approvals. The selection of the Remedial Work contractors and consulting environmental engineer, the contracts entered into with such parties, any disclosures to or agreements with any public or private agencies or parties relating to Remedial Work and the written plan for the Remedial Work (and any changes thereto) at the Issuer's option, is subject to the Issuer's prior written approval, which may not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.
- (g) The obligations and rights of the parties under this Section 5.10 continue in full force and effect until the first to occur of full, final and indefeasible repayment of the Liabilities or the transfer of title to all or any part of the Premises at a foreclosure sale or by deed in lieu of such foreclosure (any such foregoing transfer being referred to as a "Foreclosure Transfer"). The parties' obligations and rights under this Section 5.10 continue in full force and effect after the full and final payment of the Liabilities or a Foreclosure Transfer, as the case may be, but (i) in the case of a full and final payment of the Liabilities, the Borrower's obligations under this Section 5.10 are thereafter limited to the indemnification obligations of subsections (i) and (j) below as to Indemnified Costs (as defined below) arising out of or as a result of events

prior to the full and final payment of the Liabilities, and (ii) in the case of a Foreclosure Transfer, the obligations do not include the obligation to reimburse any Indemnified Party for diminution in value of the Premises resulting from the presence of Hazardous Substances on the Premises before the date of the Foreclosure Transfer if, and to the extent that, the Indemnified Party recovers on a deficiency judgment including compensation for such diminution in value; provided, however, that nothing in this sentence impairs or limits an Indemnified Party's right to obtain a judgment in accordance with applicable law for any deficiency in recovery of all obligations, subject to the provisions of Section 9.03 hereof. As used in this Section 5.10, the term "Indemnified Costs" means all actual or threatened liabilities, claims, actions, causes of action, judgments, orders, damages (including foreseeable and unforeseeable consequential damages), costs, expenses, fines, penalties and losses incurred in connection with Hazardous Substances on the Property (including sums paid in settlement of claims and all consultant, expert and reasonable legal fees and expenses of the Issuer's counsel), including those incurred in connection with any investigation of site conditions or any clean-up, remedial, removal or restoration work (whether of the Premises or any other property), or any resulting damages, harm or injuries to the person or property of any third parties or to any natural resources.

- (h) Except for those arising from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnified Parties, the Borrower shall indemnify, defend and hold the Indemnified Parties harmless for, from and against any and all Indemnified Costs directly or indirectly arising out of or resulting from any Hazardous Substance being present or released in, on or around any part of the Premises, or in the soil, groundwater or soil vapor on or under the Premises, including: (i) any claim for such Indemnified Costs asserted against any Indemnified Party by any federal, state or local governmental agency, including the United States Environmental Protection Agency and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, and including any claim that any Indemnified Party is liable for any such Indemnified Costs as an "owner" or "operator" of the Premises under any law relating to Hazardous Substances; (ii) any claim for such Indemnified Costs asserted against any Indemnified Party by any person other than a governmental agency, including (1) any person who may purchase or lease all or any portion of the Premises from the Borrower, from any Indemnified Party or from any other purchaser or lessee, (2) any person who may at any time have any interest in all or any portion of the Premises, (3) any person who may at any time be responsible for any clean-up costs or other Indemnified Costs relating to the Premises, and (4) any person claiming to have been injured in any way as a result of exposure to any Hazardous Substance; (iii) any Indemnified Costs incurred by any Indemnified Party in the exercise by the Indemnified Party of its rights and remedies under this Section 5.10; and (iv) any Indemnified Costs incurred by any Indemnified Party as a result of currently existing conditions in, on or around the Premises, whether known or unknown by the Borrower or the Indemnified Parties at the time this Loan Agreement is executed, or attributable to the acts or omissions of the Borrower, any of the Borrower's tenants, or any other person in, on or around the Premises with the consent or under the direction of the Borrower.
- (i) Upon demand by any Indemnified Party, the Borrower must defend any investigation, action or proceeding involving any Indemnified Costs that is brought or commenced against any Indemnified Party, whether alone or together with the Borrower or any other person, all at the Borrower's own cost and by counsel reasonably approved by the

Indemnified Party. In the alternative, any Indemnified Party may elect to conduct its own defense at the Borrower's expense.

In addition to any other rights or remedies the Issuer may have under this Loan Agreement, at law or in equity, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under this Loan Agreement not cured within the applicable cure period, the Issuer may do or cause to be done whatever is necessary to cause the Premises to comply with any and all laws, regulations and ordinances governing or applicable to Hazardous Substances, and any other applicable law, rule, regulation, order or agreement, and the cost thereof will become immediately due and pavable upon demand by the Issuer, and if not paid when due will accrue interest at the default rate set forth in the Bonds, until paid. The Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that any amounts realized by the Issuer by reason of the following may be applied to pay the Liabilities prior to being applied to pay the Borrower's obligations to reimburse the Issuer for costs and expenses, including those incurred by the Issuer in enforcing its rights and remedies under the provisions of this Section 5.10: (i) any payments made pursuant to the Bonds or any of the Borrower Documents (other than payments made to the Issuer for reimbursement of costs and expenses or for enforcement of its rights and remedies, under the provisions of this Section 5.10); (ii) any foreclosure of documents evidencing or securing the Liabilities (including any amounts realized by reason of any credit bid in connection with any such foreclosure); (iii) any conveyance in lieu of foreclosure; (iv) any other realization upon any security for the Liabilities; (v) any recoveries against the Borrower personally (except for recoveries against the Borrower for reimbursement of costs and expenses or enforcement of the Issuer's rights and remedies under this Section 5.10); and (vi) any recoveries against any person or entity other than the Borrower (including any guarantor) to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law.

ARTICLE VI. RESTRICTION ON TRANSFER

Section 6.01 Borrower to Maintain its Existence; Sale of Project.

- (a) The Borrower shall maintain its existence, not dissolve or sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of all or substantially all of its assets and not consolidate with or merge into another entity or permit one or more other entities to consolidate with or merge into it; provided, that it may do so if the surviving, resulting or transferee entity assumes in writing all of the obligations of the Borrower under the Borrower Documents. The Borrower shall not permit one or more other entities to consolidate with or merge into it, or take any action or allow any action to be taken to terminate the existence of the Borrower except as provided herein.
- (b) No sale, assignment or transfer of the Project, except as may be otherwise required by FHA or the Lender, shall be made unless (a) FHA, and if necessary, the Lender, and the Issuer consent to such assignment or transfer, (b) the transferee or assignee, as the case may be, assumes all the duties of the Borrower under the Borrower Documents, provided that such assumption may contain an exculpation of the assignee from personal liability with respect to any obligation hereunder arising prior to such sale, assignment or transfer, and (c) no Event of Default as certified in writing to the Trustee by the Borrower shall have occurred and be continuing under the Indenture or this Agreement. The Trustee shall consent to any such assignment or transfer if (i) the Borrower provides a written certification to the Trustee that the

aforesaid conditions have been satisfied, (ii) the Trustee receives an Opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the Trustee to the effect that such transfer or assignment would not adversely affect the Federal Tax Status of the Bonds, and (iii) the Trustee receives written confirmation from the Rating Agency that such transfer or assignment will not result in a withdrawal or reduction in any rating on the Outstanding Bonds by the Rating Agency (if the Bonds are then rated by the Rating Agency). Upon the assumption of the duties of the Borrower by a purchaser, assignee or transferee as provided herein, the outgoing Borrower shall be released from all executory obligations so assumed; provided, however, the Borrower shall not be released from its obligation (x) to pay or reimburse the fees and expenses of the Issuer and the Trustee incurred prior to such sale, assignment or transfer and (y) to indemnify the Trustee and the Issuer with respect to any obligation, event or action incurred or arising prior to such sale, assignment or transfer. Nothing contained in this Section shall be construed to supersede any provisions regarding assignment and transfer of the Project contained in the Mortgage Loan Documents.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any other Borrower Document, and subject to the consent of FHA and the Lender as required by the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements or the Mortgage Loan Documents, the following shall be permitted and shall not require the prior written approval of the Issuer, the Lender or the Trustee: (a) the transfer by the Investor Member of its respective interests in the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Borrower's Organizational Documents, (b) the removal of the Managing Member of the Borrower in accordance with the Organizational Documents and the replacement thereof with the Investor Member or any of its respective affiliates, (c) the transfer of ownership interests in the Investor Member, (d) upon the expiration of the tax credit compliance period, the transfer of the interests of the Investor Member in the Borrower to the Borrower's Managing Member or any of its respective affiliates, and (e) any amendment to the Organizational Documents to memorialize the transfers or removal described above. The parties agree that this section shall control to the extent of any conflict in any Borrower Documents. In the event the Borrower intends to sell, lease (except to the tenants who will occupy units in the Project), sublease or otherwise materially encumber the whole of or any part of the Project or sell, assign or otherwise, except as otherwise provided herein, transfer any interest in the Borrower (a "transfer"), it shall (i) apply to the Issuer for consent to transfer, and (ii) comply with the provisions of the Land Use Restriction Agreement restricting any such transfer.

ARTICLE VII. INDEMNIFICATION

Section 7.01 Indemnification of Issuer and Bond Trustee. (a) Except as otherwise provided below and subject to Sections 8.07 and 9.04 hereof, the Issuer and the Bond Trustee, and each of their officers, agents, independent contractors, employees, successors and assigns, and, in the case of the Issuer, its elected and appointed officials, past, present or future (hereinafter the "Indemnified Persons"), shall not be liable to the Borrower for any reason. The Borrower shall defend, indemnify and hold the Indemnified Persons harmless from any loss, claim, damage, tax, penalty or expense (including, but not limited to, reasonable counsel fees, costs, expenses and disbursements), or liability (other than with respect to payment of the principal of or interest on the Promissory Note) of any nature due to any and all suits, actions, legal or administrative proceedings, or claims arising or resulting from, or in any way connected

- with: (i) the financing, installation, operation, use or maintenance of the Project; (ii) any act, failure to act, or misrepresentation by the Borrower or any member of the Borrower, or any Person acting on behalf of, or at the direction of, the Borrower or any member of the Borrower, in connection with the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds; (iii) any false or misleading representation made by the Borrower in the Borrower Documents and Financing Documents; (iv) the breach by the Borrower of any covenant contained in the Borrower Documents and Financing Documents, or the failure of the Borrower to fulfill any such covenant which are not cured within all applicable notice and cure periods; (v) enforcing any obligation or liability of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, or the other Borrower Documents and Financing Documents, or any related agreement; (vi) taking any action requested by the Borrower; (vii) taking any action reasonably required by the Borrower Documents and Financing Documents; or (viii) taking any action considered necessary by the Issuer or the Bond Trustee, and which is authorized by the Borrower Documents and Financing Documents, in each case for items (i) through (viii), with the acceptance or administration of the trusts established pursuant to the Indenture. If any suit, action or proceeding is brought against any Indemnified Person, the interests of the Indemnified Person in that suit, action or proceeding shall be defended by counsel to the Indemnified Person or the Borrower, as the Indemnified Person shall determine. If such defense is by counsel to the Indemnified Person, the Borrower shall indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnified Person for the cost of that defense, including reasonable counsel fees, disbursements, costs and expenses. If the Indemnified Persons affected by such suit determine that the Borrower shall defend the Indemnified Persons, the Borrower shall immediately assume the defense at its own cost. Neither the Indemnified Persons nor the Borrower shall be liable for any settlement of any proceeding made without each of their consent. In no event shall the Borrower be liable to an Indemnified Person for the Indemnified Person's own willful misconduct or gross negligence.
- (b) Any provision of this Loan Agreement or any other instrument or document executed and delivered in connection therewith to the contrary notwithstanding, the Issuer retains the right to enforce: (i) any applicable federal or state law or regulation or resolution of the Issuer related to the Project, and (ii) any rights accorded the Issuer by federal or state law or regulation or resolution of the Issuer, and nothing in this Loan Agreement shall be construed as an express or implied waiver thereof.
- (c) If the Indemnified Persons are requested by the Borrower to take any action under this Loan Agreement or any other instrument executed in connection herewith for the benefit of the Borrower, they will do so if and only if: (i) the Indemnified Persons are a necessary party to any such action; (ii) the Indemnified Persons have received specific written direction from the Borrower, as required hereunder or under any other instrument executed in connection herewith, as to the action to be taken by the Indemnified Persons; and (iii) a written agreement of indemnification and payment of costs, liabilities and expenses satisfactory to the Indemnified Persons has been executed by the Borrower prior to the taking of any such action by the Indemnified Persons.
- (d) The obligations of the Borrower under this Section 7.01 shall survive any assignment or termination of this Loan Agreement and, as to the Bond Trustee, any resignation or removal of the Bond Trustee.

(e) Indemnification of the Issuer by the Borrower with respect to environmental matters shall be governed exclusively by the terms and provisions of any environmental indemnification agreement.

ARTICLE VIII. DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

- **Section 8.01 Defaults Defined.** The following shall be "Defaults" under this Loan Agreement and the term "Default" shall mean, whenever it is used in this Loan Agreement, any one or more of the following events:
- (a) The Borrower shall fail to pay any Loan Payment on or prior to the date on which that Loan Payment is due and payable to the extent amounts on deposit in the Bond Fund, including amounts transferred from the Collateral Fund and the Project Fund are insufficient to pay the Bond Service Charges due on the next Bond Payment Date;
- (b) The Borrower shall fail to observe and perform any other agreement, term or condition contained in this Agreement and the continuation of such failure for a period of 30 days after written notice thereof shall have been given to the Borrower and Investor Member by the Issuer or the Trustee, or for such longer period as the Issuer and the Trustee may agree to in writing; provided, that if the failure is other than the payment of money and is of such nature that it can be corrected but not within the applicable period, that failure shall not constitute an Event of Default so long as the Borrower institutes curative action within the applicable period and diligently pursues that action to completion, which must be resolved within 180 days after the aforementioned notice;
- (c) The Borrower shall: (i) admit in writing its inability to pay its debts generally as they become due; (ii) have an order for relief entered in any case commenced by or against it under the federal bankruptcy laws, as now or hereafter in effect, which is not dismissed within 90 days; (iii) commence a proceeding under any other federal or state bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, or have such a proceeding commenced against it and either have an order of insolvency or reorganization entered against it or have the proceeding remain undismissed and unstayed for ninety days; (iv) make an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (v) have a receiver or trustee appointed for it or for the whole or any substantial part of its property which appointment is not vacated within a period of 90 days;
- (d) Any representation or warranty made by the Borrower herein or any statement in any report, certificate, financial statement or other instrument furnished in connection with this Agreement or with the purchase of the Bonds shall at any time prove to have been false or misleading in any adverse material respect when made or given;
 - (e) There shall occur an "Event of Default" as defined in the Indenture; and
- (f) There shall occur an "Event of Default" as defined in the Land Use Restriction Agreement by the Borrower under the Land Use Restriction Agreement that is continuing after any applicable notice and cure period.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if, by reason of Force Majeure, the Borrower is unable to perform or observe any agreement, term or condition hereof which would give rise to an Event of Default under subsection (b) hereof, the Borrower shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. However, the Borrower shall promptly give written notice to the Trustee and the Issuer of the existence of an event of Force Majeure and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to remove the effects thereof; provided that the settlement of strikes or other industrial disturbances shall be entirely within its discretion.

The term "Force Majeure" shall mean, without limitation, the following:

- (i) acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of terrorism or of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or of the State or any of their departments, agencies, or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; civil disturbances; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; hurricanes; tornados; storms; droughts; floods; arrests; restraint of government and people; explosions; breakage, malfunction or accident to facilities, machinery, transmission pipes or canals; partial or entire failure of utilities; shortages of labor, materials, supplies or transportation; or
- (i) any cause, circumstance or event not reasonably within the control of the Borrower. The Borrower agrees, however, to use its best efforts to remedy with all reasonable dispatch the cause or causes preventing the Borrower from carrying out its agreement.

The declaration of an Event of Default under subsection (c) above, and the exercise of remedies upon any such declaration, shall be subject to any applicable limitations of federal bankruptcy law affecting or precluding that declaration or exercise during the pendency of or immediately following any bankruptcy, liquidation or reorganization proceedings.

Section 8.02 Remedies on Default. Whenever any Default referred to in Section 8.01 hereof shall have happened and be continuing beyond the expiration of any applicable cure period, the Bond Trustee, or the Issuer (in the event the Bond Trustee does not act), may take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

- (a) If the Bond Trustee has declared the Bonds immediately due and payable pursuant to Section 9.01 of the Indenture, by written notice to the Borrower, declare an amount equal to all amounts then due and payable on the Bonds, whether by acceleration of maturity (as provided in the Bond Indenture) or otherwise, to be immediately due and payable, whereupon the same shall become immediately due and payable; and
- (b) Take whatever action at law or in equity may appear necessary or desirable to collect the amounts then due and thereafter to become due, or to enforce performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, the Land Use Restriction Agreement or any other Borrower Document in the event of default thereunder.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall be obligated to take any step which in its opinion will or might cause it to expend time or money or otherwise incur liability unless and until indemnity satisfactory to it has been furnished to the Issuer or the Trustee, as applicable, at no cost or expense to the Issuer or the Trustee. Any amounts collected as Loan Payments or applicable to Loan Payments and any other amounts which would be applicable to payment of Bond Service Charges collected pursuant to action taken under this Section shall be paid into the Bond Fund and applied in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture or, if the Outstanding Bonds have been paid and discharged in accordance with the provisions of the Indenture, shall be paid as provided in Section 4.14 of the Indenture for transfers of remaining amounts in the Bond Fund.

The provisions of this Section are subject to the further limitation that the rescission by the Trustee of its declaration that all of the Bonds are immediately due and payable also shall constitute an annulment of any corresponding declaration made pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section and a waiver and rescission of the consequences of that declaration and of the Event of Default with respect to which that declaration has been made, provided that no such waiver or rescission shall extend to or affect any subsequent or other default or impair any right consequent thereon.

Section 8.03 No Remedy Exclusive. Subject to Section 9.01 of the Bond Indenture, no remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Issuer or the Bond Trustee is intended to be exclusive of any other available remedy or remedies, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Loan Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Default shall impair any such right or power nor shall it be construed to be a waiver thereof, but any such right or power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient. In order to entitle the Issuer or the Bond Trustee to exercise any remedy reserved to it in this Article, it shall not be necessary to give any notice, other than such notice as may be required in this Article. Such rights and remedies as are given the Issuer hereunder shall also extend to the Bond Trustee, and the Bond Trustee and the Holders, subject to the provisions of the Bond Indenture, including, but not limited to the Reserved Rights of the Issuer, shall be entitled to the benefit of all covenants and agreements herein contained.

Section 8.04 Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. In the event the Borrower should Default under any of the provisions of this Loan Agreement or under the Promissory Note and the Issuer and/or Bond Trustee should employ attorneys or incur other expenses for the collection of payments required hereunder or under the Promissory Note, or the enforcement of performance or observance of any obligation or agreement on the part of the Borrower contained herein or in the Promissory Note, the Borrower agrees that it will on demand therefor pay to the Issuer and the Bond Trustee, as the case may be, the reasonable fees and expenses of such attorneys (including, without limitation, those incurred to enforce this provision) and such other expenses so incurred by the Issuer and/or the Bond Trustee. This Section 8.04 will continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of the obligations under the Loan Agreement or the termination of this Loan Agreement for any reason.

Section 8.05 No Additional Waiver Implied by One Waiver. In the event any agreement contained in this Loan Agreement should be breached by either party and thereafter

waived by the other party, such waiver shall be limited to the particular breach so waived and shall not be deemed to waive any other breach hereunder.

Section 8.06 Right to Cure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or Otherwise in the Borrower Documents, if the Borrower shall, for whatever reason, at any time fail to pay any amount or perform any act which it is obligated to pay or perform under any of the Borrower Documents and, as a result, a default or event of default occurs or may occur thereunder, the Investor Member shall have the right to perform such act or pay such amount on behalf of the Borrower and thereby cure or prevent such default or event of default, provided such default or event of default is cured within any applicable cure period or grace period provided to the Borrower herein or otherwise in the Borrower Documents.

Section 8.07 Default by Issuer; Limited Liability. Notwithstanding any provision or obligation to the contrary herein set forth, no provision of this Loan Agreement shall be construed so as to give rise to a pecuniary liability of the Issuer or a charge upon the general credit of the Issuer. The liability of the Issuer hereunder shall be limited to its interest in this Loan Agreement, the Promissory Note, and any other Borrower Documents, and the lien of any judgment shall be restricted thereto. In the performance of the agreements of the Issuer herein contained, any obligation it may incur for the payment of money shall not be a debt of the Issuer, and the Issuer shall not be liable on any obligation so incurred. The Issuer does not assume general liability for the repayment of the Bonds or for the costs, fees, penalties, taxes, interest, commissions, charges, insurance or any other payments recited herein, and the Issuer shall be obligated to pay the same only out of Revenues. The Issuer shall not be required to do any act whatsoever, or exercise any diligence whatsoever, to mitigate the damages to the Owner if an Event of Default shall occur hereunder.

ARTICLE IX. MISCELLANEOUS

Section 9.01 Term of Agreement. This Loan Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from the date hereof until such time as all of the Bonds and all amounts payable hereunder and under the Bond Indenture shall have been fully paid or provision made for such payments, whichever is later, provided, that the provisions of Sections 5.10, 7.01 and Article VIII hereof shall survive termination of this Loan Agreement.

Section 9.02 Notices: Publication of Notice.

(a) All notices, advice, certifications or other communications hereunder between the Issuer and the Borrower shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered by hand or overnight courier, or mailed by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or transmitted by electronic means (including, without limitation, facsimile transmission) addressed to the appropriate Notice Address. The Issuer or the Borrower may, by notice given hereunder, designate any further or different addresses to which subsequent notices, advice, certifications or other communications shall be sent. Notices to persons other than the Issuer or the Borrower (such as, for example, notices to owners of Bonds) shall be governed by the other applicable provisions of the Bond Indenture.

(b) Whenever the Issuer or the Borrower is required or permitted to give or publish notice of any event or occurrence under this Loan Agreement, such notice shall be given or published in such manner and by such means as the Issuer or the Borrower, as the case may be, shall determine to be appropriate. Such publication may be by (but is not limited to) any of the following means: (i) publication in one or more newspapers or trade journals selected by the Issuer or the Borrower, as the case may be; (ii) publication by or through one or more financial information reporting services; (iii) delivery to one or more "nationally recognized municipal securities information repositories" (as such terms is defined in Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12) or any successor repository or entity fulfilling a substantially similar or like role; or (iv) by mailing a copy of such notice by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the person entitled to receive the notice at such person's address as shown on the records of the Issuer or the Borrower.

Section 9.03 Nonrecourse Liability of Borrower. Except as provided herein, the monetary obligations of the Borrower contained in this Agreement (except for fees, payments and indemnification under Sections 3.12, 4.04, 7.01 and 8.04 hereof) shall be limited obligations payable solely from the income and assets of the Project and neither the Borrower nor any partner, manager, member, director, official or officer of the Borrower shall have any personal liability for the satisfaction of any obligation of the Borrower or claim against the Borrower, arising out of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, neither the Issuer nor the Trustee may assert any claim arising hereunder against the Borrower's interest in the Project, any reserve or deposit made with the Lender or with any other entity that is required by HUD in connection with the Mortgage Loan, or in the rents or other income of the Project for the payment of any charge or obligation due hereunder except to the extent available from then currently available "Surplus Cash" as that term is defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement approved for distribution by HUD.

The limit on the Borrower's 's liability set forth in this Section shall not, however, be construed, and is not intended to in any way, to constitute a release, in whole or in part, of the indebtedness evidenced by this Loan Agreement or a release, in whole or in part, or an impairment of the security interest, or in case of any default or enforcing any other right of the Issuer under this Loan Agreement or to alter, limit or affect the liability of any person or party who may now or hereafter or prior hereto guarantee, or pledge, grant or assign its assets or collateral as security for, the obligations of the Borrower under this Loan Agreement.

The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Loan Agreement.

Section 9.04 No Pecuniary Liability of Issuer. No agreements or provisions contained in this Loan Agreement or any agreement, covenant or undertaking by the Issuer contained in any document executed by the Issuer in connection with the Project or any property of the Borrower financed, directly or indirectly, out of proceeds of the Bonds or the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds will give rise to any pecuniary liability of the Issuer (including tax and rebate liability) or its past, present or future officers, directors, employees, commissioners, agents or members of its governing body and their successors and assigns or constitute a charge against the Issuer's general credit, or obligate the Issuer financially in any way, except with respect to the Trust Estate. No failure of the Issuer to comply with any terms, covenants or agreements in this Loan Agreement or in any document executed by the Issuer in connection

with the Bonds will subject the Issuer or its past, present or future officers, directors, employees, commissioners, agents and members of its governing body and their successors and assigns to any pecuniary charge or liability except to the extent that the same can be paid or recovered from the Trust Estate. Without limiting the requirement to perform its duties or exercise its rights and powers under this Loan Agreement upon receipt of appropriate indemnity or payment, none of the provisions of this Loan Agreement or the Indenture will require the Issuer to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise to incur financial liability in the performance of any of its duties or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers under this Loan Agreement. Nothing in this Loan Agreement will preclude a proper party in interest from seeking and obtaining, to the extent permitted by law, specific performance against the Issuer for any failure to comply with any term, condition, covenant or agreement in this Loan Agreement or in the Bond Indenture; provided that no costs, expenses or other monetary relief will be recoverable from the Issuer except as may be payable from the funds available under this Loan Agreement or made available under the Indenture by the Borrower and pledged to the payment of the Bonds.

No covenant, agreement or obligation contained herein or in any other financing instrument executed in connection with the Project or the making of the Loan shall be deemed to be a covenant, agreement or obligation of any past, present or future director, officer, employee, commissioner, or agent of the Issuer in his or her individual capacity so long as he or she does not act in bad faith, and no such director, officer, employee, commissioner or agent of the Issuer in his or her individual capacity shall be subject to any liability under any agreement to which the Issuer is a party or with respect to any other action taken by him or her so long as he or she does not act in bad faith.

Section 9.05 Binding Effect. This Loan Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee, the Holders and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 9.06 Severability. In the event any provision of this Loan Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 9.07 Amounts Remaining in Funds. Subject to the provisions of Section 4.07 of the Bond Indenture, any amounts in the Bond Fund remaining unclaimed by the Holders of Bonds for two years after the due date thereof (whether at stated maturity or otherwise), shall be deemed to belong to and shall be paid, at the written request of the Borrower, to the Borrower by the Trustee as overpayment of Loan Payments. With respect to that principal of and interest on the Bonds to be paid from money paid to the Borrower pursuant to the preceding sentence, the Holders of the Bonds entitled to such money shall look solely to the Borrower for the payment of such money. Further, any amounts remaining in the Bond Fund, the Project Fund and Collateral Fund after all of the Outstanding Bonds shall be deemed to have been paid and discharged under the provisions of the Indenture and all other amounts required to be paid under this Agreement, the Note and the Indenture have been paid, shall, subject to Section 4.14 of the Indenture and at the written request of the Borrower, be paid to the Borrower to the extent that such money are in excess of the amounts necessary to effect the payment and discharge of the Outstanding Bonds. Provided, however, that in the event of a default under the FHA Loan, and assignment of the

FHA Loan to FHA, of which the Trustee has received prior written notification, such excess funds shall be paid to the Lender.

Section 9.08 Amendments, Changes and Modifications. Subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds and prior to their payment in full (or provision for the payment thereof having been made in accordance with the provisions of the Bond Indenture), and except as otherwise herein expressly provided, this Loan Agreement may not be effectively amended, changed, modified, altered or terminated without the written consent of the Bond Trustee, in accordance with the provisions of the Bond Indenture.

Section 9.09 Execution in Counterparts. This Loan Agreement may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 9.10 Applicable Law; Jury Trial. This Loan Agreement and the Promissory Note, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and thereunder, shall be construed in accordance with, and shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

THE BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING (I) TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS LOAN AGREEMENT OR THE PROMISSORY NOTE, OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED, OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED; IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH, OR (II) ARISING FROM ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO THIS LOAN AGREEMENT OR THE PROMISSORY NOTE, OR ANY SUCH AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR COUNTERCLAIM SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

THE BORROWER IRREVOCABLY AGREES THAT, SUBJECT TO THE ISSUER'S SOLE AND ABSOLUTE ELECTION, ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN ANY WAY, MANNER OR RESPECT ARISING OUT OF THIS LOAN AGREEMENT, THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND THE OTHER BORROWER DOCUMENTS, OR ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR WHICH MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH, OR ARISING FROM ANY DISPUTE OR CONTROVERSY ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH OR RELATED TO THIS LOAN AGREEMENT, THE PROMISSORY NOTE AND THE OTHER BORROWER DOCUMENTS, OR ANY SUCH AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT, SHALL BE LITIGATED ONLY IN THE COURTS HAVING SITUS WITHIN THE CITY OF CHICAGO, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND THE BORROWER HEREBY CONSENTS AND SUBMITS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY LOCAL, STATE OR FEDERAL COURT LOCATED WITHIN SUCH CITY AND STATE. THE BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO TRANSFER OR CHANGE THE VENUE OF ANY LITIGATION BROUGHT AGAINST IT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

Section 9.11 Captions. The captions and headings in this Loan Agreement are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or Sections of this Loan Agreement.

Section 9.12 Mortgage Loan Documents and Regulations Control.

- (a) In the event of any conflict and to the extent that there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements or the Mortgage Loan Documents, the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents will be deemed to be controlling, and any such ambiguity or inconsistency will be resolved in favor of, and pursuant to the terms of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents, as applicable. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that all of their respective rights and powers to any assets or properties of the Borrower are subordinate and subject to the liens created by the Mortgage, together with any and all amounts from time to time secured thereby, and interest thereon, and to all of the terms and provisions of the Mortgage, and any and all other documents executed by the Borrower as required by HUD or GNMA in connection therewith.
- (b) Enforcement of the covenants in this Agreement will not result in, and neither the Issuer, the Trustee nor the Indemnified Persons has or shall be entitled to assert, any claim against the Project, the Mortgage Loan proceeds (other than the amounts deposited with the Trustee as provided in the Indenture), any reserves or deposits required by HUD in connection with the Mortgage Loan transaction, or the rents or deposits or other income of the Project other than available "Surplus Cash" as defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.
- (c) Failure of the Issuer or the Borrower to comply with any of the covenants set forth in this Agreement will not serve as a basis for default on the Mortgage Loan, the underlying mortgage, or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (d) The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America, HUD, FHA, GNMA or any other agency or instrumentality of the federal government, and are not guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof.
- (e) There is no pledge hereunder of the gross revenues or any of the assets of the Project.
- (f) Nothing contained herein shall inhibit or impair the right of FHA to require or agree to any amendment, change or modification of any Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (g) Proceeds from any condemnation award or from the payment of a claim under any hazard insurance policy relating to the Project will not be payable to the Trustee, but will be payable in accordance with the Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (h) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the event of an assignment or conveyance of the Mortgage Loan to the Federal Housing Commissioner, subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds, all money remaining in all funds and accounts other than the Rebate Fund

and any other funds remaining under the Indenture after payment or provision for payment of debt service on the Bonds and the fees and expenses of the Issuer, Trustee and other such parties unrelated to the Borrower (other than funds originally deposited by the Borrower or related parties on or before the date of issuance of the Bonds) shall be returned to the Lender.

(i) HUD shall not have any obligation under the Disbursement Agreement (or otherwise) to continue to provide Lender Funds if there is a Borrower default under and assignment of the Mortgage Loan to HUD.

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer and the Borrower have caused this Loan Agreement to be executed in their respective official names and their respective official seals to be hereunto affixed and attested by their duly authorized officers, all as of the date first above written.

CITY OF CHICAGO, as Issuer

By:

Chief Financial Officer

Seal

City Clerk

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member

By: Name: Mecky Adnani

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO LOAN AGREEMENT CONTINUED]

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

as Bond Trustee

Name:

Mietka Collins

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO LOAN AGREEMENT CONTINUED]

Exhibit A

FORM OF NOTE

This Note has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933. Its transferability is restricted by the Trust Indenture and the Loan Agreement referred to herein.

\$10,196,000 September 23, 2022

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), for value received, promises to pay in installments to The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association, as trustee (the "Trustee") under the Indenture hereinafter referred to, the principal amount of

TEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS

and to pay interest on the unpaid balance of such principal sum from and after the date hereof at the rate of 4.00% per annum through and including September 1, 2024, and thereafter at the applicable Remarketing Rate (as defined in the Indenture described below), until the payment of such principal sum has been made or provided for. The principal amount stated above shall be paid on or before September 1, 2025 (the "Maturity Date"). Interest shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year of 12 equal months. Interest on this Note shall be paid at least one Business Day prior to (a) each March 1 and September 1, commencing March 1, 2023, (b) each Redemption Date, (c) each Mandatory Tender Date, (d) the Maturity Date and (e) the date of acceleration of the Bonds (the "Interest Payment Dates"). Terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Indenture, as defined below.

This Note has been executed and delivered by the Borrower to the Trustee pursuant to a certain Loan Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the City of Chicago, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), the Borrower and the Trustee.

Under the Loan Agreement, the Issuer has loaned the Borrower the principal proceeds received from the sale of its \$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds"), to assist in the financing of the Project, and the Borrower has agreed to repay such loan by making payments ("Loan Payments") at the times and in the amounts set forth in this Note for application to the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds as and when due. The Bonds have been issued, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Note, pursuant to, and are secured by, the Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee.

To provide funds to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds as and when due as specified herein, the Borrower hereby agrees to and shall make Loan Payments in Federal Reserve funds on each Interest Payment Date in an amount equal to the Bond Service Charges on the Bonds payable on such Interest Payment Date. In addition, to provide funds to pay the Bond

Service Charges on the Bonds as and when due at any other time, the Borrower hereby agrees to and shall make Loan Payments at least one Business Day prior to the date on which any Bond Service Charges on the Bonds shall be due and payable, whether at maturity, upon acceleration or otherwise, in an amount equal to those Bond Service Charges.

If payment or provision for payment in accordance with the Indenture is made in respect of the Bond Service Charges on the Bonds from money other than Loan Payments, this Note shall be deemed paid to the extent such payments or provision for payment of Bonds has been made. Consistent with the provisions of the immediately preceding sentence, the Borrower shall have credited against its obligation to make Loan Payments any amounts transferred from the Project Fund or the Collateral Fund to the Bond Fund. Subject to the foregoing, all Loan Payments shall be in the full amount required hereunder.

All Loan Payments shall be made to the Trustee at its Designated Office for the account of the Issuer and deposited in the Bond Fund created by the Indenture. Except as otherwise provided in the Indenture, the Loan Payments shall be used by the Trustee to pay the Bond Service Charges on the Bonds as and when due.

The obligation of the Borrower to make the payments required hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional and the Borrower shall make such payments without abatement, diminution or deduction regardless of any cause or circumstances whatsoever including, without limitation, any defense, set-off, recoupment or counterclaim which the Borrower may have or assert against the Issuer, the Trustee or any other Person.

This Note is subject to prepayment, in whole or in part, upon the terms and conditions set forth in <u>Article 3</u> of the Indenture. Any prepayment is subject to satisfaction of any applicable notice, deposit or other requirements set forth in the Agreement or the Indenture.

Whenever an event of default under Section 6.01 of the Indenture shall have occurred and, as a result thereof, the principal of and any premium on all Bonds then Outstanding, and interest accrued thereon, shall have been declared to be immediately due and payable pursuant to Section 6.02 of the Indenture, the unpaid principal amount of and any premium and accrued interest on this Note shall also be due and payable in Federal Reserve funds on the date on which the principal of and premium and interest on the Bonds shall have been declared due and payable; provided that the annulment of a declaration of acceleration with respect to the Bonds shall also constitute an annulment of any corresponding declaration with respect to this Note.

The payment obligations of this Note are non-recourse to the Borrower to the extent set forth in <u>Section 9.03</u> of the Loan Agreement.

In the event of any conflict and to the extent that there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions of this Note and the provisions of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements or the Mortgage Loan Documents, the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents will be deemed to be controlling, and any such ambiguity or inconsistency will be resolved in favor of, and pursuant to the terms of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents, as applicable.

Enforcement of the covenants in this Note will not result in, and neither the Issuer nor the Trustee has or shall be entitled to assert, any claim against the Project, the Mortgage Loan proceeds, any reserves or deposits required by HUD in connection with the Mortgage Loan transaction, or the rents or deposits or other income of the Project other than available "Surplus Cash" as defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.

Failure of the Issuer or the Borrower to comply with any of the covenants set forth in this Note will not serve as a basis for default on the Mortgage Loan, the underlying mortgage, or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Note to be executed in its name as of the date first above written.

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member

By:	 		 	 	 	
		_	_			

Name: Mecky Adnani Title: Senior Vice President

ENDORSEMENT

Pay to the order of The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A, without recourse, as Trustee under the Indenture referred to in the within mentioned Note, as security for the Bonds issued under the Indenture. This endorsement is given without any warranty as to the authority or genuineness of the signature of the maker of the Note.

This, 2022.	
	CITY OF CHICAGO, as Issuer
	By:Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF REQUISITION (Project Fund)

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. Corporate Trust Department 2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60602 Attn: Eduardo Rodriguez

\$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to <u>Section 3.06</u> of the Loan Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement") among the CITY OF CHICAGO (the "Issuer"), COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee (the "Trustee"), the undersigned Authorized Borrower Representative hereby requests and authorizes the Trustee, as depositary of the Project Fund created by the Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Indenture"), between the Issuer and the Trustee, to pay to the Borrower, to Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation, as Lender, or to the person(s) listed on the <u>Schedule I</u> hereto out of the money deposited in the Project Fund to pay the costs of the items listed in <u>Schedule I</u>.

1.	REQUISITION NO.:
2.	PAYMENT DUE TO: [SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE I]
3.	AMOUNT TO BE DISBURSED AND CORRESPONDING TO AN ADVANCE OF LENDER FUNDS: \$ [SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE I]
4.	The amount requested to be disbursed pursuant to this Requisition will be used to pay Costs of the Project (as such term is defined in the Indenture) detailed in <u>Schedule I</u> attached to this Requisition.
5.	With respect to a disbursement from the Project Fund, the undersigned certifies that:
	(a) the amounts included in 3 above were made or incurred or financed and were necessary for the Project and were made or incurred in accordance

with the construction contracts, plans and specifications heretofore in effect;

- (b) the amount paid or to be paid, as set forth in this Requisition, represents a part of the funds due and payable for Costs of the Project, such funds were not paid in advance of the time, if any, fixed for payment and such funds are due in accordance with the terms of any contracts applicable to the Project and in accordance with usual and customary practice under existing conditions;
- (c) the expenditures for which amounts are requisitioned represent proper charges against the Project Fund, have not been included in any previous requisition, have been properly recorded on the Borrower's books and are set forth in Schedule I, with paid invoices attached for any sums for which reimbursement is requested;
- (d) the moneys requisitioned are not greater than those necessary to meet obligations due and payable or to reimburse the Borrower for its funds actually advanced for Costs of the Project and do not represent a reimbursement to the Borrower for working capital;
- (e) the amount remaining in the Project Fund, together with expected investment income on the Project Fund will, after payment of the amount requested by this Requisition, be sufficient to pay the Costs of completing the Project substantially in accordance with the construction contracts, plans and specifications and building permits therefor, if any, currently in effect;
- (f) all of the funds being requisitioned are being used in compliance with all tax covenants set forth in the Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Land Use Restriction Agreement;
- (g) the full amount of each disbursement will be applied to pay or to reimburse the Borrower for the payment of Costs and that, after taking into account the proposed disbursement,
 - (A) at least 95% of the proceeds of the Bonds pursuant to all written requisitions will be used for Qualified Project Costs to provide a qualified residential rental project (as defined in Section 142(d) of the Code); and
 - (B) less than 25% of the Net Proceeds of the Bonds will be disbursed to pay or to reimburse the Borrower for the cost of acquiring land;
- (h) the Borrower is not in default under the Loan Agreement or the Land Use Restriction Agreement and nothing has occurred to the knowledge of the Borrower that would prevent the performance of its obligations under the Loan Agreement or the Land Use Restriction Agreement; and
- (i) [no amounts being requisitioned by this Requisition will be used to pay, or reimburse, any Costs of Issuance incurred in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.]

6.	The Borrower has on file, copayment is being requested.	pies of invoices or t	oills of sale covering	all items for which

This	day of	, 202
		COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company
		By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member
		By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member
		By:Name: Mecky Adnani
		Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I to Project Fund Requisition

EXHIBIT C

\$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to Section 3.09 of the Loan Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement") among the CITY OF CHICAGO (the "Issuer"), COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee (the "Trustee") and relating to the above-captioned Bonds, the undersigned Authorized Borrower Representative hereby certifies that (with capitalized words and terms used and not defined in this Certificate having the meanings assigned or referenced in the Loan Agreement):

	The Project was substantially completed and available and suitable for use housing on
and those other material respec	The acquisition, construction, equipping and improvement of the Project er facilities have been accomplished in such a manner as to conform in all ects with all applicable zoning, planning, building, environmental and other nmental regulations.
(c)	The costs of the Project financed with the Loan were \$
retained by the Project not ye should be retained	Except [as provided in subsection (e) of this Certificate][for amounts he Lender in the for the payment of costs of the t due or for liabilities which the Borrower is contesting or which otherwise ined], all costs of that acquisition and installation due on or after the date of e and now payable have been paid.
for the payme	The Trustee shall retain \$ in the Project Fund nt of costs of the Project not yet due or for liabilities which the Borrower is which otherwise should be retained, for the following reasons:]
	At least 95% of the proceeds of the Bonds were expended for Qualified as defined in the Indenture.
	This Certificate is given without prejudice to any rights against third wexist or subsequently may come into being.
• •	Final endorsement of the Mortgage Loan by FHA occurred on 202_[is expected to occur on or about, 202_].

IN WITNESS WHERE the day of	OF, the Authorized Borrower Representative has set his or her hand as of, 202
	COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company
	By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member
	By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member
	By: Name: Mecky Adnani Title: Senior Vice President

Ехнівіт В

BOND INDENTURE

. . - -

BOND INDENTURE

Between

CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

and

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
as Bond Trustee

With Respect to

\$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

Dated as of September 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE 1 DEFINIT	TIONS	3
Section 1.01	Definitions	3
Section 1.02	Interpretation	20
ARTICLE 2 THE BC	NDS	20
Section 2.01	Issuance of Bonds	20
Section 2.02	Maturity and Interest	21
Section 2.03	Payment and Ownership of Bonds.	22
Section 2.04	Restriction on Issuance of Bonds	23
Section 2.05	Limited Obligations	23
Section 2.06	Bond Indenture Constitutes Contract	23
Section 2.07	Execution	23
Section 2.08	Authentication	23
Section 2.09	Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds	24
Section 2.10	Transfer and Exchange of Bonds; Persons Treated as Holders	24
Section 2.11	Cancellation and Disposition of Bonds	25
Section 2.12	Book-Entry Provisions.	25
Section 2.13	Delivery of the Bonds	27
Section 2.14	Special Agreement with Holders	28
Section 2.15	CUSIP Numbers	28
ARTICLE 3 REDEM	PTION OF BONDS	29
Section 3.01	Redemption of Bonds	29
Section 3.02	Partial Redemption	30
Section 3.03	Notice of Redemption	30
Section 3.04	Payment of Redeemed Bonds	32
Section 3.05	Mandato	32
Section 3.06	Mandatory Tender Notice.	33
Section 3.07	Remarketing of Bonds.	34
Section 3.08	Cancellation of Bonds.	37
ARTICLE 4 FUNDS;	INVESTMENTS	37
Section 4.01	Establishment of Funds	37
Section 4.02	Application of Bond Proceeds	38

Sec	ction 4.03	Bond Fund.	38
Sec	ction 4.04	Project Fund	39
Sec	ction 4.05	Costs of Issuance Fund.	40
Sec	ction 4.06	Collateral Fund.	40
Sec	ction 4.07	Completion of the Project.	40
Sec	ction 4.08	Expense Fund.	41
Sec	ction 4.09	Rebate Fund.	41
Sec	ction 4.10	Investment of Special Funds and Rebate Fund.	42
Sec	ction 4.11	Money to be Held in Trust.	44
Sec	ction 4.12	Valuation	44
Sec	ction 4.13	Nonpresentment of Bonds.	44
Sec	ction 4.14	Repayment to the Borrower or the Issuer from the Bond Fund	44
Sec	ction 4.15	Payment of Fees	45
ARTICLE	5 GENER	AL COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS	45
Sec	ction 5.01	Payment of Principal or Redemption Price of and Interest on Bonds	45
Sec	ction 5.02	Instruments of Further Assurance	45
Sec	ction 5.03	Recordation and Filing	46
Sec	ction 5.04	No Modification of Security	46
Sec	ction 5.05	Reports	46
Sec	ction 5.06	Tax Covenants	46
ARTICLE		LT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES OF BOND TRUSTEE AND DLDERS	47
Sec	ction 6.01	Events of Default	47
Sec	ction 6.02	Acceleration	47
Sec	ction 6.03	Rights of Holders	48
Sec	ction 6.04	Rights of Holders to Direct Proceedings	49
Sec	ction 6.05	Waiver by Issuer	49
Sec	etion 6.06	Application of Moneys	49
Sec	ction 6.07	Remedies Vested in Trustee	50
Sec	ction 6.08	Remedies of Holders	51
Sec	ction 6.09	Termination of Proceedings	51
Sec	tion 6.10	Waivers of Events of Default	51

	Section 6.11	Notice of Defaults; Opportunity to Cure Defaults	52
ARTIC	LE 7 THE BO	ND TRUSTEE AND REMARKETING AGENT	52
	Section 7.01	Certain Duties and Responsibilities	52
	Section 7.02	Notice of Default	53
	Section 7.03	Reserved	53
	Section 7.04	Certain Rights of Bond Trustee	53
	Section 7.05	Not Responsible for Recitals or Issuance of Bonds	55
	Section 7.06	Bond Trustee May Hold Bonds	56
	Section 7.07	Reserved.	56
	Section 7.08	Successor Bond Trustee	56
	Section 7.09	Resignation by the Bond Trustee	56
	Section 7.10	Removal of the Bond Trustee	56
	Section 7.11	Appointment of Successor Bond Trustee by the Holders; Temporary Bond Trustee	56
	Section 7.12	Concerning Any Successor Bond Trustee	57
	Section 7.13	Bond Trustee as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar; Additional Paying Agents	57
	Section 7.14	Successor Bond Trustee as Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar	58
	Section 7.15	R	58
	epresentation	s by Bond Trustee	58
	Section 7.16	Concerning the Remarketing Agent	58
	Section 7.17	Qualification of Remarketing Agent	59
	Section 7.18	Information for Rating Agency and Notice of Certain Events	59
ARTIC	LE 8 SUPPLE	MENTAL BOND INDENTURE	59
	Section 8.01	Supplemental Bond Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders	59
	Section 8.02	Supplemental Bond Indentures Requiring Consent of Bondholders	60
ı		Amendments to Loan Agreement Not Requiring Consent of the Bondholders	62
		Amendments to Loan Agreement Requiring Consent of Bondholders	62
1	Section 8.05	Consent of Borrower and Investor Member	63
:	Section 8.06	Responsibilities of Trustee	63

Section 8.07 Authorization to Trustee; Effect of Supplemental Section 8.07	nent63
ARTICLE 9 SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE OF BOND IND	ENTURE64
Section 9.01 Discharge of Lien	64
Section 9.02 Payment and Discharge of Bonds	65
Section 9.03 Survival of Certain Provisions	66
ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS	66
Section 10.01 Consents and Other Instruments of Bondh	olders66
Section 10.02 Limitation of Rights	67
Section 10.03 Severability	67
Section 10.04 Notices	67
Section 10.05 Payments Due on Saturdays, Sundays and	Holidays67
Section 10.06 Priority of this Indenture.	68
Section 10.07 Counterparts	68
Section 10.08 Governing Law	68
Section 10.09 No Recourse	68
Section 10.10 Successors and Assigns	68
Section 10.11 Books, Records and Accounts	68
Section 10.12 Mortgage Loan Documents and Regulation	s Control68
Section 10.13 Force Majeure	68
Section 10.14 U.S.A. Patriot Act	68
Section 10 15 Waiver of Jury Triel	68

EXHIBIT A Form of Bond EXHIBIT B Legal Description of Project Site

BOND INDENTURE

THIS BOND INDENTURE ("Bond Indenture" or "Indenture"), dated as of September 1, 2022, between the CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee (such trustee or any of its successors in trust being the "Trustee" or "Bond Trustee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and pursuant to the hereinafter defined Ordinance of the Issuer, the Issuer is authorized to exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including the power to issue its revenue bonds in order to aid in providing an adequate supply of residential housing for low and moderate income persons or families within the Issuer, which constitutes a valid public purpose for the issuance of revenue bonds by the Issuer;

WHEREAS, the Issuer has determined to issue, sell and deliver not to exceed \$10,196,000 aggregate principal amount of its Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds"), as provided herein for the purpose of making a loan to Covent Apartments, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, and its successors and assigns (the "Borrower") to finance all or a portion of the costs of the acquisition, construction and equipping of an approximately 64-unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 units and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Project"), as more fully described in Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Issuer will loan the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower by entering into a Loan Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement" or "Agreement"), between the Issuer and the Borrower, and the Bonds shall be payable solely from the revenues received by the Issuer from the repayment of the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds to the Borrower (the "Loan") and from other revenues derived from the Loan and the Bonds; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be secured by this Indenture, and the Issuer is authorized to execute and deliver this Indenture and to do or cause to be done all acts provided or required herein to be performed on its part;

WHEREAS, all things necessary to make the Bonds, when authenticated by the Bond Trustee and issued as in this Indenture provided, the valid, binding and legal limited obligations of the Issuer according to the import thereof, and to constitute this Bond Indenture a valid assignment and pledge of the amounts assigned and pledged to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds and the creation, execution and delivery of this Bond Indenture, and the creation, execution and issuance of the Bonds, subject to the terms hereof, have in all respects been duly authorized;

NOW, THEREFORE, that to secure the payment of Bond Service Charges on the Bonds according to their true intent and meaning, to secure the performance and observance of

all of the covenants, agreements, obligations and conditions contained therein and herein, and to declare the terms and conditions upon and subject to which the Bonds are and are intended to be issued, held, secured and enforced, and in consideration of the premises and the acceptance by the Trustee of the trusts created herein and of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds by the Holders, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the Issuer has executed and delivered this Indenture and absolutely assigns hereby to the Trustee (except Reserved Rights), and to its successors in trust, and its and their assigns, all right, title and interest of the Issuer in and to:

GRANTING CLAUSES

For the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of the Bonds issued under and secured by this Bond Indenture without privilege, priority or distinction as to the lien or otherwise of any of the Bonds over any of the others of the Bonds:

- (i) the Revenues, including, without limitation, all Loan Payments, Eligible Funds and other amounts receivable by or on behalf of the Issuer under the Loan Agreement in respect of repayment of the Loan,
- (ii) the Special Funds, including all accounts in those Funds and all money deposited therein and the investment earnings on such money,
- (iii) subject to the provisions of the Ordinance, all right, title and interest of the Issuer in the proceeds derived from the sale of the Bonds, and any securities in which money in the Special Funds are invested, and (except for money required to be rebated to the United States of America under the Code) the proceeds derived therefrom, and any and all other real or personal property of every name and nature from time to time hereafter by delivery or by writing of any kind pledged, assigned or transferred, as and for additional security hereunder by the Issuer or by anyone on its behalf, or with its written consent, to the Trustee, which is hereby authorized to receive any and all such property at any and all times and to hold and apply the same subject to the terms of this Indenture,
 - (iv) the Note, and
- (v) the Loan Agreement, except for the Reserved Rights (the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Trust Estate").

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, AND NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, THE TRUST ESTATE SHALL NOT INCLUDE THE REBATE FUND OR ANY MONEYS OR INVESTMENTS REQUIRED TO BE DEPOSITED IN THE REBATE FUND;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the Trustee and its successors in that trust and its and their assigns forever;

BUT IN TRUST, NEVERTHELESS, and subject to the provisions hereof,

- (a) except as provided otherwise herein, for the equal and proportionate benefit, security and protection of all present and future Holders of the Bonds issued or to be issued under and secured by this Indenture,
- (b) for the enforcement of the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds, when payable, according to the true intent and meaning thereof and of this Indenture, and
- (c) to secure the performance and observance of and compliance with the covenants, agreements, obligations, terms and conditions of this Indenture,

in each case, without preference, priority or distinction, as to lien or otherwise, of any one Bond over any other by reason of designation, number, date of the Bonds or of authorization, issuance, sale, execution, authentication, delivery or maturity thereof, or otherwise, so that each Bond and all Bonds shall have the same right, lien and privilege under this Indenture and shall be secured equally and ratably hereby, it being intended that the lien and security of this Indenture shall take effect from the date hereof, without regard to the date of the actual issue, sale or disposition of the Bonds, as though upon that date all of the Bonds were actually issued, sold and delivered to purchasers for value; provided, however, that

- (i) if the principal of the Bonds and the interest due or to become due thereon shall be well and truly paid, at the times and in the manner to which reference is made in the Bonds, according to the true intent and meaning thereof, or the Outstanding Bonds shall have been paid and discharged in accordance with <u>Article IX</u> hereof,
- (ii) if all of the covenants, agreements, obligations, terms and conditions of the Issuer under this Indenture shall have been kept, performed and observed and there shall have been paid to the Trustee all sums of money due or to become due to it in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof, and
- (iii) this Indenture and the rights assigned hereby shall cease, determine and be void, except as provided in <u>Section 9.02</u> hereof with respect to the survival of certain provisions hereof; otherwise, this Indenture shall be and remain in full force and effect.

It is declared that all Bonds issued hereunder and secured hereby are to be issued, authenticated and delivered, and that the Trust Estate assigned hereby is to be dealt with and disposed of under, upon and subject to, the terms, conditions, stipulations, covenants, agreements, obligations, trusts, uses and purposes provided in this Indenture. The Issuer has agreed and covenanted, and agrees and covenants with the Trustee and with each and all Holders, as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01 Definitions. The terms defined in this <u>Section 1.01</u> or in the Recitals hereto (except as herein otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires)

for all purposes of this Bond Indenture and of any indenture supplemental hereto shall have the respective meanings specified in this <u>Section 1.01</u> or in the Recitals hereto.

"Act of Bankruptcy" means the filing of a petition in bankruptcy (or other commencement of a bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding) by or against the Borrower under any applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, as now or hereafter in effect.

"Additional Payments" means the amounts required to be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.04 of the Loan Agreement.

"Administrative Expenses" means the Issuer Fee, the City Administrative Fee, the Ordinary Trustee Fees and Expenses and the Dissemination Agent Fee.

"Affiliated Party" of any specified Person means any other Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by or under direct or indirect common control with such specified Person. For purposes of this definition, "control" when used with respect to any specified Person means the power to direct the policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the power to appoint and remove its directors, the ownership of voting securities, by contract, or otherwise; and the terms "controlling" and "controlled" have meanings correlative to the foregoing.

"Authorized Borrower Representative" means any person who, at any time and from time to time, is designated as the Borrower's authorized representative by written certificate furnished to the Issuer and the Trustee containing the specimen signature of such person and signed on behalf of the Borrower by any authorized general partner of the Borrower if the Borrower is a general or limited partnership, by any authorized managing member of the Borrower if the Borrower is a limited liability company, or by any authorized officer of the Borrower if the Borrower is a corporation, which certificate may designate an alternate or alternates. The Trustee may conclusively presume that a person designated in a written certificate filed with it as an Authorized Borrower Representative is an Authorized Borrower Representative until such time as the Borrower files with it (with a copy to the Issuer) a written certificate revoking such person's authority to act in such capacity.

"Authorized Denomination" means \$5,000, or any integral multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof.

"Authorized Issuer Representative" means any person or persons specifically authorized by the Ordinance to take the action intended.

"Bankruptcy Code" means Title 11 of the United States Code entitled "Bankruptcy," as in effect now and in the future, or any successor statute.

"Beneficial Owner" means with respect to the Bonds, the Person owning the Beneficial Ownership Interest therein.

"Beneficial Ownership Interest" means the right to receive payments and notices with respect to the Bonds held in a Book-Entry System.

"Bond Counsel" means Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C, or any attorney at law or firm of attorneys, of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the federal tax exemption of interest on bonds issued by states and political subdivisions, and duly admitted to practice law before the highest court of any state of the United States of America or the District of Columbia.

"Bond Fund" means the Bond Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof.

"Bond Indenture" or "Indenture" means this Bond Indenture and all indentures supplemental hereto.

"Bond Payment Date" means each Interest Payment Date and any other date Bond Service Charges on the Bonds are due, whether at maturity, upon redemption, Mandatory Tender or acceleration or otherwise.

"Bond Purchase Agreement" means the Bond Purchase Agreement, dated September 19, 2022, among the Underwriter, the Issuer and the Borrower.

"Bond Trustee" means The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., until a successor Bond Trustee shall have become such pursuant to the applicable provisions of this Indenture, and thereafter, "Bond Trustee" shall mean the successor Bond Trustee.

"Bond Service Charges" means, for any period or payable at any time, the principal of and interest on the Bonds for that period or payable at that time whether due at maturity or upon redemption, Mandatory Tender or acceleration.

"Bond Year" means each annual period of twelve months ending on June 30 as applicable; provided, however, that the first annual period commences on the date of the original issuance and delivery of the Bonds and ends on June 30, 2023 and the last of which ends on the maturity of the Bonds.

"Bonds" means the Issuer's Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 in the aggregate principal amount of not to exceed \$10,196,000 issued under and secured by this Bond Indenture.

"Book-Entry Form" or "Book-Entry System" means, with respect to the Bonds, a form or system, as applicable, under which (a) physical Bond certificates in fully registered form are issued only to a Securities Depository or its nominee, with the physical Bond certificates "immobilized" in the custody of the Securities Depository and (b) the ownership of book-entry interests in Bonds and Bond Service Charges thereon may be transferred only through a book-entry made by others than the Issuer or the Trustee. The records maintained by others than the Issuer or the Trustee constitute the written record that identifies the owners, and records the transfer, of book-entry interests in those Bonds and Bond Service Charges thereon.

"Borrower" means Covent Apartments, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, and its successors and assigns.

"Borrower Documents" when used with respect to the Borrower, means all documents and agreements executed and delivered by the Borrower as security for or in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, including but not limited to, the Financing Documents and the Mortgage Loan Documents. The Borrower Documents do not include any documents or agreements to which the Borrower is not a direct party, including the Bonds or this Indenture.

"Borrower's Tax Certificate" means the Borrower's Tax Certificate, dated the Closing Date, executed and delivered by the Borrower in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.

"Business Day" means any day of the year on which (i) banks located in the City of Chicago and the city in which the principal office of the Bond Trustee is located, are not required or authorized to remain closed and (ii) The New York Stock Exchange is not closed.

"Cash Flow Projection" means a written cash flow projection prepared by an Independent firm of certified public accountants, a financial advisory firm, a law firm or other Independent third party qualified and experienced in the preparation of cash flow projections for structured finance transactions similar to the Bonds, designated by the Borrower and acceptable to the Rating Agency, establishing, to the satisfaction of the Rating Agency, the sufficiency of (a) the amount on deposit in the Special Funds, (b) projected investment income to accrue on amounts on deposit in the Special Funds during the applicable period and (c) any additional Eligible Funds delivered to the Trustee by or on behalf of the Borrower to pay Bond Service Charges and the Administrative Expenses, in each instance, when due and payable, including, but not limited to, any cash flow projection prepared in connection with (i) the initial issuance and delivery of the Bonds, (ii) a proposed remarketing of the Bonds, as provided in Section 3.07 hereof, (iii) the release of Eligible Funds from the Negative Arbitrage Account, as provided in Section 4.03 hereof, and (iv) the purchase, sale or exchange of Eligible Investments as provided in Section 4.10 hereof.

"Certificate of the Issuer," "Statement of the Issuer," "Request of the Issuer" and "Requisition of the Issuer" mean, respectively, a written certificate, statement, request or requisition, with or without the seal of the Issuer, signed in the name of the Issuer by an Authorized Issuer Representative. Any such instrument and supporting opinions or representations, if any, may, but need not, be combined in a single instrument with any other instrument, opinion or representation, and if so combined shall be read and construed as a single instrument.

"City Administrative Fee" means the City Administrative Fee to be paid by the Trustee on behalf of the Borrower to the Issuer, described in Section 4.15 of this Bond Indenture.

"City AHO Funds Loan" means a loan in the original principal amount of \$1,500,000 from the City AHO Funds Loan Lender to the Borrower.

"City AHO Funds Loan Lender" means The City of Chicago, in its capacity as maker of the City AHO Funds Loan.

"City HOME Funds Loan" means the loan in the original principal amount of \$3,500,000 from the City HOME Funds Lender to the Borrower.

"City HOME Funds Loan Lender" means The City of Chicago, in its capacity as maker of the City HOME Funds Loan.

"Closing Date" means the initial date of delivery of the Bonds in exchange for the purchase price of the Bonds sized as set forth in Section 2.13(b).

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and any regulations thereunder applicable to the Bonds.

"Collateral Fund" means the Collateral Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof.

"ComEd GP Loan" means the loan in the original principal amount of \$44,964 from the ComED GP Loan Lender to the Borrower.

"ComED GP Loan Lender" means The NHP Foundation, in its capacity as maker of the ComED GP Loan.

"Completion Certificate" means the certificate attached as Exhibit C to the Loan Agreement.

"Completion Date" means the date of the completion of the rehabilitation of the Project, as that date shall be certified as provided in Section 3.09 of the Loan Agreement.

"Confirmation of Rating" means a written confirmation, obtained prior to the event or action under scrutiny, from the Rating Agency to the effect that, following the proposed action or event under scrutiny at the time such confirmation is sought, the rating of the Rating Agency with respect to all Bonds then Outstanding and then rated by the Rating Agency will not be downgraded, suspended, qualified or withdrawn as a result of such action or event.

"Continuing Disclosure Agreement" means the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated the date of issuance of the Bonds, between the Borrower and the Dissemination Agent, as the same may amended, restated or supplemented from time to time.

"Controlling Holders" means, in the case of consent or direction to be given hereunder, the Holders of the majority in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds.

"Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements" means the National Housing Act and any applicable HUD or GNMA regulations, and related HUD or GNMA administrative requirements and prohibitions.

"Costs of Issuance" means the "issuance costs" with respect to the Bonds within the meaning of Section 147(g) of the Code.

"Costs of Issuance Fund" means the Costs of Issuance Fund created in <u>Section 4.01</u> hereof.

"Designated Office of the Trustee" means the office of the Bond Trustee at the Notice Address set forth in this Section 1.01 or, solely for purposes of presentation for transfer, payment

or exchange of the Bonds, the designated corporate trust operations or agency office of the Trustee in Grand Rapids, Michigan, or at such other address as may be specified in writing by the Trustee.

"Disbursement Agreement" means the Disbursement Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022, by and among HUD, the Lender, the Issuer, Greater Illinois Title Company and the Borrower, relating to the funding of the Mortgage Loan by the Lender.

"Dissemination Agent" means Digital Assurance Certification, LLC, or any successor, as Dissemination Agent under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement.

"Dissemination Agent Fee" means the fee payable to the Dissemination Agent as compensation for its services and expenses in performing its obligations under the Continuing Disclosure Agreement; provided, however, the amount of the Dissemination Agent Fee payable under this Indenture is limited to money withdrawn from the Expense Fund and the Borrower will be responsible to pay the remaining amount of the Dissemination Agent Fee pursuant to Section 4.04 of the Loan Agreement.

"DTC" means The Depository Trust Company (a limited purpose trust company), New York, New York, and its successors or assigns.

"DTC Participant" means any participant contracting with DTC under its book-entry system and includes securities brokers and dealers, banks and trust companies and clearing corporations.

"Electronic Means" means the following communications methods: e-mail, facsimile transmission, secure electronic transmission containing applicable authorization codes, passwords and/or authentication keys issued by the Trustee, or another method or system specified by the Trustee as available for use in connection with its services hereunder.

"Eligible Funds" means, as of any date of determination, any of:

- (a) the proceeds of the Bonds (including any additional amount paid to the Trustee as the purchase price thereof by the Underwriter);
- (b) money received by the Trustee representing Lender Funds; proceeds of the City AHO Funds Loan, the City HOME Funds Loan and proceeds of the IHTF Loan;
- (c) amounts drawn by the Trustee on a letter of credit;
- (d) remarketing proceeds of the Bonds (including any additional amount paid to the Trustee as the remarketing price thereof by the Remarketing Agent) received from the Remarketing Agent or any purchaser of Bonds (other than funds provided by the Borrower, the Issuer or any Affiliated Party of either the Borrower or the Issuer);

- (e) any other amounts, including the proceeds of refunding bonds, for which the Trustee has received an Opinion of Counsel (which opinion may assume that no Holder or Beneficial Owner of Bonds is an "insider" within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code) to the effect that (A) the use of such amounts to make payments on the Bonds would not violate Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code or that relief from the automatic stay provisions of such Section 362(a) would be available from the bankruptcy court and (B) payments of such amounts to Holders would not be avoidable as preferential payments under Section 547 or 550 of the Bankruptcy Code should the Issuer or the Borrower become a debtor in proceedings commenced under the Bankruptcy Code;
- (f) any payments made by the Borrower and held by the Trustee for a continuous period of 123 days, provided that no Act of Bankruptcy has occurred during such period; and
- (g) investment income derived from the investment of the money described in (a) through (f) above.

"Eligible Investments" means to the extent authorized under State law any of the following investments which mature (or are redeemable at the option of the Trustee) at such time or times as to enable disbursements to be made from the fund in which such investment is held or allocated in accordance with the terms of this Indenture:

(a) Government Obligations; and

(b) Shares or units in any money market mutual fund rated "Aaa-mf" by Moody's (or the equivalent Highest Rating Category given by the Rating Agency for that general category of security) including mutual funds of the Trustee or its affiliates or for which the Trustee or an affiliate thereof serves as investment advisor or provides other services to such mutual fund and receives reasonable compensation therefor that are registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, whose investment portfolio consists solely of direct obligations of the government of the United States of America.

"Event of Default" means (a) with respect to this Indenture, any of the events described as an Event of Default in Section 6.01 hereof and (b) with respect to the Loan Agreement, any of the events described as an Event of Default in Section 8.01 of the Loan Agreement.

"Expense Fund" means the Expense Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof.

"Extension Payment" means the amount due, if any, to provide adequate additional funds for the payment of Bond Service Charges and Administrative Expenses during a Remarketing Period in connection with the change or extension of the Mandatory Tender Date pursuant to Section 3.07 hereof, and (a) which shall be determined by a Cash Flow Projection approved in writing by the Rating Agency and (b) must consist of Eligible Funds other than the proceeds of the Bonds.

"Federal Tax Status" means, as to the Bonds, the status of the interest on the Bonds as excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the Holders of the Bonds (except on Bonds while held by a substantial user or related person, each as defined in the Code).

"FHA" means the Federal Housing Administration, an organizational unit within HUD, and may refer to the Commissioner thereof, any authorized representative thereof or the successor thereof.

"FHA Commitment" means the Commitment for Insurance of Advances issued by FHA with respect to FHA Insurance on the Mortgage Loan, as the same may be amended.

"FHA Insurance" means the mortgage insurance for the Mortgage Loan by FHA under the provisions of Section 220 of the National Housing Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Financing Documents" means this Indenture, the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Disbursement Agreement, the Borrower's Tax Certificate, the Issuer's Tax Certificate, the Tax Regulatory Agreement, the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Remarketing Agreement and any other instrument or document executed in connection with the Bonds, together with all modifications, extensions, renewals and replacements thereof, but excluding the GNMA Documents and the Mortgage Loan Documents.

"Force Majeure" means any of the causes, circumstances or events described as constituting Force Majeure in Section 8.01 of the Loan Agreement.

"GNMA" means the Government National Mortgage Association, and its successors and assigns.

"GNMA Certificate" means a mortgage backed security issued by the Lender, guaranteed as to timely payment of principal and interest by GNMA pursuant to the National Housing Act and the regulations thereunder, and issued with respect to and backed by the Mortgage Loan.

"GNMA Documents" means any GNMA Certificate, the commitment issued by GNMA to the Lender to guarantee the GNMA Certificate or GNMA Certificates and all other documents, certifications and assurances executed and delivered by the Lender, GNMA or the Borrower in connection with the GNMA Certificate or GNMA Certificates.

"Government Obligations" means (i) noncallable, non-redeemable direct obligations of the United States of America for the full and timely payment of which the full faith and credit of the United States of America is pledged, and (ii) obligations issued by a Person controlled or supervised by and acting as an instrumentality of the United States of America, the full and timely payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on which is fully guaranteed as a full faith and credit obligation of the United States of America (including any securities described in (i) or (ii) issued or held in book-entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury of the United States of America), which obligations, in either case, are not subject to redemption prior to maturity at less than par at the option of anyone other than the holder thereof.

"Highest Rating Category" means, with respect to an Eligible Investment, that the Eligible Investment is rated by a Rating Agency in the highest rating given by that Rating Agency for that Rating Category, provided that such rating shall include but not be below "Aaa" or "Aaa/VMIG 1" if rated by Moody's or "A-1+" or "AA+" if rated by S&P.

"Holder" or "Bondholder" when used with respect to any Bond, means the Person in whose name such Bond is registered.

"HUD" means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, and its successors.

"HUD Regulatory Agreement" means the Regulatory Agreement for Insured Multifamily Housing Projects between the Borrower and HUD with respect to the Project, as the same may be supplemented, amended or modified from time to time.

"IHTF Loan" means the loan in the original principal amount of \$3,097,846* from the IHTF Loan Lender to the Borrower.

"IHTF Loan Lender" means the Illinois Housing Development Authority in its capacity as maker of the IHTF Loan.

"Indenture" means this Bond Indenture, dated as of September 1, 2022, between the Issuer and the Bond Trustee, as amended or supplemented from time to time.

"Independent" when used with respect to a specified Person means such Person has no specific financial interest direct or indirect in the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower and in the case of an individual is not a director, trustee, officer, partner, member or employee of the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower and in the case of an entity, does not have a partner, director, trustee, officer, member or employee who is a director, trustee, partner, member, officer or employee of any partner or member of the Borrower or any Affiliate of the Borrower.

"Inducement Ordinance" means the inducement ordinance adopted by the City Council of the Issuer on October 14, 2021 with respect to the Project.

"Initial Borrower Deposit" means funds in the amount of \$0 provided by or on behalf of the Borrower, which is to be deposited as provided in Section 4.02(b) hereof.

"Initial Interest Rate" means 4.00% per annum.

"Initial Mandatory Tender Date" means September 1, 2024.

"Initial Remarketing Date" means the Initial Mandatory Tender Date, but only if the conditions for remarketing the Bonds on such date as provided in <u>Section 3.07</u> hereof are satisfied.

"Interest Payment Date" means (a) March 1 and September 1 of each year beginning March 1, 2023, (b) each Redemption Date and (c) each Mandatory Tender Date. In the case of insufficient funds to pay the purchase price on the Bonds following Mandatory Tender on the

Initial Mandatory Tender Date, "Interest Payment Date" also means the first Business Day of each month as provided in the second paragraph of Section 2.02 hereof. In the case of a payment of defaulted interest, "Interest Payment Date" also means the date of such payment established pursuant to Section 2.03 hereof.

"Interest Period" means, initially, the period from the Closing Date to and including September 1, 2024, and thereafter, the period commencing on each succeeding Interest Payment Date and ending on the last day of the month preceding the next Interest Payment Date.

"Interest Rate" means the Initial Interest Rate to but not including the Initial Mandatory Tender Date, and thereafter the applicable Remarketing Rate.

"Interest Rate for Advances" means the rate per annum which is two percent plus that interest rate announced by the Trustee in its lending capacity as a bank as its "Prime Rate" or its "Base Rate."

"Investor Member" means R4 TCIL Acquisition LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and its permitted successors and assigns.

"Issuer Documents" means the Financing Documents to which the Issuer is a party.

"Issuer Fee" means the amount of \$152,940, which represents 1.50% of the par amount of the Bonds, paid by the Trustee on behalf of the Borrower to the Issuer on the Closing Date in connection with, and as consideration for, the issuance of the Bonds.

"Issuer's Tax Certificate" means the Issuer's Tax Certificate, dated the Closing Date, from the Issuer.

"Land Use Restriction Agreement" means the Land Use Restriction Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022, between the Issuer and the Borrower with respect to the Project and the Bonds.

"Lender" means Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation.

"Lender Funds" means warehouse funds or other funds of the Lender to be advanced by the Lender to the Trustee and/or proceeds, if any, received from the sale by the Lender of GNMA Securities, which, in the aggregate, do not exceed \$4,908,000, and which do not represent an advance of Mortgage Loan funds.

"Loan" means the loan by the Issuer to the Borrower of the proceeds received from the sale of the Bonds.

"Loan Agreement" means the Loan Agreement dated as of the date hereof among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Bond Trustee, as the same may be amended, restated or supplemented from time to time.

"Loan Payments" means the amounts required to be paid by the Borrower in repayment of the Loan pursuant to the provisions of the Note and Section 4.01 of the Loan Agreement.

"Local Time" means Eastern time (daylight or standard, as applicable) in Indianapolis, Indiana.

"Mandatory Tender" means a tender of Bonds required by Section 3.05 hereof.

"Mandatory Tender Date" means (a) the Initial Mandatory Tender Date and (b) if the Bonds Outstanding on the Initial Mandatory Tender Date or on any subsequent Mandatory Tender Date are remarketed pursuant to Section 3.07 hereof for a Remarketing Period that does not extend to the final maturity of the Bonds, the day after the last day of the Remarketing Period.

"Maturity Date" means September 1, 2025.

"Maximum Interest Rate" means the interest rate equal to the lesser of: (a) 12% per annum, or (b) the maximum interest rate per annum permitted by applicable State law.

"Mortgage Loan" means the mortgage loan to be made from the Lender to the Borrower in the principal amount of \$4,908,000 with respect to the Project, as described and provided for in the FHA Commitment.

"Mortgage Loan Documents" means the mortgage, the mortgage note, the HUD Regulatory Agreement and all other documents required by the Lender and/or FHA in connection with the Mortgage Loan.

"National Housing Act" means the National Housing Act of 1934, as amended.

"Negative Arbitrage Account" means the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof.

"Note" means the promissory note of the Borrower, dated as of even date with the Bonds initially issued, in the form attached as <u>Exhibit A</u> to the Loan Agreement and in the principal amount of \$10,196,000, evidencing the obligation of the Borrower to make Loan Payments.

"Notice Address" means with respect to each of the Persons listed below the address set forth below until such time as such Person shall have notified each of the other Persons listed below of a new Notice Address.

If to the Issuer:

City of Chicago
Department of Housing
City Hall

121 N. LaSalle Street, Room 1006

Chicago, IL 60602

With copies to:

City of Chicago

Office of the Corporation Counsel

City Hall - Room 600 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602

Attention: Finance and Economic Development

Division

and to:

City of Chicago

Department of Finance - Financial Policy 33 North

LaSalle Street, Suite 600 Chicago, Illinois 60602

Attention: Deputy Comptroller

If to the Borrower:

Covent Apartments, LLC c/o The NHP Foundation

122 East 42nd Street, Suite 4900

New York, NY 10168 Attention: Mecky Adnani

with a copy to:

Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen

425 South Financial Place, Suite 1900

Chicago, IL 60605 Attention: Kim Lawson

If to the Lender:

Merchants Capital Corp. 410 Monon Blvd., 5th Floor Carmel, Indiana 46032

Attention: FHA Asset Management

If to the Bond Trustee:

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.

Corporate Trust Department 2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700

Chicago, IL 60602

Telephone: (312) 827-8612 Facsimile: (312) 827-8522 Attn: Eduardo Rodriguez If to the Remarketing Agent: RBC Capital Markets, LLC

200 Vesey Street, 9th Floor New York, NY 10281 Attention: Mitchell Gallo Telephone: (212) 618-2218

Email: mitchell.gallo@rbccm.com

If to the Investor Member: R4 TCIL Acquisition LLC

780 Third Avenue, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10017

Attention: Marc D. Schnitzer Telephone: (646) 933-0300 Email: MSchnitzer@r4cap.com

with a copy to:

Holland & Knight LLP 31 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019 Attn: Alan S. Cohen

Email: Alan.Cohen@hklaw.com

If to the Rating Agency: Moody's Investors Services, Inc.

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street, 16th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Attn: Public Finance Group – Housing Team Electronic notices shall be delivered to:

Housing@moody's.com

"Notice by Mail" or "notice" of any action or condition "by Mail" shall mean a written notice meeting the requirements of this Bond Indenture mailed by first-class mail to the Holders of specified registered Bonds at the addresses shown in the Bond Register.

"Optional Redemption Date" means September 1, 2024.

"Ordinance" means the ordinance adopted by the City Council of the Issuer on February 23, 2022, authorizing the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds.

"Ordinary Trustee Fees and Expenses" means a \$1,000 acceptance fee and \$2,000 annual fee payable on the Closing Date, payable from funds of the Borrower.

"Organizational Documents" means the Borrower's Amended and Restated Operating Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022.

"Outstanding" when used with respect to the Bonds, means all Bonds theretofore authenticated and delivered under this Bond Indenture, except:

- (a) Bonds theretofore cancelled by the Bond Trustee or theretofore delivered to the Bond Trustee for cancellation;
- (b) Bonds for the payment or redemption of which money or obligations shall have been theretofore deposited with the Bond Trustee in accordance with Article IX hereof;
 - (c) Bonds paid pursuant to Section 2.03 hereof; and
- (d) Bonds in exchange for or in lieu of which other Bonds have been authenticated and delivered under this Bond Indenture.

"Participant" when used with respect to any Securities Depository means any participant of such Securities Depository.

"Paying Agent" or "paying agent" means the Bond Trustee and its successors designated pursuant to this Bond Indenture.

"Person" or "Persons" means one or more natural persons, firms, associations, partnerships, corporations, limited liability companies or public bodies.

"Plans and Specifications" means the plans and specifications describing the Project as now prepared and as they may be changed, revised and updated from time to time as provided in the Loan Agreement.

"Predecessor Bond" of any particular Bond means every previous Bond evidencing all or a portion of the same debt as that evidenced by the particular Bond. For the purposes of this definition, any Bond authenticated and delivered under Section 2.09 hereof in lieu of a lost, stolen or destroyed Bond shall, except as otherwise provided in Section 2.09, be deemed to evidence the same debt as the lost, stolen or destroyed Bond.

"Project" means the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of an approximately 64unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 units and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois.

"Project Costs" means, to the extent authorized by the Code, any and all costs incurred by the Borrower with respect to the acquisition, rehabilitation, construction and equipping of the Project, including, without limitation, costs for site preparation, the planning of housing and related facilities and improvements, the acquisition of property, the removal, demolition or rehabilitation of existing structures, the construction of housing and related facilities and improvements, and all other work in connection therewith, and all costs of financing, including, without limitation, the cost of consultant, accounting and legal services, other expenses necessary or incident to determining the feasibility of the Project, contractors' and Borrower's overhead and supervisors' fees and costs directly allocable to the Project, administrative and other expenses necessary or incident to the Project and the financing thereof (including reimbursement to any municipality, county or entity for expenditures made for the Project), and interest accrued during construction and prior to the Completion Date.

"Project Fund" means the Project Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof

"Qualified Project Costs" means Project Costs (excluding Costs of Issuance) paid (i) after the date which is 60 days prior to the adoption of the Inducement Ordinance or (ii) prior to such date which are nevertheless eligible for reimbursement under the Code, which either constitute land or property of a character subject to the allowance for depreciation under Section 167 of the Code or are chargeable to a capital account with respect to the Project for federal income tax and financial accounting purposes, or would be so chargeable either with a proper election by the Borrower or but for the proper election by the Borrower to deduct those amounts within the meaning of Code Regulation 1.103-8(a)(1)(i); provided, however, that only such portion of interest accrued during construction of the Project shall constitute a Qualified Project Cost as bears the same ratio to all such interest as the Qualified Project Costs bear to all Project Costs; and provided, further, that interest accruing after the Completion Date shall not be a Oualified Project Cost; and provided still further that, if any portion of the Project is being constructed by an Affiliated Party (whether as a general contractor or a subcontractor), "Qualified Project Costs" shall include only (a) the actual out-of-pocket costs incurred by such Affiliated Party in constructing the Project (or any portion thereof), (b) any reasonable fees for supervisory services actually rendered by the Affiliated Party and (c) any overhead expenses incurred by the Affiliated Party which are directly attributable to the work performed on the Project, and shall not include, for example, intercompany profits resulting from members of an affiliated group (within the meaning of Section 1504 of the Code) participating in the construction of the Project or payments received by such Affiliated Party due to early completion of the Project (or any portion thereof).

"Rating Agency" means Moody's, S&P or any other nationally recognized securities rating agency rating the Bonds, or such rating agency's successors or assigns, and initially means Moody's so long as Moody's is rating the Bonds.

"Rating Category" means one of the rating categories of the Rating Agency for the specific type and duration of the applicable Eligible Investment.

"Rebate Amount" means the amount required to be rebated to the United States pursuant to Section 148 of the Code.

"Rebate Analyst" means a certified public accountant, financial analyst or attorney, or any firm of the foregoing, or a financial institution (which may include the Bond Trustee) experienced in making the arbitrage and rebate calculations required pursuant to Section 148 of the Code and selected by the Issuer at the expense of the Borrower to calculate the Rebate Amount or, in the event that the Issuer fails to so select a Rebate Analyst and the Borrower fails to pay such fee one month prior to any date on which calculations are required to be made, any qualified person retained by the Bond Trustee to calculate the Rebate Amount. The initial Rebate Analyst shall be Tiber Hudson LLC.

"Rebate Analyst Fee" means the fee of the Rebate Analyst in an amount to be paid from moneys in the Rebate Fund and other funds provided by the Borrower for such purpose.

"Rebate Fund" means the Rebate Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof

"Redemption Date" means any date on which Bonds are redeemed in accordance with this Bond Indenture, including (a) the Maturity Date, (b) the date of acceleration of the Bonds and (c) pursuant to Sections 3.01 and 3.05 hereof.

"Register" means the books kept and maintained by the Trustee for registration and transfer of Bonds pursuant to Section 2.10 hereof.

"Regular Record Date" means, with respect to any Bond, the fifteenth day of the calendar month next preceding an Interest Payment Date.

"Rehabilitation Expenditures" shall mean, unless otherwise provided in Section 147(d)(3) of the Code and the Regulations, any amount, whether or not financed with the net proceeds of the Bonds, that is:

- (a) properly chargeable to the capital account of the Project;
- (b) incurred by the Borrower, or by the seller of such building pursuant to applicable contract of sale, after the inducement date and prior to the date that is 2 years after the later of the issue date or the acquisition of such building by the Borrower;
- (c) incurred for property (or additions or improvements to property) in connection with the rehabilitation of a building comprising a part of the Project and, in the case of an integrated operation contained in such a building before its acquisition by the Borrower, the rehabilitation of existing equipment in such building or the replacement of such equipment with equipment having substantially the same function; and
 - (d) not an expenditure described in Section 47(c)(2)(B) of the Code.

"Remarketing Agent" means RBC Capital Markets, LLC or any successor as Remarketing Agent designated in accordance with Section 7.17 hereof.

"Remarketing Agent's Fee" means the fee of the Remarketing Agent for its remarketing services.

"Remarketing Agreement" means the Remarketing Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, by and between the Borrower and the Remarketing Agent, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, or any agreement entered into in substitution therefor.

"Remarketing Date" means the Initial Remarketing Date and, if the Bonds Outstanding on such date or on any subsequent Remarketing Date are remarketed pursuant to Section 3.07 for a Remarketing Period that does not extend to the final maturity of the Bonds, the day after the last day of the Remarketing Period.

"Remarketing Expenses" means the costs and expenses, other than Administrative Expenses, incurred by the Trustee and its counsel, the Remarketing Agent and its counsel, the Issuer and its counsel, and Bond Counsel in connection with the remarketing of the Bonds, including bond printing and registration costs, costs of funds advanced by the Remarketing Agent, registration and filing fees, rating agency fees, the costs of any cash flow verification

reports, and other costs and expenses incurred in connection with or properly attributable to the remarketing of Bonds as certified to the Trustee by the Remarketing Agent in writing.

"Remarketing Notice Parties" means the Borrower, the Issuer, the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent and the Lender.

"Remarketing Period" means the period beginning on a Remarketing Date and ending on the last day of the term for which Bonds are remarketed pursuant to <u>Section 3.07</u> or the final Maturity Date of the Bonds, as applicable.

"Remarketing Proceeds Account" means the Remarketing Proceeds Account of the Bond Fund created in Section 4.01 hereof.

"Remarketing Rate" means the interest rate or rates established pursuant to the third paragraph of Section 2.02 and borne by the Bonds then Outstanding from and including each Remarketing Date to, but not including, the next succeeding Remarketing Date or the final Maturity Date of the Bonds, as applicable.

"Reserved Rights" of the Issuer means (a) the right of the Issuer to amounts payable to it pursuant to Section 4.04 of the Loan Agreement, (b) all rights which the Issuer or its members, directors, officers, officials, agents or employees may have under this Indenture and the Financing Documents to indemnification by the Borrower and by any other persons and to payments for expenses incurred by the Issuer itself, or its members, directors, officers, officials, agents or employees, (c) the right of the Issuer to receive notices, reports or other information, make determinations and grant approvals hereunder and under the other Financing Documents, (d) all rights of the Issuer to enforce the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements of the Borrower pertaining in any manner or way, directly or indirectly, to the requirements of the Act or of the Issuer, and set forth in any of the Financing Documents or in any other certificate or agreement executed by the Borrower, (e) all inspection rights of the Issuer, (f) all rights of the Issuer in connection with any amendment to or modification of the Financing Documents, and (g) all enforcement remedies with respect to the foregoing.

"Responsible Officer" means, when used with respect to the Trustee, any vice president, assistant vice president, or other officer of the Trustee within the corporate trust office at the Notice Address (or any successor corporate trust office) customarily performing functions similar to those performed by the persons who at the time shall be such officers, respectively, or to whom any corporate trust matter is referred at the Notice Address because of such person's knowledge of and familiarity with the particular subject and having direct responsibility for the administration of this Indenture.

"Revenues" means (a) the Loan Payments, (b) the Eligible Funds, (c) all other money received or to be received by the Trustee in respect of repayment of the Loan, including without limitation, all money and investments in the Bond Fund, (d) any money and investments in the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund, and (e) all income and profit from the investment of the foregoing money. The term "Revenues" does not include any money or investments in the Rebate Fund.

"Securities Depository" means any securities depository registered as a clearing agency with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 17A of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and appointed as a securities depository for the Bonds.

"Special Funds" means, collectively, the Bond Fund, the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund, and any accounts therein, all as created in this Indenture.

"Special Record Date" means the date and time established by the Bond Trustee for the determination of which Holders shall be entitled to receive overdue interest or principal on the Bonds pursuant to Section 2.03 hereof.

"State" means the State of Illinois.

"Subordinate Debt" means the (i) City AHO Funds Loan, (ii) City HOME Funds Loan, (iii) IHTF Loan, and (iv) ComEd GP Loan.

"Supplemental Indenture" means a supplement to this Bond Indenture being authorized and executed pursuant to Section 8.01 or Section 8.02 hereof

"Surplus Cash" has the meaning specified in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.

"Tax Regulatory Agreement" means the Tax Regulatory Agreement, dated the Closing Date, between the Borrower and the Issuer relating to the Bonds.

"Tendered Bond" means any Bond which has been tendered for purchase pursuant to a Mandatory Tender.

"Trust Estate" means the property rights, money, securities and other amounts pledged and assigned pursuant to the Granting Clauses of this Bond Indenture.

"Undelivered Bond" means any Bond that is required under this Indenture to be delivered to the Remarketing Agent or the Trustee for purchase on a Mandatory Tender Date but that has not been received on the date such Bond is required to be so delivered.

"Underwriter" means RBC Capital Markets, LLC.

Section 1.02 Interpretation. Reference to Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions are to the designated Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions of this Bond Indenture. The headings of this Bond Indenture are for convenience only and do not define or limit the provisions hereof Words of any gender shall be deemed and construed to include correlative words of the other genders. Words importing the singular number shall include the plural number and vice versa unless the context shall otherwise indicate.

ARTICLE 2 THE BONDS

Section 2.01 Issuance of Bonds. The Bonds shall be issued in the maximum aggregate principal amount of \$10,196,000; shall be designated "Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds

(Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022"; and shall be in the Authorized Denominations requested by the Holder (provided, however, that each Bond shall have only one principal maturity date, unless the Trustee shall be directed in writing to authenticate and deliver a Bond of more than one maturity). Unless the Issuer shall otherwise direct the Trustee in writing, the Bonds shall be numbered consecutively from R-1 upwards.

Each Bond shall be (i) substantially in the form attached as *Exhibit A* to this Bond Indenture, (ii) dated September 23, 2022, (iii) issued only as fully registered bonds, and, except as provided in <u>Section 2.10</u> hereof, the Holder of a Bond shall be regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes of this Indenture.

Section 2.02 Maturity and Interest. The Bonds shall bear interest on the principal amount Outstanding from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for or, if no interest has been paid or provided for, from their date of initial delivery, payable on each Interest Payment Date. The Bonds shall bear interest for each Interest Period at the Interest Rate all as more specifically set forth hereinafter. Interest on the Bonds shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months. The Bonds shall mature on the Maturity Date, subject to prior redemption as set forth in Section 3.01 hereof and subject to Mandatory Tender for purchase as set forth in Section 3.05 hereof.

From the date of their initial delivery to, but not including, the Initial Mandatory Tender Date, the interest rate on the Bonds shall be the Initial Interest Rate. On the Initial Mandatory Tender Date, the Bonds shall be subject to Mandatory Tender pursuant to Section 3.05 hereof. If insufficient funds are available to pay the purchase price on the Bonds following such Mandatory Tender on the Initial Mandatory Tender Date, the Bonds shall be redeemed in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.01(c) hereof.

The Remarketing Agent shall establish the interest rate on the Bonds Outstanding for each Remarketing Period at the Remarketing Rate in accordance with this Section 2.02. Not less than ten (10) Business Days preceding each Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent, taking into consideration prevailing market conditions, shall, using its best professional judgment, determine the minimum rate(s) of interest which, if borne by the Bonds then Outstanding for the Remarketing Period specified by the Remarketing Agent at the direction of the Borrower as provided in Section 3.05 hereof, would enable such Bonds to be remarketed at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds that would not exceed the Maximum Interest Rate. The rate of interest determined in accordance with the previous sentence shall be the Remarketing Rate for the specified Remarketing Period; provided that if the rate of interest so determined for such period would exceed the Maximum Interest Rate, the Bonds Outstanding shall be remarketed for the longest Remarketing Period for which the minimum rate of interest that would enable such Bonds to be remarketed at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds would not exceed the Maximum Interest Rate. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the rate of interest so determined for any Remarketing Period would exceed the Maximum Interest Rate, the Bonds Outstanding shall not be remarketed and shall be redeemed from funds available to pay the tender price thereof in accordance with Section 3.05(e) hereof.

The Remarketing Agent shall, upon determination of the Remarketing Rate and Remarketing Period, immediately (and in no event later than the Business Day following the day

on which the Remarketing Agent makes its determination of the Remarketing Rate and the Remarketing Period) give notice of its determination by telephone or electronic mail, promptly confirmed in writing, to the Trustee, the Issuer and the Borrower. The Remarketing Rate and the Remarketing Period shall be conclusive and binding upon actual receipt thereof by the Trustee, the Issuer, the Borrower and the Holders for the purposes of this Indenture.

Section 2.03 Payment and Ownership of Bonds. To the extent provided in and except as otherwise permitted by this Indenture, the Bonds shall be special limited obligations of the Issuer and the Bond Service Charges thereon shall be payable equally and ratably solely from and secured solely by the Trust Estate. Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, any obligation which the Issuer may incur under this Indenture or under any instrument executed in connection herewith which shall entail the expenditure of money shall not be a general obligation of the Issuer but shall be a limited obligation payable solely from amounts assigned to the Trustee pursuant to this Indenture.

Bond Service Charges shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America without deduction for the services of the Trustee. Subject to the provisions of Section 2.12 hereof, (a) the principal of any Bond shall be payable when due to a Holder by the Trustee, and (b) interest on any Bond shall be paid on each Interest Payment Date by check which the Trustee shall cause to be mailed on that date to the Person in whose name the Bond (or one or more Predecessor Bonds) is registered at the close of business on the Regular Record Date applicable to that Interest Payment Date on the Register at the address appearing therein.

If and to the extent, however, that the Issuer shall fail to make payment or provision for payment of interest on any Bond on any Interest Payment Date, that interest shall cease to be payable to the Person who was the Holder of that Bond (or of one or more Predecessor Bonds) as of the applicable Regular Record Date. In that event, except as provided below in this Section, when money becomes available for payment of the interest, (a) the Trustee shall, pursuant to Section 6.06(d) hereof, establish a Special Record Date for the payment of that interest which shall be not more than 15 nor fewer than 10 days prior to the date of the proposed payment, and (b) the Trustee shall cause notice of the proposed payment and of the Special Record Date to be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to each Holder at its address as it appears on the Register not fewer than 10 days prior to the Special Record Date and, thereafter, the interest shall be payable to the Persons who are the Holders of the Bonds (or their respective Predecessor Bonds) at the close of business on the Special Record Date.

Subject to the foregoing, each Bond delivered under this Indenture upon transfer thereof, or in exchange for or in replacement of any other Bond, shall carry the rights to interest accrued and unpaid, and to accrue on that Bond, or which were carried by that Bond.

Except as provided in this Section and Section 2.09 hereof, (a) the Holder of any Bond shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes of this Indenture, (b) payment of or on account of the Bond Service Charges on any Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of that Holder or its duly authorized attorney in the manner permitted by this Indenture, and (c) neither the Issuer nor the Trustee shall, to the extent permitted by law, be affected by notice to the contrary. All of those payments shall be valid and effective to satisfy and discharge the liability upon that Bond, including without limitation, the interest thereon, to

the extent of the amount or amounts so paid. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any of the Bond Documents, the Trustee is authorized to use funds on deposit in the Special Funds, as and when provided, to pay principal and interest on the Bonds when due.

Section 2.04 Restriction on Issuance of Bonds. No Bonds may be issued under the provisions of this Bond Indenture except in accordance with this Article. The total principal amount of Bonds that may be issued hereunder, other than Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.09 hereof or in substitution for other Bonds, is expressly limited to the amount set forth in Section 2.01.

Section 2.05 Limited Obligations. The Bonds and the interest thereon are limited obligations of the Issuer, payable solely from the revenues, receipts and security pledged therefor in the Granting Clauses hereof. The Bonds, together with premium, if any, and interest thereon, do not constitute an indebtedness, liability, general or moral obligation or a pledge of the full faith or loan of credit of the Issuer, the State, or any political subdivision of the State within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provisions. None of the Issuer, the State or any political subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto except from the payments pledged with respect thereto and certain reserve funds established in connection therewith. Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the United States of America, the Issuer, the State or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto. The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America or any agency thereof.

Section 2.06 Bond Indenture Constitutes Contract. In consideration of the purchase and acceptance of the Bonds issued hereunder by those who shall hold them from time to time, the provisions of this Indenture shall be deemed to be a part of, and continue to be, a contract between the Issuer and the Holders of the Bonds from time to time.

Section 2.07 Execution. The Bonds shall be executed on behalf of the Issuer by the manual or facsimile signature of its Mayor, attested by the manual or facsimile signature of its City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk, under the official seal, or a facsimile thereof, of the Issuer. Any facsimile signatures shall have the same force and effect as if said officers had manually signed said Bonds. Any reproduction of the official seal of the Issuer on the Bonds shall have the same force and effect as if the official seal of the Issuer had been impressed on the Bonds.

In case any officer whose manual or facsimile signature shall appear on any Bonds shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of such Bonds, such signature or such facsimile shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes, the same as if he had remained in office until delivery, and also any Bond may bear the facsimile signatures of, or may be signed by, such persons as at the actual time of the execution of such Bond shall be the proper officers to sign such Bond although at the date of such Bond such persons may not have been such officers.

Section 2.08 Authentication. Only such Bonds as shall have endorsed thereon a certificate of authentication substantially in the form on the attached *Exhibit A* duly executed by the Bond Trustee shall be entitled to any right or benefit under this Bond Indenture. No Bond shall be valid or obligatory for any purpose unless and until such certificate of authentication

shall have been duly executed manually by the Bond Trustee; and such executed certificate upon any such Bond shall be conclusive evidence that such Bond has been authenticated and delivered under this Bond Indenture. The Bond Trustee's certificate of authentication on any Bond shall be deemed to have been executed by it if signed by an authorized officer of the Bond Trustee, but it shall not be necessary that the same person sign the certificate of authentication of all of the Bonds.

Section 2.09 Mutilated, Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Bonds. In the event any Bond is mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed, the Issuer shall execute and the Bond Trustee shall authenticate a new Bond, of like date, interest rate, maturity and denomination as that mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed. Any mutilated Bond shall first be surrendered to the Bond Trustee; and in the case of any lost, stolen or destroyed Bond, there shall first be furnished to the Issuer and the Bond Trustee evidence of such loss, theft or destruction reasonably satisfactory to them together with indemnity reasonably satisfactory to them. In the event any such Bond shall have matured, instead of issuing a duplicate Bond or Bonds the Bond Trustee shall, upon the written direction of the Issuer, pay the same without surrender thereof. The Issuer and the Bond Trustee may charge the holder or owner of such Bond with their reasonable fees and expenses, including the cost of printing replacement Bonds.

Every new Bond issued pursuant to this Section shall, with respect to such Bond, constitute an additional contractual obligation of the Issuer, whether or not the mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bond shall be found at any time, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of this Bond Indenture equally and proportionately with any and all other Bonds duly issued hereunder. All Bonds shall be held and owned on the express condition that the foregoing provisions of this Section are exclusive with respect to the replacement or payment of mutilated, lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds and shall preclude any and all rights or remedies, notwithstanding any law or statute existing or hereafter enacted to the contrary with respect to the replacement or payment of negotiable instruments or other securities without their surrender.

Section 2.10 Transfer and Exchange of Bonds; Persons Treated as Holders. The Bond Trustee as Registrar shall cause a bond register (herein sometimes referred to as the "Bond Register") to be kept for the registration of transfers of Bonds. Any Bond may be transferred only upon an assignment duly executed by the registered Holder or his or her duly authorized representative in such form as shall be satisfactory to the Registrar, and upon surrender of such Bond to the Bond Trustee for cancellation. Whenever any Bond or Bonds shall be surrendered for transfer, the Issuer shall execute and the Bond Trustee shall authenticate and deliver to the transferee a replacement fully registered Bond or Bonds of Authorized Denomination in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unmatured and unredeemed principal amount of, and bearing interest at the same rate and maturing on the same date or dates as, the Bonds being presented and surrendered for transfer.

Any Bond may, in accordance with its terms, be exchanged, at the office of the Bond Trustee, for a new fully registered Bond or Bonds, of the same maturity, of any Authorized Denomination or Denominations in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unmatured and unredeemed principal amount of, and bearing interest at the same rate as, the Bonds being exchanged. In the event of a partial redemption of a Bond, the Bond Trustee shall authenticate

and deliver to the Owner thereof a new Bond of like date, interest rate, maturity and denomination as the partially redeemed Bond in the amount of the unredeemed principal thereof.

In all cases in which Bonds shall be transferred or exchanged hereunder, the Bond Trustee may make a charge sufficient to reimburse it for any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer or exchange.

All Bonds issued upon any transfer or exchange of Bonds shall be the valid limited obligations of the Issuer, evidencing the same debt, and entitled to the same benefits under this Bond Indenture, as the Bonds surrendered upon transfer or exchange. Neither the Issuer nor the Bond Trustee shall be required to make any exchange or transfer of a Bond during a period beginning at the opening of business 15 days before (i) any Interest Payment Date (including any special interest payment date described in Section 2.02 hereof), or (ii) the day of the mailing of a notice of redemption of Bonds and ending at the close of business on the day of such mailing or such Interest Payment Date, or to transfer or exchange any Bonds selected for redemption, in whole or in part.

The Person in whose name any Bond shall be registered shall be deemed and regarded as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes and payment of or on account of the principal of and premium and interest on any such Bond shall be made only to or upon the order of the registered Holder thereof or his legal representative, and neither the Issuer nor the Bond Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. All such payments shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Bond to the extent of the sum or sums to be paid.

Section 2.11 Cancellation and Disposition of Bonds. Any Bond surrendered for the purpose of payment or retirement, or for exchange, or for replacement or payment pursuant to Section 2.09, shall be cancelled upon surrender thereof to the Bond Trustee. Evidence of such surrender and cancellation shall be provided to the Issuer by the Bond Trustee, if requested in writing. Cancelled Bonds, or unissued Bond inventory held in blank by the Bond Trustee upon the maturity or total redemption of the Bonds, shall be disposed of by the Trustee in accordance with its retention policy then in effect and evidence of such disposition shall be provided by the Bond Trustee to the Issuer, if requested in writing.

Section 2.12 Book-Entry Provisions. The provisions of this Section shall apply so long as the Bonds are maintained in book-entry form with The Depository Trust Company or another Securities Depository, any provisions of this Bond Indenture to the contrary notwithstanding.

(a) Payments. The Bonds shall be payable to the Securities Depository, or its nominee, as the registered owner of the Bonds, on each date on which the principal of, interest on, and premium, if any, on the Bonds is due as set forth in this Indenture and in the Bonds. Such payments shall be made to the offices of the Securities Depository specified by the Securities Depository to the Issuer and the Bond Trustee in writing. Without notice to or the consent of the beneficial owners of the Bonds, the Issuer and the Securities Depository may agree in writing to make payments of principal, premium, if any, and interest in a manner different from that set forth herein. If such different manner of payment is agreed upon, the Issuer shall give the Bond Trustee written notice thereof,

and the Bond Trustee shall make payments with respect to the Bonds in the manner specified in such notice as set forth herein. Neither the Issuer nor the Bond Trustee shall have any obligation with respect to the transfer or crediting of the principal of, interest on, and premium, if any, on the Bonds to Participants or the beneficial owners of the Bonds or their nominees.

- (b) Replacement of the Securities Depository. The Issuer may, and in the case of subparagraph (ii) or (iii) below shall, discontinue use of a Securities Depository as the depository of the Bonds if (i) the Issuer, in its sole discretion, determines that (A) such Securities Depository is incapable of discharging its duties with respect to the Bonds, or (B) the interest of the beneficial owners of the Bonds might be adversely affected by the continuation of the book-entry system with such Securities Depository as the depository for the Bonds, (ii) the beneficial owners of 100% of the Bonds Outstanding direct the Issuer to do so, or (iii) such Securities Depository determines not to continue to act as a depository for the Bonds or is no longer permitted to act as such depository. Notice of any determination pursuant to clauses (i), (ii) or (iii) shall be given to such Securities Depository at least 30 days prior to any such determination (or such fewer number of days as shall be acceptable to such Securities Depository). The Issuer shall have no obligation to make any investigation to determine the occurrence of any events that would permit the Issuer to make any determination described in this paragraph.
- Discontinuance of Book-Entry or Change of Securities Depository. If, following a determination or event specified in paragraph (b) above, the Issuer discontinues the maintenance of the Bonds in book-entry form with the then current Securities Depository, the Issuer will issue replacement Bonds to the successor Securities Depository, if any, or, if no replacement Securities Depository is selected for the Bonds, directly to the Participants as shown on the records of the former Securities Depository or, to the extent requested by any Participant or if directed to do so by the beneficial owners of 100% of the Bonds Outstanding pursuant to subparagraph (b)(ii) above, to the beneficial owners of the Bonds shown on the records of such Participant. Prior to any transfer of the Bonds outside the book-entry system (including, but not limited to, the initial transfer outside the book-entry system) the transferor shall provide or cause to be provided to the Trustee all information necessary to allow the Trustee to comply with any applicable tax reporting obligations, including without limitation any cost basis reporting obligations under Internal Revenue Code Section 6045, as amended. The Trustee shall conclusively rely on the information provided to it and shall have no responsibility to verify or ensure the accuracy of such information. Replacement Bonds shall be in fully registered form and in authorized denominations, be payable as to interest on the Interest Payment Dates of the Bonds by check mailed to each registered owner at the address of such owner as it appears on the bond registration books maintained by the Bond Registrar for such purpose at the designated corporate trust operations office of the Bond Trustee or at the option of any registered owner of not less than \$1,000,000 principal amount of Bonds, by wire transfer to any address in the continental United States of America on such Interest Payment Date to such registered owner as of the Regular Record Date relating to such Interest Payment Date, if such registered owner provides the Bond Trustee with written notice of such wire transfer address not later than such Regular Record Date (which notice may provide that it will remain in effect with respect to subsequent Interest Payment Dates

unless and until changed or revoked by subsequent written notice provided 10 business days prior to the next applicable Regular Record Date). Principal and redemption premium, if any, on the replacement Bonds are payable only upon presentation and surrender of such replacement Bond or Bonds at the designated corporate trust operations office of the Bond Trustee.

- (d) Effect of Book-Entry System. The Securities Depository and its Participants and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, by their acceptance of the Bonds, agree that the Issuer and the Bond Trustee shall not have liability for the failure of such Securities Depository to perform its obligations to the Participants and the beneficial owners of the Bonds, nor shall the Issuer or the Bond Trustee be liable for the failure of any Participant or other nominee of the beneficial owners to perform any obligation of the Participant to a beneficial owner of the Bonds.
- Section 2.13 Delivery of the Bonds. Upon execution and delivery of this Bond Indenture, and satisfaction of the conditions established by the Issuer in the Bond Resolution and in the Bond Purchase Agreement for delivery of the Bonds, the Issuer shall execute the Bonds and deliver them to the Trustee with written directions to authenticate them. The Bond Trustee shall authenticate and deliver the Bonds as provided in this Bond Indenture, but only upon the receipt of the following:
 - (i) An order of the Issuer directing the Bond Trustee to authenticate and deliver the Bonds (a form of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**) against receipt of the initial purchase price therefor;
 - (ii) A certified copy of the Ordinance;
 - (iii) Executed counterparts of this Indenture and the other Financing Documents specifically listed in the definition of Financing Documents;
 - (iv) An opinion of Counsel to the Issuer addressed to the Trustee to the effect that the Bonds have been duly authorized, executed and delivered and that the Bond Documents have been duly executed and delivered by the Issuer and constitute valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable against the Issuer in accordance with their respective terms, subject to bankruptcy, insolvency or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and, with respect to certain remedies which require, or may require, enforcement by a court of equity, such principles of equity as the court having jurisdiction may impose;
 - (v) An opinion of Bond Counsel addressed to the Trustee, substantially to the effect that this Indenture and the Bonds constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, subject to customary exceptions relating to bankruptcy and insolvency, and to the further effect that the interest on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes under existing law, subject to customary exceptions and this Indenture creates a lien on the Trust Estate;

- (vi) An opinion of counsel for the Borrower addressed to the Trustee to the effect that the Borrower Documents have been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower and are legal, valid and binding agreements of the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms subject to customary qualifications and exceptions;
- (vii) Funds the Trustee is required to receive for deposit pursuant to Section 4.02 hereof;
 - (viii) Reimbursement of all fees and expenses due to Trustee hereunder;
- (ix) A request and authorization signed by an Authorized Issuer Representative authorizing the Trustee to authenticate and to deliver the Bonds to the Underwriter upon payment to the Trustee for the account of the Issuer of the amount specified in such request and authorization plus accrued interest, if any, thereon to the date of delivery;
- (x) Evidence in writing of recordation of the Land Use Restriction Agreement (which may be in the form of a title company certified copy); and
- (xi) Any other documents or opinions which the Trustee, the Issuer or Bond Counsel may reasonably require, which requirement shall be deemed to be satisfied upon the delivery of the Opinion of Bond Counsel.

Section 2.14 Special Agreement with Holders. Notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture or of any Bond to the contrary, with the written approval of the Borrower, the Trustee may but shall not be obligated to, enter into an agreement with any Holder providing for making all payments to that Holder of principal of and interest on that Bond or any part thereof (other than any payment of the entire unpaid principal amount thereof) at a place and in a manner other than as provided in this Indenture and in the Bond, without presentation or surrender of the Bond, upon any conditions which shall be satisfactory to the Trustee and the Borrower; provided, that payment in any event shall be made to the Person in whose name a Bond shall be registered on the Register, with respect to payment of principal, on the date such principal is due, and, with respect to the payment of interest, as of the applicable Regular Record Date or Special Record Date, as the case may be.

The Trustee will furnish a copy of each of those agreements, certified to be an accurate copy by an officer of the Trustee, to the Issuer and the Borrower. Any payment of principal or interest pursuant to such an agreement shall constitute payment thereof pursuant to, and for all purposes of, this Indenture.

Section 2.15 CUSIP Numbers. The Issuer in issuing the Bonds may use "CUSIP" numbers (if then generally in use), and, if so, the Trustee shall use "CUSIP" numbers in notices of redemption as a convenience to Holders; provided that the Trustee shall have no liability for any defect in the "CUSIP" numbers as they appear on any Bond, notice or elsewhere, and, provided further that any such notice may state that no representation is made as to the correctness of such numbers either as printed on the Bonds or as contained in any notice of a redemption and that reliance may be placed only on the other identification numbers printed on

the Bonds, and any such redemption shall not be affected by any defect in or omission of such numbers. The Issuer will promptly notify the Trustee in writing of any change in the "CUSIP" numbers.

ARTICLE 3 REDEMPTION OF BONDS

Section 3.01 Redemption of Bonds. The Bonds are subject to redemption prior to their stated maturity as follows:

(a) Optional Redemption. The Bonds are subject to optional redemption in whole or in part by the Issuer at the written direction of the Borrower on the Initial Remarketing Date at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds to be redeemed plus accrued interest to the applicable Redemption Date. After the Initial Remarketing Date, the Borrower, in consultation with the Remarketing Agent, may establish an optional redemption date with respect to any subsequent Remarketing Period and, thereafter, the Bonds are subject to optional redemption in whole or in part by the Issuer at the written direction of the Borrower on or after the applicable redemption date at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds to be redeemed plus accrued interest to the applicable redemption date.

(b) Reserved.

- (c) <u>Mandatory Redemption</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds, plus accrued interest to the Redemption Date, on any Mandatory Tender Date upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (i) the Borrower has previously elected not to cause the remarketing of the Bonds, (ii) the conditions to remarketing set forth in this Indenture have not been met by the dates and times set forth in <u>Section 3.07(b)</u> or <u>Section 3.07(d)</u> hereof, or (iii) the proceeds of a remarketing on deposit in the Remarketing Proceeds Account at 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the Mandatory Tender Date are insufficient to pay the purchase price of the Outstanding Bonds on such Mandatory Tender Date. Bonds subject to redemption in accordance with this paragraph shall be redeemed from (i) amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund, (ii) amounts on deposit in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund, (iii) amounts on deposit in the Project Fund, and (iv) any other Eligible Funds available or made available for such purpose at the written direction of the Borrower.
- (d) Purchase in Lieu of Redemption. At the election of the Borrower upon a redemption in whole of the Bonds, by written notice to the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent given not less than five (5) Business Days in advance of such redemption date, the Bonds will be deemed tendered for purchase in lieu of the redemption on such date and the call for redemption shall be cancelled. The purchase price of Bonds so purchased in lieu of redemption shall be the principal amount thereof together with all accrued and unpaid interest to the date of redemption and any prepayment fee, if due, and shall be payable on the date of redemption thereof. Bonds so purchased in lieu of redemption shall remain Outstanding and shall be registered to or upon the direction of the Borrower.

Section 3.02 Partial Redemption. In the case of a partial redemption of Bonds when Bonds of denominations greater than \$5,000 are then Outstanding, each \$5,000 unit of face value of principal thereof shall be treated as though it were a separate Bond of the denomination of \$5,000. If it is determined that one or more, but not all of the \$5,000 units of face value represented by a Bond are to be called for redemption, then upon notice of redemption of a \$5,000 unit or units, the Holder of that Bond shall surrender the Bond to the Bond Trustee (a) for payment of the redemption price of the \$5,000 unit or units of face value called for redemption (including without limitation, the interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption and any premium), and (b) for issuance, without charge to the Holder thereof, of a new Bond or Bonds of the same series, of any Authorized Denomination or Denominations in an aggregate principal amount equal to the unmatured and unredeemed portion of, and bearing interest at the same rate and maturing on the same date as, the Bond surrendered.

If less than all of an Outstanding Bond of one maturity in a Book-Entry System is to be called for redemption, the Trustee shall give notice to the Depository or the nominee of the Depository that is the Holder of such Bond, and the selection of the Beneficial Ownership Interests in that Bond to be redeemed shall be at the sole discretion of the Depository and its participants.

Section 3.03 Notice of Redemption. Unless waived by any Holder of Bonds to be redeemed, official written notice of redemption shall be given by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer by mailing a copy of an official redemption notice by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to the Holder of each Bond to be redeemed, at the address of such Holder shown on the Register at the opening of business on the fifth day prior to such mailing, not less than 20 days nor more than 30 days prior to the date fixed for redemption. With respect to a mandatory redemption pursuant to Section 3.01(c), the Notice of Mandatory Tender provided to Holders pursuant to Section 3.06 shall serve as the notice of redemption required by this Section 3.03 and no further notice of redemption will be required to the Holders. A second written notice of redemption shall be given by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer, as soon as practicable, by first-class mail to the Holder of each Bond which has been so called for redemption (in whole or in part) but has not been presented and surrendered to the Trustee within 30 days following the date fixed for redemption of that Bond.

All notices of redemption shall state:

- (a) the Redemption Date;
- (b) the redemption price;
- (c) if less than all Outstanding Bonds are to be redeemed, the identification by designation, letters, numbers or other distinguishing marks (and, in the case of partial redemption, the respective principal amounts) of the Bonds to be redeemed;
- (d) that on the redemption date the redemption price will become due and payable upon each such Bond or portion thereof called for redemption, and that interest thereon shall cease to accrue from and after said date;

- (e) the place where such Bonds are to be surrendered for payment of the redemption price, which place of payment shall be the Designated Office of the Trustee, and;
- (f) that the notice of redemption is conditioned upon there being deposited with the Bond Trustee on or prior to the date of redemption money sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed and, in the case of any redemption premium on Bonds, that there be on deposit Eligible Funds sufficient to pay such redemption premium; and
 - (g) such other information as the Bond Trustee deems advisable.

Notices of redemption shall be revocable in the event that there is not on deposit with the Bond Trustee by 10:00 a.m. Central time on the date of redemption money sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed or, in the case of any redemption premium on Bonds, there is not on deposit Eligible Funds sufficient to pay such redemption premium.

If the Bonds are not then held in a Book-Entry System, in addition to the foregoing notice, further written notice shall be given by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer as set out below, but no defect in said further notice nor any failure to give all or any portion of such further notice shall in any manner defeat the effectiveness of a call for redemption if notice thereof is given as above prescribed.

- (a) Each further notice of redemption given hereunder shall contain the information required above for an official notice of redemption plus (i) the CUSIP numbers of all Bonds being redeemed; (ii) the date of issue of the Bonds as originally issued; (iii) the rate of interest borne by each Bond being redeemed; (iv) the maturity date of each Bond being redeemed; and (v) any other descriptive information deemed necessary in the sole discretion of the Trustee to identify accurately the Bonds being redeemed.
- (b) Each further notice of redemption shall be sent at least 15 days before the redemption date by electronic mail, registered or certified mail or overnight delivery service to the Electronic Municipal Market Access ("EMMA") or if EMMA is not in existence, to one or more national information services that disseminate notices of redemption of obligations such as the Bonds.
- (c) Upon the payment of the redemption price of Bonds being redeemed, each check or other transfer of funds issued for such purpose shall bear the CUSIP number (if any) identifying, by issue and maturity, the Bonds being redeemed with the proceeds of such check or other transfer.

Failure to receive notice by mailing or any defect in that notice regarding any Bond, however, shall not affect the validity of the proceedings for the redemption of any other Bond.

Notice of any redemption hereunder with respect to Bonds held under a Book-Entry System shall be given by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer only to the Depository, or its nominee, as the Holder of such Bonds. Selection of Beneficial Ownership Interests in the Bonds called for redemption is the responsibility of the Depository and any failure of such Depository to notify the Beneficial Owners of any such notice and its contents or effect will not affect the validity of such notice of any proceedings for the redemption of such Bonds.

Section 3.04 Payment of Redeemed Bonds. Notice of Redemption having been given in the manner provided in this Article III, the Bonds and portions thereof called for redemption shall become due and payable on the Redemption Date, and upon presentation and surrender thereof at the place or places specified in that notice, shall be paid at the redemption price, including interest accrued to the Redemption Date.

Upon the payment of the price of Bonds being redeemed or prepaid, each check or other transfer of funds issued for such purpose shall bear the CUSIP number identifying, by issue and maturity, the Bonds being redeemed or prepaid with the proceeds of such check or other transfer.

If money for the redemption of all of the Bonds and portions thereof to be redeemed, together with interest accrued thereon to the Redemption Date, is held by the Trustee on the Redemption Date, so as to be available therefor on that date and if notice of redemption has been deposited in the mail as aforesaid, then from and after the Redemption Date those Bonds and portions thereof called for redemption shall cease to bear interest and no longer shall be considered to be Outstanding hereunder. If such money shall not be so available on the redemption date, or that notice shall not have been deposited in the mail as aforesaid, those Bonds and portions thereof shall continue to bear interest, until they are paid, at the same rate as they would have borne had they not been called for redemption.

All money deposited in the Bond Fund and held by the Trustee for the redemption, purchase or prepayment of particular Bonds shall be held in trust for the account of the Holders thereof and shall be paid to them, respectively, upon presentation and surrender of those Bonds

Section 3.05 Mandatory Tender.

- (a) <u>Mandatory Tender for Purchase</u>. All Outstanding Bonds shall be subject to Mandatory Tender by the Holders for purchase in whole and not in part on each Mandatory Tender Date. The purchase price for each such Bond shall be payable in lawful money of the United States of America by check, shall equal 100% of the principal amount to be purchased and accrued interest, if any, to the Mandatory Tender Date, and shall be paid in full on the applicable Mandatory Tender Date.
- (b) <u>Mandatory Tender Dates</u>. The Mandatory Tender Dates shall consist of (i) the Initial Mandatory Tender Date and (ii) any subsequent dates for mandatory tender of the Bonds established in writing by the Borrower with the written consent of the Remarketing Agent in connection with a remarketing of the Bonds pursuant to <u>Section</u> 3.07 hereof.
- (c) <u>Holding of Tendered Bonds</u>. While tendered Bonds are in the custody of the Trustee pending purchase pursuant hereto, the tendering Holders thereof shall be deemed the owners thereof for all purposes, and interest accruing on tendered Bonds through the day preceding the applicable Mandatory Tender Date is to be paid as if such Bonds had not been tendered for purchase.
- (d) <u>Effect of Prior Redemption</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any Bond tendered under this <u>Section 3.05</u> will not be purchased if such Bond matures or is redeemed on or prior to the applicable Mandatory Tender Date.

- (e) <u>Purchase of Tendered Bonds</u>. The Trustee shall utilize the following sources of payments to pay the tender price of the Bonds not later than 2:30 p.m. Local Time on the Mandatory Tender Date in the following priority: (i) amounts deposited in the Remarketing Proceeds Account, to pay the principal amount, plus accrued interest, of Bonds tendered for purchase; (ii) amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund, to pay the principal amount of Bonds tendered for purchase; (iii) amounts on deposit in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund to pay the accrued interest, if any, on Bonds tendered for purchase; (iv) amounts on deposit in the Project Fund; and (v) any other Eligible Funds available or made available for such purpose at the written direction of the Borrower.
- (f) <u>Undelivered Bonds</u>. Bonds shall be deemed to have been tendered for purposes of this <u>Section 3.05</u> whether or not the Holders shall have delivered such Undelivered Bonds to the Trustee, and subject to the right of the Holders of such Undelivered Bonds to receive the purchase price of such Bonds on the Mandatory Tender Date, such Undelivered Bonds shall be null and void. If such Undelivered Bonds are to be remarketed, the Trustee shall authenticate and deliver new Bonds in replacement thereof pursuant to the remarketing of such Undelivered Bonds.

Section 3.06 Mandatory Tender Notice.

- (a) <u>Notice to Holders</u>. Not less than 30 days preceding a Mandatory Tender Date, the Trustee shall, on behalf of the Issuer, give written notice of mandatory tender to the Holders of the Bonds then Outstanding (with a copy to the Borrower, the Managing Member, and the Remarketing Agent) by Electronic Means or by first class mail, postage prepaid, at their respective addresses appearing on the Register stating:
 - (i) the Mandatory Tender Date and that (A) all Outstanding Bonds are subject to Mandatory Tender for purchase on the Mandatory Tender Date, (B) all Outstanding Bonds must be tendered for purchase no later than 12:00 Noon, Local Time, on the Mandatory Tender Date and (C) Holders will not have the right to elect to retain their Bonds;
 - (ii) the address of the Designated Office of the Trustee at which Holders should deliver their Bonds for purchase;
 - (iii) that all Outstanding Bonds will be purchased on the Mandatory Tender Date at a price equal to the principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds plus interest accrued to, but not including, the Mandatory Tender Date; and
 - (iv) that any Bonds not tendered will nevertheless be deemed to have been tendered and will cease to bear interest from and after the Mandatory Tender Date.
- (b) <u>Second Notice</u>. In the event that any Bond required to be delivered to the Trustee for payment of the purchase price of such Bond shall not have been delivered to the Trustee on or before the 30th day following a Mandatory Tender Date, the Trustee shall, on behalf of the Issuer, mail a second notice to the Holder of the Bond at its address

as shown on the Register setting forth the requirements set forth in this Indenture for delivery of the Bond to the Trustee and stating that delivery of the Bond to the Trustee (or compliance with the provisions of this Indenture concerning payment of lost, stolen or destroyed Bonds) must be accomplished as a condition to payment of the purchase price or redemption price applicable to the Bond.

(c) <u>Failure to Give Notice</u>. Neither failure to give or receive any notice described in this <u>Section 3.06</u>, nor the lack of timeliness of such notice or any defect in any notice (or in its content) shall affect the validity or sufficiency of any action required or provided for in this Section 3.06.

Section 3.07 Remarketing of Bonds.

- (a) Notice of Mandatory Tender. No later than 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the 30th day prior to each Mandatory Tender Date, the Trustee shall give notice to the Borrower, the Managing Member and the Remarketing Agent by telephone or electronic mail, confirmed on the same day in writing, which states the aggregate principal amount of Bonds which are to be tendered or deemed to be tendered pursuant to Section 3.05 hereof, which shall be all Outstanding Bonds.
- (b) Preliminary Conditions to Remarketing. No later than 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the 15th day prior to the Mandatory Tender Date then in effect, the Borrower may give notice to the Remarketing Notice Parties by telephone or electronic mail, confirmed on the same day in writing, that it elects to cause the Bonds to be remarketed. A remarketing of the Bonds shall be permitted only if the following conditions are satisfied no later than the time the foregoing election notice is given:
 - (i) Written notice by the Borrower to the Remarketing Notice Parties of the Remarketing Period pursuant to <u>Section 3.10</u> of the Loan Agreement, which period shall be approved in writing by the Remarketing Agent;
 - (ii) Delivery to the Trustee, the Rating Agency, and the Remarketing Agent of a written preliminary Cash Flow Projection with respect to the proposed Remarketing Period;
 - (iii) The Borrower shall have notified the Issuer and the Trustee in writing that it has approved as to form and substance any disclosure document or offering materials which, in the Opinion of Counsel to the Remarketing Agent addressed to the Issuer and the Trustee, is necessary to be used in connection with the remarketing of the Outstanding Bonds; and
 - (iv) The Borrower shall have obtained the written consent of the Lender and HUD approving the remarketing of the Bonds.
- (c) <u>Remarketing.</u> Not less than 10 days before each Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent shall offer for sale and use its best efforts to sell the Bonds Outstanding on the Remarketing Date at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds plus, if such Remarketing Date is a date other than an Interest Payment Date,

accrued interest on such Bonds from the preceding Interest Payment Date to which interest has been paid. Not less than four (4) Business Days before each Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent shall give notice, by telephone or electronic mail, promptly confirmed in writing, to the Remarketing Notice Parties specifying the principal amount of Bonds, if any, it has remarketed (including Bonds to be purchased by the Remarketing Agent on the Remarketing Date for its own account), the Remarketing Rate(s) and the Remarketing Period applicable to the Bonds.

The Remarketing Agent shall have the right to remarket the Bonds tendered pursuant to <u>Section 3.05</u> hereof; provided, however, that no such Bond shall be remarketed unless all of the Bonds are remarketed and all such Bonds shall be remarketed at a price of not less than an amount equal to 100% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued interest (if any). The Remarketing Agent shall have the right to purchase any Bond tendered or deemed tendered pursuant to <u>Section 3.05</u> hereof at 100% of the principal amount thereof, and to thereafter sell such Bond. Any such purchase shall constitute a remarketing hereunder.

The Remarketing Agent shall not remarket any Bond to the Issuer, the Borrower, any guarantor of the Bonds or any person which is an "insider" of the Issuer, the Borrower, or any such guarantor within the meaning of the Bankruptcy Code.

- (d) <u>Final Conditions to Remarketing.</u> If, not less than four (4) Business Days or two (2) Business Days, as applicable, preceding the Remarketing Date:
 - (i) If, not less than four (4) Business Days, the Remarketing Agent shall have notified the Trustee and the Issuer in writing of the remarketing of the Outstanding Bonds and that the proceeds from the remarketing (including proceeds of remarketing of Outstanding Bonds to be purchased by the Remarketing Agent on the Remarketing Date for its own account) or other funds equal to the amount needed to purchase the remarketed Bonds on the Remarketing Date are expected to be available to the Trustee on the Remarketing Date for deposit into the Remarketing Proceeds Account;
 - (ii) If, not less than four (4) Business Days, the Trustee and the Issuer shall have received written notice from the Remarketing Agent that the Remarketing Agent has received written confirmation from the Rating Agency that the then current rating assigned to the Outstanding Bonds will continue to be effective on the Remarketing Date;
 - (iii) If, not less than two (2) Business Days, there shall be on deposit with the Trustee, from Eligible Funds provided by the Borrower an amount sufficient to pay the Extension Payment set forth in the Cash Flow Projection for deposit (A) to the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund with respect to the payment of Bond Service Charges during the new Remarketing Period and (B) to the Expense Fund with respect to the payment of Administrative Expenses during the new Remarketing Period; and

(iv) If, not less than two (2) Business Days, there shall be on deposit with the Trustee, from Eligible Funds provided by the Borrower an amount sufficient to pay the estimated Remarketing Expenses for deposit in the Expense Fund, or provision for the payment of the estimated Remarketing Expenses shall have been made to the satisfaction of the Trustee and the Remarketing Agent;

then the Trustee shall promptly give notice, by telephone or electronic mail, which notice shall be promptly confirmed in writing, to the Remarketing Agent and the Borrower that (a) the conditions precedent to the remarketing of the Outstanding Bonds set forth in this paragraph (d) have been satisfied and (b) the sale and settlement of the Outstanding Bonds is expected to occur on the Remarketing Date. Following the Trustee's notice, the Outstanding Bonds shall be sold to the purchasers identified by the Remarketing Agent for delivery and settlement on the Remarketing Date, and the Trustee shall apply (i) the funds in the Remarketing Proceeds Account of the Bond Fund on the Remarketing Date to payment of the purchase price of the Outstanding Bonds and (ii) the funds in the Expense Fund to payment of the Remarketing Expenses.

- (e) Failure to Satisfy Final Conditions. If, (1) not less than four (4) Business Days or two (2) Business Days, as applicable, preceding a Remarketing Date, any condition set forth in paragraph (d) of this Section 3.07 has not been satisfied, or (2) by 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the fifteenth (15th) day prior to the Mandatory Tender Date then in effect, any condition set forth in paragraph (b) of this Section 3.07 has not been satisfied, or (3) by 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the Remarketing Date, there is a failure to remarket the Bonds or proceeds from the remarketing of the Bonds are insufficient to pay the purchase price of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, then the Remarketing Agent shall not sell any of the Outstanding Bonds on the Remarketing Date and all of the Bonds shall be purchased on the Mandatory Tender Date then in effect as provided in Section 3.05(e) hereof. In such event and in accordance with Section 3.08, the Trustee shall promptly cancel all such Bonds.
- Remarketing Proceeds. No later than 11:00 a.m. Local Time on each Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent shall pay to the Trustee, in cash, the proceeds theretofore received by the Remarketing Agent from the remarketing of Bonds tendered for purchase on such Remarketing Date; provided, that the Remarketing Agent may use its best efforts to cause the purchasers of the remarketed Bonds to pay the purchase price plus accrued interest (if any) to the Trustee in cash. The proceeds from the remarketing of the Bonds shall be deposited in the Remarketing Proceeds Account, segregated from any funds of the Borrower and the Issuer and shall in no case be considered to be or be assets of the Borrower or the Issuer. Funds representing remarketing proceeds received by the Remarketing Agent after 11:00 a.m. Local Time on each Remarketing Date shall be paid to the Trustee as soon as practicable upon such receipt.
- (g) <u>Delivery of Purchased Bonds.</u> On or before the Business Day next preceding each Remarketing Date, the Remarketing Agent, by telephonic advice (promptly confirmed in writing), shall notify the Trustee and the Issuer of (i) the principal amount of Bonds to be sold by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to <u>Section 3.07</u> hereof and the purchase price, and, unless the Bonds are then in the Book-Entry System, the

names, addresses and social security numbers or other tax identification numbers of the proposed purchasers thereof and (ii) the principal amount of Bonds tendered for purchase on such Remarketing Date which will not be sold by the Remarketing Agent pursuant to Section 3.07 hereof. Such telephonic advice shall be confirmed by written notice delivered or electronically communicated at the same time as the telephonic advice.

Bonds purchased by the Trustee on a Mandatory Tender Date that have been remarketed shall be delivered to the purchasers thereof as directed in writing by the Remarketing Agent. Bonds delivered as provided in this Section shall be registered in the manner directed in writing by the recipient thereof.

Section 3.08 Cancellation of Bonds. The Trustee shall promptly cancel Bonds if the tender price of the Bonds is paid from amounts other than proceeds derived from the remarketing of the Bond.

ARTICLE 4 FUNDS; INVESTMENTS

Section 4.01 Establishment of Funds. The following funds are hereby established and shall be maintained by the Bond Trustee under this Bond Indenture and held in trust by the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Bonds:

- (a) the Bond Fund, and therein the Negative Arbitrage Account and the Remarketing Proceeds Account (but only at such times as money is to be deposited or held in such Accounts as provided in this Indenture);
 - (b) Project Fund;
 - (c) Costs of Issuance Fund;
 - (d) Collateral Fund;
 - (e) Rebate Fund; and
 - (f) Expense Fund.

Each fund and account therein shall be maintained by the Trustee as a separate and distinct trust fund or account to be held, managed, invested, disbursed and administered as provided in this Indenture. All money deposited in the funds and accounts created hereunder shall be used solely for the purposes set forth in this Indenture. The Trustee shall keep and maintain adequate records pertaining to each fund and account, and all disbursements therefrom, in accordance with its general practices and procedures in effect from time to time. The Trustee may also terminate funds and accounts that are no longer needed.

The Trustee shall, at the written direction of an Authorized Borrower Representative and may, in its discretion, establish such additional accounts within any fund, and subaccounts within any of the accounts, as the Issuer (as requested in writing) or the Trustee may deem necessary or useful for the purpose of identifying more precisely the sources of payments into and

disbursements from that fund and its accounts, or for the purpose of complying with the requirements of the Code, but the establishment of any such account or subaccount shall not alter or modify any of the requirements of this Indenture with respect to a deposit or use of money in the Special Funds or the Rebate Fund, or result in commingling of funds not permitted hereunder.

Section 4.02 Application of Bond Proceeds.

- (a) The proceeds of the Bonds in the amount of \$10,300,101.16 shall be allocated, deposited or delivered by the Trustee to the Project Fund.
- (b) On the Closing Date, the Trustee shall receive the Initial Borrower Deposit from or on behalf of the Borrower, which the Trustee shall deposit to the Costs of Issuance Fund.
- (c) On the Closing Date, the Trustee shall deposit Eligible Funds in the amount of \$0 for deposit to the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund.

Section 4.03 Bond Fund.

On the Closing Date, there shall be deposited in the Bond Fund, from the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds, any accrued interest paid with respect to the Bonds, and in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund the amount set forth in Section 4.02(c) hereof, which is an amount equal to the amount of interest payments on the Bonds from the closing date to the initial Mandatory Tender Date. The portion of any Extension Payment received by the Trustee in connection with a remarketing in accordance with Section 3.07 hereof designated for the payment of Bond Service Charges shall also be deposited in the Negative Arbitrage Account.

So long as there are any Outstanding Bonds, to the extent the Borrower has not received a credit against Loan Payments, all Loan Payments under the Loan Agreement shall be paid on or before each Interest Payment Date directly to the Trustee, and deposited in the Bond Fund, in at least the amount necessary to pay the Bond Service Charges due on the Bonds on such Interest Payment Date.

The Bond Fund (and accounts therein for which provision is made in this Indenture) and the money and Eligible Investments therein shall be used solely and exclusively for the payment of Bond Service Charges as they become due.

Bond Service Charges shall be payable, as they become due, in the following order: (a) from money on deposit in the Bond Fund (excluding the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund), (b) next from money on deposit in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund, (c) next from money on deposit in the Collateral Fund and transferred as necessary to the Bond Fund, and (d) thereafter, from money on deposit in the Project Fund and transferred as necessary to the Bond Fund.

Upon receipt by the Trustee and the Issuer of a Cash Flow Projection provided in writing on behalf of the Borrower, the Trustee is hereby authorized to release from the Negative

Arbitrage Account the amount set forth in the Cash Flow Projection to or at the written direction of the Borrower from such account.

Section 4.04 Project Fund.

Money in the Project Fund shall be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of Section 3.06 of the Loan Agreement and this Section 4.04. Upon the deposit of Eligible Funds in the Collateral Fund as provided in Section 4.06 hereof, and subject to the provisions of this Section 4.04, the Trustee shall disburse the Bond proceeds on deposit in the Project Fund to or at the written direction of the Lender, to the extent of Eligible Funds provided by the Lender, which Bond proceeds shall be used by the Lender to fund a Mortgage Loan advance, or to the Borrower to the extent of other Eligible Funds, for use by the Borrower to pay Costs of the Project in accordance with Section 3.06 of the Loan Agreement. Promptly upon receipt of such Eligible Funds, the Trustee shall be unconditionally and irrevocably obligated to disburse an equal amount from the Project Fund, or if the Trustee is unable for any reason to make such disbursement, to return such Eligible Funds to the party that provided it. The Trustee shall cause to be kept and maintained adequate records pertaining to the Project Fund and all disbursements therefrom. If requested in writing by the Issuer, the Managing Member or the Borrower, after the Project has been completed and a Completion Certificate is filed as provided in Section 4.07 hereof, the Trustee shall provide copies of the records pertaining to the Project Fund and disbursements therefrom to the Issuer and the Borrower and the Managing Member. The Trustee shall satisfy this obligation by providing statements for all periods in which there are funds in the Project Fund.

Notwithstanding any provision of the Loan Agreement or any other provision of this Indenture to the contrary, the Trustee shall not disburse money from the Project Fund, other than to pay Bond Service Charges on the Bonds, unless and until Eligible Funds in an amount equal to or greater than the requested disbursement amount have been deposited in the Collateral Fund. Prior to making any disbursement (except to the extent necessary to pay Bond Service Charges), the Trustee shall determine that the aggregate principal amount that will be held in (a) the Collateral Fund and (b) the Project Fund, after the anticipated disbursement, is at least equal to the then-Outstanding principal amount of the Bonds; provided, however, to the extent money on deposit in the Project Fund is invested in Eligible Investments, the Trustee is hereby authorized to make the following allocations and exchanges, which allocations and exchanges shall occur prior to the disbursement of amounts on deposit in the Project Fund to pay Project Costs: (i) allocate all or a portion of the Eligible Investments in the Project Fund, in the amount specified in the request for disbursement, to the Collateral Fund and (ii) transfer a like amount from the Collateral Fund to the Project Fund. To the extent money is not otherwise available to the Trustee, including money on deposit in the Bond Fund or the Collateral Fund, the Trustee shall transfer from the Project Fund to the Bond Fund sufficient money to pay Bond Service Charges on each Interest Payment Date without further written direction.

On any Redemption Date, the Trustee shall transfer any amounts then on deposit in the Project Fund into the Bond Fund to pay Bond Service Charges on the Bonds.

Upon obtaining actual knowledge of the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default hereunder because of which the principal amount of the Bonds has been declared to be due and immediately payable pursuant to <u>Section 6.02</u> hereof, any money remaining in the Project Fund shall be promptly transferred by the Trustee to the Bond Fund.

Section 4.05 Costs of Issuance Fund.

Amounts on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund shall be used by the Trustee to pay costs of issuance as directed in writing by the Borrower. Any amounts remaining on deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund 30 days after the Closing Date shall be promptly returned to the Borrower or disbursed at the written direction of the Borrower.

Section 4.06 Collateral Fund.

The Trustee shall deposit into the Collateral Fund all Eligible Funds received pursuant to Section 4.02 of the Loan Agreement and any other Eligible Funds received by the Trustee for deposit into the Collateral Fund. Section 4.02 of the Loan Agreement requires the Borrower to cause the Lender to provide Eligible Funds to the Trustee for deposit into the Collateral Fund in an amount equal to, and as a prerequisite to the disbursement of, the amount of Bond proceeds on deposit in the Project Fund to be disbursed by the Trustee to pay Costs of the Project.

The Trustee shall transfer money in the Collateral Fund as follows: (a) on each Bond Payment Date, to the Bond Fund the amount necessary to pay Bond Service Charges on the Bonds on such Bond Payment Date (to the extent money is not otherwise available to the Trustee, including money on deposit in the Bond Fund); (b) on the Mandatory Tender Date, to the Bond Fund, the amount necessary to pay the purchase price of the Bonds, to the extent the Bonds are not remarketed on any Mandatory Tender Date or amounts on deposit in the Remarketing Proceeds Account of the Bond Fund are insufficient therefor; and (c) on the Maturity Date of the Bonds, to the Bond Fund the amount necessary to pay all amounts due on the Bonds on such date.

On any Redemption Date, the Trustee shall transfer all amounts then on deposit in the Collateral Fund into the Bond Fund to pay Bond Service Charges on the Bonds.

Amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund in excess of the amount required to pay Bond Service Charges after payment in full of the Bonds shall be transferred to the Borrower.

The Bonds shall not be, and shall not be deemed to be, paid or prepaid by reason of any deposit into the Collateral Fund unless and until the amount on deposit in the Collateral Fund is transferred to the Bond Fund and applied to the payment of the principal of any of the Bonds, the principal component of the redemption price of any of the Bonds or the principal component of the tender price of any of the Bonds, all as provided in this Indenture.

Each deposit into the Collateral Fund shall constitute an irrevocable deposit solely for the benefit of the Holders, subject to the provisions hereof.

Section 4.07 Completion of the Project.

The completion of the Project and payment of all costs and expenses incident thereto shall be evidenced by the filing with the Trustee of the Completion Certificate required by

Section 3.09 of the Loan Agreement. As soon as practicable after the filing with the Trustee of the Completion Certificate, any balance remaining in the Project Fund (other than the amounts retained by the Trustee as described in the Completion Certificate) shall be deposited or applied in accordance with the written direction of the Authorized Borrower Representative pursuant to Section 3.06 of the Loan Agreement, subject to Section 10.12. Provided however that if the Mortgage Loan has been assigned to FHA (with written notice of such assignment to be delivered to the Trustee by an Authorized Borrower Representative), any such balance shall be paid to the Lender.

Section 4.08 Expense Fund.

The portion of any Extension Payment received by the Trustee in connection with an extension of the Mandatory Tender Date pursuant to <u>Section 3.07</u> hereof designated for the payment of Administrative Expenses shall be deposited in the Expense Fund. The Trustee shall apply money on deposit in the Expense Fund solely for the following purposes, on the dates specified below, in the following order of priority:

- (a) to transfer money to the Rebate Fund to the extent necessary to pay the Rebate Amount (if any) pursuant to Section 4.09 hereof;
 - (b) to pay the Ordinary Trustee's Fees and Expenses when due;
 - (c) to pay the Issuer Fee and the City Administrative Fee when due;
 - (d) to pay the Dissemination Agent Fee when due; and
- (e) to pay the costs associated with the remarketing of the Bonds on the Initial Mandatory Tender Date.

To the extent money in the Expense Fund is not sufficient to pay the foregoing fees and expenses, such deficiency shall be paid by the Borrower pursuant to Section 4.04 of the Loan Agreement immediately upon written demand by the Trustee.

Section 4.09 Rebate Fund.

Any provision hereof to the contrary notwithstanding, amounts credited to the Rebate Fund shall be free and clear of any lien hereunder.

The Trustee shall, at the cost and expense of the Borrower, furnish to the Issuer, the Borrower and the Managing Member all information reasonably requested in writing by the Issuer, the Borrower or the Managing Member with respect to the Bonds and investments of the Funds and accounts maintained by the Trustee hereunder. The purpose of the Rebate Fund is to facilitate compliance with Section 148(f) of the Code. Any Rebate Amount (as defined in the Tax Regulatory Agreement) deposited in such Fund shall be for the sole benefit of the United States of America and shall not be subject to the lien of the Bond Indenture or to the claim of any other Person, including, without limitation, the Bondholders and the Issuer. The requirements of this Section 4.09 are subject to, and shall be interpreted in accordance with, Section 148(f) of the Code and the Treasury Regulations applicable thereto (the "Regulations") and shall apply

except to the extent the Bond Trustee and the Issuer are furnished with an opinion of Bond Counsel or other evidence satisfactory to the Trustee and the Issuer that the Regulations contain an applicable exception. The Bond Trustee shall make all payments under the written direction of the Borrower or Rebate Analyst on their behalf.

Promptly at the end of each five-year period after the dated date of the Bonds and also upon the retirement of the Bonds, the Bond Trustee shall provide the Borrower with a statement of earnings on funds and accounts held under this Bond Indenture during any period not covered by a prior statement. Each statement shall include the purchase and sale prices of each investment, if any (including any commission paid thereon which shall be separately stated if such information is available), the dates of each investment transaction, information as to whether such transactions were made at a discount or premium and such other information known or reasonably available to the Bond Trustee as the Borrower or rebate analyst shall reasonably request in writing. If so requested in writing by the Borrower at any time, the Bond Trustee shall create within the Bond Fund separate accounts for purposes of accounting for earnings on amounts attributable to the Bonds.

The Bond Trustee shall promptly transfer to the Rebate Fund each amount required to be deposited therein pursuant to the written direction of the Borrower or the rebate analyst pursuant to the Tax Regulatory Agreement, first from earnings in the Project Fund, and, second, to the extent amounts in the Project Fund are insufficient, from revenues which have been deposited into the Bond Fund and earnings thereon. To the extent that the amount to be deposited into the Rebate Fund exceeds the amount which can be transferred from such Funds, the Bond Trustee shall promptly notify the Borrower and an amount equal to such deficiency shall be paid promptly by the Borrower to the Bond Trustee for deposit into the Rebate Fund.

The Borrower and the Bond Trustee, on behalf of the Issuer, shall keep such records as will enable them to fulfill their respective responsibilities under this Section 4.09 and Section 148(f) of the Code, and the Borrower shall engage a rebate analyst as may be necessary in connection with such responsibilities. The Bond Trustee, to the extent records of all calculations performed by the rebate analyst are furnished to it in writing, will retain such records until six years after the retirement of the last obligation of the Bonds. The fees and expenses of the rebate analyst shall be paid by the Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement to the extent amounts provided hereunder and available in the Rebate Fund are insufficient for such purpose. For purposes of the computation of the Rebate Amount required under the Tax Regulatory Agreement, the Bond Trustee shall, at the cost and expense of the Borrower, make available to the Borrower and the Issuer during normal business hours all written information in the Bond Trustee's control which is requested in writing by the Borrower in connection with such computations.

Section 4.10 Investment of Special Funds and Rebate Fund.

Except as otherwise set forth in this Section, money in the Special Funds and the Rebate Fund shall be invested and reinvested by the Trustee in Eligible Investments as designated in and at the written direction of the Authorized Borrower Representative. At no time shall the Authorized Borrower Representative direct that any funds constituting gross proceeds of the Bonds (including, without limitation, moneys deposited in or credited to the Collateral Fund and

the Negative Arbitrage Account) be used in any manner as would constitute failure of compliance with Section 148 of the Code.

Investments of moneys in the Bond Fund shall mature or be redeemable at the times and in the amounts necessary to provide moneys to pay Bond Service Charges on the Bonds. Each investment of moneys in the Project Fund shall mature or be redeemable without penalty at such time as may be necessary to make payments from the Project Fund, including on each Interest Payment Date. Any of those investments may be purchased from or sold to the Trustee, the Registrar, an authenticating agent or a paying agent, or any bank, trust company, or savings and The Trustee shall sell or redeem loan association affiliated with any of the foregoing. investments credited to Special Funds to produce sufficient money applicable hereunder to, and at the times required for the purposes of paying, Bond Service Charges when due as aforesaid, and shall do so without necessity for any order on behalf of the Issuer and without restriction by reason of any order. The Trustee is permitted to invest in Eligible Investments that mature on or before the Initial Mandatory Tender Date but is not permitted to sell or otherwise dispose of such Eligible Investments prior to maturity at a price below par without first receiving from the Borrower, at the Borrower's Expense, (i) a Cash Flow Projection and (ii) Eligible Funds (excluding, however, proceeds of the Bonds), if any, as set forth in the Cash Flow Projection. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund shall not be invested at a yield in excess of the yield of the Bonds.

An investment made from money credited to the Special Funds shall constitute part of that respective Fund. All investment earnings from amounts on deposit in the Project Fund shall be credited to the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund. All investment earning from amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund shall be allocated to the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund. All gains resulting from the sale of, or income from, any investment made from amounts on deposit in the Special Funds shall be credited to and become part of the Special Fund from which the investment was made. All investment earnings, gains resulting from the sale of, or income from, any investment made from amounts on deposit in the Rebate Fund shall be retained therein. In the absence of written directs of the Authorized Borrower Representative as provided above, the Trustee shall be required to invest such funds in the investments described in clause (c) of the definition of Eligible Investments.

Following the Closing Date, at the direction of the Borrower, the Trustee is permitted to purchase, sell or exchange Eligible Investments with a Cash Flow Projection. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, (i) earnings received by the Trustee with respect to Eligible Investments purchased for the purpose of paying Bond Service Charges shall be held uninvested and (ii) Bond proceeds and the Negative Arbitrage Deposit shall be held uninvested until the Trustee has purchased, sold or exchanged Eligible Investments.

The Bond Trustee may make any and all investments permitted by this Section through its own investment department or that of its affiliates or subsidiaries, and may charge its ordinary and customary fees for such trades, including cash sweep account fees, unless otherwise directed in writing by the Authorized Borrower Representative.

Section 4.11 Money to be Held in Trust.

The funds created under this Bond Indenture shall be in the custody of the Bond Trustee in its trust capacity hereunder; and the Issuer authorizes and directs the Bond Trustee to withdraw moneys from said funds for the purposes specified herein, which authorization and direction the Bond Trustee hereby accepts. All moneys required to be deposited with or paid to the Bond Trustee under any provision of this <u>Article IV</u> shall be held by the Bond Trustee in trust, and except for moneys held in the Rebate Fund or deposited with or paid to the Bond Trustee for the redemption of Bonds, notice of redemption of which has been duly given, shall while held by the Bond Trustee constitute part of the security for the Holders and be subject to the lien hereof.

Section 4.12 Valuation.

For the purpose of determining the amount on deposit to the credit of any Special Fund, the value of obligations in which money in such Fund shall have been invested shall be computed (i) in the case of Government Obligations held in the Special Funds, at the maturity or redemption value (as applicable) as of the maturity or next redemption date and (ii) in the case of all other Eligible Investments, at the then market value thereof. The Trustee shall have no liability for the accuracy of any such valuation.

The Eligible Investments shall be valued by the Trustee as of the end of each calendar month.

Section 4.13 Nonpresentment of Bonds.

In the event any Bond shall not be presented for payment when the principal thereof becomes due in whole or in part, whether at maturity, at the Redemption Date or otherwise, or a check for interest is uncashed, if funds sufficient to pay such Bonds shall have been made available to the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Holder or Holders thereof, all liabilities of the Issuer to the Holder thereof for the payment of such Bond, as the case may be, shall thereupon cease and be completely discharged, and it shall be the duty of the Bond Trustee to hold such funds for a period of six years after maturity of all Bonds, without liability for interest thereon, in a separate account in the Bond Fund for the benefit of the Holder of such Bond, who shall thereafter be restricted exclusively to such funds for any claim of whatever nature on his part under this Bond Indenture or on, or with respect to, said Bond. After the expiration of such six-year period, the Bond Trustee shall return said funds to the Issuer upon its written request and the Holder or Holders of any such unpresented Bond shall be entitled to payment of said Bond only from said funds held by the Issuer. The obligation of the Bond Trustee under this Section to pay any such funds to the Issuer shall be subject to any provisions of law applicable to the Bond Trustee or to such funds providing other requirements for disposition of unclaimed property.

Section 4.14 Repayment to the Borrower or the Issuer from the Bond Fund.

On any Mandatory Tender Date, any amounts in the Bond Fund in excess of the amount necessary to cover any negative arbitrage (assuming 0.00% interest earnings on all deposits) and after all of the Outstanding Bonds shall be deemed paid and discharged under the provisions of this Indenture shall, upon written instruction to the Trustee from the Borrower, be paid to or at

the direction of the Borrower. Except as provided in <u>Section 4.09</u> and <u>Section 4.13</u> hereof, any amounts remaining in the Special Funds (a) after all of the Outstanding Bonds shall be deemed paid and discharged under the provisions of this Indenture, and (b) after payment of all fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and the Issuer and of all other amounts required to be paid under this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Borrower's Tax Certificate, the Land Use Restriction Agreement and the Note, shall be paid to the Issuer to the extent that those amounts are in excess of those necessary to effect the payment and discharge of the Outstanding Bonds. Provided however that if the FHA Loan is in default, such excess shall be paid to the Lender.

Section 4.15 Payment of Fees.

In connection with the issuance of the Bonds and with the Project, the Borrower will pay, from amounts available under this Indenture, the following fees in the following manner:

The Bond Trustee will pay the following fees on behalf of the Borrower:

- (i) To the Issuer, an Issuer Fee in an amount equal to 1.5% of the par amount of the Bonds, payable on the Closing Date from Borrower equity;
- (ii) To the Issuer, a Bond Legal Reserve Fee in an amount equal to 0.10% of the par amount of the Bonds, payable on the Closing Date from Borrower equity; and
 - (iii) To the Bond Trustee, the Ordinary Trustee Fees and Expenses; and
- (iv) To the Issuer, a City Administrative Fee in an amount equal to 0.15% of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds, accruing monthly and payable to the Issuer semi-annually.

ARTICLE 5 GENERAL COVENANTS AND REPRESENTATIONS

Section 5.01 Payment of Principal or Redemption Price of and Interest on Bonds. The Issuer shall promptly pay or cause to be paid the principal or redemption price of, and the interest on, every Bond issued hereunder according to the terms thereof, but shall be required to make such payment or cause such payment to be made only out of revenues available therefor under this Bond Indenture. The Issuer hereby designates the designated corporate trust operations office of the Bond Trustee as the place of payment for the Bonds.

Section 5.02 Instruments of Further Assurance. The Issuer and the Bond Trustee shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, such indentures supplemental hereto, and such further acts, instruments and transfers as the Bond Trustee may reasonably require for the better assuring, transferring, conveying, pledging, assigning and confirming unto the Bond Trustee all its interest in the property herein described and the revenues, receipts and other amounts pledged hereby to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds paid solely from the Trust Estate. Any and all interest in property hereafter acquired which is of any kind or nature herein provided to be and become subject to the lien hereof shall and without any further

conveyance, assignment or act on the part of the Issuer or the Bond Trustee, become and be subject to the lien of this Bond Indenture as fully and completely as though specifically described herein, but nothing contained in this sentence shall be deemed to modify or change the obligations of the Issuer under this Section.

Section 5.03 Recordation and Filing. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Borrower shall cause financing statements with respect to the Trust Estate described in this Bond Indenture to be at all times filed in such manner and in such places if required by law in order to fully preserve and protect the rights of the Issuer and the Bond Trustee hereunder and to perfect the security interest created by this Indenture in the Trust Estate described herein. To the extent possible under applicable law, as in effect in the jurisdiction(s) in which the Trust Estate is located, the Borrower will maintain the priority of the security interest herein created in the Trust Estate as a first lien thereon, and warrant, protect, preserve and defend its interest in the Trust Estate and the security interest of the Bond Trustee herein and all rights of the Bond Trustee under this Bond Indenture against all actions, proceedings, claims and demands of all Persons, all paid for by the Borrower.

Section 5.04 No Modification of Security. The Issuer shall not, without the written consent of the Bond Trustee, alter, modify or cancel, or agree to consent to alter, modify or cancel any agreement which relates to or affects the security for the Bonds. The Bond Trustee shall not consent to any change in the maturity of the GNMA Security or the Mortgage Note, except as provided in Article VIII hereof.

Section 5.05 Reports. The Bond Trustee shall furnish annually, to the Borrower (which shall furnish copies thereof to HUD), the GNMA Issuer and any Bondholder who requests copies thereof and furnishes an address to which such reports and statements are to be sent copies of (a) any written reports furnished to the Bond Trustee with regard to the Project and (b) annual statements of the Bond Trustee with regard to fund balances. The Bond Trustee shall be reimbursed by the Borrower for its reasonable costs and expenses in preparing any such statements.

Section 5.06 Tax Covenants.

- (a) The Issuer, to the extent that it has control over any of the following proceeds or payments, and the Bond Trustee, to the extent that it has discretion with respect to investment of such proceeds, covenant and agree that they will not take any action or fail to take any action with respect to the investment of the proceeds of any Bonds issued under this Bond Indenture or with respect to the payments derived from the security pledged hereunder or from the Loan Agreement which would result in constituting the Bonds "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of such term as used in Section 148 of the Code. The Issuer and the Bond Trustee further covenant and agree that they will comply with and take all actions required by the Tax Regulatory Agreement. The Bond Trustee shall, at the cost and expense of the Borrower, cause to be prepared all rebate calculations required to be performed pursuant to the Tax Regulatory Agreement.
- (b) The Issuer covenants that it shall not use or cause the use of any proceeds of Bonds or any other funds of the Issuer, directly or indirectly, in any manner, and shall

not take or cause to be taken any other action or actions, or fail to take any action or actions, which would result in interest on any of the Bonds becoming includable in gross income of any Holder thereof. The Issuer further covenants that it shall at all times do and perform all acts and things permitted by law and necessary or desirable in order to assure that interest paid by the Issuer on the Bonds shall be excluded from the gross income of the recipients thereof for federal income tax purposes.

ARTICLE 6 DEFAULT PROVISIONS AND REMEDIES OF BOND TRUSTEE AND HOLDERS

Section 6.01 Events of Default. Each of the following shall be an "Event of Default":

- (a) default in the due and punctual payment of any interest on any Bond; or
- (b) default in the due and punctual payment of the principal of or premium, if any, on any Bond whether at the stated maturity thereof, or on proceedings for redemption thereof, or on the maturity thereof by declaration; or
- (c) failure by the Issuer to observe or perform any other covenant, agreement or obligation on its part to be observed or performed contained in this Indenture or in the Bonds, which failure shall have continued for a period of 30 days after written notice, by registered or certified mail, to the Issuer and the Borrower specifying the failure and requiring that it be remedied, which notice may be given by the Trustee in its discretion and shall be given by the Trustee at the written request of the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding (unless, notwithstanding any attempt to cure such failure, it cannot be cured within 30 days and, notwithstanding, is cured within 180 days); or
- (d) the occurrence and continuation of an event of default under the Loan Agreement which event of default continues beyond any applicable notice and cure period of which the Bond Trustee has actual notice or of which the Bond Trustee is deemed to have notice pursuant to Section 7.04(i) hereof.

The Bond Trustee and the Issuer agree that notwithstanding the provisions hereof, no default under the terms of this Bond Indenture shall be construed as resulting in a default under the Mortgage Loan Documents unless such event also constitutes a default thereunder.

Section 6.02 Acceleration. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default described in Section 6.01(a) or (b) hereof, the Trustee may, and upon the written request of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding shall, by written notice delivered to the Borrower and the Issuer, declare the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding (if not then due and payable), and the interest accrued thereon, to be due and payable immediately; provided, however, that the Trustee shall make such declaration only if the Trustee has determined that it will have sufficient funds available to pay the full amount of the principal and accrued but unpaid interest to the Holders of the Bonds as of the date of acceleration. If the Trustee is unable to determine that sufficient funds will be available, the Trustee shall declare the principal of the Bonds immediately due and payable only upon written direction of all Holders of the Bonds then Outstanding. Upon the occurrence of any Event of

Default other than those described in <u>Sections 6.01(a)</u> and <u>6.01(b)</u> hereof, the Trustee may, and upon written consent of all Holders of Bonds then Outstanding shall, declare by a notice in writing delivered to the Borrower, the principal of all Bonds then Outstanding (if not then due and payable), and the interest thereon, to be due and payable immediately. Upon such declaration, the principal and interest on the Bonds shall become and be due and payable immediately. Interest on the Bonds shall accrue to the date determined by the Trustee for the tender of payment to the Holders pursuant to that declaration; provided, that interest on any unpaid principal of Bonds Outstanding shall continue to accrue from the date determined by the Trustee for the tender of payment to the Holders of those Bonds.

The provisions of the preceding paragraph are subject, however, to the condition that if, at any time after declaration of acceleration and prior to the entry of a judgment in a court for enforcement hereunder (after an opportunity for hearing by the Issuer and the Borrower),

- (a) all sums payable hereunder (except the principal of and interest on Bonds which have not reached their stated maturity dates but which are due and payable solely by reason of that declaration of acceleration), plus interest to the extent permitted by law on any overdue installments of interest at the rate borne by the Bonds in respect of which the default shall have occurred, shall have been duly paid or provision shall have been duly made therefor by deposit with the Trustee, and
 - (b) all existing Events of Default shall have been cured,

then and in every case, the Trustee shall, upon being instructed in writing by the Investor Member, waive the Event of Default and its consequences and shall rescind and annul that declaration. No waiver or rescission and annulment shall extend to or affect any subsequent Event of Default or shall impair any rights consequent thereon.

The Investor Member shall be entitled (but not obligated) to cure any Event of Default hereunder within the time frame provided to the Borrower hereunder. The Issuer and the Trustee agree that cure of any default or Event of Default made or tendered by the Investor Member shall be deemed to be a cure by the Borrower and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Borrower.

Section 6.03 Rights of Holders. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then the Trustee may and, if requested so to do by the Holders of not less than 25% in aggregate principal amount of Bonds affected by such default, and if indemnified as provided herein, the Bond Trustee shall:

- (a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceeding at law or in equity require the Issuer to perform its covenants and duties under this Bond Indenture;
 - (b) bring suit upon the Bonds;
- (c) by action or suit in equity require the Issuer to account for its actions as if it were the trustee of an express trust for the Holders of the Bonds;

- (d) by action or suit in equity enjoin any acts or things that may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Holders of the Bonds;
 - (e) take any action to enforce its remedies under the Loan Agreement; or
- (f) take such other steps to protect and enforce its rights and the rights of the Holders of the Bonds, whether by action, suit or proceeding in aid of the execution of any power herein granted or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy.

Section 6.04 Rights of Holders to Direct Proceedings. Subject to the provisions of Section 6.08 hereof, the Holders of a majority in principal amount of the Bonds shall have the right at any time, by an instrument in writing executed and delivered to the Bond Trustee, to direct the time, method and place of conducting all proceedings to be taken in connection with the enforcement of the terms and conditions of this Bond Indenture for the benefit of the Bonds, or for the appointment of a receiver or any other proceedings hereunder for the benefit of the Bonds, in accordance with the provisions of law and of this Bond Indenture.

Section 6.05 Waiver by Issuer. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, to the extent that such right may then lawfully be waived, neither the Issuer nor anyone claiming through or under it shall set up, claim or seek to take advantage of any appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or redemption laws now or hereinafter in force, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement of this Bond Indenture; and the Issuer, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, hereby waives, to the extent that it lawfully may do so, the benefit of all such laws and all right of appraisement and redemption to which it may be entitled under the laws of the State.

Section 6.06 Application of Moneys. If at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default the money held by the Trustee under this Indenture (other than amounts in the Rebate Fund) shall not be sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same become due and payable, such money, together with any moneys then available or thereafter becoming available for such purpose, whether through the exercise of remedies in this Article or otherwise, shall, be applied by the Trustee as set forth in this Section 6.06.

After payment of any costs, expenses, liabilities and advances paid, incurred or made by the Trustee in the collection of money and to all fees of the Trustee for expenses pursuant to any right given or action taken under the provisions of this Article or the provisions of the Loan Agreement, the Land Use Restriction Agreement or the Note (including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses, except as limited by law or judicial order or decision entered in any action taken under this Article VI), all money received by the Trustee, shall be applied as follows, subject to Section 2.03 hereof and any provision made pursuant to Section 4.10 or Section 4.11 hereof:

(a) Unless the principal of all of the Bonds shall have become, or shall have been declared to be, due and payable, all of such money shall be deposited in the Bond Fund and shall be applied:

First: To the payment to the Holders entitled thereto of all installments of interest then due on the Bonds, in the order of the dates of maturity of the installments of that interest,

beginning with the earliest date of maturity and, if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full any particular installment, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts due on that installment, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds; and

Second: To the payment to the Holders entitled thereto of the unpaid principal of any of the Bonds which shall have become due, in the order of their due dates, beginning with the earliest due date, with interest on those Bonds from the respective dates upon which they became due at the rates specified in those Bonds, and if the amount available is not sufficient to pay in full all Bonds due on any particular date, together with that interest, then to the payment thereof ratably, according to the amounts of principal due on that date, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds.

- (b) If the principal of all of the Bonds shall have become due or shall have been declared to be due and payable pursuant to this Article, all of such money shall be deposited into the Bond Fund and shall be applied to the payment of the principal and interest then due and unpaid upon the Bonds, without preference or priority of principal over interest, of interest over principal, of any installment of interest over any other installment of interest, or of any Bond over any other Bond, ratably, according to the amounts due respectively for principal and interest, to the Holders entitled thereto, without any discrimination or privilege, except as to any difference in the respective rates of interest specified in the Bonds.
- (c) If the principal of all of the Bonds shall have been declared to be due and payable pursuant to this Article, and if that declaration thereafter shall have been rescinded and annulled under the provisions of Section 6.02 or Section 6.10 hereof, subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section in the event that the principal of all of the Bonds shall become due and payable later, the money shall be deposited in the Bond Fund and shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Article II.
- (d) Whenever money is to be applied pursuant to the provisions of this Section, such money shall be applied at such times, and from time to time, as the Trustee shall determine, having due regard to the amount of money available for application and the likelihood of additional money becoming available for application in the future. Whenever the Trustee shall direct the application of such money, it shall fix the date upon which the application is to be made, and upon that date, interest shall cease to accrue on the amounts of principal, if any, to be paid on that date, provided the money is available therefor. The Trustee shall give notice of the deposit with it of any money and of the fixing of that date, all consistent with the requirements of Section 2.03 hereof for the establishment of, and for giving notice with respect to, a Special Record Date for the payment of overdue interest. The Trustee shall not be required to make payment of principal of a Bond to the Holder thereof, until the Bond shall be presented to the Trustee for appropriate endorsement or for cancellation if it is paid fully.

Section 6.07 Remedies Vested in Trustee. All rights of action, including the right to file proof of claims, under this Bond Indenture or under any of the Bonds may be enforced by the Bond Trustee without the possession of any of the Bonds or the production thereof in any trial or other proceedings relating thereto and any such suit or proceeding instituted by the Bond Trustee

shall be brought in its name as Bond Trustee without the necessity of joining as plaintiffs or defendants any Holders of the Bonds, and any recovery of judgment shall be for the benefit as provided herein of Holders of the Outstanding Bonds.

Section 6.08 Remedies of Holders. No Holder of any Bonds shall have any right to institute any suit, action or proceeding in equity or at law for the enforcement of any provision of this Bond Indenture or for the execution of any trust hereunder or for the appointment of a receiver or any other remedy hereunder, unless: (a) a default shall have occurred of which the Bond Trustee shall have been notified as provided herein; (b) such default shall have become an Event of Default; (c) the Holders of at least 25% in aggregate principal amount of the Outstanding Bonds shall have made written request to the Bond Trustee and shall have offered reasonable opportunity either to proceed to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted or to institute such action, suit or proceeding in its own name; (d) such Holders shall have offered to the Bond Trustee indemnity as provided herein; and (e) the Bond Trustee shall within 60 days thereafter fail or refuse to exercise the powers hereinbefore granted, or to institute such action, suit or proceeding, and such notification, request and offer of indemnity are hereby declared in every case at the option of the Bond Trustee to be conditions precedent to the execution of the powers and trusts under this Article VI, and to any action or cause of action for the enforcement of this Bond Indenture, or for any other remedy hereunder; it being understood and intended that no one or more Holders of the Bonds shall have any right in any manner whatsoever to affect, disturb or prejudice the lien of this Indenture or the rights of any other Holders of the Bonds or to obtain priority or preference over any other Holders (other than as provided herein) or to enforce any right under this Bond Indenture, except in the manner herein provided and for the equal and ratable benefit of all Holders of Bonds. Nothing contained in this Bond Indenture shall, however, affect or impair the right of any Holder to enforce the payment of the principal of, the premium, if any, and interest on any Bond at the maturity thereof or the obligation of the Issuer to pay the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds issued hereunder to the respective Holders thereof, at the time, in the place, from the sources and in the manner expressed herein and in said Bonds.

Section 6.09 Termination of Proceedings. In case the Bond Trustee shall have proceeded to enforce any right under this Bond Indenture by the appointment of a receiver, by entry or otherwise, and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason, or shall have been determined adversely, then and in every such case the Issuer and the Bond Trustee shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Trust Estate herein conveyed, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Bond Trustee shall continue as if no such proceedings had been taken.

Section 6.10 Waivers of Events of Default. The Bond Trustee shall waive any Event of Default hereunder and its consequences and rescind any declaration of maturity of principal of and interest on the Bonds upon the written request of the Holders of a majority of the Outstanding Bonds; provided, however, that there shall not be waived (a) any default in the payment of the principal of any Bonds at the date of maturity specified therein, or upon proceedings for mandatory redemption, or (b) any default in the payment when due of the interest or premium on any such Bonds, unless prior to such waiver or rescission all arrears of interest, with interest (to the extent permitted by law) at the rate borne by the Bonds on overdue installments of interest or all arrears of payments of principal or premium, if any, when due (whether at the stated

maturity thereof or upon proceedings for mandatory redemption) as the case may be, and all fees, costs, and expenses (including reasonable fees and expenses of counsel) of the Bond Trustee, in connection with such default shall have been paid or provided for, and in case of any such waiver or rescission, or in case any proceeding taken by the Bond Trustee on account of any such default shall have been discontinued or abandoned or determined adversely, then and in every such case the Issuer, the Bond Trustee and the Bondholders shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, respectively, but no such waiver or rescission shall extend to any subsequent or other default, or impair any right consequent thereto.

Section 6.11 Notice of Defaults; Opportunity to Cure Defaults. If an Event of Default shall occur, the Trustee shall give written notice of the Event of Default, by Electronic Means or by registered or certified mail, to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Investor Member and the Remarketing Agent, within five days after the Trustee has actual notice of the Event of Default pursuant to Section 7.04(i) hereof. If an Event of Default occurs of which the Trustee has actual notice pursuant to this Indenture, the Trustee shall give written notice thereof, within 30 days after the Trustee's receipt of notice of its occurrence, to the Holders of all Bonds then Outstanding as shown by the Register at the close of business 15 days prior to the mailing of that notice; provided, that except in the case of a default in the payment of the principal of or interest on any Bond, the Trustee shall be protected in withholding such notice if the Trustee in good faith determines that the withholding of notice to the Holders is in the interests of the Holders.

ARTICLE 7 THE BOND TRUSTEE AND REMARKETING AGENT

Section 7.01 Certain Duties and Responsibilities. Except during the continuance of an Event of Default:

- (i) The Bond Trustee undertakes to perform such duties and only such duties as are specifically set forth in this Bond Indenture, and no implied covenants or obligations shall be read into this Bond Indenture against the Bond Trustee; and
- (ii) in the absence of bad faith on its part, the Bond Trustee may conclusively rely, as to the truth of the statements and the correctness of the opinions expressed therein, upon certificates or opinions furnished to the Bond Trustee and conforming to the requirements of this Bond Indenture; but in the case of any such certificates or opinions which by any provision hereof are specifically required to be furnished to the Bond Trustee, the Bond Trustee shall be under a duty to examine the same to determine whether they conform to the requirements of this Bond Indenture.
- (b) In case an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Bond Trustee shall exercise such of the rights and powers vested in it by this Bond Indenture, and use the same degree of care and skill in their exercise, as a prudent person would exercise or use under the circumstances in the conduct of his or her own affairs.

- (c) No provision of this Bond Indenture shall be construed to relieve the Bond Trustee from liability for its own negligent action, its own negligent failure to act, or its own willful misconduct, except that
 - (i) This subsection (c) shall not be construed to limit the effect of subsection (a) of this Section;
 - (ii) The Bond Trustee shall not be liable for any error of judgment made in good faith by a responsible officer, unless it shall be proved that the Bond Trustee was negligent in ascertaining the pertinent facts; and
 - (iii) The Bond Trustee shall not be liable with respect to any action taken or omitted to be taken by it in good faith in accordance with directions received pursuant to Section 6.04 or the direction of the Holders of a majority in principal amount of Outstanding Bonds relating to the time, method and place of conducting any proceeding for any remedy available to the Bond Trustee, or exercising any trust or power conferred upon the Bond Trustee, under this Bond Indenture.
- (d) No provisions of this Bond Indenture shall require the Bond Trustee to expend or risk its own funds or otherwise incur any financial liability in the performance of any of its duties hereunder, or in the exercise of any of its rights or powers.
- (e) Whether or not therein expressly so provided, every provision of this Bond Indenture relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to the Bond Trustee shall be subject to the provisions of this Section.

Section 7.02 Notice of Default. Within 30 days after the occurrence of any default hereunder of which the Bond Trustee is deemed to have notice hereunder, the Bond Trustee shall transmit by first class mail, to the Holders of all Bonds then Outstanding notice of such default hereunder known to the Bond Trustee, unless such default shall have been cured or waived prior thereto; provided, however, that, except in the case of a default in the payment of the principal of (or premium, if any) or interest on any Bond when due, the Bond Trustee shall be protected in withholding such notice if and so long as the Bond Trustee in good faith determines that the withholding of such notice is in the interests of the Holders of the Bonds. For the purpose of this Section the term "default" means any event which is, or after notice or lapse of time or both would become, an Event of Default.

Section 7.03 Reserved.

Section 7.04 Certain Rights of Bond Trustee. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.01 hereof:

(a) the Bond Trustee may rely and shall be protected in acting or refraining from acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order or other paper or document conforming to the requirements, if any, of this Bond Indenture, and believed by it to be genuine, and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties;

- (b) any Request or Statement of the Issuer mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an order or Request of the Issuer signed by an Authorized Issuer Representative and any resolution or ordinance of the governing body of the Issuer may be sufficiently evidenced by a Certificate of the Issuer;
- (c) any notice, request, direction, election, order or demand of the Borrower mentioned herein shall be sufficiently evidenced by an instrument purporting to be signed in the name of the Borrower by an Authorized Borrower Representative (unless other evidence in respect thereof be herein specifically prescribed);
- (d) whenever in the administration of this Bond Indenture the Bond Trustee shall deem it desirable that a matter be proved or established prior to taking, suffering or omitting any action hereunder, the Bond Trustee (unless other evidence be herein specifically prescribed) may, in the absence of bad faith on its part, rely upon a Certificate of the Issuer;
- (e) the Bond Trustee may consult with counsel, architects and engineers and other experts, and the written advice of such counsel, architects or engineers and other experts shall be full and complete authorization and protection in respect of any action taken, suffered or omitted by it hereunder in good faith and in reliance thereon;
- (f) the Bond Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Bond Indenture at the request or direction of any of the Holders of the Bonds pursuant to this Indenture, unless such Holders shall have offered to the Bond Trustee reasonable security or indemnity against the costs, expenses and liabilities which might be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction;
- (g) the Bond Trustee shall not be bound to make any investigation into the facts or matters stated in any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, direction, consent, order or other paper or document, but the Bond Trustee, in its discretion, may make such further inquiry or investigation into such fact or matters as it may see fit, and, if the Bond Trustee shall determine to make such further inquiry or investigation, it shall be entitled to examine the books, records and premises of the Issuer and the Borrower, including the Project, personally or by agent or attorney;
- (h) the Bond Trustee may execute any of the trusts or powers hereunder or perform any duties hereunder whether directly or by or through agents or attorneys, and the Bond Trustee shall not be responsible for any misconduct or negligence on the part of any agent or attorney appointed with due care;
- (i) the Bond Trustee shall not be required to take notice or be deemed to have notice of any default hereunder (except for any default due to the Bond Trustee's failure to make any of the payments required to be made by Article IV hereof) unless a Responsible Officer of the Bond Trustee shall be specifically notified in writing of such default by the Issuer or the Holders of at least 25% in principal amount of Bonds affected thereby;

- (j) all notices or other instruments required by this Bond Indenture to be delivered to the Bond Trustee must, in order to be effective, be delivered the Notice Address referred to in Section 1.01 hereof;
- (k) the rights, privileges, protections, immunities and benefits given to the Trustee, including, without limitation, its right to be indemnified, are extended to, and shall be enforceable by, the Trustee in each of its capacities hereunder (including, without limitation, as Dissemination Agent);
- (l) the Trustee may request that the Issuer deliver a certificate setting forth the names of individuals and/or titles of officers authorized at such time to take specified actions pursuant to this Indenture; and
- the Trustee shall have the right to accept and act upon instructions, including funds transfer instructions ("Instructions") given pursuant to this Indenture and delivered using Electronic Means; provided, however, that the Borrower shall provide to the Trustee an incumbency certificate listing officers with the authority to provide such Instructions ("Authorized Officers") and containing specimen signatures of such Authorized Officers, which incumbency certificate shall be amended by the Borrower whenever a person is to be added or deleted from the listing. If the Borrower elects to give the Trustee Instructions using Electronic Means and the Trustee in its discretion elects to act upon such Instructions, the Trustee's understanding of such Instructions shall be deemed controlling. The Borrower understands and agrees that the Trustee cannot determine the identity of the actual sender of such Instructions and that the Trustee shall conclusively presume that directions that purport to have been sent by an Authorized Officer listed on the incumbency certificate provided to the Trustee have been sent by such Authorized Officer. The Borrower shall be responsible for ensuring that only Authorized Officers transmit such Instructions to the Trustee and that the Borrower and all Authorized Officers are solely responsible to safeguard the use and confidentiality of applicable user and authorization codes, passwords and/or authentication keys upon receipt by the Corporation. The Trustee shall not be liable for any losses, costs or expenses arising directly or indirectly from the Trustee's reliance upon and compliance with such Instructions notwithstanding such directions conflict or are inconsistent with a subsequent written instruction. The Borrower agrees: (i) to assume all risks arising out of the use of Electronic Means to submit Instructions to the Trustee, including without limitation the risk of the Trustee acting on unauthorized Instructions, and the risk of interception and misuse by third parties; (ii) that it is fully informed of the protections and risks associated with the various methods of transmitting Instructions to the Trustee and that there may be more secure methods of transmitting Instructions than the method(s) selected by the Borrower; (iii) that the security procedures (if any) to be followed in connection with its transmission of Instructions provide to it a commercially reasonable degree of protection in light of its particular needs and circumstances; and (iv) to notify the Trustee immediately upon learning of any compromise or unauthorized use of the security procedures.

Section 7.05 Not Responsible for Recitals or Issuance of Bonds. The recitals contained herein and in the Bonds, except the certificates of authentication, shall be taken as the

statements of the Issuer, and the Bond Trustee assumes no responsibility for their correctness. The Bond Trustee makes no representations as to the validity or sufficiency of this Bond Indenture or of the Bonds.

Section 7.06 Bond Trustee May Hold Bonds. The Bond Trustee in its individual or any other capacity may become the owner or pledgee of Bonds and may otherwise deal with the Issuer with the same rights it would have if it were not Bond Trustee.

Section 7.07 Reserved.

Section 7.08 Successor Bond Trustee. Any corporation or association into which the Bond Trustee may be converted or merged, or with which it may be consolidated, or to which it may sell or transfer its corporate trust business and assets as a whole or substantially as a whole, or any corporation or association resulting from any such conversion, sale, merger, consolidation or transfer to which it is a party shall, *ipso facto*, be and become successor Bond Trustee hereunder and vested with all title to the whole property or Trust Estate and all the trusts, powers, discretions, immunities, privileges and all other matters as was its predecessor, without the execution or filing of any instruments or any further act, deed or conveyance on the part of any of the parties hereto, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 7.09 Resignation by the Bond Trustee. The Bond Trustee and any successor Bond Trustee may at any time resign from the trusts hereby created by giving 60 days' written notice by first class mail to the Issuer and to each Holder of the Bonds then Outstanding; provided that no such resignation shall take effect until a successor Bond Trustee shall have been appointed and shall have accepted such appointment as provided in Section 7.11. If no successor Bond Trustee shall have been appointed and have accepted appointment within 60 days following the giving of all required notices of resignation, the resigning Bond Trustee may petition any court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Bond Trustee.

Section 7.10 Removal of the Bond Trustee. The Trustee may be removed by an instrument or document or concurrent instruments or documents in writing delivered to the Trustee, with copies thereof mailed to the Issuer, the Remarketing Agent and the Borrower and Managing Member, and signed by or on behalf of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding.

The Trustee also may be removed upon 30 days' notice for any breach of trust or for acting or proceeding in violation of, or for failing to act or proceed in accordance with, any provision of this Indenture with respect to the duties and obligations of the Trustee by any court of competent jurisdiction upon the application of the Issuer or the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding under this Indenture.

The removal of the Trustee under this <u>Section 7.10</u> shall take effect upon the appointment of a successor Trustee as provided for in <u>Section 7.11</u> of this Indenture.

Section 7.11 Appointment of Successor Bond Trustee by the Holders; Temporary Bond Trustee. If (a) the Trustee shall resign, shall be removed, shall be dissolved, or shall become otherwise incapable of acting hereunder, (b) the Trustee shall be taken under the control of any public officer or officers, or (c) a receiver shall be appointed for the Trustee by a court,

then a successor Trustee shall be appointed by the Issuer, with the written consent of the Borrower and Managing Member; provided, that if a successor Trustee is not so appointed within 10 days after (i) a notice of resignation or an instrument or document of removal is received by the Issuer, as provided in <u>Sections 7.09</u> and <u>7.10</u> hereof, respectively, or (ii) the Trustee is dissolved, taken under control, becomes otherwise incapable of acting or a receiver is appointed, in each case, as provided above, then, so long as the Issuer shall not have appointed a successor Trustee, the Holders of a majority in aggregate principal amount of Bonds then Outstanding may designate a successor Trustee by an instrument or document or concurrent instruments or documents in writing signed by or on behalf of those Holders. If no appointment of a successor Trustee shall be made pursuant to the foregoing provisions of this Section, the Holder of any Bond Outstanding hereunder or any retiring Trustee may apply to any court of competent jurisdiction to appoint a successor Trustee. Such court may thereupon, after such notice, if any, as such court may deem proper and prescribe, appoint a successor Trustee.

Section 7.12 Concerning Any Successor Bond Trustee. Every successor Trustee appointed pursuant to this Section (a) shall be a trust company or a bank having the powers of a trust company, (b) shall be in good standing within the State, (c) shall be duly authorized to exercise trust powers within the State, (d) shall have a reported capital, surplus and retained earnings of not less than \$50,000,000, and (e) shall be willing to accept the trusteeship under the terms and conditions of this Indenture.

Every successor Trustee appointed hereunder shall execute and acknowledge, and shall deliver to its predecessor, the Issuer and the Borrower and Managing Member an instrument or document in writing accepting the appointment. Thereupon, without any further act, the successor shall become vested with all of the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens of its predecessor. Upon the written request of its successor, the Issuer or the Borrower or Managing Member, and payment of all fees and expenses owed to it, the predecessor Trustee (a) shall execute and deliver an instrument or document transferring to its successor all of the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens of the predecessor Trustee hereunder, and (b) shall take any other action necessary to duly assign, transfer and deliver to its successor all property (including without limitation, all securities and moneys) held by it as Trustee. Should any instrument or document in writing from the Issuer be requested by any successor Trustee for vesting and conveying more fully and certainly in and to that successor the trusts, properties, remedies, powers, rights, duties, obligations, discretions, privileges, claims, demands, causes of action, immunities, estates, titles, interests and liens vested or conveyed or intended to be vested or conveyed hereby in or to the predecessor Trustee, the Issuer shall execute, acknowledge and deliver that instrument or document.

Section 7.13 Bond Trustee as Paying Agent and Bond Registrar; Additional Paying Agents. The Bond Trustee is hereby designated and agrees to act as Paying Agent and Registrar for and in respect to the Bonds.

The Issuer from time to time may appoint one or more additional Paying Agents and, in the event of the resignation or removal of any Paying Agent, successor Paying Agents. Any such additional Paying Agent or successor Paying Agent shall signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it by this Bond Indenture by executing and delivering to the Issuer and the Bond Trustee a written acceptance thereof.

Section 7.14 Successor Bond Trustee as Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar. In the event of a change in the office of Bond Trustee, the predecessor Bond Trustee which shall have resigned or shall have been removed shall cease to be Bond Trustee and Paying Agent on the Bonds and Bond Registrar, and the successor Bond Trustee shall become such Bond Trustee, Paying Agent and Bond Registrar.

Section 7.15 Representations by Bond Trustee. The Bond Trustee hereby represents and warrants that as of the date of execution of this Bond Indenture:

- (a) It is duly organized and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization and has the power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Bond Indenture;
- (b) this Bond Indenture has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it; and
- (c) to the best of the Bond Trustee's knowledge, the execution of this Bond Indenture by the Bond Trustee does not violate laws, statutes, ordinances, regulations or agreements which are binding on the Bond Trustee.

Section 7.16 Concerning the Remarketing Agent. The Remarketing Agent identified in Section 1.01 hereof shall serve as the Remarketing Agent for the Bonds. The Remarketing Agent shall designate to the Trustee its Designated Office and signify its acceptance of the duties and obligations imposed upon it hereunder by a written instrument of acceptance delivered to the Issuer, the Borrower, the Managing Member and the Trustee. In addition, the Remarketing Agent will agree particularly to:

- (a) Keep such records relating to its computations of interest rates for the Bonds as shall be consistent with prudent industry practice and to make such records available for inspection by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower and the Managing Member at all reasonable times; and
 - (b) perform all of its functions and duties under this Indenture.

The Remarketing Agent shall be entitled to advice of legal counsel on any matter relating to the Remarketing Agent's obligations hereunder and shall be entitled to act upon the opinion of such counsel in the exercise of reasonable care in fulfilling such obligations.

The Remarketing Agent shall be entitled to appoint additional co-Remarketing Agents to assist in the performance of the Remarketing Agent's obligations under this Indenture, and any such appointment shall be effective without any action by the Issuer or the Borrower being necessary; provided that any such co-Remarketing Agent, shall have a capitalization of at least \$5,000,000, or shall have a line of credit with a commercial bank in the amount of at least \$5,000,000, shall be in conformity with all standards and requirements of the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board and the Securities and Exchange Commission, and shall be

authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. The Remarketing Agent shall take responsibility for any co-Remarketing Agent it appoints.

Section 7.17 Qualification of Remarketing Agent. The Remarketing Agent shall be a member in good standing of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority having a capitalization of at least \$5,000,000, or shall have a line of credit with a commercial bank in the amount of at least \$5,000,000, and shall be authorized by law to perform all the duties imposed upon it by this Indenture. Subject to the terms of the Remarketing Agreement, the Remarketing Agent may at any time resign and be discharged of the duties and obligations created by this Indenture by giving at least 30 days' notice of such resignation to the Issuer, the Borrower, Managing Member and the Trustee. The Remarketing Agent may be removed, with prior notice to the Issuer, at any time by the Borrower, with at least 30 days' notice of such removal to the Remarketing Agent.

Upon any resignation or removal of the Remarketing Agent, the departing Remarketing Agent shall pay over, assign and deliver any money and Bonds held by it in such capacity to its successor.

The Trustee, within 30 days of the resignation or removal of the Remarketing Agent or the appointment of a successor Remarketing Agent, shall give notice thereof by first class mail to the Rating Agency (if the Bonds are then rated) and to the Holders of the Bonds.

Section 7.18 Information for Rating Agency and Notice of Certain Events. The Trustee shall provide the Rating Agency upon its written request the balance of funds on hand and other information within the Trustee's possession as the Rating Agency shall reasonably require from time to time in order to maintain the rating on the Bonds;

The Trustee shall notify the Rating Agency and the Remarketing Notice Parties of (a) the occurrence of an Event of Default of which the Trustee has actual notice, (b) any change in the identity of the Trustee, (c) any amendments, modifications, supplements or changes to this Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Note or the Bonds, including any extension of principal or modification of interest or redemption premium due on any of the Bonds, in each case only in the event the Trustee has actual notice, (d) any change or notification of proposed change of the Mandatory Tender Date or Remarketing Date, (e) any partial prepayment of the Loan or the giving of notice of the call for redemption of any Bonds in connection with the prepayment of the Loan, (f) any defeasance or acceleration of the Bonds hereunder, (g) any change in the Remarketing Agent or the Lender of which the Trustee has actual knowledge, (h) the occurrence of any monetary or other material default under the Loan of which the Trustee has actual notice, (i) any change in the investment of funds subject to the lien of this Indenture, or (k) any sale of Eligible Investments below par, as shown in a Cash Flow Projection delivered to the Rating Agency prior to the sale date.

ARTICLE 8 SUPPLEMENTAL BOND INDENTURE

Section 8.01 Supplemental Bond Indentures Not Requiring Consent of Bondholders. The Issuer and the Trustee, without the consent of or notice to any of the

Bondholders, may enter into a bond indenture or bond indentures supplemental to this Bond Indenture as shall not be inconsistent with the terms and provisions hereof or materially adverse to the interest of the Holders of the Bonds for any one or more of the following reasons:

- (a) to cure any ambiguity or formal defect or omission in this Bond Indenture:
- (b) to subject to the lien and pledge of this Bond Indenture additional revenues, properties or collateral;
- (c) to grant to or confer upon the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that may lawfully be granted to or conferred upon the Bondholders or the Bond Trustee or any of them;
- (d) to modify, amend or supplement this Bond Indenture or any bond indenture supplemental hereto in such manner as to permit the qualification hereof and thereof under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939 or any similar federal statue hereafter in effect or under any state securities laws;
- (e) to permit the Bond Trustee to comply with any obligations imposed upon it by law;
- (f) to achieve compliance of this Bond Indenture with any applicable federal securities or tax laws or state securities laws;
- (g) to maintain the exclusion from gross income for federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds;
- (h) to obtain, improve or maintain the rating on the Bonds from any nationally recognized securities rating agency so long as such change does not affect the interest rates, maturities or redemption provisions of the Bonds and does not, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds; or
- (i) in connection with any other change in this Bond Indenture which, in the judgment of the Bond Trustee, is not to the material prejudice of the Bond Trustee or the Bondholders.

The Bond Trustee may rely upon an opinion of counsel as conclusive evidence that execution and delivery of a supplemental bond indenture have been effected in compliance with the provisions of this Article.

Section 8.02 Supplemental Bond Indentures Requiring Consent of Bondholders. Exclusive of Supplemental Indentures to which reference is made in Section 8.01 hereof and subject to the terms, provisions and limitations contained in this Section, and not otherwise, with the consent of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds at the time Outstanding, evidenced as provided in this Indenture, and with the written consent of the Borrower if required by Section 8.05 hereof, the Issuer and the Trustee may execute and deliver Supplemental Indentures adding any provisions to, changing in any manner or

eliminating any of the provisions of this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture or restricting in any manner the rights of the Holders. Nothing in this Section shall permit, however, or be construed as permitting:

- (a) without the consent of the Holder of each Bond so affected, (i) an extension of the maturity of the principal of or the interest on any Bond or (ii) a reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the rate of interest thereon, or
- (b) without the consent of the Holders of all Bonds then Outstanding, (i) the creation of a privilege or priority of any Bond or Bonds over any other Bond or Bonds, or (ii) a reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent to a Supplemental Indenture.

If the Issuer shall request that the Trustee execute and deliver any Supplemental Indenture for any of the purposes of this Section, upon (i) being satisfactorily indemnified with respect to its expenses in connection therewith, and (ii) if required by Section 8.05 hereof, receipt of the Borrower's written consent to the proposed execution and delivery of the Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee shall, at the written direction of the Issuer, cause notice of the proposed execution and delivery of the Supplemental Indenture (which notice shall be prepared by the Borrower) to be mailed by first-class mail, postage prepaid, to all Holders of Bonds then Outstanding at their addresses as they appear on the Register at the close of business on the fifteenth day preceding that mailing.

The Trustee shall not be subject to any liability to any Holder by reason of the Trustee's failure to mail, or the failure of any Holder to receive, the notice required by this Section. Any failure of that nature shall not affect the validity of the Supplemental Indenture when there has been consent thereto as provided in this Section. The notice shall set forth briefly the nature of the proposed Supplemental Indenture and shall state that copies thereof are on file at the Designated Office of the Trustee for inspection by all Holders.

If the Trustee shall receive, within a period prescribed by the Borrower, of not less than 60 days, but not exceeding one year, following the mailing of the notice, an instrument or document or instruments or documents, in form to which the Trustee does not reasonably object, purporting to be executed by the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding (which instrument or document or instruments or documents shall refer to the proposed Supplemental Indenture in the form described in the notice and specifically shall consent to the Supplemental Indenture in substantially that form), the Trustee shall, but shall not otherwise, execute and deliver the Supplemental Indenture in substantially the form to which reference is made in the notice as being on file with the Trustee, without liability or responsibility to any Holder, regardless of whether that Holder shall have consented thereto.

The Bond Trustee may rely upon an opinion of counsel as conclusive evidence that the execution and delivery of any Supplemental Indenture have been effected in compliance with the provisions of this Article.

Any consent shall be binding upon the Holder of the Bond giving the consent and, anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, upon any subsequent Holder of that Bond and of

any Bond issued in exchange therefor (regardless of whether the subsequent Holder has notice of the consent to the Supplemental Indenture). A consent may be revoked in writing, however, by the Holder who gave the consent or by a subsequent Holder of the Bond by a revocation of such consent received by the Trustee prior to the execution and delivery by the Trustee of the Supplemental Indenture. At any time after the Holders of the required percentage of Bonds shall have filed their consents to the Supplemental Indenture, the Trustee shall make and file with the Issuer a written statement that the Holders of the required percentage of Bonds have filed those consents. That written statement shall be conclusive evidence that the consents have been so filed.

If the Holders of the required percentage in aggregate principal amount of Bonds Outstanding shall have consented to the Supplemental Indenture, as provided in this Section, no Holder shall have any right (a) to object to (i) the execution or delivery of the Supplemental Indenture, (ii) any of the terms and provisions contained therein, or (iii) the operation thereof, (b) to question the propriety of the execution and delivery thereof, or (c) to enjoin or restrain the Trustee or the Issuer from that execution or delivery or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.

Section 8.03 Amendments to Loan Agreement Not Requiring Consent of the Bondholders. The Issuer and the Borrower, without the consent of the Bondholders, may enter into any amendment, change or modification to the Loan Agreement as shall not be inconsistent with the terms of the Loan Agreement or materially adverse to the interests of the Holder of the Bonds or the Bond Trustee for any one or more of the following purposes:

- (a) to cure any ambiguity or formal defect or omission in the Loan Agreement;
- (b) to grant to or confer upon the Issuer or the Bond Trustee for the benefit of the Bondholders any additional rights, remedies, powers or authority that may be lawfully granted to or conferred upon the Issuer or the Bond Trustee or either of them;
- (c) to maintain the exclusion from gross income for federal income taxation of interest of the Bonds;
- (d) to obtain, improve or maintain the rating on the Bonds so long as such change does not affect the interest rates, maturities or redemption provisions of the Bonds and does not, in the opinion of Bond Counsel, adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds; or
- (e) in connection with any other change which, in the judgment of the Bond Trustee, is not to the prejudice of the Bond Trustee or the Bondholders.

The Bond Trustee may rely upon an opinion of counsel as conclusive evidence that such amendment, change or modification has been effected in compliance with the provisions of this Article.

Section 8.04 Amendments to Loan Agreement Requiring Consent of Bondholders. With the consent of the Holders of not less than a majority in aggregate principal amount of the

Bonds at the time Outstanding, the Issuer, the Bond Trustee and the Borrower may from time to time enter into amendments, changes and modifications to the Loan Agreement for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, adding to or rescinding any of the terms or provisions contained therein; provided, however, that no such amendment, change or modification shall permit or be construed as permitting: (a) any adverse effect on the security for the Bonds, (b) a reduction in the amount of Bonds, the Holders of which are required to approve any such amendment, change or modification without the consent of Holders of all Bonds at the time Outstanding which would be affected by the action to be taken; or (c) any action which may result in the denial of the exclusion of the interest on the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

If at any time, the Borrower or the Issuer shall request the consent of the Bond Trustee to any such amendment, change or modification of the Loan Agreement, the Bond Trustee shall, upon being satisfactorily indemnified by the Borrower with respect to expenses, cause notice of such proposed amendment, change or modification to be given in the same manner as provided above with respect to supplemental bond indentures. Such notice shall briefly set forth the nature of such proposed amendment, change or modification and shall state that copies of the instrument embodying the same are on file at the corporate trust office of the Bond Trustee for inspection by all Bondholders. If, within 60 days following the giving of such notice the Holders of not less than two-thirds in aggregate principal amount of Outstanding Bonds at the time of the execution of any such amendment, change or modification shall have consented to and approved the execution thereof as described above, no Holder of any Bond shall have any right to object to the terms and provisions contained therein, or to the operation thereof, or in any manner to question the propriety of the execution thereof or to enjoin or to restrain the Issuer or the Bond Trustee from consenting to the execution thereof. The Bond Trustee may rely upon an opinion of counsel as conclusive evidence that such amendment, change or modification has been effected in compliance with the provisions of this Article.

Section 8.01 Consent of Borrower and Investor Member. Anything contained herein to the contrary notwithstanding, any Supplemental Indenture executed and delivered in accordance with this Article VII which affects in any material respect any rights or obligations of the Borrower shall not become effective unless and until the Borrower and Investor Member shall have consented in writing to the execution and delivery of that Supplemental Indenture.

Section 8.02 Responsibilities of Trustee. Notwithstanding anything else contained herein, the Trustee shall not be required to enter into any Supplemental Indenture which affects the Trustee's own rights, duties or immunities under this Indenture or otherwise.

Section 8.03 Authorization to Trustee; Effect of Supplement.

The Trustee is authorized to join with the Issuer in the execution and delivery of any Supplemental Indenture in accordance with this Article and to make the further agreements and stipulations which may be contained therein. Thereafter,

(a) That Supplemental Indenture shall form a part of this Indenture;

- (b) All terms and conditions contained in that Supplemental Indenture as to any provision authorized to be contained therein shall be deemed to be a part of the terms and conditions of this Indenture for any and all purposes;
- (c) This Indenture shall be deemed to be modified and amended in accordance with the Supplemental Indenture; and
- (d) The respective rights, duties and obligations under this Indenture of the Issuer, the Borrower, the Trustee, the Remarketing Agent and all Holders of Bonds then Outstanding shall be determined, exercised and enforced hereunder in a manner which is subject in all respects to those modifications and amendments made by the Supplemental Indenture.

Express reference to any executed and delivered Supplemental Indenture may be made in the text of any Bonds issued thereafter, if that reference is deemed necessary or desirable by the Trustee or the Issuer. A copy of any Supplemental Indenture for which provision is made in this Article, except a Supplemental Indenture described in Section 8.01(g) hereof, shall be mailed to the Holders by the Trustee. The Trustee shall not be required to execute any supplemental indenture containing provisions adverse to the Trustee.

Section 8.08 Opinion of Counsel. The Trustee shall be entitled to receive, and shall be fully protected in relying upon, the opinion of any counsel approved by it as conclusive evidence that (a) any proposed Supplemental Indenture complies with the provisions of this Indenture, and (b) it is proper for the Trustee to join in the execution of that Supplemental Indenture under the provisions of this Article. That counsel may be counsel for the Issuer or the Borrower.

Before the Issuer and the Trustee shall enter into any Supplemental Indenture, there shall have been delivered to the Trustee an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that such Supplemental Indenture will not adversely affect the Federal Tax Status of the Bonds.

Section 8.09 Modification by Unanimous Consent. Notwithstanding anything contained elsewhere in this Indenture, the rights and obligations of the Issuer and of the Holders, and the terms and provisions of the Bonds and this Indenture or any Supplemental Indenture, may be modified or altered in any respect with the consent of (a) the Issuer, (b) the Holders of all of the Bonds then Outstanding, (c) the Borrower and the Investor Member and (d) if such modification or alteration contains provisions adverse to the Trustee, the Trustee.

ARTICLE 9 SATISFACTION AND DISCHARGE OF BOND INDENTURE

Section 9.01 Discharge of Lien. If (a) the Issuer shall pay all of the Outstanding Bonds, or shall cause them to be paid and discharged, or if there otherwise shall be paid to the Holders of the Outstanding Bonds, all Bond Service Charges due or to become due thereon, and (b) provision also shall be made for the payment of all other sums payable hereunder or under the Loan Agreement, the Land Use Restriction Agreement and the Note, then this Indenture shall cease, terminate and become null and void (except for those provisions surviving by reason of Section 9.03 hereof in the event the Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to Section 9.02 hereof), and the covenants, agreements and obligations of the Issuer hereunder shall be released, discharged and satisfied.

Thereupon, and subject to the provisions of Section 9.03 hereof if applicable,

- (a) the Trustee shall release this Indenture (except for those provisions surviving by reason of Section 9.03 hereof in the event the Bonds are deemed paid and discharged pursuant to Section 9.02 hereof), and shall execute and deliver to the Issuer any instruments or documents in writing, prepared by or on behalf of the Issuer, as shall be requisite to evidence that release and discharge or as reasonably may be requested by the Issuer;
- (b) the Trustee shall release and satisfy the Note and deliver such release and satisfaction to the Borrower; and
- (c) the Trustee shall assign and deliver to the Issuer any property subject at the time to the lien of this Indenture which then may be in its possession, except amounts in the Bond Fund required (i) to be paid to the Borrower under Section 4.14 hereof, or (ii) to be held by the Trustee under Section 4.13 hereof or otherwise for the payment of Bond Service Charges.

Section 9.02 Payment and Discharge of Bonds. All or any part of the Bonds shall be deemed to have been paid and discharged within the meaning of this Indenture, including without limitation, <u>Section 9.01</u> hereof, if:

- (a) the Trustee as paying agent shall have received, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto, sufficient money, or
- (b) the Trustee shall have received, in trust for and irrevocably committed thereto, noncallable Government Obligations which are certified by an Independent public accounting firm of national reputation to be of such maturities or redemption dates and interest payment dates, and to bear such interest, as will be sufficient together with any money to which reference is made in subparagraph (a) above, without further investment or reinvestment of either the principal amount thereof or the interest earnings therefrom (which earnings are to be held likewise in trust and so committed, except as provided herein), for the payment of all Bond Service Charges on those Bonds at their maturity.

Any money held by the Trustee in accordance with the provisions of this Section may be invested by the Trustee only in noncallable Government Obligations having maturity dates, or having redemption dates which, at the option of the owner of those obligations, shall be not later than the date or dates at which money will be required for the purposes described above. To the extent that any income or interest earned by, or increment to, the investments held under this Section is determined from time to time by the Trustee to be in excess of the amount required to be held by the Trustee for the purposes of this Section, that income, interest or increment shall be transferred at the time of that determination in the manner provided in Section 4.14 hereof for transfers of amounts remaining in the Bond Fund.

If any Bonds shall be deemed paid and discharged pursuant to this <u>Section 9.02</u>, then within 15 days after such Bonds are so deemed paid and discharged the Trustee shall cause a written notice to be given to each Holder as shown on the Register on the date on which such Bonds are

deemed paid and discharged. Such notice shall state the numbers of the Bonds deemed paid and discharged or state that all Bonds are deemed paid and discharged, and shall set forth a description of the obligations held pursuant to subparagraph (b) of the first paragraph of this Section 9.02.

Section 9.03 Survival of Certain Provisions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any provisions of this Bond Indenture which relate to the maturity of Bonds, interest payments and dates thereof, optional and mandatory redemption provisions, credit against mandatory sinking fund requirements, exchange, transfer and registration of Bonds, replacement of mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Bonds, the safekeeping and cancellation of Bonds, non-presentment of Bonds, the holding of moneys in trust, and repayments of moneys in funds held hereunder, and the duties of the Bond Trustee and the Bond Registrar in connection with all of the foregoing, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the Bond Trustee, the Bond Registrar, the Paying Agent and the Holders notwithstanding the release and discharge of this Bond Indenture. The provisions of this Article shall survive the release, discharge and satisfaction of this Bond Indenture.

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOUS

Section 10.01 Consents and Other Instruments of Bondholders. Any consent, request, direction, approval, waiver, objection, appointment or other instrument required by this Bond Indenture to be signed and executed by the Bondholders may be signed and executed in any number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be signed or executed by such Bondholders in person or by agent appointed in writing. Proof of the execution of any such instrument, if made in the following manner, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes of this Bond Indenture and shall be conclusive in favor of the Trustee with regard to any action taken under such instrument, namely:

- (a) The fact and date of the execution by any Person of any such instrument may be proved by the affidavit of a witness of such execution or by the certificate of any notary public or other officer of any jurisdiction, authorized by the laws thereof to take acknowledgments of deeds, certifying that the Person signing such instrument acknowledged to him the execution thereof. Where such execution is by an officer of a corporation or association or a member of a limited liability company or a partner of a partnership on behalf of such corporation, association, limited liability company or partnership, such affidavit or certificate shall also constitute sufficient proof of his authority.
 - (b) The ownership of Bonds shall be proven by the Bond Register.
- (c) Any request, consent or vote of the Holder of any Bond shall bind every future Holder of any Bond issued in exchange therefor or in lieu thereof, in respect of anything done or permitted to be done by the Trustee or the Issuer pursuant to such request, consent or vote.

(d) In determining whether the Holders of the requisite amount of the principal amount of the Bonds then Outstanding have concurred in any demand, request, direction, consent or waiver under this Bond Indenture, Bonds which are owned by the Issuer or the Borrower or by any Person directly or indirectly controlling or controlled by, or under direct or indirect common control with the Issuer or the Borrower shall be disregarded and deemed not to be Outstanding for the purpose of determining whether the Bond Trustee shall be protected in relying on any such demand, request, direction, consent or waiver. Only Bonds which the Bond Trustee actually knows to be so owned shall be disregarded. Bonds so owned which have been pledged in good faith may be regarded as Outstanding for the purposes of this Section if the pledgee shall establish to the satisfaction of Issuer and the Bond Trustee the pledgee's right to vote such Bonds. In case of a dispute as to such right, any decision by the Bond Trustee taken upon the advice of counsel shall be full protection to the Bond Trustee.

Section 10.02 Limitation of Rights. With the exception of rights conferred expressly in this Indenture, nothing expressed or mentioned in or to be implied from this Indenture or the Bonds is intended or shall be construed to give to any Person other than the parties hereto, the Remarketing Agent, the Borrower, the Managing Member and the Holders of the Bonds any legal or equitable right, remedy, power or claim under or with respect to this Indenture or any covenants, agreements, conditions and provisions contained herein. This Indenture and all of those covenants, agreements, conditions and provisions are intended to be, and are, for the sole and exclusive benefit of the parties hereto, the Remarketing Agent, the Borrower, the Managing Member and the Holders of the Bonds, as provided herein.

Section 10.03 Severability. If any provision of this Bond Indenture shall be held or deemed to be or shall in fact be inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions or in all jurisdictions, or in all cases because it conflicts with any other provision or provisions hereof or any constitution, statute, rule of law or public policy, or for any other reason, such circumstances shall not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperative or unenforceable in any other case or circumstances, or of rendering any other provision or provisions herein contained invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever.

The invalidity of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses or sections in this Bond Indenture contained shall not affect the remaining portions of this Bond Indenture or any part thereof

Section 10.04 Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given three days after deposit by first-class mail, except any notice specifically required to be given by certified or registered mail shall be deemed given three days after being mailed by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, and any notice dispatched by messenger, facsimile or telegram, addressed to the Notice Address of the person to whom such notices, certificates or other communications are given shall be deemed given when delivered.

Section 10.05 Payments Due on Saturdays, Sundays and Holidays. In any case where the date of maturity of interest on or principal of the Bonds, or the date fixed for

redemption of any Bonds, shall be a Saturday, Sunday, legal holiday or a day on which banking institutions are authorized by law to close, then payment of interest or principal need not be made on such date but may be made on the next succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if made on the date of maturity or the date fixed for redemption, and no interest shall accrue for the period after such date.

Section 10.06 Priority of this Indenture. This Indenture shall be superior to any liens which may be placed upon the Revenues or any other funds or accounts created pursuant to this Indenture.

Section 10.07 Counterparts. This Bond Indenture may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. The exchange of copies of this Indenture and of signature pages by facsimile or PDF transmission shall constitute effective execution and delivery of this Indenture as to the parties hereto and may be used in lieu of the original Indenture and signature pages for all purposes.

Section 10.08 Governing Law. The laws of the State shall govern the construction of this Bond Indenture and of all Bonds issued hereunder, without reference to its conflict of laws principles.

Section 10.09 No Recourse. No recourse shall be had for the principal of, redemption premium, if any, and interest on any of the Bonds or for any claim based thereon or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement contained in the Bond Indenture or the Loan Agreement against any past, present or future official, officer or employee of the Issuer or the Trustee, as such, either directly or through the Issuer or the Trustee or any successor to either, under any rule of law, statute or constitution or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, and all such liability is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and consideration for the execution of the Bond Indenture and the Loan Agreement and the issuance of the Bonds.

Section 10.10 Successors and Assigns. All the covenants and representations contained in this Bond Indenture, by or on behalf of the Issuer and the Trustee, shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns, whether expressed or not.

Section 10.11 Books, Records and Accounts. The Bond Trustee agrees to keep proper books, records and accounts in which complete and correct entries shall be made of all transactions relating to the receipt, disbursements, investment, allocation and application of the proceeds received from the sale of the Bonds, the revenues received from the Funds created pursuant to this Bond Indenture and all other money held by the Bond Trustee hereunder. The Bond Trustee shall make such books, records and accounts available for inspection by the Issuer or the Holder of any Bond during reasonable hours and under reasonable conditions.

Section 10.12 Mortgage Loan Documents and Regulations Control.

(a) In the event of any conflict and to the extent that there is any inconsistency or ambiguity between the provisions of this Indenture and the provisions of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements or the Mortgage Loan Documents, the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents will be

deemed to be controlling, and any such ambiguity or inconsistency will be resolved in favor of, and pursuant to the terms of the Controlling HUD and GNMA Requirements and Mortgage Loan Documents, as applicable. Notwithstanding any provision of this Indenture to the contrary, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that all of their respective rights and powers to any assets or properties of the Borrower are subordinate and subject to the liens created by the Mortgage, together with any and all amounts from time to time secured thereby, and interest thereon, and to all of the terms and provisions of the Mortgage, and any and all other documents executed by the Borrower as required by HUD or GNMA in connection therewith.

- (b) Enforcement of the covenants in this Indenture will not result in, and neither the Issuer, the Trustee nor any parties indemnified by the Borrower pursuant to this Indenture has or shall be entitled to assert, any claim against the Project, the Mortgage Loan proceeds, any reserves or deposits required by HUD in connection with the Mortgage Loan transaction, or the rents or deposits or other income of the Project other than available "Surplus Cash" as defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.
- (c) Failure of the Issuer or the Borrower to comply with any of the covenants set forth in this Indenture will not serve as a basis for default on the Mortgage Loan, the underlying mortgage, or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (d) The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America, HUD, FHA, GNMA or any other agency or instrumentality of the federal government, and are not guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof.
- (e) There is no pledge hereunder of the gross revenues or any of the assets of the Project.
- (f) Nothing contained herein shall inhibit or impair the right of FHA to require or agree to any amendment, change or modification of any Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (g) Proceeds from any condemnation award or from the payment of a claim under any hazard insurance policy relating to the Project will not be payable to the Trustee, but will be payable in accordance with the Mortgage Loan Documents.
- (h) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the event of an assignment or conveyance of the Mortgage Loan to the Federal Housing Commissioner, subsequent to the issuance of the Bonds, all money remaining in all funds and accounts other than the Rebate Fund and any other funds remaining under the Indenture after payment or provision for payment of debt service on the Bonds and the fees and expenses of the Issuer, Trustee and other such parties unrelated to the Borrower (other than funds originally deposited by the Borrower or related parties on or before the date of issuance of the Bonds) shall be returned to the Lender.

(i) HUD shall not have any obligation under the Disbursement Agreement (or otherwise) to continue to provide Lender Funds if there is a Borrower default under and assignment of the Mortgage Loan to HUD.

Section 10.13 Force Majeure. In no event shall the Trustee be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder arising out of or caused by, directly or indirectly, forces beyond its control, including, without limitation, strikes, work stoppages, accidents, acts of war or terrorism, civil or military disturbances, nuclear or natural catastrophes or acts of God, and interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, communications or computer (software and hardware) services; it being understood that the Trustee shall use reasonable efforts which are consistent with accepted practices in the banking industry to resume performance as soon as practicable under the circumstances.

Section 10.14 U.S.A. Patriot Act. The parties hereto acknowledge that in accordance with Section 326 of the U.S.A. Patriot Act, the Trustee, like all financial institutions and in order to help fight the funding of terrorism and money laundering, is required to obtain, verify, and record information that identifies each person or legal entity that establishes a relationship or opens an account with the Trustee. The parties to this Indenture agree that they will provide the Trustee with such information as it may reasonably request in order for the Trustee to satisfy the requirements of the U.S.A. Patriot Act.

Section 10.15 Waiver of Jury Trial. EACH OF THE ISSUER, THE HOLDERS AND THE TRUSTEE HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS INDENTURE, THE BONDS OR THE TRANSACTION CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bond Indenture to be duly executed and their respective corporate seals to be hereunto affixed and attested, all as of the date and year first above written.

	CITY OF CHICAGO
(Seal)	By: Chief Financial Officer
Attest: City Clerk	THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Bond Trustee
	By:Authorized Officer
Attest:	
Authorized Officer	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bond Indenture to be duly executed and their respective corporate seals to be hereunto affixed and attested, all as of the date and year first above written.

Authorized Officer

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF BOND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ILLINOIS CITY OF CHICAGO

MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (COVENT APARTMENTS PROJECT), SERIES 2022

MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:

No. R-1

\$10,196,000

<u>No.</u>	Maturity Date	Dated Date	Initial <u>Interest Rate</u>	CUSIP
TT7	September 1, 2025	September 23, 2022	4.00%	167570

11/

Registered Owner: CEDE & CO.

Maximum Principal Amount: TEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND AND 00/100 MILLION DOLLARS

INITIAL MANDATORY TENDER DATE: September 1, 2024

The City of Chicago, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only from the revenues and other assets and in the manner hereinafter described) to the Registered Owner specified above or registered assigns, the Principal Amount specified above on the Maturity Date specified above (subject to the rights of redemption and tender set forth herein), and to pay from those sources interest on the unpaid principal balance of said Principal Amount calculated at the Interest Rate on (a) March 1 and September 1 of each year beginning March 1, 2023, (b) each Redemption Date, and (c) each Mandatory Tender Date (the "Interest Payment Dates") until the principal amount is paid or duly provided for. This Bond will bear interest from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for, from its date, or, if no

interest has been paid or provided for, from the date of initial delivery (the "Closing Date").

This Bond shall bear interest from the Dated Date to but not including the Initial Mandatory Tender Date at the Initial Interest Rate set forth above and thereafter this Bond shall bear interest at the Remarketing Rate (as defined in the Indenture) for each subsequent Remarketing Period (as defined in the Indenture). Interest on the Bonds shall be calculated on the basis of a 360–day year consisting of twelve 30–day months, for the actual number of days elapsed.

The principal of this Bond is payable at the designated corporate trust office of the trustee, presently The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (the "Trustee"). Interest is payable on each Interest Payment Date by check mailed to the person in whose name this Bond (or one or more predecessor bonds) is registered (the "Holder") at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding that Interest Payment Date (the "Regular Record Date") on the registration books for this issue maintained by the Trustee, as registrar, at the address appearing therein. Any interest which is not timely paid or duly provided for shall cease to be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) as of the Regular Record Date, and shall be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) at the close of business on a Special Record Date to be fixed by the Trustee for the payment of that overdue interest. Notice of the Special Record Date shall be mailed to Holders not less than 10 days prior thereto. The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of America, without deduction for the services of the paying agent. While the Bonds are held in a book-entry system and in certain other circumstances, all as provided in the Indenture, principal of and interest on this Bond is required to be paid by wire transfer or other arrangement, other than any payment of the entire unpaid principal amount hereof.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized series of bonds of the City designated as its Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds"), in the aggregate principal amount of \$10,196,000 (the "Bonds"), pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to the Ordinance adopted by the Issuer on February 23, 2022. The Bonds are issued under and are equally and ratably secured as to principal, premium, if any, and interest by a Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022, from the Issuer to the Bond Trustee (the "Bond Indenture"), to which Bond Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto (copies of which are on file at the office of the Bond Trustee) reference is hereby made. By the acceptance of this Bond, the Holder hereof assents to all of the provisions of the Bond Indenture.

The Bonds, together with premium, if any, and interest thereon, do not constitute an indebtedness, liability, general or moral obligation or a pledge of the full faith or loan of credit of the Issuer, the State of Illinois, or any political subdivision of the State of Illinois within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provisions. None of the Issuer, the

State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto except from the revenues and assets pledged with respect thereto. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing power of the United States of America, the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto. The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America or any agency thereof, and are not guaranteed by the United States of America or any agency thereof.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Bond Indenture or become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication shall have been signed by the Bond Trustee.

The Bonds are being issued by the Issuer for the purpose of financing a loan (the "Loan") to be made to Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"). The Loan will be used by the Borrower to pay a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing and equipping the Project, as defined in the Indenture and as further described in the Loan Agreement dated as of even date with the Indenture (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Issuer and the Borrower. The Bonds are special limited obligations of the Issuer, issued or to be issued under and are secured and entitled equally and ratably to the protection given by the Indenture, including payments under the Loan made to the Trustee by the Borrower.

The Bonds are subject to redemption and tender prior to their stated maturity as follows:

(a) Optional Redemption. The Bonds are subject to optional redemption in whole or in part by the Issuer at the written direction of the Borrower on any date on or after the later to occur of (a) the date that the Project is placed in service, as certified in writing by the Borrower to the Trustee, and (b) the Optional Redemption Date (as defined in the Indenture) at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Bonds plus accrued interest to the Redemption Date.

(b) Reserved.

(c) <u>Mandatory Redemption</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds, plus accrued interest to the Redemption Date, on any Mandatory Tender Date upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (i) the Borrower has previously elected not to cause the remarketing of the Bonds, (ii) the conditions to remarketing set forth in the Indenture have not been met by the dates and times set forth therein, or (iii) the proceeds of a remarketing on deposit in the Remarketing Proceeds Account at 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the Mandatory Tender Date are insufficient to pay the purchase price of the Outstanding Bonds on such Mandatory Tender Date. Bonds subject to redemption in accordance with this paragraph shall be redeemed from (i) amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund, (ii) amounts on

deposit in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund, (iii) amounts on deposit in the Project Fund, and (iv) any other Eligible Funds available or made available for such purpose at the direction of the Borrower.

(d) <u>Mandatory Tender</u>. The Bonds are subject to mandatory tender in whole on each Mandatory Tender Date. Holders will not have the right to elect to retain their Bonds. Upon presentation and surrender of the Bonds by the Holder on the date fixed for tender, the Holder shall be paid the principal amount of the Bonds to be tendered, plus accrued interest on such Bonds to the tender date.

Reference is made to the Indenture for a more complete description of the Project, the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security for the Bonds, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Holders of the Bonds, and the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are issued and secured. Each Holder assents, by its acceptance hereof, to all of the provisions of the Indenture.

The Borrower is required by the Loan Agreement to cause the Lender (as defined in the Indenture) to provide on its behalf Eligible Funds (as defined in the Indenture) to the Trustee in the amounts and at the times necessary to pay the principal of and interest (the "Bond Service Charges") on the Bonds. In the Indenture, the Issuer has assigned to the Trustee, to provide for the payment of the Bond Service Charges on the Bonds, the Issuer's right, title and interest in and to the Loan Agreement, except for Reserved Rights as defined in the Indenture. To secure its compliance with certain covenants in the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered a Regulatory and Land Use Restriction Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Land Use Restriction Agreement") among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee.

Copies of the Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Land Use Restriction Agreement are on file in the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee.

The Bond Service Charges on the Bonds are payable solely from the Revenues, as defined and as provided in the Indenture (being, generally, the amounts payable under the Loan Agreement and any unexpended proceeds of the Bonds), and are an obligation of the Issuer only to the extent of the Revenues. The Bonds are not secured by an obligation or pledge of any money raised by taxation and do not represent or constitute a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of the Issuer.

The Bonds are issuable only as fully registered bonds and, except as hereinafter provided, in printed or typewritten form, registered in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York ("DTC"), which shall be considered to be the Holder for all purposes of the Indenture, including, without limitation, payment by the Issuer of Bond Service Charges, and receipt of notices to, giving of consents by and exercise of rights of, Holders. There shall be a single Bond representing each maturity, and all Bonds shall be immobilized in the custody of DTC with the owners of beneficial interests in those Bonds (the "book-entry interests") having no right to receive

from the Issuer Bonds in the form of physical securities or certificates. Ownership of book-entry interests in the Bonds shall be shown by book-entry on the system maintained and operated by DTC, its participants (the "Participants") and certain persons acting through the Participants, and transfers of ownership of book-entry interests shall be made only by that book-entry system, the Issuer and the Trustee having no responsibility therefor. DTC is to maintain records of the positions of Participants in the Bonds, and the Participants and persons acting through Participants are to maintain records of the purchasers and owners of book-entry interests in the Bonds. The Bonds as such shall not be transferable or exchangeable, except for transfer to another Securities Depository (as defined in the Indenture) or to another nominee of a Securities Depository, without further action by the Issuer and otherwise at the expense of the Borrower.

If any Securities Depository determines not to continue to act as a Securities Depository for the Bonds for use in a book-entry system, the Issuer may attempt to have established a securities depository/book-entry system relationship with another qualified Securities Depository under the Indenture. If the Issuer does not or is unable to do so, the Issuer and the Trustee, after the Trustee has made provision for notification of the owners of book-entry interests by the then Securities Depository, shall permit withdrawal of the Bonds from the Securities Depository, and authenticate and deliver Bond certificates in fully registered form (in denominations of \$5,000, or any integral multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof) to the assignees of the Securities Depository or its nominee, all at the cost and expense (including costs of printing or otherwise preparing and delivering replacement Bond certificates) of those Persons requesting such authentication and delivery, if the event is not the result of Issuer action or inaction (including action at the request of the Borrower).

The Holder of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Bond Indenture, or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any default thereunder, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Bond Indenture.

Neither the Issuer nor the Borrower shall be liable for an acceleration of the Bonds or payment of additional interest thereon in the event that interest on the Bonds is declared or becomes includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Modifications or alterations of the Bond Indenture or of any indenture supplemental thereto may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Bond Indenture.

This Bond is transferable by the Holder hereof in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing at the designated corporate trust operations office of the Bond Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Bond Indenture upon payment of any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon such transfer a new registered Bond or bonds of the same maturity and interest rate and of

authorized denomination or denominations for the same aggregate principal amount will be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor.

The Issuer and the Bond Trustee may deem and treat the registered owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of principal hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes and neither the Issuer nor the Bond Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

Subject to the limitations of the Bond Indenture and upon payment of any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such exchange, Bonds may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of the same maturity and interest rate.

The principal hereof may be declared or may become due on the conditions and in the manner and at the time set forth in the Bond Indenture upon the occurrence of an event of default as provided in the Bond Indenture.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on this Bond, or for any claim based hereon, or otherwise in respect hereof, or based on or in respect of the Bond Indenture or any indenture supplemental thereto, against any trustee, officer or employee, as such, past, present or future, of the Issuer or any successor, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, all such liability being, by the acceptance hereof and as part of the consideration for the issue hereof, expressly waived and released. The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of this Bond, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

UNIF GIFT MIN ACT	Custodian	
	(Cust)	(Minor)
	Under Uniform (Fift to Minors

Act		
	(State)	

TEN COM -- as tenants in common
TEN ENT - as tenants by the entireties
JT TEN - as joint tenants with right of
Survivorship and not as
Tenants in common

Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list.

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all facts, conditions and things required to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law and that the issuance of this Bond, together with all other obligations of the Issuer, does not exceed or violate any constitutional or statutory limitation.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer has caused this Bond to be executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an authorized officer and its corporate seal to be hereunto impressed or imprinted hereon and attested to by the manual or facsimile signature of an authorized officer of the Issuer, all as of the Dated Date identified above.

	CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINO	(S
	By: Mayor	
Attest:		
By:	-	

FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Bonds described in the Bond Indenture referred to in this Bond.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., As Bond Trustee

By:		
Its:	Authorized Signature	

Date of Authentication: September _ , 2022

Date from which interest is payable: Dated Date

Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company, a New York corporation ("DTC"), to the issuer or its agent for registration or transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name as is required by an authorized representative of DTC (and any payment is made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as if required by an authorized representative of DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT

(Please Print or Type Name and Address of Assignee)				
Social Security or Taxpayer Identification I	Number:			
The within Bond and all rights thereunder,	and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints			
Attorney to transfer the said Bond on the the Trustee for the registration thereof, with	books of the within-named Issuer maintained by a full power of substitution in the premises.			
	Notice: The signature to this assignment Must correspond with the name as it appears On the face of the within note in every Particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever. The signature must be guaranteed by a member firm of the New York Stock Exchange or a commercial bank or trust company.			
Signature guaranteed by:				
[Bank, Trust Company or Firm]				

Authorized Signature

(Signature(s) must be guaranteed by a broker or other financial institution which is a participant in the Securities Transfer Agent's Medallion Program (STAMP, SEMP, MSP)).

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT SITE

PARCEL 1:

SUB AREA A

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULARLY TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 47 AT A POINT 79.34 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 47 AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, SAID PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED AS:

LOTS THIRTY-EIGHT (38) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47) (BOTH INCLUSIVE), TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE ALLEY BETWEEN LOT FORTY-TWO (42) AND LOTS FORTY-THREE (43) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47), AFORESAID, VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273135 AND THAT PART OF THE ALLEY VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5710013, (EXCEPT THE 10 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY RECORDED SEPTEMBER 26, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273136) IN LEHMAN'S DIVERSEY BOULEVARD ADDITION IN THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT (28), TOWNSHIP FORTY (40) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14), EAST OF THE THIRD MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, A TEMPORARY NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT, IDENTIFIED AS THE DRUMMOND CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT, FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, AS SET FORTH IN ACCESS AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED APRIL 14, 2022 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2210412103.

Property address: 2653 North Clark Street & 537 Drummond Place, Chicago, IL 60614

Tax Number: 14-28-307-001-0000

EXHIBIT C SPECIMEN BOND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA STATE OF ILLINOIS CITY OF CHICAGO

MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS (COVENT APARTMENTS PROJECT), SERIES 2022

MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:

No. R-1

\$10,196,000

Initial

Maturity Date

Dated Date

Interest Rate

CUSIP No.

September 1, 2025

September 23, 2022

4.00%

167570 TT7

Registered Owner:

CEDE & CO.

Maximum Principal Amount: TEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS

INITIAL MANDATORY TENDER DATE: September 1, 2024

The City of Chicago, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), for value received, hereby promises to pay (but only from the revenues and other assets and in the manner hereinafter described) to the Registered Owner specified above or registered assigns, the Principal Amount specified above on the Maturity Date specified above (subject to the rights of redemption and tender set forth herein), and to pay from those sources interest on the unpaid principal balance of said Principal Amount calculated at the Interest Rate on (a) March 1 and September 1 of each year beginning March 1, 2023, (b) each Redemption Date, and (c) each Mandatory Tender Date (the "Interest Payment Dates") until the principal amount is paid or duly provided for. This Bond will bear interest from the most recent date to which interest has been paid or duly provided for or, if no interest has been paid or duly provided for, from its date, or, if no interest has been paid or provided for, from the date of initial delivery (the "Closing Date").

This Bond shall bear interest from the Dated Date to but not including the Initial Mandatory Tender Date at the Initial Interest Rate set forth above and thereafter this Bond shall bear interest at the Remarketing Rate (as defined in the Indenture) for each subsequent Remarketing Period (as defined in the Indenture). Interest on the Bonds shall be calculated on the basis of a 360-day year consisting of twelve 30-day months, for the actual number of days elapsed.

The principal of this Bond is payable at the designated corporate trust office of the trustee, presently The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (the "Trustee"). Interest is payable on each Interest Payment Date by check mailed to the person in whose name this Bond (or one or more predecessor bonds) is registered (the "Holder") at the close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month next preceding that Interest Payment Date (the "Regular Record Date") on the registration books for this issue maintained by the Trustee, as registrar, at the address appearing therein. Any interest which is not timely paid or duly provided for shall cease to be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) as of the Regular Record Date, and shall be payable to the Holder hereof (or of one or more predecessor bonds) at the close of business on a Special Record Date to be fixed by the Trustee for the payment of that overdue interest. Notice of the Special Record Date shall be mailed to Holders not less than 10 days prior thereto. The principal of and interest on this Bond are payable in lawful money of the United States of America, without deduction for the services of the paying agent. While the Bonds are held in a book-entry system and in certain other circumstances, all as provided in the Indenture, principal of and interest on this Bond is required to be paid by wire transfer or other arrangement, other than any payment of the entire unpaid principal amount hereof.

This Bond is one of a duly authorized series of bonds of the City designated as its Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds"), in the aggregate principal amount of \$10,196,000 (the "Bonds"), pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and pursuant to the Ordinance adopted by the Issuer on February 23, 2022. The Bonds are issued under and are equally and ratably secured as to principal, premium, if any, and interest by a Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022, from the Issuer to the Bond Trustee (the "Bond Indenture"), to which Bond Indenture and all indentures supplemental thereto (copies of which are on file at the office of the Bond Trustee) reference is hereby made. By the acceptance of this Bond, the Holder hereof assents to all of the provisions of the Bond Indenture.

The Bonds, together with premium, if any, and interest thereon, do not constitute an indebtedness, liability, general or moral obligation or a pledge of the full faith or loan of credit of the Issuer, the State of Illinois, or any political subdivision of the State of Illinois within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provisions. None of the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof shall be obligated to pay the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto except from the revenues and assets pledged with respect thereto. Neither the full faith and credit nor the taxing power of the United States of America, the Issuer, the State of Illinois or any political subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds or other costs incident thereto. The Bonds are not a debt of the United States of America or any agency thereof, and are not guaranteed by the United States of America or any agency thereof.

This Bond shall not be entitled to any benefit under the Bond Indenture or become valid or obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication shall have been signed by the Bond Trustee.

The Bonds are being issued by the Issuer for the purpose of financing a loan (the "Loan") to be made to Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"). The Loan will be used by the Borrower to pay a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing and equipping the Project, as defined in the Indenture and as further described in the Loan Agreement dated as of even date with the Indenture (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Issuer and the Borrower. The Bonds are special limited obligations of the Issuer, issued or to be issued under and are secured and entitled equally and ratably to the protection given by the Indenture, including payments under the Loan made to the Trustee by the Borrower.

The Bonds are subject to redemption and tender prior to their stated maturity as follows:

(a) Optional Redemption. The Bonds are subject to optional redemption in whole or in part by the Issuer at the written direction of the Borrower on any date on or after the later to occur of (a) the date that the Project is placed in service, as certified in writing by the Borrower to the Trustee, and (b) the Optional Redemption Date (as defined in the Indenture) at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the Bonds plus accrued interest to the Redemption Date.

(b) Reserved.

- (c) <u>Mandatory Redemption</u>. The Bonds shall be redeemed in whole at a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount of such Bonds, plus accrued interest to the Redemption Date, on any Mandatory Tender Date upon the occurrence of any of the following events: (i) the Borrower has previously elected not to cause the remarketing of the Bonds, (ii) the conditions to remarketing set forth in the Indenture have not been met by the dates and times set forth therein, or (iii) the proceeds of a remarketing on deposit in the Remarketing Proceeds Account at 11:00 a.m. Local Time on the Mandatory Tender Date are insufficient to pay the purchase price of the Outstanding Bonds on such Mandatory Tender Date. Bonds subject to redemption in accordance with this paragraph shall be redeemed from (i) amounts on deposit in the Collateral Fund, (ii) amounts on deposit in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund, (iii) amounts on deposit in the Project Fund, and (iv) any other Eligible Funds available or made available for such purpose at the direction of the Borrower.
- (d) <u>Mandatory Tender</u>. The Bonds are subject to mandatory tender in whole on each Mandatory Tender Date. Holders will not have the right to elect to retain their Bonds. Upon presentation and surrender of the Bonds by the Holder on the date fixed for tender,

the Holder shall be paid the principal amount of the Bonds to be tendered, plus accrued interest on such Bonds to the tender date.

Reference is made to the Indenture for a more complete description of the Project, the provisions, among others, with respect to the nature and extent of the security for the Bonds, the rights, duties and obligations of the Issuer, the Trustee and the Holders of the Bonds, and the terms and conditions upon which the Bonds are issued and secured. Each Holder assents, by its acceptance hereof, to all of the provisions of the Indenture.

The Borrower is required by the Loan Agreement to cause the Lender (as defined in the Indenture) to provide on its behalf Eligible Funds (as defined in the Indenture) to the Trustee in the amounts and at the times necessary to pay the principal of and interest (the "Bond Service Charges") on the Bonds. In the Indenture, the Issuer has assigned to the Trustee, to provide for the payment of the Bond Service Charges on the Bonds, the Issuer's right, title and interest in and to the Loan Agreement, except for Reserved Rights as defined in the Indenture. To secure its compliance with certain covenants in the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered a Regulatory and Land Use Restriction Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Land Use Restriction Agreement") among the Issuer, the Borrower and the Trustee.

Copies of the Indenture, the Loan Agreement and the Land Use Restriction Agreement are on file in the designated corporate trust office of the Trustee.

The Bond Service Charges on the Bonds are payable solely from the Revenues, as defined and as provided in the Indenture (being, generally, the amounts payable under the Loan Agreement and any unexpended proceeds of the Bonds), and are an obligation of the Issuer only to the extent of the Revenues. The Bonds are not secured by an obligation or pledge of any money raised by taxation and do not represent or constitute a debt or pledge of the faith and credit of the Issuer.

The Bonds are issuable only as fully registered bonds and, except as hereinafter provided, in printed or typewritten form, registered in the name of Cede & Co. as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York ("DTC"), which shall be considered to be the Holder for all purposes of the Indenture, including, without limitation, payment by the Issuer of Bond Service Charges, and receipt of notices to, giving of consents by and exercise of rights of, Holders. There shall be a single Bond representing each maturity, and all Bonds shall be immobilized in the custody of DTC with the owners of beneficial interests in those Bonds (the "book-entry interests") having no right to receive from the Issuer Bonds in the form of physical securities or certificates. Ownership of book-entry interests in the Bonds shall be shown by book-entry on the system maintained and operated by DTC, its participants (the "Participants") and certain persons acting through the Participants, and transfers of ownership of book-entry interests shall be made only by that book-entry system, the Issuer and the Trustee having no responsibility therefor. DTC is to maintain records of the positions of Participants in the Bonds, and the

Participants and persons acting through Participants are to maintain records of the purchasers and owners of book-entry interests in the Bonds. The Bonds as such shall not be transferable or exchangeable, except for transfer to another Securities Depository (as defined in the Indenture) or to another nominee of a Securities Depository, without further action by the Issuer and otherwise at the expense of the Borrower.

If any Securities Depository determines not to continue to act as a Securities Depository for the Bonds for use in a book-entry system, the Issuer may attempt to have established a securities depository/book-entry system relationship with another qualified Securities Depository under the Indenture. If the Issuer does not or is unable to do so, the Issuer and the Trustee, after the Trustee has made provision for notification of the owners of book-entry interests by the then Securities Depository, shall permit withdrawal of the Bonds from the Securities Depository, and authenticate and deliver Bond certificates in fully registered form (in denominations of \$5,000, or any integral multiple of \$1,000 in excess thereof) to the assignees of the Securities Depository or its nominee, all at the cost and expense (including costs of printing or otherwise preparing and delivering replacement Bond certificates) of those Persons requesting such authentication and delivery, if the event is not the result of Issuer action or inaction (including action at the request of the Borrower).

The Holder of this Bond shall have no right to enforce the provisions of the Bond Indenture, or to institute action to enforce the covenants therein, or to take any action with respect to any default thereunder, or to institute, appear in or defend any suit or other proceeding with respect thereto, except as provided in the Bond Indenture.

Neither the Issuer nor the Borrower shall be liable for an acceleration of the Bonds or payment of additional interest thereon in the event that interest on the Bonds is declared or becomes includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes.

Modifications or alterations of the Bond Indenture or of any indenture supplemental thereto may be made only to the extent and in the circumstances permitted by the Bond Indenture.

This Bond is transferable by the Holder hereof in person or by his attorney duly authorized in writing at the designated corporate trust operations office of the Bond Trustee, but only in the manner and subject to the limitations provided in the Bond Indenture upon payment of any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such transfer, and upon surrender and cancellation of this Bond. Upon such transfer a new registered Bond or bonds of the same maturity and interest rate and of authorized denomination or denominations for the same aggregate principal amount will be issued to the transferee in exchange therefor.

The Issuer and the Bond Trustee may deem and treat the registered owner hereof as the absolute owner hereof for the purpose of receiving payment of or on account of principal hereof and interest due hereon and for all other purposes and neither the Issuer nor the Bond Trustee shall be affected by any notice to the contrary.

Subject to the limitations of the Bond Indenture and upon payment of any tax, fee or other governmental charge required to be paid with respect to such exchange, Bonds may be exchanged for a like aggregate principal amount of Bonds of the same maturity and interest rate.

The principal hereof may be declared or may become due on the conditions and in the manner and at the time set forth in the Bond Indenture upon the occurrence of an event of default as provided in the Bond Indenture.

No recourse shall be had for the payment of the principal of, premium, if any, or interest on this Bond, or for any claim based hereon, or otherwise in respect hereof, or based on or in respect of the Bond Indenture or any indenture supplemental thereto, against any trustee, officer or employee, as such, past, present or future, of the Issuer or any successor, whether by virtue of any constitution, statute or rule of law, or by the enforcement of any assessment or penalty or otherwise, all such liability being, by the acceptance hereof and as part of the consideration for the issue hereof, expressly waived and released. The following abbreviations, when used in the inscription on the face of this Bond, shall be construed as though they were written out in full according to applicable laws or regulations:

UNIF GIFT MIN ACT --

Custodian
(Cust) (Minor)
Under Uniform Gift to Minors
Act
(State)

TEN COM -- as tenants in common
TEN ENT - as tenants by the entireties
JT TEN - as joint tenants with right of
Survivorship and not as
Tenants in common

Additional abbreviations may also be used though not in the above list.

It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all facts, conditions and things required to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the execution and delivery of the Indenture and the issuance of this Bond do exist, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law and that the issuance of this Bond, together with all other obligations of the Issuer, does not exceed or violate any constitutional or statutory limitation.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Litho in U.S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Issuer has caused this Bond to be executed in its name by the manual or facsimile signature of an authorized officer and its corporate seal to be hereunto impressed or imprinted hereon and attested to by the manual or facsimile signature of an authorized officer of the Issuer, all as of the Dated Date identified above.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

By: Ju Mayor

Attest:

By:

City Clerk

FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION

This Bond is one of the Bonds described in the Bond Indenture referred to in this Bond.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., As Bond Trustee

Its: Authorized Signature

Date of Authentication: September 23, 2022

Date from which interest is payable: Dated Date

Unless this certificate is presented by an authorized representative of The Depository Trust Company, a New York corporation ("DTC"), to the issuer or its agent for registration or transfer, exchange or payment, and any certificate issued is registered in the name of Cede & Co. or in such other name as is required by an authorized representative of DTC (and any payment is made to Cede & Co. or to such other entity as if required by an authorized representative of DTC), ANY TRANSFER, PLEDGE OR OTHER USE HEREOF FOR VALUE OR OTHERWISE BY OR TO ANY PERSON IS WRONGFUL inasmuch as the registered owner hereof, Cede & Co., has an interest herein.

FORM OF ASSIGNMENT				
FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto				
(Please Print or Type	Name and Address of Assignee)			
Social Security or Taxpayer Identification	on Number:			
The within Bond and all rights thereunde	er, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints			
	ne books of the within-named Issuer maintained by with full power of substitution in the premises.			
	Notice: The signature to this assignment must correspond with the name as it appears on the face of the within note in every particular, without alteration or enlargement or any change whatever. The signature must be guaranteed by a member firm of the New York Stock Exchange or a commercial bank or trust company.			
Signature guaranteed by:				
[Bank, Trust Company or Firm]				
Authorized Signature				
	broker or other financial institution which is a ent's Medallion Program (STAMP, SEMP, MSP)).			

EXHIBIT D

BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Dated September 19, 2022

by and among

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, CITY OF CHICAGO

and

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC

Relating to:

\$10,196,000 City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 1.	Definition and Backgrounds	Page 1
Section 2.	Purchase and Sale.	
Section 3.	Offering of Bonds and Issue Price Certificate	2
Section 4.	Official Statement; Disclosure Matters.	2
Section 5.	Closing	4
Section 6.	Representations of the Issuer.	4
Section 7.	Representations and Warranties of the Borrower	7
Section 8.	Covenants of the Issuer.	9
Section 9.	Covenants of the Borrower	10
Section 10.	Conditions of Closing	11
Section 11.	Actions and Events at the Closing.	13
Section 12.	Termination of Agreement.	14
Section 13.	Fees and Expenses.	15
Section 14.	Indemnification.	16
Section 15.	Limitation of Liability	18
Section 16.	Miscellaneous.	18
Section 17.	HUD Requirements.	19
	I BOND TERMS	
	FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION OF CO-BOND COUNSEL FORM OF OPINION OF BORROWER'S COUNSEL	
	FORM OF RULE 15c2-12 CERTIFICATE	
	FORM OF ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE	

BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

RBC Capital Markets, LLC (the "Underwriter"), hereby offers to enter into this Bond Purchase Agreement dated September 19, 2022 (this "Bond Purchase Agreement") with the City of Chicago (the "Issuer") and Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), for the sale by the Issuer and the purchase by the Underwriter of the Bonds described below. Upon your acceptance of this offer and your execution and delivery of this Bond Purchase Agreement, this Bond Purchase Agreement will be binding upon each of the Issuer, the Borrower and the Underwriter. This offer is made subject to its acceptance, evidenced by your execution and delivery of this Bond Purchase Agreement by the Issuer and the Borrower to the Underwriter, at or prior to 5:00 p.m., Eastern Time, on the date hereof, and will expire if not so accepted at or prior to such time (or such later time as the Underwriter may agree in writing).

Section 1. <u>Definition and Backgrounds.</u>

- 1.1 The capitalized terms used but not defined in this Bond Purchase Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Bond Indenture, dated as of September 1, 2022, between The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. (the "Trustee") and the Issuer (the "Indenture").
- 1.2 This Bond Purchase Agreement is for the sale and delivery of the Bonds, which are being issued by the Issuer to make a loan (the "Loan") to the Borrower to provide a portion of the financing for the acquisition, renovation, equipping and improvement of an affordable rental housing project located in Chicago, Illinois (the "Project"). The Bonds will be issued pursuant to (a) a certain ordinance relating to the issuance and sale of the Bonds, adopted by the City Council of the Issuer on February 23, 2022, (b) Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, as now in effect and as the same may be from time to time hereafter supplemented or amended (the "Act"), and (c) under the terms of the Indenture. The Bonds will be payable from the Trust Estate (as defined in the Indenture), including the revenues and payments derived by the Issuer under the Loan Agreement. In connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the Issuer will execute and deliver this Bond Purchase Agreement, the Indenture, the Bonds, the Loan Agreement, the Issuer's Tax Certificate and the Land Use Restriction Agreement (the "Issuer Documents") and the Borrower will execute and deliver this Bond Purchase Agreement, the Loan Agreement, the Note, the Disbursement Agreement, the Tax Certificate, the Land Use Restriction Agreement, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Disbursement Agreement and the Remarketing Agreement (the "Borrower Documents").

Section 2. Purchase and Sale.

2.1 Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Bond Purchase Agreement, the Underwriter hereby agrees to purchase from the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell to the Underwriter, all (but not less than all) of the Bonds, at a price shown on Schedule 1 hereto (resulting in a premium of \$104,101.16, for a total purchase price of \$10,300,101.16). The Bonds will mature on the date and in the amount, will be subject to mandatory tender on the date and will bear interest at the rate shown on Schedule I hereto and will be subject to redemption prior to maturity as set forth in the Indenture. The Borrower agrees to pay the Underwriter

\$50,980 plus \$1,567.94 for certain fees and expenses in connection with the purchase of the Bonds (the "Underwriting Fee"). The Underwriting Fee is payable on the Closing Date (as hereinafter defined) and payment of the Underwriting Fee is solely the obligation of the Borrower. The Underwriting Fee shall not include the fee of the Underwriter's counsel.

- 2.2 The Bonds will (i) be issued pursuant to the Indenture and (ii) have the payment related terms (that is, the dated date, maturity date, interest rate, interest payment dates, remarketing and mandatory tender provisions and redemption provisions) set forth in the Indenture, and will otherwise correspond to the description thereof contained in the Official Statement.
- 2.3 Inasmuch as this purchase and sale represents a negotiated transaction, the Issuer and the Borrower acknowledge and agree that: (i) the transaction contemplated by this Bond Purchase Agreement is an arm's length, commercial transaction between the Issuer, the Borrower and the Underwriter in which the Underwriter is acting solely as a principal and not acting as a fiduciary or municipal advisor to the Issuer or the Borrower; (ii) the Underwriter has provided advice with respect to the structure, timing or other similar matters concerning the Bonds as an underwriter and not as a fiduciary or municipal advisor to the Issuer or the Borrower; (iii) the Underwriter is acting solely in its capacity as an underwriter for its own account; (iv) the only obligations the Underwriter has to the Issuer and the Borrower with respect to the transaction contemplated hereby are set forth expressly in this Bond Purchase Agreement; and (v) the Issuer and the Borrower have consulted with their own legal, accounting, tax, financial and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent they deem appropriate.

Section 3. Offering of Bonds; Establishment of Issue Price.

The Underwriter hereby agrees that:

- 3.1 The Underwriter will make a bona fide public offering of the Bonds at the initial price shown in Schedule I hereto. The Underwriter reserves the right to change such prices as it deems necessary in connection with the offering of the Bonds. Concessions from the public offering price may be allowed to selected dealers and special purchasers.
- 3.2 At least 10% of each maturity of the Bonds were sold at the price shown for that Maturity (as defined in Exhibit D hereto) on the date hereof; and
- 3.3 The Underwriter will provide to the Issuer and Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C. (together, "Co-Bond Counsel") an executed Issue Price Certificate dated the Closing Date in a form substantially similar to Exhibit D hereto.

Section 4. Official Statement; Disclosure Matters.

4.1 The Issuer and the Borrower each hereby (a) confirms its authorization or ratification of the use by the Underwriter of the Preliminary Official Statement dated as of September 14, 2022 (the "Preliminary Official Statement") in the marketing of the Bonds and (b) authorizes the Underwriter to prepare, use and distribute (at the expense of the Borrower) the Official Statement to be dated the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement (the "Official Statement") in final form in connection with the offering and sale of the Bonds.

- 4.2 The Issuer and the Borrower each agrees to the extent permitted by applicable law to cooperate (at the cost and expense of the Borrower) with the Underwriter so as to enable the Underwriter to comply with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12 (the "Rule") of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and any other rules of the SEC and the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (the "MSRB"), in connection with the offer and sale of the Bonds.
- 4.3 The Borrower hereby certifies and agrees pursuant to the form of certificate attached as Exhibit C hereto that the Preliminary Official Statement has been "deemed final" by the Borrower as of its date, except for final information as to the offering prices, interest rates, selling compensation, amount of proceeds, delivery dates, other terms depending on such factors, and other information permitted to be omitted under part (b)(1) of the Rule.
- 4.4 The Issuer hereby represents that the information in the Official Statement under the captions "THE ISSUER" and "ABSENCE OF LITIGATION Issuer" and the Borrower hereby represents that the remaining information in the Official Statement is fair and accurate and does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and does not omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. The Issuer has not participated in the preparation of the Official Statement and makes no representations and assumes no responsibility for the accuracy or sufficiency of disclosure or completeness of such information included therein except as expressly set forth in the preceding sentence.
- 4.5 The Borrower will, at its own expense, supply to the Underwriter, within (a) seven business days from the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement and (b) in sufficient time to accompany any confirmation requesting payment which the Underwriter might send to its customers with respect to the Bonds, sufficient quantities of the Official Statement to enable the Underwriter (1) to send a single copy of the Official Statement to any potential customer upon request until the earlier of (x) 90 days from the End of the Underwriting Period (as defined in paragraph 4.6 below) or (y) the time when the Official Statement is available to any person from the MSRB, but in no case less than 25 days following the End of the Underwriting Period and (2) to comply with any applicable rules of the MSRB. The Underwriter agrees to promptly file the Official Statement with the MSRB.
- 4.6 During the period commencing on the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement and ending on the earlier of (a) 90 days from the End of the Underwriting Period or (b) the time when the Official Statement is available to any person from the MSRB, but in no case less than 25 days following the End of the Underwriting Period (the "Update Period"), if any event shall occur which would cause the Official Statement to contain any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state any material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstance under which they were made, not misleading, and in the judgment of the Underwriter, such event requires the preparation and publication of a supplement or amendment to the Official Statement, the Issuer and the Borrower will, at the expense of the Borrower, prepare or cooperate in the preparation of such supplement or amendment to the Official Statement in a form approved by the Underwriter and furnish or cooperate in the furnishing to the Underwriter (at the expense of the Borrower) a reasonable number of copies of an amendment of, or a supplement to, the Official Statement so that, as amended or supplemented,

it will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact that is necessary to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. If the Official Statement is so supplemented or amended prior to the Closing, the approval by the Underwriter of a supplement or amendment to the Official Statement shall not preclude the Underwriter from thereafter terminating this Bond Purchase Agreement in accordance with the provisions of Section 12(d) hereof. The "End of the Underwriting Period" means the later of the delivery of the Bonds by the Issuer to the Underwriter or when the Underwriter no longer retains (directly or as a syndicate member) an unsold balance of the Bonds for sale to the public; provided, that the "End of the Underwriting Period" shall be deemed to be the Closing Date, unless the Underwriter otherwise notifies the Issuer in writing prior to such date that there is an unsold balance of the Bonds, in which case the End of the Underwriting Period shall be deemed to be extended for 30 days. The deemed End of the Underwriting Period may be extended for two additional periods of 30 days each upon receipt of an additional written notification from the Underwriter and the Borrower containing the same information as required in the initial written notice.

- 4.7 If, during the Update Period, the Issuer becomes aware of any event relating to the Issuer which would cause the Official Statement to contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact necessary to make the statements therein with respect to the Issuer, in the light of the circumstance under which they were made, not misleading, the Issuer will promptly notify the Underwriter of such event.
- 4.8 If, during the Update Period, the Borrower becomes aware of any event which would cause the Official Statement to contain any untrue statement of a material fact or to omit to state any material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading, the Borrower will promptly notify the Underwriter and the Issuer of such event.
- 4.9 The Issuer and the Borrower each agrees to cooperate with the Remarketing Agent in the preparation of any remarketing memorandum in connection with any remarketing of the Bonds; provided that any costs associated with a remarketing memorandum or a remarketing shall be borne by the Borrower.

Section 5. Closing.

The Issuer shall deliver the Bonds to the order of the Underwriter for the account of the Underwriter against payment of the purchase price therefor by wire transfer payable in immediately available funds at the office of the Bond Trustee on September 23, 2022, or at such other time and place as shall be agreed upon in writing by the Issuer, the Borrower and the Underwriter (the "Closing Date").

Section 6. Representations of the Issuer.

- 6.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following representations to the Underwriter:
- (a) The Issuer is a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois (the "State").

- (b) The Issuer has, and as of the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority to (i) execute and deliver the Issuer Documents, (ii) assist in the preparation of the Official Statement as it relates solely to the Issuer, and (iii) otherwise consummate the transactions contemplated by the Issuer Documents.
- (c) The Issuer has duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Issuer Documents, (ii) performance by the Issuer of its obligations contained in the Issuer Documents, (iii) use and distribution of the Official Statement and (iv) consummation by the Issuer of all of the transactions contemplated on the part of the Issuer by the Issuer Documents and the Official Statement.
- (d) This Bond Purchase Agreement is, and, when executed and delivered by the Issuer and the other parties thereto, the other Issuer Documents will be, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Issuer, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
- (e) To the best of the Issuer's knowledge, all consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with any governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required on behalf of the Issuer for the execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents or the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, have been obtained or will be obtained prior to Closing Date.
- (f) The execution and delivery by the Issuer of the Issuer Documents, and the consummation by the Issuer of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in the breach of or default under (i) the Act or any organizational documents of the Issuer, (ii) to the Issuer's knowledge, any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order or other requirement to which the Issuer is subject, or (iii) to the Issuer's knowledge any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Issuer is a party or by which the Issuer or its properties is bound.
- (g) To the Issuer's knowledge, except as set forth in the Official Statement under the caption "ABSENCE OF LITIGATION The Issuer," there is no legal action, suit, proceeding, investigation or inquiry at law or in equity, before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person, pending or threatened against or affecting the Issuer or its officials, in their respective capacities as such, nor, to the knowledge of the Issuer, any basis therefor, (i) which would restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds or the collection of revenues pledged under the Indenture or (ii) which would in any way contest or affect the organization or existence of the Issuer or the entitlement of any officers of the Issuer to their respective offices or (iii) which would contest or have a material and adverse effect upon (A) the due performance by the Issuer of the transactions contemplated by the Official Statement or the Issuer Documents or (B) the validity or enforceability of the Bonds, the Issuer Documents or any other agreement or instrument to which the Issuer is a party and that is

used or contemplated for use in the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, or (iv) which would contest the excludability from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds or (v) which contests in any way the completeness or accuracy of the Official Statement.

- (h) The information in the Official Statement under the captions "THE ISSUER" and "ABSENCE OF LITIGATION The Issuer" (as supplemented with the approval of the Underwriter, if the Official Statement shall have been supplemented) is, at the time of the Issuer's acceptance, and will be at all time subsequent thereto during the period up to and including the Closing Date, true, correct and complete in all material respects and does not, and will not, as of the Closing Date, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading;
- (i) Other than the Issuer Documents, the Issuer has not entered into any contract or arrangement that might give rise to any lien or encumbrance on the revenues or other assets, properties, funds or interests pledged pursuant to the Indenture.
- (j) The Issuer has not knowingly taken or, to its knowledge, omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action, that would adversely affect the excludability from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.
- (k) The Issuer has not been notified of any listing or proposed listing by the Internal Revenue Service to the effect that the Issuer is an issuer whose arbitrage certifications may not be relied upon.
- (l) On the Closing Date, each of the representations of the Issuer contained in the Issuer Documents and all other documents executed by the Issuer in connection with the Bonds shall be true, correct and complete.
- 6.2 Any certificate relating to the issuance and delivery of the Bonds signed by the Issuer and delivered to the Underwriter or Trustee at or prior to the Closing Date shall be deemed a representation and warranty by the Issuer in connection with this Bond Purchase Agreement to the Underwriter or the Bond Trustee as to the statements made therein.
- 6.3 It is understood that the representations and covenants of the Issuer contained in this Section 6 and elsewhere in this Bond Purchase Agreement shall not create any general obligation or liability of the Issuer, and that any obligation or liability of the Issuer hereunder or under the Issuer Documents is payable solely out of the revenues and other income pledged therefor and that no officer or employee of the Issuer shall be personally liable for any such obligation or liability. It is further understood and agreed that the Issuer makes no representations or warranties, except as set forth in paragraph 4.4 above, as to the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement or as to (i) the financial condition, results of operation, business or prospects of the Borrower, (ii) any statements (financial or otherwise), representations, documents or certification provided or to be provided by the Borrower in

connection with the offer or sale of the Bonds, or (iii) the correctness, completeness or accuracy of such statements, representations, documents or certifications.

Section 7. Representations and Warranties of the Borrower.

- 7.1 The Borrower hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Underwriter as of the date hereof, and except as expressly stated below with respect to particular representations and warranties, all of which will continue in effect subsequent to the purchase of the Bonds:
 - (a) The Borrower is a limited liability company duly organized and existing under and pursuant to the constitution and the laws of the State and is qualified to own its properties and conduct its business in the State.
 - (b) The Borrower has, and as of the Closing Date will have, full legal right, power and authority to (i) execute and deliver the Borrower Documents, (ii) assist in the preparation of the Official Statement, and (iii) otherwise consummate the transactions contemplated by the Borrower Documents.
 - (c) The Borrower has duly authorized the (i) execution and delivery of the Borrower Documents, (ii) performance by the Borrower of the obligations contained in the Borrower Documents, (iii) preparation of the Official Statement and (iv) consummation by the Borrower of all of the transactions contemplated by the Borrower Documents.
 - (d) This Bond Purchase Agreement is, and the Borrower Documents will be, when executed and delivered by the Borrower and the other parties thereto, the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except to the extent that enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar laws affecting creditors' rights generally, or by the exercise of judicial discretion in accordance with general principles of equity.
 - (e) To the best of the Borrower's knowledge, all consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of, notices to, or filings, registrations or declarations with any governmental authority, board, agency, commission or body having jurisdiction which are required on behalf of the Borrower for the execution and delivery by the Borrower of the Borrower Documents or the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, have been obtained or will be obtained prior to Closing.
 - (f) To the best of the Borrower's knowledge, the information in the Official Statement (as supplemented with the approval of the Underwriter, if the Official Statement shall have been supplemented) is, at the time of the Borrower's acceptance and will be at all times subsequent thereto during the period up to and including the Closing Date, true, correct and complete in all material respects and does not, and will not, as of the Closing Date, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

- (g) The execution and delivery by the Borrower of the Borrower Documents and the consummation by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby are not prohibited by, do not violate any provision of, and will not result in the breach of or default under (i) the organizational documents of the Borrower, (ii) to the best of the Borrower's knowledge, any applicable law, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, order or other requirement to which the Borrower is subject, or (iii) any contract, indenture, agreement, mortgage, lease, note, commitment or other obligation or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which the Borrower or its properties is bound.
- Except as set forth in the Official Statement, there is no legal action, suit, (h) proceeding, investigation or inquiry at law or in equity, before or by any court, agency, arbitrator, public board or body or other entity or person, pending or threatened against or affecting the Borrower or its managing member, in their respective capacities as such, nor, to the best knowledge of the Borrower, any basis therefor, (i) which would restrain or enjoin the issuance or delivery of the Bonds or the collection of revenues pledged under or pursuant to the Borrower Documents or (ii) which would in any way contest or affect the organization or existence of the Borrower or the entitlement of the managing member of the Borrower to its position or (iii) which would contest or have a material and adverse effect upon (A) the due performance by the Borrower of the transactions contemplated by the Official Statement or the Borrower Documents, (B) the validity or enforceability of the Bonds, the Borrower Documents or any other agreement or instrument to which the Borrower is a party and that is used or contemplated for use in consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, (C) the excludability from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds or (D) the financial condition or operations of the Borrower, or (iv) which contests in any way the completeness or accuracy of the Official Statement. The Borrower is not subject to any judgment, decree or order entered in any lawsuit or proceeding brought against it that would have such an effect.
- (i) On the Closing Date, the Borrower shall not have granted any interests in or rights or options to sell the Bonds to any other party.
- (j) All permits, licenses and authorizations necessary for the ownership and operation of the Project in the manner contemplated by the Official Statement and each of the Borrower Documents have been obtained or will be obtained, and said ownership and operation are not, to the best knowledge of the Borrower, in conflict with any zoning or similar ordinance applicable to the Project. The Project conforms to all applicable material environmental regulations known to the Borrower.
- (k) Neither the Borrower nor any "related person" to the Borrower within the meaning of Section 147 of the Code has acquired or shall acquire, pursuant to any arrangement, formal or informal, any Bonds.
- (l) The Borrower has not taken or omitted to take on or prior to the date hereof any action that would adversely affect the excludability from gross income for federal income tax purposes of the interest on the Bonds.

- (m) As of the date hereof, the Borrower is not in nor has been in default under any prior continuing disclosure agreement or undertaking entered into in connection with a prior plan of financing subject to Rule 15c2-12.
- (n) On the Closing Date, each of the representations and warranties of the Borrower contained in the Borrower Documents and all other documents executed by the Borrower in connection with the Bonds shall be true, correct and complete in all material respects.
- (o) The Borrower has reviewed and agreed to the conditions for disbursement of the Loan as set forth in the Indenture and the Loan Agreement.
- (p) The financial statements of, and other financial information regarding the Borrower, in the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement fairly present the financial position of the Borrower as of the dates and for the periods therein set forth. Prior to the Closing, there will be no adverse change of a material nature in such financial position, as a result of operations or a condition, financial or otherwise, of the Borrower that was not disclosed in the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement. The Borrower is not a party to any litigation or other proceeding pending or, to its knowledge, threatened which, if decided adversely to the Borrower, would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition of the Borrower
- 7.2 Each of the representations and warranties set forth in this section will survive the Closing.
- 7.3 Any certificate signed by the Borrower and delivered to the Underwriter in connection with the delivery of the Bonds will be deemed to be a representation and warranty by the Borrower to the Underwriter as to the statements made therein.

Section 8. Covenants of the Issuer.

- 8.1 The Issuer hereby makes the following covenants with the Underwriter:
- (a) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not supplement or amend the Official Statement or cause the Official Statement to be supplemented or amended without providing reasonable notice of such proposed supplement or amendment to the Underwriter. Neither the receipt by the Underwriter of notice of a proposed supplement or amendment nor the consent by the Underwriter to such supplement or amendment shall abrogate the Underwriter's rights under Section 12(d) hereof.
- (b) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will not create, assume or guarantee any indebtedness payable from, or pledge or otherwise encumber, the revenues, assets, properties, funds or interests which will be pledged pursuant to the Indenture, including, without limitation, the Bonds or the Financing Documents.
- (c) The Issuer will not take any action which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture

and described in the Official Statement or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.

- (d) Prior to the Closing, the Issuer will obtain, as advised by Co-Bond Counsel, all governmental consents, approvals, orders or authorizations of any governmental authority or agency that would constitute a condition precedent to the performance by it of obligations under the Issuer Documents and the Bonds.
- (e) The Issuer will reasonably cooperate with the Underwriter upon request, without cost to the Issuer, in the qualification of the Bonds for offering and sale and the determination of their eligibility for investment under the laws of such jurisdictions as the Underwriter may designate; provided that the foregoing shall not require the Issuer to expend its own funds, execute a general or special consent to service of process or to qualify as a foreign corporation in connection with such qualification in any foreign jurisdiction.

Section 9. Covenants of the Borrower.

- 9.1 The Borrower hereby makes the following covenants with the Underwriter and the Issuer:
 - (a) The Borrower will not supplement or amend the Official Statement or the Borrower Documents or cause the Official Statement or the Borrower Documents to be supplemented or amended without providing reasonable notice of such proposed supplement or amendment to the Underwriter. It is understood that, in the event the Official Statement, the Bonds or the Financing Documents are amended or supplemented in such a way as to have, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, a material and adverse effect upon the ability of the Underwriter to sell the Bonds at the contemplated offering price, the Underwriter shall have the right, pursuant to Section 12(d) hereof, to terminate this Bond Purchase Agreement without liability. Neither the receipt by the Underwriter of notice of a proposed supplement or amendment nor the consent by the Underwriter to such supplement or amendment shall abrogate the Underwriter's rights under Section 12(d) hereof.
 - (b) Prior to the Closing, the Borrower will not amend, terminate or rescind, and will not agree to any amendment, termination or rescission of the Borrower Documents without the prior written consent of the Underwriter.
 - (c) Prior to the Closing (except as provided in the Borrower Documents), the Borrower will not create, assume or guarantee any indebtedness payable from, or pledge or otherwise encumber, the revenues, assets, properties, funds or interests which will be pledged pursuant to the Indenture, including, without limitation, the Bonds or the Financing Documents.
 - (d) The Borrower will cooperate with the Issuer to cause the Bonds to be delivered to the address and at the time specified by the Underwriter in conjunction with the Closing.

- (e) The Borrower will not take or omit to take any action which will in any way cause the proceeds of the Bonds, or other moneys on deposit in any fund or account in connection with the Bonds, to be applied in a manner other than as provided in the Indenture and described in the Official Statement or which would cause the interest on the Bonds to be includable in the gross income of the holders thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- (f) The Borrower will cooperate with the Underwriter in the qualification of the Bonds for offering and sale and the determination of their eligibility for investment under the laws of such jurisdictions as the Underwriter may designate.
- (g) The Borrower agrees to cause the necessary amount to be paid to the Bond Trustee on the Closing Date for deposit in the Costs of Issuance Fund as set forth in the Indenture to pay costs of issuance.

Section 10. Conditions of Closing.

- 10.1 The obligations of the Underwriter to consummate at the Closing the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to receipt by the Underwriter of the items described in Section 10.2 hereof and to the satisfaction of the following conditions:
 - (a) The Underwriter will not have discovered any material error, misstatement or omission in the representations and warranties made in this Bond Purchase Agreement, which representations and warranties will be deemed to have been made again at and as of the time of the Closing and will then be true in all material respects.
 - (b) The Issuer and the Borrower will have performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Bond Purchase Agreement to be performed or complied with by such respective parties at or prior to Closing.
 - (c) The Bonds, the Financing Documents, the Mortgage Loan Documents and the Official Statement shall each have been executed and delivered by each of the parties thereto, shall be in full force and effect on and as of the Closing Date and shall not have been amended, modified or supplemented prior to the Closing except as may have been agreed to in writing by the Underwriter and no event of default shall exist under any such documents.
 - (d) Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation (the "Lender"), shall have made its Mortgage Loan with respect to the Project, and FHA shall have initially endorsed the Mortgage Loan for FHA Insurance.
 - (e) Moody's Investors Service, Inc. (the "Rating Agency") shall have published and not withdrawn a rating with respect to the Bonds of "Aaa/VMIG 1" and such rating shall be in effect on the Closing Date, the documents delivered at the Closing shall satisfy the conditions to the continuance of such rating and no action shall have been taken or threatened with a view to the suspension or withdrawal of such rating as of the Closing.

- 10.2 In addition to the conditions set forth in Section 10.1 hereto, the obligations of the Underwriter to consummate at the Closing the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to receipt by the Underwriter of the following items:
 - (a) The approving opinions of Co-Bond Counsel, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Issuer, a reliance letter of such counsel, dated the Closing Date, and addressed to the Underwriter, and supplemental opinions of Co-Bond Counsel, dated the Closing Date, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.
 - (b) An opinion of Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen, P.C, Chicago, Illinois, counsel to the Borrower, dated the Closing Date, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.
 - (c) An opinion of counsel to the Issuer, satisfactory in form and substance to the Underwriter, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the Underwriter, the Issuer, the Bond Trustee and to Co-Bond Counsel.
 - (d) An opinion of Tiber Hudson LLC, counsel to the Underwriter, satisfactory in form and substance to the Underwriter.
 - (e) A certificate of the Issuer, dated the Closing Date and signed by an authorized official or officer of the Issuer, to the effect that (i) each of the Issuer's representations contained herein and in all other Issuer Documents, which representations will be deemed to have been made again at and as of the time of Closing, are true and correct in all material respects; (ii) the Issuer has performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Bond Purchase Agreement to be performed or complied with by it at or prior to the Closing; (iii) the information regarding the Issuer contained in the Official Statement under the headings "THE ISSUER" and "ABSENCE OF LITIGATION The Issuer" does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; and (iv) such other matters as the Underwriter may request.
 - (f) A certificate of the Issuer, dated the Closing Date and signed by an authorized officer of the Issuer, in form and substance satisfactory to the Issuer, Underwriter and Co-Bond Counsel, respecting certain tax matters as may be reasonably required by Co-Bond Counsel to enable it to give its opinion.
 - (g) A certificate of the Borrower, dated the Closing Date and signed by its managing member, to the effect that (i) each of the Borrower's representations and warranties contained herein and in all Borrower Documents, which representations and warranties will be deemed to have been made again at and as of the time of Closing, are true and correct in all material respects; (ii) the Borrower has performed and complied with all agreements and conditions required by this Bond Purchase Agreement to be performed or complied with by it at or prior to the Closing; (iii) the information in the Official Statement, as of the Closing Date, does not contain an untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material necessary to be made to make the statements

therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; (iv) since the date of the Official Statement and except as set forth therein, there has not been any material adverse change in its operations, financial or otherwise; and (v) such other matters as the Underwriter may reasonably request.

- (h) A certificate of the Borrower, dated the Closing Date and signed by its managing member, in form and substance satisfactory to the Underwriter and Co-Bond Counsel, respecting certain tax matters as may be reasonably required by Co-Bond Counsel to enable it to give its opinions.
- (i) A certificate of the Bond Trustee, dated the Closing Date and signed by an authorized officer of the Bond Trustee, in form and substance satisfactory to the Underwriter.
- (j) Certified copies of the Borrower's organizational documents and resolutions of its managing member authorizing the execution and delivery of the Borrower Documents.
- (k) Such additional legal opinions, certificates, instruments and other documents as the Underwriter may reasonably deem necessary to evidence the truth and accuracy as of the Closing Date of the respective representations and warranties of the Issuer and the Borrower herein contained and of the Official Statement, and to evidence compliance by the Issuer and the Borrower with this Bond Purchase Agreement and all applicable legal requirements, and the due performance and satisfaction by the Issuer, the Borrower and the Lender at or prior to such time of all agreements then to be performed and all conditions then to be satisfied by the Issuer, the Borrower and the Lender.
- 10.3 If any of the conditions set forth in Section 10.1 or 10.2 have not been met on the Closing Date, the Underwriter may, at its sole option, terminate this Bond Purchase Agreement or proceed to Closing upon waiving any rights under this Bond Purchase Agreement with respect to any such condition. If this Bond Purchase Agreement is terminated pursuant to this Section, no party will have any rights or obligations to any other, except as provided in Section 13.

Section 11. Actions and Events at the Closing.

The following events will take place at the Closing:

- (a) The Issuer will cause the Bond Trustee to deliver the Bonds to the Underwriter. The Bonds so delivered will be in the form required by the Indenture, duly authenticated by the Bond Trustee, and will be fully registered in the name of CEDE & Co., as nominee of The Depository Trust Company, New York, New York.
- (b) The Issuer and the Borrower, as applicable, will deliver or cause to be delivered to the Underwriter, the materials described in Section 10.1 and Section 10.2.
- (c) The Underwriter will deliver to the Bond Trustee, for the account of the Issuer, a wire, payable in immediately available funds, in an amount equal to the purchase price of the Bonds.

Section 12. <u>Termination of Agreement.</u>

The Underwriter may terminate this Bond Purchase Agreement, without liability therefor, by notifying the Issuer and the Borrower at any time prior to the Closing, if:

- (A) legislation shall be enacted by the Congress of the United States or adopted by the Senate or House of Representatives of the United States, or recommended to the Congress for passage by the President of the United States, or favorably reported for passage to the Senate or House of Representatives by any committee of either such body to which such legislation has been referred for consideration or by a conference committee of such bodies, (B) a decision shall be rendered by a court of the United States or by the Tax Court of the United States, (C) a ruling, regulation or official action shall be rendered by or on behalf of the United States, or (D) a ruling, regulation or official action shall be proposed or issued, in any manner, including by pronouncement, press release or any other form of notice, by or on behalf of the Treasury Department of the United States, the Internal Revenue Service or another governmental agency of the United States or by or on behalf of any member of the Senate or House of Representatives of the United States in any such instance with respect to federal taxation of interest received on obligations of the general character of the Bonds and which (1) in the reasonable opinion of counsel for the Underwriter would have or proposes action which would have the effect of making such interest includable in gross income for federal income tax purposes or (2) which, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter would materially adversely affect any intended utilization of Bond proceeds or other intended action described in the Official Statement:
- (b) Legislation shall be enacted, or any action shall be taken by the SEC or a court which, in the reasonable opinion of counsel for the Underwriter has or may have the effect of requiring the contemplated distribution of the Bonds to be registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Indenture to be qualified as an indenture under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended;
- (c) Any general suspension of trading in securities on the New York Stock Exchange or the establishment by the New York Stock Exchange, by the SEC, by any federal or state agency or by the decision of any court, of any limitation on prices for such trading, or any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or occurrence of any other national or international calamity or crisis, the effect of which on the financial markets of the United States shall be such as to make it impracticable for the Underwriter to proceed with the purchase and offering of the Bonds;
- (d) There shall have occurred any national or international calamity or crisis, or escalation thereof, in the financial markets or otherwise of the United States or elsewhere, the effect of which on the financial markets of the United States shall be such as to make it impracticable for the Underwriter to proceed with the purchase and offering of the Bonds;
- (e) Any event or condition which, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, (i) renders untrue or incorrect, in any material respect as of the time to

which the same purports to relate, the information contained in the Official Statement, as such information cannot, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter, be remedied through a supplement to the Official Statement, or (ii) requires that information not reflected in the Official Statement should be reflected therein in order to make the statements and information contained therein not misleading in any material respect as of such time, as such information cannot, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter, be remedied through a supplement to the Official Statement, or (iii) has a material adverse effect upon the marketability of the Bonds, or (iv) would materially and adversely affect the ability of the Underwriter to enforce contracts for the sale of the Bonds;

- (f) there occurs any change in the financial condition or affairs of the Borrower, the effect of which is, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, so material and adverse as to make it impracticable or inadvisable to proceed with the offering or delivery of the Bonds on the terms and in the manner contemplated herein or by the Official Statement;
- (g) any litigation is instituted to restrain or enjoin the issuance, sale or delivery of the Bonds or in any way contesting or questioning the Issuer for or the validity of the Bonds or the money or revenues pledged to the payment thereof or any of the proceedings of the Issuer taken with respect to the issuance and sale thereof;
- (h) an occurrence, in the reasonable judgment of Underwriter, of a material adverse change in the capital markets which makes the syndication, sale or financing contemplated hereby impractical on the terms, manner and basis contemplated hereby; or
- (i) The rating of the Bonds shall have been downgraded or withdrawn or notice shall have been given of any negative change in credit watch status by the Rating Agency.

Section 13. Fees and Expenses.

The Borrower acknowledges that it has had an opportunity, in consultation with such advisors as it may deem appropriate, if any, to evaluate and consider the fees and expenses being incurred as part of the issuance of the Bonds. The Borrower shall pay the costs of issuance of the Bonds, including all expenses incident to the performance of the Underwriter's obligations hereunder, including, but not limited to, (i) the cost of the preparation, printing or other reproduction of this Bond Purchase Agreement, the preliminary and final Official Statement, the Indenture and the other Financing Documents in reasonable quantities for distribution; (ii) the cost of engraving, reproducing and signing the definitive Bonds; (iii) the reasonable fees and disbursements of all applicable legal counsel, including Co-Bond Counsel, Trustee's Counsel (if any), Issuer's Counsel and Underwriter's Counsel; (iv) the initial fees and costs of paying the Bond Trustee and all paying agents, transfer agents and registrars; (v) the reasonable fees and expenses of the Issuer; (vi) the Underwriting Fee; (v) cash flow preparation and certification fees and expenses; (viii) Rating Agency fees; (ix) CUSIP fees; (x) the cost of qualifying the Bonds for sale in various states chosen by the Underwriter and the cost of preparing or printing any Preliminary Blue Sky Survey and any Legal Investment Survey to be used in connection with such sale; and (xi) all other reasonable applicable fees of professionals hired in conjunction with

the issuance of the Bonds. The Borrower shall also pay for any expenses (included in the expense component of the Underwriting Fee) incurred by the Underwriter which are incidental to implementing this Bond Purchase Agreement and the issuance of the Bonds, including, but not limited to, meals, transportation and lodging, if any, and any other miscellaneous closing costs.

- 13.2 The Underwriter will pay all expenses (other than those described in Section 13.1) incurred by the Underwriter in connection with its public offering and sale of the Bonds.
- 13.3 In the event that the Issuer, the Borrower or the Underwriter shall have paid obligations of the other as set forth in this Section, appropriate adjustments will promptly be made.
- 13.4 The Borrower shall indemnify the Issuer and the Underwriter with respect to the foregoing costs and expenses in the event that the purchase provided for herein is not consummated unless, insofar as indemnification of the Underwriter is concerned, such purchase is prevented at the Closing Date by the Underwriter's default.

Section 14. Indemnification.

- The Borrower (and with respect to the Issuer, its managing member) agrees to pay, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the Issuer and the Underwriter and each affiliate, member, officer, director, official, employee and agent of the Issuer and the Underwriter and their respective counsel, and each person, if any, who controls any of the foregoing within the meaning of Section 15 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or Section 20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (each an "Indemnified Party" and all collectively referred to herein as the "Indemnified Parties"), against any and all liabilities, losses, damages, costs, expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees whether incurred before trial, at trial, on appeal or in any bankruptcy or arbitration proceeding), causes of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise), suits, claims, demands and judgments of any kind, character and nature (collectively referred to herein as the "Liabilities") caused by or directly or indirectly arising from or in any way relating to (i) the Bonds, the Project, the loan of the proceeds of the Bonds, the Land Use Restriction Agreement, the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the tax-exempt nature of the Bonds, this Bond Purchase Agreement or any other Financing Documents or any transaction or agreement, written or oral, pertaining to the foregoing except for the Indemnified Party's gross negligent acts, fraud or willful misconduct with respect thereto, or (ii) any untrue or misleading statement or alleged untrue or alleged misleading statement contained in, or omission from or alleged omission from, the Preliminary Official Statement or the Official Statement necessary to be stated therein in order to make the statements made therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. This indemnification provision shall not be construed as a limitation on any other liability which the Borrower may otherwise have to any indemnified person.
- 14.2 Promptly after receipt by an Indemnified Party under paragraph 14.1 of this Section of notice of the commencement of any action against such Indemnified Party in respect of which indemnity or reimbursement may be sought against the Borrower under any such paragraph, such Indemnified Party will notify the Borrower in writing of the commencement

thereof; provided that any delay or failure to give such notification shall be of no effect except to the extent that the Borrower is prejudiced thereby.

- 14.3 In case any action, claim or proceeding, as to which the Borrower is to provide indemnification hereunder, shall be brought against the Indemnified Party and the Indemnified Party notifies the Borrower of the commencement thereof, the Borrower may, or if so requested by the Indemnified Party shall, participate therein or assume the defense thereof, with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the Indemnified Party; provided that, except as provided below, the Borrower shall not be liable for the expenses of more than one separate counsel representing the Indemnified Parties in the action, claim or proceeding.
- If the Borrower shall not have employed counsel to have charge of the defense of the action, claim or proceeding, or if any Indemnified Party shall have concluded reasonably that there may be a defense available to it or to any other Indemnified Party which is different from or in addition to those available to the Borrower or to any other Indemnified Party (hereinafter referred to as a "separate defense"), (i) the Borrower shall not have the right to direct the defense of the action, claim or proceeding on behalf of the Indemnified Party, and (ii) legal and other expenses incurred by the Indemnified Party (including without limitation, to the extent permitted by law, reasonable attorney's fees and expenses actually incurred) shall be borne by the Borrower; provided, that the Borrower shall not be liable for the expenses of more than one additional separate counsel for each Indemnified Party with respect to such separate defenses. For the purpose of this paragraph, an Indemnified Party shall be deemed to have concluded reasonably that a separate defense is available to it or any other Indemnified Party if (a) such Indemnified Party shall have requested an unqualified written opinion from Independent Counsel to the effect that a separate defense exists, and such Independent Counsel shall have delivered such opinion to the Indemnified Party within ten (10) days after such request or (b) the Borrower agrees that a separate defense is so available. For purposes of this paragraph, Independent Counsel shall mean any attorney, or firm or association of attorneys, duly admitted to practice law before the supreme court of any state and not a full-time employee of any Indemnified Party. Nothing contained in this paragraph 14.4 will preclude any Indemnified Party, at its own expense, from retaining additional counsel to represent such party in any action with respect to which indemnity may be sought from the Borrower hereunder. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Issuer may employ its own counsel (whether one or more separate counsel) in any manner it deems appropriate and the Borrower and its general counsel, if so required hereunder, shall indemnify the Issuer for all reasonable costs actually incurred of such counsel.

In order to provide for just and equitable contribution in circumstances in which the indemnity provided for in paragraph 14.1 of this Section 14 is for any reason held to be unavailable, the Borrower and the Indemnified Party shall contribute proportionately to the aggregate Liabilities to which the Borrower and the Indemnified Party may be subject, so that the Indemnified Party is responsible for that portion represented by the percentage that the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds bears to the aggregate offering price of the Bonds, with the Borrower responsible for the balance; provided, however, that in no case shall the Indemnified Party be responsible for any amount in excess of the fees paid by the Borrower to the Indemnified Party in connection with the issuance and administration of the Bonds. Notwithstanding the provisions of this subsection, the Underwriter shall not be required to contribute any amount in excess of the

amount of the Underwriting Fee described in Section 2 hereof. No person guilt of fraudulent misrepresentation (within Section 10(b) of the Securities Act of 1933) shall be entitled to contribution from any person who was not guilty of such misrepresentation.

14.5 The Indemnified Parties, other than the Underwriter and the Issuer, shall be considered to be third-party beneficiaries of this Bond Purchase Agreement for purpose of this Section 14. The provisions of this Section 14 will be in addition to all liability which the Borrower may otherwise have and shall survive any termination of this Bond Purchase Agreement, the offering and sale of the Bonds and the payment or provisions for payment of the Bonds.

Section 15. Limitation of Liability.

Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, none of any member, officer, director, partner, agent or employee of the Issuer or the Borrower, including any person executing this Bond Purchase Agreement, shall bear any liability as a result of any failure of the Issuer or the Borrower to perform the obligations of each, respectively, set forth in this Bond Purchase Agreement.

Section 16. <u>Miscellaneous.</u>

16.1 All notices, demands and formal actions hereunder will be in writing and mailed, telecopied or delivered to the following address or such other address as either of the parties shall specify:

If to the Underwriter: RBC Capital Markets, LLC

200 Vesey Street, 9th Floor New York, NY 10281 Attention: Mitchell Gallo Telephone: (212) 618-2218

Email: mitchell.gallo@rbccm.com

If to the Issuer: City of Chicago

Department of Finance – Financial Policy

33 North LaSalle Street, Suite 600

Chicago, IL 60602

Attention: Deputy Comptroller

If to the Borrower: Covent Apartments, LLC

c/o The NHP Foundation 122 East 42nd Street

Suite 4900

New York, NY 10168 Attention: Mecky Adnani Telephone: (646) 336-4931

Email: madnani@nhpfoundation.org

- 16.2 This Bond Purchase Agreement will inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and assigns and, except as provided in Sections 14, 15 and 16, will not confer any rights upon any other person. The terms "successor" and "assigns" will not include any underwriter or purchaser of any of the Bonds merely because of such purchase.
- 16.3 This Bond Purchase Agreement may not be assigned by any of the parties hereto prior to the Closing.
- 16.4 If any provision of this Bond Purchase Agreement is held or deemed to be or is, in fact, inoperative, invalid or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any jurisdiction or jurisdictions, or in all jurisdictions because it conflicts with any provision of any constitution, statute, rule of public policy, or any other reason, such circumstances will not have the effect of rendering the provision in question inoperable or unenforceable in any other case or circumstance or of rendering any other provision or provisions of this Bond Purchase Agreement invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatever.
- 16.5 This Bond Purchase Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.
- 16.6 This Bond Purchase Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be regarded as an original and all of which will constitute one and the same document.

Section 17. HUD Requirements.

For purposes of this Section 17, the words and terms defined in the Indenture shall have the same meanings when used herein as are ascribed thereto in the Indenture. The Underwriter, the Issuer and the Borrower have acknowledged that this Bond Purchase Agreement, and all of their respective obligations hereunder, are subject and subordinate to the Mortgage Loan Documents. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Bond Purchase Agreement to the contrary, no obligations of the Borrower hereunder shall be payable except from (A) Surplus Cash (as defined in the HUD Regulatory Agreement) or (B) funds that are not derived from (i) revenues of the Project (as defined in the Mortgage Loan Documents), (ii) any reserve or deposit made with the Lender or any other party as required by HUD in connection with the Mortgage Loan Documents, or (iii) any proceeds of the promissory note related to the Mortgage Loan (collectively, "Non-Project Sources"). No claims or actions shall be made (or payable) under this Bond Purchase Agreement against the Project, the Lender or the assets of the Borrower, except from Non-Project Sources (as defined in the Mortgage Loan Documents). In addition, the rights and obligations of the parties under this Bond Purchase Agreement and all other Financing Documents are and shall be subordinated in all respects rights and obligations of the parties to and under the Mortgage Loan Documents. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of (i) this Bond Purchase Agreement or the other Financing Documents and (ii) the provisions of the Mortgage Loan Documents or the Program Obligations (as defined in the Mortgage Loan Documents), the provisions of the Mortgage Loan Documents or the Program Obligations shall control. The provisions described in this Section 17 shall control over any inconsistent provisions in this Bond Purchase Agreement or the other Financing Documents. This Bond

Purchase Agreement shall not be amended or modified without the prior written consent of HUD.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[Signature page of Underwriter]

If the foregoing is in accordance with your understanding, please sign and return to us two counterparts hereof and, upon the acceptance hereof by the Issuer and the Borrower, this Bond Purchase Agreement and such acceptance shall constitute the binding agreement among us as to the matters set forth above.

Very truly yours,

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC

By:

Mitchell Gallo

Director

[Bond Purchase Agreement Signature page of Issuer]

Accepted as of the date first above written:

CITY OF CHICAGO

By:

Chief Financial Officer

[Bond Purchase Agreement Signature page of Borrower]

Accepted as of the date first above written:

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

its managing memoci

By: The NHP Foundation,

a District of Columbia non-profit corporation,

its managing member

By:

Mecky Adnani

Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I

MATURITY, INITIAL MANDATORY TENDER, PRINCIPAL AMOUNT, INITIAL INTEREST RATE, PRICE

Maturity Date	Initial Mandatory	Principal Amount	Initial Interest Rate	<u>Price</u>	
September 1, 2025	<u>Tender Date</u> September 1, 2024	\$10,196,000	4.00%	101.021%	

EXHIBIT A

FORM OF SUPPLEMENTAL CO-BOND COUNSEL OPINION

September 23, 2022

City of Chicago Chicago, Illinois

RBC Capital Markets, LLC New York, New York

We have served as co-bond counsel in connection with the issuance of \$10,196,000 aggregate original principal amount of Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds") of the City of Chicago, Illinois (the "City"). We have given our separate opinion today as co-bond counsel as to the validity of the Bonds (the "Approving Opinion").

The following opinion is based upon the same examination of the record of proceedings and accompanying certificates, and is subject to the same limitations, as described in the Approving Opinion. In addition to the items included in the record of proceedings described in the Approving Opinion, the record of proceedings includes executed copies of the Bond Purchase Agreement, dated September 19, 2022, between the City and the underwriters of the Bonds (the "Bond Purchase Agreement") and of the Official Statement, dated September 19, 2022, of the City relating to the Bonds (the "Official Statement").

Based upon our examination as described in the Approving Opinion, we are further of the opinion as follows:

- 1. The Bonds are exempt from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and the Indenture (as defined in the Approving Opinion) are exempt from qualification under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended (the "Trust Indenture Act"). It is not necessary, in connection with the initial public offering and sale of the Bonds, to register any securities under the Securities Act or to qualify the Indenture under the Trust Indenture Act.
 - 2. The City has duly approved the Official Statement.
- 3. The statements contained in the Official Statement (except as to any statistical and financial data included in the Official Statement and except for the information relating to The Depository Trust Company, its Participants and its book-entry only system, as to which we do not express an opinion) under the captions "THE BONDS," "TAX MATTERS," "APPENDIX B SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE INDENTURE," "APPENDIX C SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT" and "APPENDIX D SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF THE LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT," insofar as such statements contained under such captions purport to summarize certain provisions of the Bonds, the Indenture, the Loan Agreement, the Land Use Restriction Agreement, and certain aspects of our firm's opinion relating to the federal and the State of

Illinois tax implications of certain aspects of the Bonds present an accurate summary of such matters.

4. The execution and delivery on behalf of, and the performance by, the City of the Bond Purchase Agreement have been duly authorized by the City. The Bond Purchase Agreement is a binding contractual obligation of the City, enforceable against the City in accordance with its terms if it is a valid and binding obligation of the Underwriters (as to which we express no opinion).

The obligations of the City and the enforceability of provisions of the Bond Purchase Agreement may be subject to bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other similar laws affecting creditors' rights. Enforcement of provisions of the Bond Purchase Agreement by any equitable or similar remedies may be subject to general principles of law or equity governing such remedies, including the exercise of judicial discretion whether to grant any particular form of relief.

This letter is furnished by us solely for your benefit and may not be relied upon by any other persons. This letter is not to be used, circulated, quoted, or otherwise referred to or relied upon for any other purpose or by any other person. This letter is not intended to be relied upon by the holders of the Bonds.

Respectfully yours,



EXHIBIT B

FORM OF OPINION OF COUNSEL TO THE BORROWER

September 23, 2022

City of Chicago Department of Planning and Development 121 N. LaSalle Street, Room 700 Chicago, IL 60602

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. Corporate Trust Department 2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700 Chicago, IL 60602

Ice Miller LLP 200 W. Madison Street Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606

\$10,196,000
CITY OF CHICAGO
MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS
(COVENT APARTMENTS PROJECT)
SERIES 2022

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have acted as counsel to Covent Apartments, LLC an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), in connection with the issuance of the above-referenced bonds (the "Bonds") by the City of Chicago (the "Issuer") pursuant to a Bond Indenture, dated as of September 1, 2022, (the "Indenture") among the Issuer and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. as trustee (the "Trustee").

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Indenture or the Bond Purchase Agreement.

In our capacity as such counsel, in rendering the opinions set forth below, we have examined, among other things, originals or copies, certified or otherwise identified to our satisfaction, of the following documents: (i) the ordinance adopted by the City Council of the Issuer on February 23, 2022, authorizing the issuance, sale and delivery of the Bonds (the "Ordinance"); (ii) the Indenture and the Loan Agreement relating to the Bonds; (iii) the Official Statement, dated September 19, 2022 of the Issuer relating to the Bonds (the "Official Statement"); (iv) the Land Use Restriction Agreement, between the Issuer and the Borrower, dated as of September 1, 2022 and effective as of the Closing Date and the Tax Regulatory Agreement, between the Issuer and the Borrower, dated as of September 1, 2022 and effective as of the Closing Date (collectively, the "Regulatory Agreement"); (v) the Loan Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement"), duly executed by the Issuer, the Trustee and the Borrower; (vi) the Bond Purchase Agreement, dated September 19, 2022, among the Issuer, the Underwriter named therein and the Borrower (the "Purchase Contract"); (vii) the Disbursement Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, by and among United States Department of Housing and Urban Development

("HUD"), Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation (the "Lender"), Issuer, Trustee, [Escrow Agent], as the escrow agent and Borrower (the "Disbursement Agreement"); (viii) the Remarketing Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, between the Borrower and the Remarketing Agent named therein; (ix) the Continuing Disclosure Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022 between the Borrower and the Dissemination Agent named therein; (x) the Tax Certificate of the Borrower, dated the Closing Date (the "Borrower's Tax Certificate") and (xi) such other documents, certificates and instruments as we have deemed necessary for the purposes of reaching the opinion expressed herein.

In such examination, we have assumed the genuineness of all signatures (other than those relating to the Borrower), the authenticity of all documents submitted to us as originals, and the conformity to the original document of all documents submitted to us as photostatic or certified copies. We have assumed due authorization, execution and delivery of all documents referenced herein by the parties thereto other than the Borrower and that each of such parties has full power, authority and legal right to execute and deliver each such instrument.

Based upon and subject to the foregoing, we are of the opinion that, as of the date hereof:

- (i) The Borrower is a limited liability company validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Illinois with full power and authority to execute and deliver the documents listed above numbered (iii) through (ix) (the "Financing Documents") and the Official Statement and to perform its obligations under each respective agreement.
- (ii) The Financing Documents have each been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the Borrower and constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms, except as the enforcement thereof may be limited by (a) applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, reorganization and similar laws (including fraudulent conveyance laws) affecting the enforcement of creditors' rights and remedies generally in effect from time to time, and (b) general principles of equity (regardless of whether such enforceability is considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).
- (iii) The execution and delivery of the Financing Documents and the performance by the Borrower of the terms of the respective agreements do not conflict with or violate applicable law, orders, rules or regulations of governmental authority or the Borrower's organizational documents or any other document, instrument, decree, indenture or agreement by which the Borrower is bound.
- (iv) No approval, authorization or other action by, or filing with, the State of Illinois or any agency thereof, is required in connection with the execution and delivery by the Borrower of the Purchase Contract.
- (v) There is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or investigation at law or in equity or before any court or public body pending or, to the best of our knowledge, threatened, to challenge the right, power or authority of the Borrower to acquire, own and operate the Project or to perform its obligations under the Purchase Contract or the other Financing Documents.
- (vi) To our knowledge, the information concerning the Project and the Borrower submitted by the Borrower to the Trustee, the Underwriter or the Issuer and the information in the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement (relating to the Borrower and the Project) under the captions "CERTAIN BONDHOLDERS' RISKS," and in the case of the Preliminary Official Statement and Official Statement under the captions "THE PROJECT," "PRIVATE PARTICIPANTS," "PLAN OF FINANCING," "ABSENCE OF LITIGATION the Borrower" and "CONTINUING DISCLOSURE" are correct and true in all material respects and does not contain an untrue statement of fact or fail to state

a material fact necessary in order to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading as of the date hereof.

We express no opinion as to any matter whatsoever, relating to the accuracy or completeness of any financial accounting or projection information furnished to any party, the accuracy or completeness of any representation made by our clients, the financial status of our clients, the ability of our clients to meet their obligations under any of the above-referenced agreements or any other related document.

Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen, P.C.

EXHIBIT C

FORM OF RULE 15c2-12 CERTIFICATE

\$10,196,000 City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

The undersigned hereby certifies and represents to RBC Capital Markets, LLC (the "Underwriter") that he is authorized to execute and deliver this certificate on behalf of Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and hereby further certifies to the Underwriter as follows:

- (a) This Certificate is delivered to enable the Underwriter to comply with Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 15c2-12 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Rule") in connection with the issuance and sale of the above captioned bonds (the "Bonds").
- (b) In connection with the issuance and sale of the Bonds, there has been prepared a Preliminary Official Statement dated September 14, 2022, setting forth information concerning the Bonds and the Borrower (the "Preliminary Official Statement").
- (c) As used herein, "Permitted Omissions" shall mean the offering price(s), interest rate(s), accreted values, yield to maturity, selling compensation, aggregate principal amount, principal amount per maturity, delivery dates, ratings and other terms of the Bonds depending on such matters and the identity of the underwriter(s), all with respect to the issuance and sale of the Bonds.
- (d) The Preliminary Official Statement is, as of the date thereof, deemed final within the meaning of the Rule, except for Permitted Omissions.
- (e) The section of the Preliminary Official Statement entitled "CONTINUING DISCLOSURE" describes the agreement the Borrower expects to make for the benefit of the Bondholders in the Continuing Disclosure Agreement dated as of September 1, 2022, by and between the Borrower and Digital Assurance Certification LLC, in its capacity as dissemination agent, by which the Borrower will undertake to provide continuing disclosure in accordance with the Rule.

Dated: September 14, 2022

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

[Signature page to Rule 15c2-12 Certificate]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the date set forth above.

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

By: The NHP Foundation,

a District of Columbia non-profit corporation,

its managing member

By:		
•	Mecky Adnani	
	Senior Vice President	

EXHIBIT D

FORM OF ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE

\$10,196,000 City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

The undersigned, on behalf of RBC Capital Markets, LLC (the "Underwriter"), on behalf of itself, hereby certifies as set forth below with respect to the sale and issuance of the above-captioned obligations (the "Bonds").

1. <u>Sale of the Bonds</u>. As of the date of this certificate, for each Maturity of the Bonds, the first price at which at least 10% of such Maturity of the Bonds was sold to the Public is the respective price listed in Schedule I attached to the Bond Purchase Agreement dated September 19, 2022 between the Underwriter, Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and City of Chicago (the "Issuer").

2. <u>Defined Terms</u>.

- (a) "Issuer" means the City of Chicago, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, or its successor.
- (b) "Maturity" means Bonds with the same credit and payment terms. Bonds with different maturity dates, or Bonds with the same maturity date but different stated interest rates, are treated as separate Maturities.
- (c) "Public" means any person (including an individual, trust, estate, partnership, association, company, or corporation) other than the Underwriter or a related party to the Underwriter. The term "related party" for purposes of this certificate generally means any two or more persons who have greater than 50 percent common ownership, directly or indirectly.
- (d) "Underwriter" means (i) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with the Issuer (or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public, and (ii) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly with a person described in clause (i) of this paragraph to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a retail distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public).

The representations set forth in this certificate are limited to factual matters only. Nothing in this certificate represents the Underwriter's interpretation of any laws, including specifically Sections 103 and 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. The undersigned understands that the foregoing information

will be relied upon by the Issuer and the Borrower with respect to certain of the representations set forth in the Tax Agreement and with respect to compliance with the federal income tax rules affecting the Bonds, and by Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C., Co-Bond Counsel, in connection with rendering its opinion that the interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, the preparation of the Internal Revenue Service Form 8038, and other federal income tax advice that it may give to the Issuer and the Borrower from time to time relating to the Bonds.

Dated: September 23, 2022

[Signature page to Issue Price Certificate]

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC

By:		
- 5 -	Mitchell Gallo	
	Director	

EXHIBIT E

TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

:1

CITY OF CHICAGO

TAX COMPLIANCE AGREEMENT

NOT TO EXCEED

\$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022

Dated as of September 23, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		raye
SECTION 1	DEFINITIONS	1
SECTION 2	GENERAL REPRESENTATIONS; PURPOSE OF BONDS	1
2.1. 2.2. 2.3. 2.4. 2.5. 2.6. SECTION 3	Statement as to Expectations Responsible Person No Arbitrage Bonds Timing of Issuance Authorization Purpose of Bonds REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF THE CITY, THE BORROWER, AND THE SERVICER AS TO USE AND	1 2 2
	INVESTMENT OF PROCEEDS OF THE BONDS	2
3.1. 3.2. 3.3. 3.4. 3.5. 3.6. 3.7. 3.8. 3.9.	Application of Sale Proceeds of Bonds Accrued Interest No Overissuance Expenditures on Project No Sale of Project Issuance Costs Reserved No Replacement Proceeds No Abusive Arbitrage Device	2 3 3 3
3.10. 3.11.	No Hedge Bonds Reimbursements.	
3.11.2 3.11.3 3.11.4 3.11.5 3.11.6 3.11.7 3.11.8	In General Cofficial Intent Requirement Control Contro	4 4 4 5
SECTION 4	YIELD AND YIELD LIMITATIONS	5
4.1. 4.2. 4.3. 4.4.	In General	6 6

	4.5.	Bona Fide Debt Service Fund	
	4.6.	Tax-Exempt Obligations	6
	4.7.	Minor Portion	6
SECTION 5		REBATE REQUIREMENT, CALCULATIONS AND PAYMENT	6
	5.1.	In General	6
	5.2.	Computation of Rebatable Arbitrage	7
	5.3.	Relationship to Yield Restriction	
	5.4.	Gross Proceeds Subject to Rebate	
	5.5.	Rebate Exceptions	
	5.5.1.	Six-Month Exception	8
	5.5.2.	Eighteen-Month Exception	8
		Bona Fide Debt Service Fund	
		Tax-Exempt Obligation Exception	
	5.6.	No Arbitrage Rebate Elections	g
	5.7.	Payment of Rebate Amount	9
	5.8.	Procedure for Remittance	9
SECTION 6		ALLOCATION AND ACCOUNTING RULES	9
	6.1.	In General	9
	6.2.	Investments	
	6.3.	Expenditures	
	6.4.	Commingled Funds	
	6.5.	Grants	10
	6.6.	Universal Cap	10
	6.7.	Payments to Related Parties	10
	6.8.	Separate Accounts	
	6.9.	Records	
SECTI	ON 7	VALUATION OF INVESTMENTS	10
	7.1.	Fair Market Value Requirement	10
	7.2.	Valuation Options	
	7.3.	Valuation of Yield Restricted Investments	11
	7.4.	Other Exceptions to Fair Market Value Requirement	
SECTI	ON 8	OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR TAX EXEMPTION	11
	8.1.	Single Issue	11
	8.2.	No Federal Guarantee	11
	8.3.	Registration Requirement	12
	8.4.	Remedial Actions	
	8.5.	Written Procedures	12
	8.6.	Information Reporting	
	· - •	P	

SECTION 9	CERTIFICATE OF BORROWER REGARDING THE PROJECT	12
SECTION 10	CONCERNING THE SERVICER	12
SECTION 1	1 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	13
11.1.	Notices	13
11.2.	Severability	14
11.3.	Counterparts	14
11.4.	Successors and Assigns	14
11.5.	Headings	14
11.6.	Governing Law	14
11.7.	Survival of Payment or Defeasance	14
11.8	Amendments	14

.

In connection with the issuance by the CITY OF CHICAGO (the "City") of its \$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds") and pursuant to Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-2(b)(2), the City and COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), enter into the following Tax Compliance Agreement (the "Tax Agreement"), dated as of this 23rd day of September, 2022.

RECITALS

The City and the Borrower agree to maintain the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The City and the Borrower agree to comply with the provisions of this Tax Agreement.

The City and the Borrower agree to make any and all payments required to be made to the United States Department of the Treasury in connection with the Bonds pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

The City and the Borrower understand and acknowledge that the opinions of Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C. as Co-Bond Counsel, regarding the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation under Section 103(a) of the Code (a) are rendered in reliance on the representations and statements of fact and expectations contained herein and (b) assume the City's and the Borrower's continued compliance with the provisions of this Tax Agreement.

The City and the Borrower agree as follows:

SECTION 1 DEFINITIONS

In addition to capitalized terms elsewhere defined in this Tax Agreement, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto or, where not so defined, shall have the meanings set forth in the Trust Indenture.

SECTION 2 GENERAL REPRESENTATIONS; PURPOSE OF BONDS

- **2.1. Statement as to Expectations**. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned officers of the City and the Borrower, the City's and the Borrower's expectations with respect to the Bonds as set forth in this Tax Agreement are reasonable. To the extent such expectations do not relate directly to the City, the City is relying on the certification of the Borrower. All statements in this Tax Agreement as to the requirements, interpretation, or conclusions of federal income tax law are made in reliance upon the advice of Co-Bond Counsel.
- 2.2. Responsible Person. The undersigned representatives of the City and the Borrower, together with others, are persons charged with the responsibility for execution of this Tax Agreement and have made due inquiry with respect to and are fully informed as to the matters set forth in this Tax Agreement. The undersigned representative of the City is relying upon factual matters made by the Borrower and has not made independent investigation of such matters.

- **2.3.** No Arbitrage Bonds. None of the City or the Borrower will intentionally use any of the money on deposit under the Trust Indenture or elsewhere (whether derived from the sale of the Bonds or from any other source) in a manner that will cause the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" under Section 148 of the Code. No portion of the Bonds is being issued solely for the purpose of investing the Proceeds or Replacement Proceeds at a yield higher than the yield on the Bonds.
- **2.4. Timing of Issuance**. The date of issuance of the Bonds has been determined by the Borrower solely on the basis of bona fide financial reasons, in accordance with ordinary financial practice in financing facilities similar to the Project (as defined in Section 2.6 hereof), and has not been determined with a view to abnormally prolonging the period between issuance of the Bonds and the expenditure of the Proceeds thereof.
- 2.5. Authorization. The Bonds are being issued pursuant to an Ordinance adopted by the City on February 23, 2022, and the Bond Indenture between the City and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Trust Indenture"), pursuant to which the City has agreed to lend the Sale Proceeds (as defined in Section 3.1 hereof) of the Bonds to the Borrower pursuant to a Loan Agreement among the City, the Borrower and the Trustee, dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Loan Agreement") and the Borrower has agreed to make payments sufficient to pay principal of, interest on, and premium, if any, on the Bonds.
- **2.6. Purpose of Bonds**. The Bonds are being issued to finance or reimburse certain costs of the acquisition, construction and equipping of an approximately 64-unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 units and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Project").

SECTION 3 REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS OF THE CITY AND THE BORROWER AS TO USE AND INVESTMENT OF PROCEEDS OF THE BONDS

3.1. Application of Sale Proceeds of Bonds. The amount to be actually and constructively received by the City from the sale of the Bonds equals the principal amount of \$10,300,101.16 (the "Sale Proceeds"). The Sale Proceeds will be used as described below. A schedule of the sources and uses of money as reasonably expected as of the Issue Date is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

The Borrower does not reasonably anticipate that any significant investment earnings will be earned on the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds pending their expenditure for Project costs (or for costs of issuing the Bonds). The Borrower reasonably expects that all of the conditions of the funding will be satisfied and the proceeds of the Bonds spent for Project costs.

- **3.2.** Accrued Interest. There is no accrued interest being paid in connection with the issuance of the Bonds.
- **3.3.** No Overissuance. The Sale Proceeds of the Bonds, together with any investment earnings thereon, do not exceed the amount necessary to finance the costs of the Project.

- 3.4. Expenditures on Project. The Borrower has entered into or reasonably expects to incur, within six months of the Issue Date, a substantial binding obligation (not subject to contingencies within the control of the City, any Related Party to the City, the Borrower, or any Related Party to the Borrower) to a third party to expend at least five percent of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds on capital expenditures for the Project. On or before September 23, 2025, a date that is within the three-year period beginning on the Issue Date, the City and the Borrower reasonably expect that all of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds, together with any investment earnings thereon earned prior to the completion of the Project, will have been expended to pay costs of the Project. The City and the Borrower will proceed with due diligence to complete the acquisition, construction, and equipping of the Project and to expend the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds.
- **3.5. No Sale of Project**. The Borrower does not expect to sell or otherwise dispose of any portion of the Project prior to the maturity date of the Bonds.
- **3.6. Issuance Costs.** No Sale Proceeds of the Bonds are expected to be used to pay costs of issuing the Bonds.

3.7. Reserved.

3.8. No Replacement Proceeds. None of the City, the Borrower, or any guarantor of the Borrower's obligations with respect to the Bonds has created or established, or expects to create or establish, any fund or account in connection with the Bonds that is reasonably expected to be used directly or indirectly to pay debt service on the Bonds.

Under the terms of the Trust Indenture, payments of principal and interest on the Borrower Note issued to evidence the Borrower's obligations under the Trust Indenture will be promptly paid upon receipt by the City over to the Trustee in satisfaction of the City's corresponding payment obligations under the Bonds. Consequently, no debt service or similar fund is being established to hold moneys pending their use by the City to pay principal or interest on the Borrower (and no such fund is being established by the Borrower).

No moneys of the City or the Borrower are legally required or otherwise restricted to be used, directly or indirectly, for the governmental purpose of the Bonds, and no such amounts would have been used for that governmental purpose if the Proceeds of the Bonds were not used or to be used for that governmental purpose. The City and the Borrower reasonably expect as of the date hereof that the term of the Bonds is not longer than is reasonably necessary for the governmental purpose of the Bonds. 120 percent of the weighted average reasonably expected economic life of the Project is at least 48 years (as determined in paragraph 20 of the Project Certificate attached hereto as Exhibit D). The weighted average maturity of the Bonds is approximately 2.939. Accordingly, the weighted average maturity of the Bonds does not exceed 120 percent of the weighted average reasonably expected economic life of the Project.

3.9. No Abusive Arbitrage Device. No abusive arbitrage device is being used in connection with the issuance of the Bonds. Neither the City nor the Borrower has taken or will take any action in connection with the issuance of the Bonds that has the effect of (i) enabling the City or the Borrower to exploit the difference between tax-exempt and taxable interest rates to obtain a material financial advantage or (ii) overburdening the tax-exempt bond market. An action may exploit tax-exempt interest rates as a result of an investment of any portion of the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds over any period of time, notwithstanding that, in the aggregate,

the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds are not invested in higher yielding investments over the term of the Bonds. In addition, an action overburdens the tax-exempt bond market if it results in issuing more bonds, issuing the Bonds earlier, or allowing the Bonds to remain outstanding longer than is otherwise reasonably necessary to accomplish the governmental purposes of the Bonds, based on all the facts and circumstances.

3.10. No Hedge Bonds. The City and the Borrower reasonably expect that 85 percent of the Sale Proceeds (excluding Sale Proceeds, if any, invested as part of a minor portion described in Section 4.6 hereof) of the Bonds will be used to carry out the governmental purposes of the Bonds within the three-year period beginning on the Issue Date. Not more than 50 percent of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds will be invested in Nonpurpose Investments having a substantially guaranteed yield for four years or more.

3.11. Reimbursements.

- **3.11.1.** In General. Except for certain architectural fees and other "Preliminary Expenditures" (as defined in Section 3.11.6 below), the Borrower does not currently expect to use Bonds proceeds to reimburse itself for expenditures paid prior to the date hereof. Nevertheless, the Borrower may reimburse such prior expenditures in accordance with the provisions of this Section 3.11.
- **3.11.2. Official Intent Requirement.** Except as provided in Section 3.11.6 hereof, with respect to any capital expenditure that is being reimbursed, the payment of such expenditure occurred no earlier than August 15, 2021, the date that is 60 days before the date the City declared in writing that it reasonably expected to reimburse such expenditures with proceeds of an obligation (the "Official Intent Requirement"). This declaration, which was set forth in the Ordinance adopted by the City on October 14, 2021, contained a general description of the Project and the maximum principal amount of obligations expected to be issued for the Project.
- **3.11.3.** Reimbursement Period Requirement. With respect to each expenditure being reimbursed, the reimbursement allocation date is not later than 18 months after the later of (i) the date the expenditure was paid or (ii) the date the Project is placed in service or abandoned, but in no event more than three years after the date the expenditure was paid (the "Reimbursement Period Requirement").
- **3.11.4. Nature of Expenditure**. Each expenditure being reimbursed is a capital expenditure or a cost of issuing the Bonds.
- **3.11.5.** No Abusive Arbitrage Device. Any reimbursed amounts will not be used as part of an abusive arbitrage device to avoid the arbitrage rebate or yield restriction rules. In addition, the reimbursed amounts or amounts corresponding to the reimbursed amounts will not be used (directly or indirectly) within one year after the date of the reimbursement allocation in a manner that results in the creation of Replacement Proceeds of the Bonds or of another issue.
- **3.11.6. Exceptions**. The Reimbursement Period Requirement does not apply to (i) Preliminary Expenditures to the extent such expenditures are not in excess of 20 percent of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds (i.e., \$2,060,020.23), (ii) costs of issuance, and (iii) an amount not in excess of \$100,000. The term "Preliminary Expenditures" includes architectural, engineering, surveying, soil testing, reimbursement bond issuance, and similar costs incurred

prior to commencement of construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition of a project, other than land acquisition, site preparation, and similar costs incident to commencement of construction.

- 3.11.7. Program Investment. The loan of Sale Proceeds of the Bonds under the Trust Indenture will be treated as a "program investment" of the City within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1(b). The governmental program of the City involves the origination or acquisition of Purpose Investments. At least 95 percent of the cost of the Purpose Investments acquired under the program represents one or more loans to a substantial number of persons representing the general public, states or political subdivisions, 501(c)(3) Organizations, persons who provide housing and related facilities, or any combination of the foregoing. At least 95 percent of the receipts from the Purpose Investments are used by the City (i) to pay principal, interest, or redemption prices on issues that financed the program, (ii) to pay or reimburse anticipated future losses directly related to the program, (iv) to finance additional Purpose Investments for the same general purposes of the program, or (v) to redeem and retire City obligations at the next earliest possible date of redemption. Neither the Borrower nor any Related Party shall purchase the City's Bonds in an amount related to the amount of the Trust Indenture.
- **3.11.8. Other Payments Relating to the Bonds**. The City will not receive any fees in connection with the issuance of the Bonds except the following: (i) a closing fee equal to \$152,940, which is an amount equal to 1.5% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, payable on the Issue Date, (ii) an administrative fee equal to \$15,294, which is an amount equal to 0.15% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, payable at Closing, and (iii) legal reserve fee equal to \$10,196, which is an amount equal to 0.10% of the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds, payable at Closing. Except for (i) the receipt of payments under the Trust Indentures as described above, and (ii) the payment of issuance costs relating to the Bonds, no consideration, in cash or in kind, is being or will be paid from the proceeds of the Bonds by any person to any person in connection with or relating to issuing, carrying or redeeming the Bonds or issuing, carrying or repaying the Borrower's obligations under the Trust Indenture.
- **3.11.9. Yield on the Loan Agreement.** Debt service payments under the Trust Indenture will be due not later than the day and in the same amount as payments are due on the Bonds. The Yield on the Trust Indenture (taking into account the portion of the City's fee that is not allocable to costs incurred and to be incurred by the City in connection with the issuance of the Bonds) described in 3.11.8 does not exceed the Yield on the Bonds by more than 1.5 percent.

SECTION 4 YIELD AND YIELD LIMITATIONS

4.1. In General. No Gross Proceeds will be invested at a yield (after taking into account any Yield Reduction Payments) in excess of the Yield on the Bonds, except as expressly set forth below or to the extent the City and the Borrower are permitted to and make yield reduction payments to the United States pursuant to Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-5(c).

The Yield on the Bonds is the discount rate that, when used in computing the present value as of the first day of the Computation Period of all payments of principal, interest and fees for qualified guarantees (if any) on the Bonds that are attributable to the Computation Period, produces an amount equal to the present value, using the same discount rate, of the aggregate

issue price of the Bonds as of the first day of the Computation Period. The yield on Investments purchased with Gross Proceeds of the Bonds is computed using the same compounding interval and financial conventions used to compute yield on the Bonds. The yield on an Investment is the discount rate that, when used in computing the present value as of the date the Investment is first allocated to the Bonds of all unconditionally payable Receipts from the Investment, produces an amount equal to the present value of all unconditionally payable Payments for the Investment.

4.2. Issue Price; Yield. The issue price of the Bonds, based on certain information provided by the Representative (see <u>Exhibit E</u>), will be \$10,300,101.16.

The Yield on the Bonds (as defined in Section 4.1 above) will be determined based upon the interest rate on the Bonds in effect from time to time, which will be the fixed rate set forth in the Trust Indenture.

- **4.3.** Qualified Hedge. The City is not identifying a qualified hedge for purposes of Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-4(h).
- **4.4. Project Fund.** Sale Proceeds deposited in the Project Fund, if any, to pay costs of the Project may be invested without regard to yield restriction for up to three years beginning on the Issue Date and thereafter at a yield not in excess of the Yield on the Bonds plus one-eighth of one percent.
- 4.5. Bona Fide Debt Service Fund. Gross proceeds in a "bona fide debt service fund" may be invested without regard to yield restriction for a period of up to 13 months. Generally, a fund will qualify as a bona fide debt service fund if (i) it is used primarily to achieve a proper matching of revenues with principal and interest payments within each bond year and (ii) the fund is depleted at least once each bond year, except for a reasonable carryover amount not to exceed the greater of (A) the earnings on the fund for the immediately preceding bond year or (B) one-twelfth of the principal and interest payments on the issue for the immediately preceding bond year. If only a portion of a fund qualifies as a bona fide debt service fund, that portion (but only that portion) is entitled to the 13-month temporary period described above. Except as set forth herein, the Borrower is not keeping any interest or principal reserves with respect to debt service on the Bonds and covenants to restrict the yield on the investments in any such reserves established to no more than the Yield on the Bonds if such reserves are ever established (or pay Yield Reduction Payments, if applicable)
- **4.6. Tax-Exempt Obligations**. Proceeds of the Bonds invested in Tax-Exempt Obligations (to the extent permitted by the Trust Indenture) may be invested without regard to yield restriction.
- **4.7. Minor Portion**. Proceeds of the Bonds in an amount not to exceed the lesser of five percent of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds or \$100,000 may be invested without regard to yield restriction.

SECTION 5 REBATE REQUIREMENT, CALCULATIONS AND PAYMENT

5.1. In General. The Code requires the City to rebate at least 90 percent of any arbitrage earned on the Bonds every five years beginning on the Issue Date. In addition, the City must rebate 100 percent of any arbitrage earned on the Bonds once the Bonds are retired.

Section 148(f) of the Code generally provides that the rebatable arbitrage is the sum of (i) the excess of (A) the amount earned on Nonpurpose Investments (other than Nonpurpose Investments that are attributable to the excess in this clause (i)), over (B) the amount that would have been earned on such Nonpurpose Investments if the yield on such Nonpurpose Investments was equal to the yield on the Bonds; and (ii) any income attributable to the excess described in clause (i). In order to satisfy these requirements of the Code, the City, the Borrower and the Trustee shall comply with the requirements set forth in this Section 5 (the "Rebate Requirement").

5.2. Computation of Rebatable Arbitrage. The amount of arbitrage that must be rebated on any Computation Date is the excess of the Future Value of all Receipts over the Future Value of all Payments. The City and the Borrower must determine the Future Value (using the Yield on the Bonds) to a Computation Date all the Receipts and also Future Value all Payments. If the Future Value of the Receipts exceeds the Future Value of the Payments, the excess equals the rebate amount due (the "Rebate Amount"). The Borrower shall make, or cause to be made, calculations of the Rebate Amount on each Computation Date.

On the date of closing, Sale Proceeds of the Bonds in the amount of \$10,300,101.16 will be deposited in the Project Fund (the "Project Fund Deposit") in an amount that, together with other amounts deposited in other funds or accounts and to be used by the Borrower and dedicated to pay costs of the Project, will be sufficient to pay all costs of the Project. \$10,299,191.52 of the Project Fund Deposit will be invested in a portfolio of Government Securities that, together with Sale Proceeds of the Bonds in cash in the amount of \$909.64 and any other moneys to be similarly invested, will produce a stream of payments adequate to pay all debt service on the Bonds. A requisition must be prepared as a condition of the withdrawal, on any date, of any amount from the Project Fund to pay costs of the Project (a "Requisition") and the Borrower must deposit into the Collateral Fund an amount (a "Collateral Deposit") equal to the amount to be withdrawn from the Project Fund on such date. Each such Collateral Deposit will be allocated to Replacement Proceeds of the Bonds immediately upon deposit. On the date of each Requisition, an amount of cash equal to the amount of the Requisition will be deallocated from Replacement Proceeds, allocated to Proceeds of the Bonds, and used to fund the Requisition; simultaneously, a ratable amount of each of the outstanding Government Securities, with aggregate fair market values equal to the amount of the corresponding Requisition, will be deallocated from Proceeds of the Bonds and allocated to Replacement Proceeds of the Bonds. The amounts of the allocations and deallocations described in this Section 5.2 might not correspond to the amount of Government Securities transferred on any particular date to the Collateral Fund pursuant to the Trust Indenture, and for purposes of complying with applicable yield restriction and rebate obligations under Section 148 of the Code, the actual transfers of Government Securities to the Collateral Fund shall be ignored.

For purposes of this Tax Agreement, the reallocation amount with respect to any payment from the Collateral Fund is equal to a fraction whose numerator is equal to the payment from the Collateral Fund and whose denominator is equal to the Remaining Amount of Government Securities. For this purpose, the Remaining Amount of Government Securities is generally equal to the initial purchase price of the Government Securities less the amount of all payments from the Collateral Fund as of the date of the calculation. The amount of Government Securities transferred will be treated as purchased and sold pursuant to the market price of the Government Securities at the time of the reallocation. The amount of Government Securities transferred will be treated as purchased and sold pursuant to the market price of the Government Securities at the time of the reallocation. The Borrower understands that it may be necessary to pay yield reduction payments on the Government Securities pursuant to Treas.

- Reg. § 1.148 5, which are permitted because the Bonds are variable rate obligations. The Project Fund and the Collateral Fund are a single class of investment pursuant to Treas. Reg. § 1.148 5(b) because they are yield restricted non purpose investments. No investments in this Section will be allocated to amounts in the Negative Arbitrage Account of the Bond Fund.
- **5.3.** Relationship to Yield Restriction. The requirements of this Section 5 relating to the Rebate Requirement apply to all Gross Proceeds, regardless of whether or not such amounts must be yield restricted. Thus, an amount of Gross Proceeds may be unrestricted as to yield but will, notwithstanding that characterization, be subject to the Rebate Requirement. Similarly, an amount of Gross Proceeds may be restricted as to yield but will, notwithstanding that characterization, also be subject to the Rebate Requirement.
- **5.4.** Gross Proceeds Subject to Rebate. Except as provided in Section 5.6 hereof, the following funds and accounts contain or will contain Gross Proceeds of the Bonds subject to the Rebate Requirement: the Project Fund. The City and the Borrower acknowledge that, subsequent to the Issue Date, other Gross Proceeds of the Bonds may arise in addition to the Gross Proceeds described in the preceding sentence, and such Gross Proceeds would be subject to the provisions of this Tax Agreement.
- **5.5. Rebate Exceptions**. The Code contains the following exceptions to the general application of the Rebate Requirement that may be applicable to the Bonds:
- **5.5.1. Six-Month Exception**. If all of the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds (excluding amounts in a bona fide debt service fund) are expended within the six-month period beginning on the Issue Date, the calculation of the Rebate Amount shall be made by treating any Gross Proceeds that arise after the six-month period as the only Gross Proceeds of the Bonds.
- 5.5.2. Eighteen-Month Exception. If all of the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds (excluding amounts in a bona fide debt service fund) are expended within the prescribed spending periods set forth below, the calculation of the Rebate Amount shall be made by treating any Gross Proceeds that arise after the 18-month spending period as the only Gross Proceeds of the Bonds. The Gross Proceeds must be expended in accordance with the following schedule: (i) at least 15 percent within 6 months of the Issue Date; (ii) at least 60 percent within 12 months of the Issue Date; and (iii) 100 percent within 18 months of the Issue Date (or. 95 percent within 18 months and 100 percent within 30 months, if the unexpended amounts at the end of 18 months represent reasonable retainage to ensure completion of a construction contract). Amounts qualify as reasonable retainage if retained by the City and the Borrower for reasonable business purposes relating to the property being financed with the Proceeds of the Bonds. In addition, a de minimis exception is provided from the final spending period requirement if the City and the Borrower exercise due diligence to complete the Project and the unexpended amount does not exceed the lesser of three percent of the issue price of the Bonds or \$250,000. For purposes of determining compliance with each of the first two spending periods, Gross Proceeds of the Bonds include the amount of investment earnings (if any) that the City and the Borrower reasonably expect as of the Issue Date.
- **5.5.3.** Bona Fide Debt Service Fund. Under Section 148(f)(4)(A) of the Code; a bona fide debt service fund shall not be taken into account in computing rebate for any bond year if the earnings on the fund for that bond year are less than \$100,000.

- **5.5.4. Tax-Exempt Obligation Exception**. To the extent that any Gross Proceeds are invested in Tax-Exempt Obligations, the earnings thereon would not be considered when calculating the Rebate Amount. To the extent that 100 percent of Gross Proceeds are continually invested in Tax-Exempt Obligations, all the Gross Proceeds would be exempt from the Rebate Requirement.
- **5.6. No Arbitrage Rebate Elections.** No elections regarding arbitrage rebate computations are being made by the City or the Borrower on the Issue Date.
- **5.7.** Payment of Rebate Amount. The City must pay to the United States Department of the Treasury (i) not later than 60 days after each Installment Computation Date, a payment that, when aggregated with any prior payments, ensures that the City has paid to the United States Department of the Treasury an amount that is equal to at least 90 percent of the Rebate Amount as of the Computation Date and (ii) not later than 60 days after the Final Computation Date, an amount that, when aggregated with any prior payments, is equal to 100 percent of the Rebate Amount as of the Final Computation Date. Any such payment will be provided by the Borrower, and the City is not obligated to use any of its own moneys for payment of any Rebate Amount.
- **5.8. Procedure for Remittance**. Each payment of the Rebate Amount shall be filed with the Internal Revenue Service Center, Ogden, Utah 84201 on or before the date such payment is due, and shall be accompanied by Form 8038-T, Arbitrage Rebate and Penalty in Lieu of Arbitrage Rebate.

SECTION 6 ALLOCATION AND ACCOUNTING RULES

- **6.1.** In General. In applying the provisions of this Tax Agreement, the City and the Borrower must account for Investments and expenditures of Gross Proceeds of the Bonds using a reasonable, consistently applied accounting method. Deviations from this accounting method that occur for bona fide governmental purposes shall be permitted.
- **6.2. Investments**. Upon a purchase or sale of an Investment, Gross Proceeds of the Bonds may not be allocated to a payment for that Investment in an amount greater than, or to a receipt from that Investment in an amount less than, the fair market value (adjusted for Qualified Administrative Costs) of the Investment as of the purchase or sale date. To satisfy the requirements of this Section 6.2, the City and the Borrower shall comply with the procedures set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u>. Gross Proceeds of the Bonds should be invested at all times in Investments permitted under this Tax Agreement and the Trust Indenture.
- **6.3. Expenditures**. Reasonable methods of accounting for expenditures of Gross Proceeds and other amounts from different sources include any of the following methods if consistently applied: a specific tracing method; a Gross Proceeds spent first method; a first-in, first-out method; or a ratable allocation method. An allocation of Gross Proceeds of the Bonds to an expenditure must involve an outlay of cash reasonably expected to occur not later than five banking days after the date the allocation of Gross Proceeds to the expenditure is made. The City and the Borrower must allocate Proceeds of the Bonds to expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date the expenditure is paid or the date the Project is placed in service, but in no event later than the earlier of the date 60 days after the fifth anniversary of the Issue Date or the date 60 days after the retirement of the Bonds.

- **6.4.** Commingled Funds. Neither the City nor the Borrower will direct the Trustee to invest any of the Gross Proceeds in a Commingled Fund that does not comply with the requirements set forth on Exhibit B.
- **6.5. Grants.** Neither the City nor the Borrower will use any of the Gross Proceeds to make any grants (as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-6(d)(4)(iii)).
- **6.6. Universal Cap.** In general, Gross Proceeds will cease to be allocated to the Bonds if the amount of Gross Proceeds exceeds the value of the outstanding principal amount of the Bonds (the "Universal Cap"). The City and the Borrower reasonably expect as of the Issue Date that the Universal Cap will not reduce the amount of Gross Proceeds allocable to the Bonds during the term of the Bonds. The Universal Cap need not be applied to the Bonds on any date if (i) no Replacement Proceeds are allocable to the Bonds, other than Replacement Proceeds in a bona fide debt service fund or a reasonably required reserve or replacement fund; (ii) the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds are expended within the allowable three-year temporary period or are deposited in a refunding escrow and expended as originally expected; (iii) the Bonds do not refund a prior issue that has unspent proceeds; (iv) no portion of the Bonds is retired prior to the date on which such portion is treated as retired in computing the yield on the Bonds; and (v) no Proceeds of the Bonds are invested in qualified student loans or qualified mortgage loans.
- **6.7. Payments to Related Parties**. Any payment of Gross Proceeds of the Bonds to a Related Party of the Borrower is not an expenditure of those Gross Proceeds.
- **6.8. Separate Accounts**. In order to perform the calculations required by the Code, it is necessary to separately account for all of the Gross Proceeds and each Investment acquired therewith. The City and the Borrower, as the case may be, shall establish separate sub-accounts or take other accounting measures in order to account fully and with specificity for all Gross Proceeds and Investments acquired therewith.
- 6.9. Records. The Borrower shall keep and retain until six years after the Bonds are paid in full adequate records pertaining to the investment of Gross Proceeds of the Bonds and moneys in the Rebate Fund, including the following with respect to each Investment: (i) purchase price; (ii) purchase date; (iii) type of Investment; (iv) accrued interest paid; (v) interest rate; (vi) principal amount; (vii) maturity date; (viii) interest payment date; (ix) date of liquidation; and (x) receipt upon liquidation. If any Investment becomes Gross Proceeds of the Bonds on a date other than the date such Investment is purchased, the records required to be kept shall include the fair market value of such Investment on the date it becomes Gross Proceeds. If any Investment is retained after the date the Bonds are retired, the records required to be kept shall include the fair market value of such Investment on the date the Bonds are retired.

SECTION 7 VALUATION OF INVESTMENTS

7.1. Fair Market Value Requirement. Except as provided in Sections 7.3 and 7.4 hereof, an Investment must be valued at fair market value on the date that it is first allocated to the Bonds or first ceases to be allocated to the Bonds as a consequence of a "deemed" acquisition or "deemed" disposition of such Investment (e.g., if an existing Investment is deposited into the Bond Fund, such Investment must be valued at fair market value as of the

date of deposit into such fund). To satisfy the requirements of this Section 7.1, the City and the Borrower shall comply with the procedures set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u>.

- **7.2.** Valuation Options. Except as provided in Section 7.1 hereof, the value of an Investment (including a Payment or Receipt on the Investment) on a date must be determined using one of the following valuation methods consistently for all purposes of Section 148 of the Code to that Investment on that date: (i) a Plain Par Investment may be valued at its outstanding stated principal amount, plus any accrued unpaid interest on that date; (ii) a fixed rate Investment may be valued at its present value on that date; and (iii) an Investment may be valued at its fair market value on that date.
- **7.3.** Valuation of Yield Restricted Investments. Any Investment subject to yield restriction must be valued at present value.
- **7.4.** Other Exceptions to Fair Market Value Requirement. The fair market value requirement of Section 7.1 hereof does not apply to certain Investment allocations for purposes of the Universal Cap and certain Investments in a Commingled Fund.

SECTION 8 OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR TAX EXEMPTION

- **8.1. Single Issue.** No other obligations of the City sold within 15 days of the Bonds are being issued pursuant to the same plan of financing as the Bonds or are reasonably expected to be paid from substantially the same source of funds as the Bonds.
- **8.2. No Federal Guarantee.** No portion of the payment of principal or interest on the Bonds, or any credit enhancement or liquidity device relating to the foregoing is or will be guaranteed, directly or indirectly (in whole or in part), by the United States (or any agency or instrumentality thereof). No portion of the Gross Proceeds has been or will be used to make loans the payment of principal or interest with respect to which is or will be guaranteed (in whole or in part) by the United States (or any agency or instrumentality thereof). No Gross Proceeds shall be invested in federally insured deposits or accounts or in any obligation the payment of principal of or interest on which is (in whole or in part) a direct obligation of, or guaranteed by, the United States (or any agency or instrumentality thereof). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City or the Borrower may invest the Gross Proceeds of the Bonds in any of the following:
- **8.2.1.** Any Investment guaranteed by the Federal Housing Administration, the Veterans Administration, the Federal National Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, the Government National Mortgage Association, the Student Loan Marketing Association, or the Bonneville Power Authority pursuant to the Northwest Power Act (16 U.S.C. 839d) as in effect on the date of enactment of the Tax Reform Act of 1984;
 - **8.2.2.** Any Investment described in the following subparagraphs:
 - **8.2.2.1** Investments during an initial temporary period until such Sale Proceeds are needed for the purpose for which the Bonds were issued:
 - **8.2.2.2** Investments of amounts in a bona fide debt service fund, including the Bond Fund:

- 8.2.2.3 Investments of amounts in a reasonably required reserve fund;
- 8.2.2.4 Investments in obligations issued by the United States Treasury;
- **8.2.2.5** Investments in obligations issued pursuant to Section 21B(d)(3) of the Federal Home Loan Bank Act (as amended by Section 511 of the Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, or any successor provision); or
- **8.2.2.6** Any Investments held in a refunding escrow (as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1).
- **8.3.** Registration Requirement. The Bonds are being issued in registered form within the meaning of Section 149(a) of the Code.
- **8.4.** Remedial Actions. The City and the Borrower hereby (i) acknowledge that the disposition and certain uses of the Project may require remediation in accordance with Treasury Regulation Section 1.142-2, (ii) covenant to track the use and disposition of all Project property as required by the Code and Regulations and to comply with the remediation requirements of Treasury Regulation Section 1.142-2, and (iii) agree that the City may rely on the Borrower to monitor the use and disposition of Project property.
- 8.5. Written Procedures. The execution and delivery of this Tax Agreement by the City and the Borrower will be treated by the City and the Borrower as the establishment of written procedures (i) to ensure that any Bond that becomes a "nonqualified bond" within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.142-2 is identified and remediated in accordance with the requirements of the Code and Regulations, including the remediation provisions of Treasury Regulation Section 1.142-2, and (ii) to monitor compliance with the arbitrage, yield restriction, and rebate requirements of Code Section 148. By executing this Tax Agreement, the City and the Borrower agree that the City may rely upon the Borrower's compliance with the covenants and procedures described in this Tax Agreement, including all Exhibits hereto, for purposes of maintaining the tax-exempt status of interest on the Bonds and complying with the requirements of Form 8038.
- **8.6. Information Reporting**. The City and the Borrower have reviewed the Internal Revenue Service Form 8038, Information Return for Tax-Exempt Private Activity Bond Issues, to be filed in connection with the issuance of the Bonds, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit F, and all the information contained therein is, to the best of the City's and the Borrower's knowledge, true and complete. This form must be filed no later than the fifteenth day of the second calendar month after the close of the calendar quarter in which the Bonds were issued, at the Internal Revenue Service Center, Ogden, Utah 84201.

SECTION 9 CERTIFICATE OF BORROWER REGARDING THE PROJECT

On the Issue Date, the Borrower is executing a Project Certificate, attached as Exhibit D hereto, with respect to the Project that is expected to be financed with proceeds of the Bonds (the "Project Certificate"), which Project Certificate includes representations, certifications and covenants of the Borrower regarding the Project and the use of the Proceeds of the Bonds. The Borrower covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary to cause all representations, certifications and covenants in the Project Certificate with respect to future

events to be true. The Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the City is relying upon information provided by the Borrower herein and in the Project Certificate as the basis for the City's representations and certifications herein. The Borrower acknowledges that the City has not made an independent investigation as to any such information provided by the Borrower.

SECTION 10 [Intentionally Deleted]

SECTION 11 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

11.1. Notices. All notices, demands, communications and requests which may or which are required to be given hereunder or by any party hereto shall be deemed given on the date on which the same shall have been mailed by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to the City: Department of Planning and Development

121 North LaSalle Street, 10th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60602

Attention: Commissioner, Department of Planning and

Development

Telephone: (312) 744-4190 Facsimile: (312) 742-2271

and with a copy to: City of Chicago

Office of Corporation Counsel

121 North LaSalle Street, Room 600

Chicago, Illinois 60602

Attention: Finance and Economic Development Division

Telephone: (312) 744-0200 Facsimile: (312) 744-8538

and with a copy to: City of Chicago

Office of the City Comptroller's Office 121 North LaSalle Street, Room 700

Chicago, Illinois 60602 Attention: City Comptroller Telephone: (312) 744-7106 Facsimile: (312) 742-6544 If to the Borrower: Covent Apartments, LLC

c/o The NHP Foundation

122 East 42nd Street, Suite 4900

New York, NY 10168

Attention: Mecky Adnani, Senior Vice President

with a copy to: Applegate & Thorne-Thomsen

425 South Financial Place, Suite 1900

Chicago, IL 60605 Attention: Kim Lawson

The City and the Borrower may, by notice given to the others, designate any different addresses to which subsequent notices, demands, requests or communications shall be sent.

- **11.2. Severability.** If any clause, provision or section of this Tax Agreement is ruled invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such clause, provision or section shall not affect any of the remaining clauses, sections or provisions hereof.
- 11.3. Counterparts. This Tax Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- **11.4.** Successors and Assigns. The terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this Tax Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the City and the Borrower.
- **11.5. Headings**. The headings of this Tax Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed to constitute a part of this Tax Agreement.
- **11.6. Governing Law**. This Tax Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 11.7. Survival of Payment or Defeasance. Except as provided in the next sentence, this Tax Agreement shall terminate on the date the Bonds have been fully paid and retired. Notwithstanding anything in this Tax Agreement or the Trust Indenture to the contrary, the obligation of the City and the Borrower to comply with the Rebate Requirement contained in Section 5, the records requirement contained in Section 6.9 and the records requirement described on Exhibit B of this Tax Agreement shall survive the payment or defeasance of the Bonds.
- 11.8. Amendments. This Tax Agreement sets forth the information, representations and procedures necessary for Co-Bond Counsel to render their opinions regarding the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation and may be amended or supplemented from time to time to maintain the tax exemption only with the approval of Bond Counsel.

Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the covenants and obligations contained herein may be and shall be deemed modified to the extent the City and the Borrower secure an opinion of Bond Counsel that any action required hereunder is no longer required or that some further action is required in order to maintain the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation.

(Remainder of page intentionally blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have hereunto affixed their official signatures as of the day and year first set forth above.

CITY OF CHICAGO

Ву:__

ame. Jennie Huang

Title: Chief Financial Officer

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

Covent NHPF Manager, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company,

its managing member

By:

The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation,

its managing member

By:

Mecky Adnani

Senior Vice President

EXHIBIT A: DEFINITIONS

501(c)(3) Organization shall mean an organization that is described in Section 501 (c)(3) of the Code, which is exempt from federal income taxation under Section 501(a) of the Code, or corresponding provisions of federal income tax laws from time to time in effect.

Bond Counsel or Co-Bond Counsel shall mean Ice Miller LLP, Charity & Associates, P.C., or any other nationally recognized firm of attorneys experienced in the field of municipal bonds whose opinions are generally accepted by purchasers of municipal bonds.

Bond Year shall mean the one-year period that ends on the day selected by the City and the Borrower. The first and last Bond Years may be short periods. If no day is selected by the City and the Borrower before the earlier of the final maturity date of the Bonds or the date that is five years after the Issue Date, Bond Years end on each anniversary of the Issue Date and on the final maturity date.

Code shall mean the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Computation Date shall mean an Installment Computation Date or the Final Computation Date.

Computation Date Credit shall mean on the last day of each Bond Year with respect to the Bonds during which there are amounts allocated to Gross Proceeds of the Bonds that are subject to the rebate requirement, and on the final maturity date of the Bonds, a credit of \$1,000, as adjusted from time to time.

Controlled Group shall mean a group of entities controlled directly or indirectly by the same entity or group of entities. The determination of direct control is made on the basis of all the relevant facts ,and circumstances. Generally, one entity or group of entities (the "Controlling Entity") controls another entity or group of entities (the "Controlled Entity") if the Controlling Entity possesses either of the following rights or powers and the rights or powers are discretionary and non-ministerial:

- (i) the right or power both to approve and to remove without cause a controlling portion of the governing body of the Controlled Entity; or
- (ii) the right or power to require the use of funds or assets of the Controlled Entity for any purpose of the Controlling Entity.

If a Controlling Entity controls a Controlled Entity under this test, then the Controlling Entity also controls all entities controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Controlled Entity.

Disbursement Agreement shall mean that certain Disbursement Agreement among the Title Company named therein, in its capacity as escrow agent, certain subordinate lenders named therein, and Borrower, which shall be entered into on or before the Issue Date, as such agreement may be amended, modified, supplemented and replaced from time to time.

Final Computation Date shall mean the date the last obligation that is part of the Bonds is discharged.

Future Value shall mean, with respect to a Payment or Receipt, at the end of any period an amount determined using the economic accrual method that equals the value of such Payment or Receipt when paid or received (or treated as paid or received), plus interest assumed to be earned and compounded over such period at a rate equal to the yield on the Bonds, using the same compounding interval and financial conventions used to compute the Yield on the Bonds.

Government Securities means the State and Local Government Series securities held and to be held in the Project Fund and the Collateral Fund.

Gross Proceeds shall mean any Proceeds and Replacement Proceeds of the Bonds.

Guaranteed Investment Contract shall mean any Nonpurpose Investment that has specifically negotiated withdrawal or reinvestment provisions and a specifically negotiated interest rate, and also includes any agreement to supply investments on two or more future dates (e.g., a forward supply contract).

Installment Computation Date shall mean the last day of the fifth Bond Year and each succeeding fifth Bond Year.

Investment shall mean any Investment Property and any Tax-Exempt Obligation.

Investment Proceeds shall mean any amounts actually or constructively received from investing Sale Proceeds of the Bonds and investment earnings thereon.

Investment Property shall mean any security or obligation (other than Tax-Exempt Obligations), any annuity contract and any other investment-type property.

Issue Date shall mean September 23, 2022.

Nonpurpose Investment shall mean any Investment Property (other than a Purpose Investment) in which Gross Proceeds are invested or allocated.

Payments shall mean:

- (i) amounts actually or constructively paid to acquire a Nonpurpose Investment (or treated as paid to a Commingled Fund as described in Exhibit B);
- (ii) for a Nonpurpose Investment that is first allocated to the Bonds on a date after it is actually acquired (e.g., an Investment that becomes allocable to Replacement Proceeds) or that becomes subject to the rebate requirement on a date after it is actually acquired the value of the Investment on that date;
- (iii) for a Nonpurpose Investment that was allocated to the Bonds at the end of the preceding computation period, the value of that Investment at the beginning of the computation period;
- (iv) on the last day of each Bond Year during which there are amounts allocated to Gross Proceeds of the Bonds that are subject to the rebate requirement, and on the final maturity date, a computation credit of \$1,000; and

(v) yield reduction payments on Nonpurpose Investments made pursuant to Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-5(c).

Plain Par Investment shall mean an Investment that is an obligation (i) issued with not more than a de minimis amount (as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1(b» of original issue discount or premium, or, if acquired on a date other than the Issue Date, acquired with not more than a de minimis amount of market discount or premium, (ii) issued for a price that does not include accrued interest other than pre-issuance accrued interest, (iii) that bears interest from the Issue Date at a single, stated, fixed rate or that is a variable rate debt instrument under Section 1275 of the Code, in each case with interest unconditionally payable at least annually, and (iv) that has a lowest stated redemption price that is not less than its outstanding stated principal amount.

Proceeds shall mean any Sale Proceeds and Investment Proceeds of the Bonds.

Project Certificate shall mean the Project Certificate being executed by the Borrower on the Issue Date, wherein the Borrower makes certain representations, certifications and covenants regarding the Project described therein and the Bonds.

Purpose Investment shall mean an Investment that is acquired to carry out the governmental purpose of bonds issued by the City.

Qualified Administrative Costs shall mean reasonable, direct administrative costs. other than carrying costs, such as separately stated brokerage or selling commissions, but not legal and accounting fees, recordkeeping, custody and similar costs. General overhead costs and similar indirect costs of the City and the Borrower such as employee salaries and office expenses and costs associated with computing the Rebate Amount are not Qualified Administrative Costs. In general, administrative costs are not reasonable unless they are comparable to administrative costs that would be charged for the same investment or a reasonably comparable investment if acquired with a source of funds other than Gross Proceeds of tax-exempt obligations. Qualified Administrative Costs include all reasonable administrative costs, without regard to the limitation on indirect costs described above, incurred by (i) a publicly offered regulated investment company (as defined in Section 67(c)(2)(B) of the Code), and (ii) a widely held commingled fund in which no investor in the fund owns more than ten percent of the beneficial interest in the fund. For a guaranteed investment contract and investments purchased for a yield restricted defeasance escrow, a broker's commission or similar fee paid on behalf of either an issuer, conduit borrower, or the provider is a Qualified Administrative Cost to the extent that the present value of the commission does not exceed a reasonable amount or qualifies for the safe harbor set forth in Treasury Regulation § 1.148-5(e)(2)(iii).

Receipts shall mean:

- (i) amounts actually or constructively received from a Nonpurpose Investment (including amounts treated as received from a Commingled Fund), such as earnings and return of principal;
- (ii) for a Nonpurpose Investment that ceases to be allocated to the Bonds before its disposition or redemption date (e.g., an Investment that ceases to be allocable to the Bonds pursuant to the universal cap under Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-6) or that ceases to be subject to the rebate requirement on a date earlier than its

disposition or redemption date (e.g., an Investment allocated to a fund initially subject to the rebate requirement but that subsequently qualifies as a bona fide debt service fund), the value of that Nonpurpose Investment on that date; and

(iii) for a Nonpurpose Investment that is held at the end of a computation period, the value of that Investment at the end of that period.

Regulations and Treasury Regulations shall mean the Federal Income Tax Regulations, as in effect from time to time, together with temporary and proposed regulations issued under the Code.

Related Party shall mean, in reference to a governmental unit or a 501(c)(3) Organization, any member of the same Controlled Group, and in reference to any person that is not a governmental unit or 501 (c)(3) Organization, a related person (as defined in Section 144(a)(3) of the Code).

Replacement Proceeds shall mean (i) amounts in debt service funds, redemption funds, reserve funds, replacement funds or any similar funds, to the extent reasonably expected to be used directly or indirectly to pay principal of or interest on the Bonds, (ii) any amounts held in funds or otherwise for which there is provided, directly or indirectly, a reasonable assurance that such amounts will be available to pay principal or interest on the Bonds or the obligations under any credit enhancement or liquidity device with respect to the Bonds, even if the City and the Borrower encounter financial difficulties, including any negative pledge to the extent described in Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1 (c)(3)(ii), and (iii) any other amounts treated as Replacement Proceeds under Treasury Regulation Section 1.148-1(c).

Representative shall mean RBC Capital Markets, LLC.

Tax Agreement shall mean this Tax Compliance Agreement.

Tax-Exempt Obligations shall mean (i) obligations described in Section 103(a) of the Code, the interest on which is excludable from gross income of any owner thereof for federal income tax purposes, (ii) interests in regulated investment companies to the extent that at least 95 percent of the income to the holder of the interest is interest that is excludable from the gross income of any owner thereof for federal income tax purposes and (iii) certificates of indebtedness issued by the United States Treasury pursuant to the Demand Deposit State and Local Government Series program described in 31 C.F.R. part 344.

Trust Indenture shall mean the Bond Indenture, dated as of September 1, 2022, between the City and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee.

Yield on the Bonds shall mean the yield on the Bonds as defined in Section 4.1 of this Tax Agreement.

Yield Reduction Payment shall mean a rebate payment or any other amount paid to the United States in the same manner as rebate amounts are required to be paid or at such other time or in such manner as the Internal Revenue Service may prescribe that will be treated as a reduction in yield of an investment under the Regulations.

EXHIBIT B: FAIR MARKET VALUE PROCEDURES; COMMINGLED FUNDS

General Rules. The fair market value of any Investment Property is the price at which a willing buyer would purchase the investment from a willing seller in a bona fide, arm's-length transaction. Fair market value generally is determined on the date on which a contract to purchase or sell the Investment Property becomes binding (i.e., the trade date rather than the settlement date). In general, an investment that is not of a type traded on an established securities market, within the meaning of Section 1273 of the Code, is rebuttably presumed to be acquired or disposed of for a price that is not equal to its fair market value. The fair market value of a United States Treasury obligation that is purchased directly from the United States Treasury is its purchase price.

Certificates of Deposit. In the case of a certificate of deposit that has a fixed interest rate, a fixed principal schedule and a substantial penalty for early withdrawal, the purchase price of the certificate of deposit shall be considered its fair market value if the yield on the certificate of deposit is not less than (A) the yield on reasonably comparable direct obligations of the United States and (B) the highest yield that is published or posted by the provider to be currently available from the provider on reasonably comparable certificates of deposit offered to the public.

Guaranteed Investment Contracts. The purchase price of a Guaranteed Investment Contract is treated as its fair market value on the purchase date if:

- (1) the Borrower makes a bona fide solicitation for the purchase of a specified Guaranteed Investment Contract:
- (2) the bid specifications are in writing, include all material terms of the bid (a term is \material if it may directly or indirectly affect the yield on the Guaranteed Investment Contract) and are timely forwarded to potential providers;
- (3) the bid specifications include a statement notifying potential providers that submission of a bid is a representation that the potential provider did not consult with any other provider about its bid, that the bid was determined without regard to any other formal or informal agreement that the potential provider has with the Borrower or any other person (whether or not in connection with the Bonds) and that the bid is not being submitted solely as a courtesy to the Borrower or any other person for purposes of satisfying the federal income tax requirements relating to the bidding for the Guaranteed Investment Contract;
- (4) the terms of the bid specifications are commercially reasonable (a term is commercially reasonable if there is a legitimate business purpose for the term other than to reduce the yield on the Guaranteed Investment Contract);
- (5) the terms of the solicitation take into account the Borrower's reasonably expected deposit and drawdown schedule for the amounts to be invested;
- (6) all bidders for the Guaranteed Investment Contract have an equal opportunity to bid so that, for example, no bidder is given the opportunity to review others bids (i.e., a last look) before bidding;

- (7) at least three of the entities solicited for bids for the Guaranteed Investment Contract are reasonably competitive providers of investments of the type purchased (a reasonably competitive provider is a provider that has an established industry reputation as a competitive provider of the type of investments being purchased);
- (8) the Borrower receives at least three bids from entities that do not have a material financial interest in the Bonds;
 - (9) at least one of the entities that provide a bid is a reasonably competitive provider;
- (10) if the Borrower uses an agent to conduct the bidding process, the agent did not bid to provide the Guaranteed Investment Contract;
- (11) the Borrower purchases the highest-yielding Guaranteed Investment Contract for which a bona fide bid is made (determined net of broker's fees);
- (12) the obligor on the Guaranteed Investment Contract certifies the administrative costs that it is paying or expects to pay to third parties in connection with the Guaranteed Investment Contract; and
- (13) the Borrower retains the following records with the Bonds documents until three years after the last outstanding Bond is redeemed:
 - (i) a copy of the Guaranteed Investment Contract;
 - (ii) the receipt or other record of the amount actually paid by the Borrower for the Guaranteed Investment Contract, including a record of any administrative costs paid by the Borrower, and the certification under paragraph (12) of this section;
 - (iii) for each bid that is submitted, the name of the person and entity submitting the bid, the time and date of the bid, and the bid results; and
 - (iv) the bid solicitation form and, if the terms of the purchase agreement or the guaranteed investment contract deviated from the bid solicitation form or a submitted bid is modified, a brief statement explaining the deviation and stating the purpose for the deviation.

Commingled Funds. Neither the City nor the Borrower shall direct the Servicer to invest any of the Gross Proceeds in a Commingled Fund (other than the Bond Fund) unless the requirements of this paragraph are satisfied. For purposes of this Tax Agreement, a "Commingled Fund" is any fund or account containing both Gross Proceeds of the Bonds and amounts in excess of \$25,000 that are not Gross Proceeds of the Bonds if the amounts in the fund or account are invested and accounted for collectively, without regard to the source of funds deposited in the fund or account. An open-end regulated investment company under Section 851 of the Code, however, is not a Commingled Fund. Not less frequently than as of the close of each fiscal period, all payments and receipts (including deemed payments and receipts) on investments held by a Commingled Fund must be allocated (but not necessarily distributed) among the different investors in the fund. This allocation must be based on a consistently applied, reasonable ratable allocation method. Reasonable ratable allocation methods include, without limitation, methods that allocate these items in proportion to either (A) the average daily balances of the amounts in the Commingled Fund from different investors

during a fiscal period or (B) the average of the beginning and ending balances of the amounts in the Commingled Fund from different investors for a fiscal period that does not exceed one month. An investor means each different source of funds invested in a Commingled Fund. The fiscal year of a Commingled Fund is the calendar year unless the fund adopts another fiscal year. A Commingled Fund may use any consistent fiscal period that does not exceed three months (e.g., a daily, weekly, monthly or quarterly fiscal period).

In the case of a Commingled Fund in which the City and the Borrower and any Related Party own more than 25 percent of the beneficial interest in the fund (an "internal" Commingled Fund), the Commingled Fund must treat all its investments as if sold at fair market value either on the last day of the fiscal year or the last day of each fiscal period. The net gains or losses from these deemed sales of investments must be allocated to all investors of the Commingled Fund during the period since the last allocation. However, if the remaining weighted average maturity of all investments held by a Commingled Fund during a particular fiscal year does not exceed 18 months, and the investments by the Commingled Fund during that fiscal year consist exclusively of obligations, the mark-to-market requirement described in the preceding sentence does not apply. Additionally, the mark-to-market requirement does not apply to a Commingled Fund that operates exclusively as a reserve fund, sinking fund or replacement fund for two or more issues of the City or the Borrower. Special rules apply for purposes of allocating a Commingled Fund that serves as a common reserve fund, replacement fund or sinking fund for two or more issues.

EXHIBIT C:

SOURCES AND USES OF MONEY ON ISSUE DATE

All of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used for "capital expenditures" (as defined in Treasury Regulation Section 1.150-1(b)) relating to the Project, as further set forth in the schedules to Exhibit D hereto.

EXHIBIT D PROJECT CERTIFICATE (COVENT APARTMENTS PROJECT)

The undersigned hereby certifies as of this 23rd day of September 2022, that the undersigned is the managing member of Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and as such that the undersigned is familiar with (i) the properties, affairs and records of the Borrower, (ii) the issuance of the Bonds (as hereinafter defined) and the use of the proceeds thereof ("Proceeds") and (iii) the acquisition, construction and equipping of the Project (as hereinafter defined) and the use and intended use of the Project. The Project consists solely and exclusively of the assets listed on Schedule 1 hereto, which consist of all of the assets related to the Project to be financed or reimbursed from Proceeds of the Bonds.

This Certificate is delivered in connection with the issuance by the City of Chicago (the "City") of its \$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds") under that certain Bond Indenture dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Trust Indenture"), between the City and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), the proceeds of which are being lent to the Borrower pursuant to the terms of the Trust Indenture and the Loan Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, among the City, the Borrower and the Trustee. The Proceeds of the Bonds will be used solely and exclusively to provide the funds necessary to finance or reimburse a portion of the costs of acquiring, constructing, and equipping the Project. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Trust Indenture or the Tax Compliance Agreement, executed by the City and the Borrower on the date hereof.

On February 23, 2022, the City adopted its Ordinance (the "Ordinance") approving the issuance of the Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed \$12,000,000 to finance the Project. Pursuant to Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), the issuance of the Bonds was approved on February 23, 2022 by the City Council of the City, acting as the "applicable elected representative" of the City, following a public hearing held on February 17, 2022. The City is allocating to the Borrower private activity bond volume cap from 2019 in an amount equal to the principal amount of the Bonds, as required by Section 146 of the Code.

I have reviewed this Certificate with counsel to the Borrower ("Counsel"), and in the course of such review have reviewed with Counsel (i) all agreements and understandings (whether written or oral) relating to the use and intended use of the Project by any Person (as hereinafter defined) other than the Borrower, (ii) the use and intended use of the Project by any Person other than the Borrower and (iii) the Borrower's use and intended use of the Project. I have identified to Counsel all agreements and understandings (whether written or oral) pertaining to the use and intended use of the Project. "Person" means any natural person, firm, joint venture, association, partnership, business trust, corporation, limited liability company, public body, agency or political subdivision thereof or any other similar entity.

This Project Certificate may be relied upon by Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C. for purposes of establishing the facts, circumstances and expectations which form the basis for their opinions that interest on the Bonds is excludable from the gross income of the owners thereof for purposes of federal income taxation, including, without limitation, the requirement that not less than 95 percent of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to provide a qualified residential rental project within the meaning of Section 142(d) of the Code.

In connection with the issuance of the Bonds, the undersigned authorized party of member does hereby represent, certify and covenant on behalf of the Borrower as follows:

- 1. The Borrower will acquire, construct, and equip an approximately 64-unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 units and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Project"). All of the units in the Project will be used for rental to residents, and the Project does not include any facilities other than the residential units and related common areas along with parking lot facilities.
- 2. In no event will continual or frequent nursing, medical or psychiatric services be made available at the Project, within the meaning of Revenue Ruling 98-47, 1998-2 C.B. 397, or any successor thereto.
- 3. All of the costs on Schedule 1 will be used solely to construct certain buildings defined as the "Residential Project" in the Land Use Restriction Agreement between the City and the Borrower dated as of September 1, 2022 composed entirely of (i) similarly constructed dwelling units containing separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking (including a refrigerator, sink, oven and range top) and sanitation, which will be used on other than a transient basis by one or more persons and which will be available on a regular basis for use by members of the general public, (ii) residential common areas and recreational facilities to be used solely and exclusively by residential tenants in the Project and their guests, and (iii) "community service facilities" as defined in Section 42(d)(4)(C)(ii) of the Code to serve primarily individuals whose income is 60 percent or less of area median income (within the meaning of § 42(g)(1)(B)). The residential common areas and recreational facilities are of a character and size commensurate with the number and size of the residential units and are not functionally related and subordinate to any other facilities
- 4. A description of the components of the Project and the aggregate cost of the components is listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto. The costs on Schedule 1 are the Borrower's best current estimates of such costs. In developing these cost estimates, the Borrower has used architectural, engineering and accounting data and methods of such detail, accuracy and completeness as are generally used in their experience in developing plans and specifications and a budget for a development similar in size and scope to the Project.
- 5. The Borrower has been and will be the only owner, for federal income tax purposes, of all facilities and properties constituting the Project.
- 6. The Borrower has no present plan or intention to sell, transfer, lease, or otherwise dispose of, whether voluntarily or involuntarily, or for consideration or otherwise, any facilities or properties constituting the Project or any portion thereof or interest therein prior to the final maturity date of the Bonds.
- 7. Except for certain architectural, engineering, surveying, soil testing, and other "preliminary expenditures" (as such term is defined in Section 1.150-2(f)(2) of the Treasury Regulations), if any, all of the costs of the Project were, or will be, paid by the Borrower on or after August 15, 2021 (the date 60 days prior to October 14, 2021, the date the City declared in writing that it reasonably expected to reimburse such expenditures with proceeds of an obligation (the "Official Intent Requirement").
- 8. The Project is expected to be Placed in Service (as hereinafter defined) by the Completion Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement). For purposes of this Certificate, the term

"Placed in Service" means, with respect to a facility, the date on which, based on all the facts and circumstances, (i) the facility has reached a degree of completion which would permit its operation at substantially its design level, and (ii) the facility is, in fact, in operation at such level. No portion of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to pay construction period interest, taxes, or insurance accruing subsequent to the date each separate project is Placed In Service.

- 9. All costs listed on Schedule 1 with respect to the Project will constitute expenditures for property qualifying for depreciation under Section 168 of the Code which are or will be chargeable to the Project's capital account or would be so chargeable either with a proper election by the Borrower or but for a proper election by the Borrower to deduct such amounts.
- 10. The Borrower will not use more than two percent of the Sale Proceeds of the Bonds to pay costs relating to the issuance of the Bonds (within the meaning of Section 147(g) of the Code).
- 11. Less than 25 percent of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used for the cost of acquiring land (or an interest therein) or any costs capitalizable as expenditures for the acquisition of land (or an interest therein).
- 12. No portion of each separate project, considered separately, including any personal property attached thereto or installed therein, will be first placed in service prior to the use of such property by the Borrower.
- 13. No portion of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to provide any airplane, skybox, or other luxury box, health club facility, any facility primarily used for gambling, or any store the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises.
- 14. Any office to be financed with Proceeds of the Bonds will be located on the premises of the project, as the case may be. Not more than a de minimis amount of the functions to be performed at any office financed with Proceeds of the Bonds is not directly related to the day-to-day operations of any such project, as the case may be.
- 15. No portion of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to provide working capital for the Borrower.
- 16. No portion of the Proceeds of the Bonds will be used to provide depreciable farm property or for the acquisition of land (or an interest therein) used for farming purposes.
- 17. Other than the Bonds, the Borrower will not use the proceeds of any tax-exempt obligations to finance any portion of the Project while the Bonds are outstanding.
- 18. The Borrower will not use any portion of the Proceeds of the Bonds to make payments to any member of the Borrower or Related Party of the Borrower or any such member.
 - 19. The Bonds satisfy the public approval requirement of Section 147(f) of the Code.
- 20. The weighted average of the reasonably expected economic life of the assets constituting the Project, determined as of the date hereof, is not less than 40 years. In

calculating such economic life, the individual items of property that together constitute the Project have each been assigned an estimated economic life by the Borrower. The actual economic life of each item is reasonably expected to equal or exceed the estimate assigned to such item by the Borrower, based upon the historical experience of the Borrower with substantially similar property, taking into account obsolescence caused by technological changes. Based on the foregoing, the weighted average maturity of the Bonds is less than, and in the case of any substitutions of property for assets constituting the Project will continue to be, less than 120 percent of the weighted average of the reasonably expected economic life of the Project (i.e., at least 48 years).

All of the proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance building construction costs of property having a reasonably expected economic life of at least 40 years.

- 21. No use will be made of the Proceeds of the Bonds and no changes will be made in the Project or in the operation or beneficial use thereof (including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the use of the Project by any Person, or any use of the Project by the Borrower or any Related Party) without an opinion of Bond Counsel that such a use or change will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.
- 22. The Borrower shall comply with all provisions of this Certificate from the date hereof until the final maturity date of the Bonds, except upon the issuance of an opinion of Bond Counsel to the effect that any failure to comply with such provisions will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income tax purposes.

The undersigned on behalf of the Borrower has examined and is familiar with this Certificate and all of the attachments hereto, and hereby certifies that all of the statements, facts and information contained herein and therein are true, complete, and correct and do not omit to state a material fact required to be stated herein or therein or necessary to make the statements, facts, or information contained herein and therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

WITNESS my signature as of the day and year first set forth above.

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, Ву:

an Illinois limited liability company,

its managing member

By:

The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation,

its managing member

By:

Mecky Adnani Senior Vice President

Signature Page to Project Certificate

Schedule 1

Project Costs to be Financed with Proceeds of the Bond

Total Bond Amount \$10,300,000

Rezorting
Architect-Reimbursables
Architect-Reimbursables
Engineering - Mortar Test / Mesonry Inspection Dro
Engineering - Enterprise Green Consulting
Engineering - Structura)
Engineering - MEP Add't for Relail
Construction Management Construction Contingency
Total Construction Costs

Design
Architecture: WLW (incl MEP, Civil, Landscape, Si-Design Fee
- Construction Administration 22. Exterior improvements
33. Utilities
Construction Hard Costs
Contractors Gen. Requirements
Contractor's Insurance & Bond
Contractor's Profit
Construction Contract
Construction Contract
Construction Contract
Retail Ti Allowances (not in Contract)
Add Alternates
Builder's Risk
Construction
Constructio 10. Speciallies
11. Equipment
12. Furnishings
13. Special Construction
14. Conveying Systems
21. Fire Suppression
22. Plumbing Land Acquisition (under building)
Building Acquisition
Existing Reserves
Total Acquisition Costs
1. Allowances
2. Existing Conditions
3. Concrete
4. Massony
5. Metals
6. Wood & Plastics 7. Thermal 8. Openings 9. Finishes 27. Communications
28. Electronic Security & Safety
31. Earthwork USES 23. HVAC Total 181,940 3,235,131

3pp, Siructural, Elevator, Masonny,
422,100
422,100
422,100
422,100
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,760
7,7 Amount 15,000 1,067,028 11,850,983 181,940 434,000 3,196,000 100 44880m) 422,100 44 44,641 44,641 44,641 47,641 Collateral Sources
City HOME Funds
IHDA PSH Funds
First Mortgage Perm Loan \$4,908,000 Total Collateral 3 196,000 City HOME Funds \$3,500,000 \$13,005,846 \$5,000,000 \$3,097,846 \$4,908,000 3,238,132 THE PARTY AND TH 503.514 (2,738.622) 0 City AHOF \$1,500,060 IHDA PSH Funds Member Equity \$3,097,846 \$100 LIHTC 55.523,000 155 255 255 000 18,300 70,000 Federal HTC 52,457,000 ContEd \$44,964 (Bhould)belokaylaala sh from Operationed Develope \$84,675 \$497,560 11 cles 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 10.000 (2000) 186 - 56.86770 186 - 647707 186 - 647707 187 - 64767 187 - 64767 187 - 64767 187 - 64767 187 - 64866 3,1196,000 726516 72760 Bond Eligible Costs AT SECURITY \$422/100 16,000 10,575,626

Tax Credit Legal	LIPTO Recentation Fee	I BX Credit investor	Fredey Loan Interest	Bridge Loan Costs (Fees only)	bono issuance Costs - Lega	Bond Issuance Costs - C	Bond Issuance Costs - Hodenwiter	Bond Issuance Costs - C	Lender & Bridge Loan Legal	HUD Inspection Fee	HUD Exam Fee (App Fee)	24 mo MIP	Loan-Financing Fees	Construction Loan-Interest	Debt	Total Soft Costs	Carrying Costs during holding period	FF&E	HUD AEC Review	Market Research/Feasib	Capital Needs Assessment	Appraisal	Audit & Cost Certification	Professional Services - Other	Environmental oversight in SRP	ACM/LBP Air sampling	O&M Plans	ACM / LBP Testing	Ō١	Phase II Environmental	Dhoo Grunantal	Resident Services	Retail Brokerage	Affordable Unit Tenant Certification	Relocation Consultant	Relocation Expenses	Marketing / Tenant Relocation	Reimbursables / Misc	Survey	Zoning	Real Estate Tax	Title & Recording	Contracts: Contractor	Contracts: Architect	Local Attorney-Transaction	General Counsel	Legal	Historic Consultant	Energy Modeling	Building Renderings	DOB Filing / Permits / Expeditor Fees
				s only)	egal	olidei Miliei	Indeparitor	ity of Chicago	egal		e)			ist			Iding period			ility	ni .			Other	in SRP				Design					ertification			cation								יחי		-				editor Fees
40,000	34 034	1 500	3/,022	45,500	113,000	20,000	136 030	195.700	67,015	54,339	14,724	24,540	73,620	725,000		2,945,053	950,635	71,719	22,716	35,168	0	22,950	37,500		43,500	8,700	0	7,660	6.800	17 500	10000		117.724	8,021	27,800	122,200		11,201	13,550	97,736	25,000	62,685	15,000	10,000	255,925	37,984		84,425	16,280	4,500	36,197
		43 - 4					100	bad"		-				17,225	A	989,370							世界に										117,724		777	53,625			13,550			62,685	15,000	10,000	255,925	37,984					
9	ではなって	1			-	*****	7)	1000				100 V 100		100						1		The second second	The state of the s	1	標的歌曲	The second second													3			
	1	では、	The second second			-	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH			*				200,000	Part Land Comment of the	0 279,573	一 一 地名	71,718	1.0				37,500	- N. C										8,021	25,656	68,675	1	11,201						50.00	, TA.	1	4			4,500	
					1	一十八十十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二十二	1						72,42	Carlo Karley		1,36	7			n e			1000		こう という				A VALUE					1000	1,36	表があるない	Section 1			と アンドング	Late to Ale			PART CONTRACT				57. (2)			
	100	100	A Commence of the last	k.			E	The state of the s		Sec.					The second second	7 0	4.5					1.00						1. A.					The state of the state of	一般の				東 ごうしょう				1							. 4		
40,000	31 031	1 400	37,022	45,500	113,000	143 000	126 921	185.700	67,015	54,339	14,724	24,540	1,199	347,288		1,573,927	950,635		6,325	35,169	No.	22,950			43,500	8,700		7,860	6.800	17 500	10 000	情情ととだい		10 M			n		1	97,736	25,000				100				16,280		36,197
. 7	١,	î.			-			-		1	-			160,479		100,816	国は必然には国際の		16,39	1. 47						. 1		_}		-	1-4	The state of			属と扱いと	1		4		£3:			_			4.43		84,425			
A CALL NO.			-			-		1								0								1		. 2		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON NAMED IN				1477	7.												٠١	<u>د ب </u>	<u>_i</u>				<u> </u>
The state of the s	THE LEVEL TO THE PARTY OF THE P													1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		0											2			and a second			4			7							. 1							. ;	느
				1						-						0						-								T				Ţ-		- 73					,	7									

388,000 100

\$497,560	\$84,675	\$44,964	\$2,456,842	\$100. \$5,513,885		\$3,097,046	\$3,500,000 \$1,499,999	\$3,500,000	\$4,917,061	\$21,613,145	Total Development Costs
										0	
497,560	0	0	9,668	81,883	0	203,785	0	206,883	0	1,000,000	Total Developer's Fee
497,560						2	A 1			497,560	Deferred Developer Fee
										٥	Held for Reserves
			9,668	81,883	100	203,795	2.00	206,883		502,440	Cash Developer Fee
0	84,675	0		272,151		81,341	45,000	54,985	98,527	636,680	Total Carrying Costs & Reserves
		, L		15	N. Y. P.				367	367	Negative Arbitrage
					である。				88,160	98,160	Working Capital Reserve
	,	7	1	252,010			大学 本	子でなり		252,010	Operating Reserve
	14.017		20.0	20,141		サライン	(対)			34,159	Property Tax Exemption Reserve
			<u> </u>			10000000000000000000000000000000000000	45,000			45,000	Replacement Reserve
	<u>.</u>							54,985		54,985	Real Estate Tax & Insurance Reserve
						48,008				48,008	Lease Up Reserve
				1							
	26,658				だった こうてき	X				26,658	Taxes during development
	44,000					33,333				77,333	Insurance during development
	٥	٥	160,479	1,100,205	100	72,421	200,000	٥	17,225	1,550,430	Total Financing Costs

212		000-000	ა <u>იე</u> ა
\$11,497,834	1651805		0

Overall Sources and Uses

HUD Project 9 071-05905 IHDA PEDB 11801

The billing light from the seth objects and outs bill the trial forms and outs bill the trial forms because a Charge of the forms for the forms of t

- 1) This the office is the couple facility with pallips force and conveniences concerning this dryndighears.
 2) This is possible to the convenience principle facility with pash of exceedable facilities in convenience with the Convenience and the latter before

 [7] This is the pash and the facility of the pash and of exceedable facilities and the Convenience and th

NAME .	420ment	WIND OF STORE	City of Change Charles States	SICK University Comp Take Days of	Contract Assessed	Adjustração	CHESTAN A. ESTANN A. ESTANNET NO. CHESTAN STREET	érté méliante	AMERICA CARRELIA STABIOTARY	GOLANCE TO
Company 110	TYPE A Classification, State Control States Week, KIV NATES	Report Na			1 LUNGSON	J	6 ANDERSON		E MANUEL	
g bire liften da 3 Maio Persona	TOG IL STORE	Special Controlling	8-13	71.12	DANGERS 1		t marche			E MALTE
4 Provide Could Impose to Count S Count (Incomes, LLC	(§1) B. Hystophers Shee, Style 19th Toropic, FL (1955) Top E. Come Smeel, Butto Sheppington Very, Style (Style)	Smither's Right Constitutions Continguing	37 D		I INTERN		S SUPPLIES		1 12,000,00	6 Charles
© Big MAP People of Mason Longly People Wheel Longly House, 230	TOP C. Orac Street, Street Printers, 32 (1972). New York, 37 (1972).	Andreas Captures	D. 00	30 - 31	I UP ATLES	•	8 142,810,66 \$ 420,040,06		1 1214.00	-
7 Decided Stateston & Court Longing Charts	12) E. Ward Charact, Bartle of City (See) Year, 167 (1572)	international species		استيسا	80,944,78	-	N. AND AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY NAMED IN		3 89.00	
United Columns of Street Columnia Columnia	151 Cont March Date (CCM) Date (MIC), 107 COLD	The Parties	<u> </u>	10	6 9,0(517)	1	8 2,841.36		1 13/19	
Wasa Langle Utions, CH	(1) W. Hashard Street Chottch, E. 80854	Antibus Restly septing	100	Series 1	6 (16.45) 6 7.715.48		6 1,340.04			
2 The Int Province / TEX 10 The 19th Personal TEX	100	Expressing - Mariest States Expressing - Mariest	B)	40	\$ 15,000,00 \$ 3,000,00		1 23,MA10		1 200.00	3 35,000
The MOSt Personal State Labourer, LLC	123 E. edical Samell, States Statellin States Visite, 167 167/8	(Septembry - Brightest Beginning - Registral	41		1 16,000.40 1 16,000.40	-	E ILLOGRA			1 14,000
14 Timble Systems 2 100 12 Seek Systems	NO DE LOS GRADAS DE ARREST	Enganishing - Mich Anton for Ration	31		1 AMPLE	=	l Design		3 79,000	5 6,F02,6
12 The Haif Professor Tax Security Streets	P.C. No. 1231, Prospect ST 40007 P.C. No. 1231, Prospect ST 40208	Mario Columnichia Presidenti	ii .		1 1355.14		1 7,000,00			1 7,854
The 1989 Februaries J Charles COS, Contraction Strong Sancrater, Variette Contribut, Women Language Women, Sal	Lindert	200k 74rq y Persona / Coperings 7486	n	*	1 × 194.00		1 240		5 W/W.52	'
Name Ind	ETST B. Radius Anterios, European Prod., E. 80008	Septime From	יין יי	N	1 1,000	• 1	, reson		s unem	•
L	<u> </u>	Depositor Front	1	-	1 A(18.49	•	i much			
15 Tel 1977 Parties a declaration	1324 Vist Mints for pack A2 65279	had tray bustoners.	79		8 4,000 to	• 1	1 (30.00		1 1000	1 1,50L0
16 The NOTE Procession & Street Language Streets (Say Saff Streetston & Shall cardie George Address Manuals) 17 Houseast Park, Comman	Party inching Book (Party), E. MING. (a. 14) Anthony Book Book (E.) (b. 14) Anthony Book Book (E.) (b. 14) A party	Catago Malindry Streets Contribut	21	4	1 1000	:1	I HAME		I MARKO	
1.8 The 1847 Technishers) Holiday & Rates, LLD	122 E. Carril Street, State State States Veyt, My 16544.	Dangest Courses			1 344.0		2.040		1 10,4140	•
Pathor & Ballow, LLD	Species Fine, 603 21148	Community Contracts			1 7,555 pt		1 7,0000		\$ 7,500 RD	3
1D The MAIN Reposition / Applyings & Therep-Thomas	1100 420 from the person was not used	Completed	1		8 27,044.04 8 30,000.00	لمست	\$ 27,864.04 7 20,855.00		1 RET	ļ. —
Statement of Library Statement	(157 E. A) of Brief, Suity Selfey Hour York, Sty 157 Ed. Charges, R. (1887)	Lond Attacher Temporals	a l		1 2500		1 224.000.00		I MANAGE	•
	 	Livel Afternity-Enumeration	 		M.France		. reade			
Applicate & Transit Transitor	641 E. Labour Print, Rule 1804 Change, & exects	Destroits: Artisted			7 12,000.00		1 14,000		3 39459,00	,
20 774-774-77	AS E Logic State Print Print (State		∫							
21 Applement & Transportmentum	Chings. II. south	Contradu; Strander	*	<u> </u>	5 13,000,00	• 1	11,000	1	9.000.00	•
22 Courty States 7:55 Company	ALL & Later Street, Rose Street	Tito & Recording		==	S SECRETAR		S FLEAR		1 0,84.14	-
23 Col HAP Poutdones J Aspington & Theory-Theorem	Consider at Assess	Stad Bridge, Try	6		1 11.000,00		, zipak			1 1400
Description Consistent LLC	122 E., Abral Monat, Rody Holy Harr Yvel, NY 19164 1530 (Bake Yorky Rond, Balls 150, Higssond Pale, U. 15089 444 West Lake Breek, Judy 100 Francys, B. STRING-2015	Zucrej			5 4,186,11	1 1	8 4102.70		6 (K.) (K. 46)	1
DANG.	1	Zuring Zuring	0	ej Botani	\$ \$7,730.34d		8 11,710.34		9 70289	
Della & Commen	177 S. Albei Street, Superfield New York, 65' 10155 PO Stat 1780 Cloud Street, B. 46'85'	Baray Garage	5		8 9,180,00 8 4,400,50	==	5 9,134,00°		8 8,188,00 8 3,000,00	1 494
III The New Proceedings / Veneza Langua, Veneza		Spring Reprince all to a later			13,340,00	: -	I CHA	===	1 (111)	8 1,1884
Depthy Company Company Chaire Inc.	379 W. 166 Breat, Supp B16 Chings, B. 908 W-) (29	Constructor biograp reason			107.31	1 1	1 603		1 173.54	
	P.O. Dec 2105 Nationals, NY 1407				(2),34					
Change Yan Land Your Company		Louis Trast Page No increased by f Winn	f		105 60 5 17,351.60		11,30(At		F NGAO	<u> </u>
Thinton Distriction Delimina	10 Special (2 8 151, Oprisone, 161, 021)2	References Engineers	(19) + Lt1	9 1	5 E2,369.00	. 1	5 122,299.0g			1 01.004
S The little Popping of Housing Oppolarities United in	172 E. Albig Marine, Balon SPR(CS) News York, NY 19785 1980 W. Brough Austrian, Balon Still Chicago, B. 80940	Relateljan Connelled Alfordayle Ligh Young Dan Stagfon	110				17,000.00 6 0,001.20		8 9,809.00	J talean
(1) The last Participan I Blance Paper The USP Participan Department Committee Papers Engineering	1710 W Cricops Ann 8747, Courseys, V. 18064	Parall Brokenge Proces (Englanders)	- I		111,731,111	: 1	117,772,07		2,533.69	117,712,00
5 and Bronze Ira. The safe Franchisco / Marchine Contal / Passer Engineering	US E. clay Street, Bully PARCE May York, NY 19719 US E. clay Street, Burn PARCE New York, NY 10198	Part I Internal					17,590.00	+	T. Sec. let	
Card Scarce Sty. Peter Department and Scorce, Str.	MANUFACTURE AND	Resident Vandhag Mille stern Dorstont	- -				1 (1944)	+		5 9,600,40
the IAST Franklisher Planets Engineering and Bearry, Inc.	Prices & \$100] 172 C. Charl Street, Scientiff China Tord, Sty 19135 Mr. Hillandson, Aug. 2017.	ACH / LEF Tration	78				3,300,50	===	7000	•
Parties (En) braining and Southin, Int.	(M) A) blacked in Aug Palify Charge, E (1944) (O) to Milandor Aug All II	DAM Plats	70 9	-			I AMERI			1 479 40
Sharing a firm of an and are an	Crement, E. (10)43 12) C. Albell Stages, States (1400) Nines Varil, 617 (5)36	ACRES As complete Statemental provides in ESP	72			:				1 100
The 1807 Surveyables I Assessment Restaurate Constraints / January	7501 Wasselm Average Fully 6000, Balleman, MD 30014 CCL E. Open Manus, Such PARCO How York, ST 19789	Audit & Cost Cost Station Apprilme	74					==		1 17 000 H
D then by Maryanian Process Community and Salama, Inc.	BE BULLION AND PARK	Could Heaty Assurance	 			• 1				
The self Portugue / Colors Instrument / CMC / Holland	136 E. Aland Street, States SARES Street Varia, NY 19182				,	,	27,900.00		1 15.850	
		Buries ReteprisiTestifully	11 4		15,1m.68		\$ \$5,488.42		1 12.100.4c	•
7 The JoiP Programment Cope of J Cods		HUR ASS Review	19 2		15,1m.6		A STANTA		1 12.664.00	-
7 The left Provident Marie Design Code 5 Entirely Common Verball 6 The NAP Secretary Verball	152 E. Ajad Marel, Bulle PARSE Plans York, NY 19165 122 E. Aland Royal, Garle PARSO Mary York, NY 19168	HUM ASC Review FFEE Conying Cants during habitag perhal	79 2 78 79 4		15,100.60 52,715.60 71,716.60 100.515.60		\$1,710.00 \$1,710.00 \$1,710.00		1 12.100.4c	-
2 The left Provisional American Depth / Obbs 3 Estimate fraction 4 The NAP Ferritions / Verbook 5 Discharce (Copyl) 6 The IAP Ferritions / Instrum Copyl)	152 E. Ajud Shoud, Shilin Peligil Princ Yesh, NY 19745 U2 S. Aland Shoud, Gody PASSO May York, NY 19745 U3 E. Doueller Shila ETP (Chinga, A. 62005) U4 S. Doueller Shila 270° (Chinga, A. 62005)	IAID ARC Review FFEE Convince Could during building period Construction Leaving building period Construction Leaving buildings Leaving-Decorating Boost	70 2		12,1 m.44 22,7 5,1 m 71,2 1/4,60 100,131,10 72,000,00 74,600,60		\$		1 25.106.40 1 25.106.40 1 25.106.00 1 00.006.00	-
2 (milet Promisionalisation (page of 1 code) 5 (milet Promisional) 4 (milet Promisional (Verbost) 5 (milet Promisional (Verbost) 5 (milet Promisional (Verbost) 6 (milet Promisional (Verbost) 7 (milet Promisional (Verb	152 E. Chai Heari, Bulin Pringil John Vani, 177 (1916) 122 E. Chai Fount, Guile Additio Man, York, 197 (1916) 131 E. Deustein David Ethyl Chesige, 8, 10023 131 E. Deustein David ETHY Chesige, 8, 10023 131 E. Deustein David ETHY Chesige, 8, 10020	MAIN AXE Review FFEE Convince Chair during lainting period Construction Legis-immedi Lamo-Reviewed, Mans Lamo-Rainting Plans Lamo-Rainting Plans	79 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	a least	12,100.60 12,712.00 71,717.00 100.112.00 172,000.00 14,100.00 14,100.00 15,200.00		STATEMENT STATEM		EAST OF STREET	1 11718
(In July Promittionshort one Dept of 10th 5 (Insight Frame) (Insight Frame) (In	Top E Charl Phone, Ruha Peligi Henr Yea, 197 19715 127 R Charl Phone, Lunip Pilitic Yea, 197 19715 128 E. Develor Deb. 1779 (Chings, B. 19925 128 E. Develor Deb. 1779 (Chings, B. 19925 127 E. Develor Deb. 1779 (Chings, B. 19925 127 E. Develor Deb. 1779 (Chings, B. 19925 127 E. Develor Deb. 1779 (Chings, B. 19925) 127 E. Develor Deb. 1770 (Chings, E. 19926) 127 E. Develor Deb. 1770 (Chings, E. 19926) 128 E. Develor Deb. 1770 (Chings, E. 19926)	IGHT AST Payme FFEE Grange Chair during landing protest Control Chair during landing protest Control Chair during landing protest Control Chair during land Control Chair Chair Control Chair Chair Control Chair	79 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$2,718.60 \$2,712.60 \$1,717.60 \$160.513.60 \$2,600.60 \$4,136.60 \$4,136.60 \$4,136.60 \$4,136.60 \$4,136.60 \$4,136.60		\$ 25,178,42 27,778,54 71,778,56 948,531,89 73,488,66 94,900,55 44,400,66 71,578,58 98,146,66		2 25 100.00 2 21 100.00 2 21 100.00 3 90.000.00 4 100.00 4 100.00 4 100.00 1 10	1 1 1 2 11,710,00
Tim Lief Printfallunthurfungs Daged (DDB) Geologic Frainte (Tim Lief Printfallun (Verball) Tim Lief Capital (Verball) Tim Lief	TO E. Cod Room, Ruin Pagel Roo, Vol., NY WHA CO. R. Call Polls. Bark Pagel Roo, Vol., NY 1918 101 B. Control Poll Prof. Codings, A 6008 101 B. Dobbert Date (177 Codings, A 6008 101 B. Dobbert Date (177 Codings, A 6008) 101 B. Dobbert Date (177 Codings, C 6009) 101 B. Combine John (177 Codings, C 6009) 101 B. Combine John (177 Codings, C 6009) 101 B. Codings John (177 Codings, C 6009)	ALIA DASE Persons FFEE Carrying Date during landing person Controlled Liverage Lame Passingly Base Lame Passingly Base All Persons All Persons FEE Dates Passingly For	77 2 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 77	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	13,1 m.d 17,7 m.d 17,7 m.d 10,2 m.d 11,2 m.d 12,2 m.d 12,2 m.d 12,2 m.d 14,2 m		\$ 25,478.42 22,718.45 71,778.40 948.523.00 73,478.60 44,525.00 77,478.60 94,479.60 14,778.60 64,778.60 64,778.60		E ALPAN I ALPA	1 11710.00
To he by Provident Northern Depth of Debt Tallian Transfer Transfe	TO E. Cold Road, Bull PAGE Rose Vol., NY SYSS CD. E. Call Road, Bull PAGE Rose Vol., NY 1918 CD. E. Call Road, Bull PAGE Rose Vol., NY 1918 CD. E. Daniero Bull PTP College, A. 6008 CD. E. Daniero Bull PTP College, A. 6008 CD. E. Daniero Bull PTP College, E. 6009 1918 D. Daniero Bull PTP College, E. 6009 1918 D. Gooden Bull PTP College, E. 6000 1918 D. Good	AM ASS Report FYSE Carrying loss during leaking proble Carrying loss during leaking proble Carrying loss during leaking Lamin Spranging leak Lamin Lamin Lamin leaking Lamin Lamin Lamin Lamin Lamin Lamin Lamin		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	13,1m.d 22,713.m 71,795.m 100,013.00 100,013		\$ 15,150.45 25,715.55 71,776.50 160,625.05 75,000.60 140,000 77,600.50 140,000 17,600.50 14,700.60 14,700.60 14,700.60 14,700.60 14,700.60 14,700.60		2 MARCO STATE STAT	\$ 71,719,000 \$ 12,979,000 \$ 12,979,000 \$ 1
To he PP Provident Northern Depth of Debt Street Franks (To he PP Sendinger Northern Street Franks) (To he PP Sendinger Northern Street Franks) (To he PP Sendinger Northern Street Franks) (Marcotti Clanks) (Mar	Tig E, Guil Bourt, Balls Prigit Both Vill, WY 1918 (2) E, Call Bourt, Balls Prigit Both Vill, VY 1918 (2) E, Call Bourt, Balls Prigit Both Vill Bourt Both Vill Bo	All ALS Neves TYPE Conyect Count during leaking partial Contraction interest involved Loan-Passing Face Loan-Passing Face Loan-Passing Face Loan-Passing Face All the BP All the B	170 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	15,100.45 12,715.00 71,797.00 100.15.15 11,150.52 11,150		\$ 25,100.42 22,710.40 71,710.40 194,000.40 194,000.40 44,000 71,300.40 194,700.40 194,700.40 44,700.40 194,700.40 44,700.40 194,700.40 4		2 24.106.46 1 27.114.26 1 27.114.26 1 24.127.26 1 24.127.26 1 24.127.26 1 14.127.26 1 14.	8 71,719,200 8 71,719,200 8 12,973,501 8 12,973,501 8 1,766,675
Tem In Provincian Information Total	TOT E. COM Faces, Buth Prized Bars Very, NY 1918 CD. E. CLAR France, Buth Public Bars Very, NY 1918 CD. E. CLAR France, Buth Public Bars Very, NY 1918 CD. E. CLAR France, Buth Public Bars Very	AND ASS Previous FIFE Carrying Count during making period Carrying Count during making period Carrying Count during making Lamp Sanating Pass Lamp Sanating	P		11,1m.d 12,711,m 17,745,m 100,111,m 110,100,m 110,100,m 12,100,m 14,101,m 14,1		\$ 25,198.47 22,718.48 72,718.48 74,718.49 74,498.49 74,498.49 74,498.49 74,778.49		ELIPACE SOLIDADO LITTLES SOLIDADO LITTLES L	8 71,712,200 8 71,712,200 8 12,2172,000 8 12,2172,000 8 1,166,000
To he PP Provident Market Post of Total Steeling Testing Steeling Steeling Testing Steeling Steelin	TO E. COM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest, NY WHAT CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest, NY 1918 CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest CE Prized Not	ASS ASS Reports FYSE Carrying Dank during lauking probe Controllation Interesting Lauring Dank during lauking probe Lauring Fishering Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring Lauring	17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 1	detection of the state of the s	11,1 m. d 12,7 m. d 17,7 m. d 17,7 m. d 180, 121, m 11,1 m. d 12,1 m. d 12,1 m. d 12,1 m. d 12,1 m. d 13,1 m. d 14,1 m. d 14,1 m. d 14,1 m. d 14,1 m. d 15,1 m. d 16,1 m. d		\$ 25,498.47 22,716.84 72,716.84 74,716.86 76,853.10 78,000.67		12,400-cc 24,100-cc 12,110-cc 12,110-cc 12,110-cc 14,100-cc 14,1	1 71,710,000 1 71,710,000 1 1,700,000 1 1,700,000 1 1,700,000
To he PP Provident Market Post of Total Steeling Testing Steeling Steeling Testing Steeling Steelin	TO E. COM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest, NY WHAT CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest, NY 1918 CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest Vest CE C. CAM Reset. Both Prized Note Vest CE Prized Not	AND ASS Previous FIFE Carrying Dank during leaking period Carrying Dank during leaking period Carrying Dank during leaking Lamification (Lamification) Lamification (Lamification) Lamification (Lamification) Lamification (Lamification) Lamification Lami	TO 12 TO TO TO TO TO TO TO T		12,1 m.d. 12,710.00 17,775.00 100.002.00 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.002.000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170.0000 170		\$ 15,100.40 25,710.40 17,710.40 17,710.40 18,100.10 18,100.10 14,100.10		12,450-cc 24,164,65 12,114,85 12,114,85 14,144,75 14,154,65 14,154,75 14,154,75 16,154,75 16,154,75 16,154,75 16,154,75 16,154,75 16,154,75	1 71,710,88 1 71,710,88 1 12,337,82 3 1 4 1,166,67 4 1,270,88 5 A,80,68
The In Provincial International Parish of Date Takes Provincian International Intern	TOTE F. COM Harm. Buth Prigol Haw York, NY WHA CO. A. CASE Plant. Buth Prigol Haw York, NY 1918. CO. B. CASE Plant. Buth Prigol Haw York, NY 1918. CO. B. CASE Plant. Buth Price Company, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant. J TOY Chinage, A 60000 CO. B. Debrico Plant. J TOY Chinage, A 60000 TOY AND CO. B. Debrico Plant. J 60000 TOY AND CO. B. DEBRICO PLANT. B. 60000 TOY AND CO. B. C	AND ACE Moves FIFE Carrying Dank during leaking period Carrying Dank during leaking period Carrying Dank during leaking Lamification of the Committee of the Co	TO 12 TO TO TO TO TO TO TO T		Higher Committee		\$ 14,104.01 27,714.84 12,714.84 124,104.01 144,100.01 144,100.01 144,100.01 144,100.01 144,100.01 144,100.01 147,148 1		TEMPO	\$ 12,00,000 \$ 12,00,000 \$ 12,00,000 \$ 1,00,000 \$ 1,000 \$ 1,000
To he PP Provident March Post of Toba Street Francis Street Franci	TOT E. COM Hann, Both Petrol Han Vest, NY 1918 CD. E. CAR Parte, Link PARD Han Vest, NY 1918 CD. E. CAR Parte, Link PARD Han Vest, NY 1918 CD. E. CAR PARTE, LINK PARTE HAN P	MAR ALE Moves FYSE Carrying Count during inviting proteil Carrying Count during inviting proteil Carrying Count during inviting Carrying County and Carrying Carrying County and Carrying All Inspiration All Inspiration All Inspiration All Inspiration County Coun	TO 12 TO TO TO TO TO TO TO T	0 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	ILLIANA ELTIM ELTIM TIPHON		\$ NATIONAL PROPERTY OF THE PRO		I MARCHE	# 12.077.07.00 # 12.077.07.00 # 12.077.07.00 # 12.077.07.00 # 17.270.00 # 17.2
The No P Provincial Indian Depth of Date Table Tab	TOTE C. COM THANK BOAR PARENT THAN YOU THE AT THE A	AND ASE News THE THE Control Count during leaking partial Control Count during leaking partial Control Count during leaking partial Control Count during leaking Count of County of County of County Associating Face Associating Ass	Tr	1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3	Highwal Tribin Tribi		\$ S.		I MARCO	# 12.57.00 # 12.57.00
The New Proceedinates of the Control of Date Taken Proceeding Taken Taken Proceeding Taken Proceeding Taken Taken Taken Proceeding Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Taken Ta	TOTE C. COM THANK BOOK PRODUCTS VIEW, NYT WELLS CO. E. CASE PARKE, BOOK PARKED THANK YELLS CO. E. CASE PARKED THANK PARKED THANK YELLS CO. E. CASE PARKED THANK PARKED THANK PARKED CO. E. DANNING PARKED THANK PARKED CO. E. DANNING PARKED CO. E. CASE CO. E. CA	MAR ASE Menon FFEE Carrying Colon during landing period Carrying Colon during landing period Carrying Colon during landing period Carrying Colon during landing Carrying Colon during landing Carrying Colon during Carrying Carrying Carrying Colon during Carrying	Tr	1	15,1m.di 12,774.86 17,774.86 180,234.86 17,174.86 180,234.86 17,174.86 180,234.86 17,174.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 14,774.86 11,7		\$ \$4,00.00 \$2,00.00 \$1,00.00 \$		ERRAN	# 12377448 # 1237748 # 1237748
The In Provincial Indian Death of Date Taken Provincian Indian Control Taken Provincian Indian Control Taken Provincian Indiana Taken Taken Indiana Taken Indi	TOTE E. COMP ROME, BOATS PROSED NOW YOU, NY MY STAR COST. CLESS DOMES, CAMP A START DAMES YOU, NY MY START COST. CLESS DOMES, CAMP A START DAMES ON THE START COST. CLESS DAMES DAMES OF THE COST. CLESS DAMES COST. CLESS DAMES DAMES OF THE COST. CLESS DAMES COST. CLESS DAMES DAM	AND ALE Propose THE Company Count during service Count Passing From All Service Count Facility Count Service Count Coun	T	1	13,1 m.d. 12,7 m.d. 17,7 m.d. 17,7 m.d. 17,7 m.d. 18,12,1.40 11,12,1.40		\$ \$4,00.00 15,754.00 15,754.00 15,754.00 16,624.00 16,600.00 16,600.00 16,600.00 16,754.00 16,75		ESSAGE ESSAGE ESTAGE	
The In Provincial Indian Death of Date Taken Provincian Indian The Int Provincian Indian The Internation County Indian The Internation County Indian The Internation County Indian The Indian Indian The Indian Indian Indian The Indian India	TOTE E. COMP BOART, BOART PROSED THE YEAR, MY SPEED COST. CLOSE BOART, BOART PARCE THE YEAR, WY SPEED COST. CLOSE BOART, BOART PARCE THE YEAR OF THE SPEED COST. CLOSE BOART, BOART PARCE THE YEAR OF THE SPEED COST. CLOSE BOART, BOART SPEED COST. CLOSE BOART SPEED CO	AND ALE Moreon THE Company Count during mining partial Company Count during mining partial Company Count during mining partial Country	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1	13, ten. of 17, 17, 16, 16 17, 17, 16, 16 18, 17, 17, 16 18, 17, 17, 16 18, 17, 17, 17 18, 17, 18 18, 17, 18 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 18, 18 18, 1		\$ (CAL) \$ (EAR-PART	
The No Per Perusialization of the Code of Total	TOT E. COM THANK THAN PARENT HOW YELL, WY WHAT IN COMMITTEE THANK THAN PARENT HIS YELL, WITH THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN TH	AND ASE News FYEE Carrying Count during lauking proteil Carrying County and Carrying County and Carrying And Carrying County and Carrying All Inspiration from All Inspiration Anno - Carrying County Carrying County and Carrying Carrying County County and Carrying Carrying County County County Carrying Carrying County Carrying Carrying County Carrying Carrying County Carrying Carrying Carrying County Carrying Carrying Carrying County Carrying Carrying Carrying County Carrying C	T	0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	13,100.00 19,110		\$ (PAL) \$ (ESSAC SUBJECT OF SUBJ	
The In Provincial International Publish Date	TOTE F. COM Facult. About Pricial New York, NY 1994. CE S. CLAR FORM. Add AND New York, NY 1994. CE S. CLAR FORM. Add AND New York, NY 1994. CE S. CLAR FORM. ADD AND AND NEW YORK AND	MARK Memory Freit Carrying Count during instance provide Controption Linearing instance provide Controption Linearing Linearing Memory Linearing Memory Antoning Posts Lineary Fastering Posts Lineary Fastering Lineary Linea	T		15,1 m.d. 17,7 J.m. 17,7 J.m. 17,7 J.m. 17,7 J.m. 17,7 J.m. 18,1 J		\$ (CAL) \$ (EAR-PART	
The In Provincial Indian Death of Date Taken Provincian Indian The Int Provincian Indian The Int Provincian Indian The Int Provincian Indian The Int Provincian Indiana The Int Provincian Indiana The Int Provincian Indiana The Internation Could Indiana The Internation Indiana The Inte	TOTE E. COMP BOART, BOART PROSED NOW YOU, NY WHILE COST. CLOSE BOART, BOART SHOWN YOU, AND AND COST. CLOSE BOART SHOWN YOU, AND COST. CLO	AND ALE Propose THE Company Count during service Company Count during service Company Count during service Company Count during service Count of Service Count	T	1	15,1m.d 15,1m.d 15,1m.d 15,1m.d 17,1m.d 18,1m.d 18,		\$ (CAL) \$ (ESSAC ELEGAN	
To la Per Provincian Marchan David I Data Talian F marks Talian F	TOTE C. COM TOWN, TWO PROSED THE YEAR, WY SPEAL (C.S. C. C.S. C.	GAR ALE Nevos TYPE Conyreg Count during lavining partial Contraction temporal making partial Contraction temporal making lavining Lavin Association for the Contraction temporal making lavining Lavining Association for Contraction for All the MP Al	Temporary Temp	1	15,1m.d 15,1m.d 15,1m.d 15,1m.d 170,1m.d		\$ (CAL) \$ (EAR- X.1844 B7182 B7182 B1384 B1384 G1394 G139	
To la Per Provincian Marchan Depti of Data Talishi Praints Talishi Talishi Talishi Talishi Praints Talishi Tal	TOTE C. COM Faces, Balls Prings (See Yal, NY 1974) COS. P. CASE FACES, BARN PAREN SINE YAL, NY 1974 (SEE 1974) COS. P. CASE FACES, BARN PAREN SINE YAL, NY 1974 (SEE 1974) COS. P. CASE FACES, BARN PAREN SINE YAL, NY 1974 (SEE 1974) COS. P. CASE FACES, BARN PAREN SINE YAL, STORY SINE	AND ASE News THE Contract Date Going backing partial Contraction inclined backing partial Contraction inclined Loan-Resolving has Loan-Resolving h	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	1	13,100.00 13,100.00 14,100		\$ (0.00) \$ (0.0		EAR-PART	
Table Por Purotition Horizon Depti of Data Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Table Part Northina Table Part Table Ta	TOTE C. COM THANK THAN PRISED THAN YOU, WY THE SECOND THANK THAN PARTICLE THAN YOU T	AND ASE News FYEE Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Country during lanking profile Carrying Country during the country of the country o	Temporary Temp		15 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		\$ (CAL) \$ (EAR- X.1844 B7182 B7182 B1384 B1384 G1394 G139	
Table Por Purotition Horizon Depti of Data Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Table Part Northina Table Part Table Ta	TOTE C. COM THANK THAN PRISED THAN YOU, WY THE SECOND THANK THAN PARTICLE THAN YOU T	AND ASE News FYEE Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Country during lanking profile Carrying Country during the country of the country o	To 1		15,100.00 15,100.00 17,100		\$ (CAL) \$ (ESSAC ESSA	
Table Por Purotition Horizon Depti of Data Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Provincian Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Part Northina Table Por Table Table Part Northina Table Part Table Ta	TOTE C. COM THANK THAN PRISED THAN YOU, WY THE SECOND THANK THAN PARTICLE THAN YOU T	AND ASE News FYEE Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Count during lanking profile Carrying Country during lanking profile Carrying Country during the country of the country o	To 1		BARMAN BA		\$ (CAL) \$ (ESSAC SCHOOL SC	

SOURCES - TO COMPLETE LION ENCHOW			 						
ficial	AROBIO SONSICE	•		DESCRIPTION TOTAL	ADJUSTNESS TO	SWITCHINGS.	HAD AMERICAN A	HOT AMOUNT ONE	BACANCE TO
Alexandra Capital	1st Mortgage			\$4.000.000.00	5400	\$4,900,000.00		\$ 4,754,949.00	\$162,340.Ed
Single Housing Development Authority	INDA PAN Funds			\$3,007,048.00	\$4.00	\$3,087,648 00		1744,100.00	13.743,878,40
City of Chicago	City Soft Francis			\$3,000,000,00	69.06	\$4,000,000,00			68,000,000,00
Count MHPF Manager, LLC	Cosh from Operations			(At 471.00	.88.00	\$44,873.00			254,278.00
Convenential the Edison	Corned Energy Funds			\$44,984.00	#4.00				\$44,864.00
RA Combal, SUC	LD(TC Federal			\$4,629,000.00	\$0.00	\$6.623,000,00		BL TOLDED BO	MAIL COLD
M Capital, LLC	Federal Historic			\$7,457,000.04	\$100	11,417,000.00		(40) (400A)	\$1,905,80L00
Covert NPF Manager, LLC	Managing Member Equity			\$100,00	90.90	6 109.84		\$180.00	
		Bath Total		E21,118,64E.09	92.00	\$21,111,E31.00	94.50	27,000 x29.00	314,011,005.40

		Bub Tetal		\$497,348,99	\$4.00	\$497,544 08	\$2.90	19.00	\$407,000,00
Colored Consider Fire			1	\$487,680.00	\$4.06	\$487,800,00			\$497,580.00
Pleadard Developer Fig. Equity				 	34.00	\$0.00			(2.00)
SOURCE			t	OFFICE TOTAL	ADAUTHEUTS	WITH EXTRAS	PAR	HET ANDUNT DUE	BALANCE TO ESCONS DUR
THE COUNTRICTION ENGINEER ACCORDIST	L			 					.
MODIFICATION THE THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE									

122 E, 42nd St., Suite 4900 NY NY 10168

OFFICIAL SEAL BRIDGET A WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/22/24

EXHIBIT E:

Certificate of Representative

ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE

\$10,196,000 City of Chicago Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project) Series 2022

The undersigned, on behalf of RBC Capital Markets, LLC (the "Underwriter"), on behalf of itself, hereby certifies as set forth below with respect to the sale and issuance of the above-captioned obligations (the "Bonds").

1. <u>Sale of the Bonds</u>. As of the date of this certificate, for each Maturity of the Bonds, the first price at which at least 10% of such Maturity of the Bonds was sold to the Public is the respective price listed in Schedule I attached to the Bond Purchase Agreement dated September 19, 2022 between the Underwriter, Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Borrower"), and City of Chicago (the "Issuer").

2. Defined Terms.

- (a) "Issuer" means the City of Chicago, a municipality and home rule unit of government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and the laws of the State of Illinois, or its successor.
- (b) "Maturity" means Bonds with the same credit and payment terms. Bonds with different maturity dates, or Bonds with the same maturity date but different stated interest rates, are treated as separate Maturities.
- (c) "Public" means any person (including an individual, trust, estate, partnership, association, company, or corporation) other than the Underwriter or a related party to the Underwriter. The term "related party" for purposes of this certificate generally means any two or more persons who have greater than 50 percent common ownership, directly or indirectly.
- (d) "Underwriter" means (i) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with the Issuer (or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public, and (ii) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly with a person described in clause (i) of this paragraph to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a retail distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public).

The representations set forth in this certificate are limited to factual matters only. Nothing in this certificate represents the Underwriter's interpretation of any laws, including specifically Sections 103 and 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. The undersigned understands that the foregoing information will be relied upon by the Issuer and the Borrower with respect to certain of the representations set forth in the Tax Compliance Agreement and with respect to compliance with the federal income tax rules

affecting the Bonds, and by Ice Miller LLP and Charity & Associates, P.C., Co-Bond Counsel, in connection with rendering its opinion that the interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, the preparation of the Internal Revenue Service Form 8038, and other federal income tax advice that it may give to the Issuer and the Borrower from time to time relating to the Bonds.

Dated: September 23, 2022

[Signature page to Issue Price Certificate]

RBC CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC

Ву:

Mitchell Gallo

Director

EXHIBIT F:

Form 8038

Form **8038**

(Rev. October 2021)
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Private Activity Bond Issues

(Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e))

▶ See separate instructions.

► Go to www.irs.gov/Form8038 for instructions and the latest information.

OMB No. 1545-0047

Par	Reporting Authority		Check box i	f Ame	nded Return 🕨 📋
1	Issuer's name		2 Issuer's employ	er iden	tification number
City of Chi	ago, tilisols		Ì	38-60058	20
3a	Name of person (other than issuer) with whom the IRS may communicate about this return ((see instructions)	3b Telephone numbe	er of other	er person shown on 3a
4	Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address)	Room/suite	5 Report number (F	or IRS (Jse Only)
	LeSalle Street			7	
6	City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code		7 Date of issue (M	M/DD/Y	YYY)
Chicago, II	min 68802			09/23/20	22
8	Name of issue		9 CUSIP number		
Matidemily	Heusing Revenue Bonds (Covern Apartments Project), Series 2022		1	187570 T	77
	Name and title of officer or other employee of the issuer whom the IRS may call for more inf	formation	10b Telephone number of	f officer o	r other employee shown on 10a
James Stry	ter, (ce Müler LLP (Bond Counsel)			(812) 720-7	127
Par	Type of Issue (Enter the issue price.)				Issue Price
11	Exempt facility bond:			T	
а	Airport (sections 142(a)(1) and 142(c))			11a	
b	Docks and wharves (sections 142(a)(2) and 142(c))			11b	
С	Water furnishing facilities (sections 142(a)(4) and 142(e))			11c	
d	Sewage facilities (section 142(a)(5))			11d	
е	Solid waste disposal facilities (section 142(a)(6))			11e	
f	Qualified residential rental projects (sections 142(a)(7) and 142(d)) (see	e instructions))	11f	10,300,101.10
	Meeting 20–50 test (section 142(d)(1)(A))	[
	Meeting 40-60 test (section 142(d)(1)(B))	🗔	7	*	
	Meeting 25–60 test (NYC only) (section 142(d)(6))	[
	Has an election been made for deep rent skewing (section 142(d)(4)(B	3))? []Yes □No	1	
g	Facilities for the local furnishing of electric energy or gas (sections 142	2(a)(8) and 14	2(f))	11g	
h	Facilities allowed under a transitional rule of the Tax Reform Act of 19	86 (see instru	ictions)	11h	
	Facility type			*	
	1986 Act section				
i	Qualified enterprise zone facility bonds (section 1394) (see instruction			11i	
j	Qualified empowerment zone facility bonds (section 1394(f)) (see instr	ructions) .		11j	
k	Other (see instructions)			11k	
Ī	Qualified public educational facility bonds (sections 142(a)(13) and 142			111	
m	Mass commuting facilities (sections 142(a)(3) and 142(c))			11m	<u> </u>
n	Qualified highway or surface freight transfer facilities (sections 142(a)(15) and 142(n	n))	11n	
0	Other (see instructions)			-	
р	Local district heating or cooling facilities (sections 142(a)(9) and 142(g)))		11p	
q	Other (see instructions)			11q	
12a	Qualified mortgage bond (section 143(a))			12a	
b	Other (see instructions)			12b	
13	Qualified veterans' mortgage bond (section 143(b)) (see instructions)			13	
	Check the box if you elect to rebate arbitrage profits to the United Sta				<u> </u>
14	Qualified small issue bond (section 144(a)) (see instructions)			14	
. ~	Check the box for \$10 million small issue exemption				<u></u>
15	Qualified student loan bond (section 144(b))			15	
16 17	Qualified redevelopment bond (section 144(c))			16	
17	Qualified hospital bond (section 145(c)) (attach schedule—see instruction 145(h)) (attach schedule—see instruction 145(17	
18	Qualified 501(c)(3) nonhospital bond (section 145(b)) (attach schedule-			18	
10	Check box if 95% or more of net proceeds will be used only for capital			10	<u></u>
19 20a	Nongovernmental output property bond (treated as private activity bor		* **	19	
20a b	Other (see instructions) Reissuance (see instructions)			20b	
C	Other. Describe (see instructions)				
	Other. Describe (see instructions)			20c	

	038 (Rev. 10-2021)	- <u> </u>						EtIV		Page 2
Part	Description	of Bonds (Comple	ete for the ent	ire issue to	or which tr	nis form i	is being	filea.)		
	(a) Final maturity date	e (b) Issue	price	(c) Stated re price at m) Weighted rage maturit	у	(e) Yield	
21	09/01/2025	\$	10,300,101.16	3	10,198,900.08	2.9	39	years		VAR %
Part	V Uses of Proc	ceeds of Issue (in			scount)				Amount	:
22	Proceeds used for a	accrued interest .						. 22		
23	Issue price of entire	issue (enter amount	from line 21, c	olumn (b))				. 23	10,	300,101.16
24	•	bond issuance costs			discount)	24				7
25		credit enhancement				25			'	
26	Proceeds allocated	to reasonably requir			fund .	26				
27		efund prior tax-exem		•		27				
28		efund prior taxable b				28				. }
29	Add lines 24 through	*				· · · · ·		. 29		
30		eds (subtract line 29			t here, and	l complete	e Part V)	30	19.	300,101.18
Part		of Property Finan					·			
		ot complete for quali		an bonds, c	ualified mo	ortgage bo	onds, or o	qualified vet	erans' mortgag	je
31	Type of Property Fi	inanced:							Amount	
a	Land							. 31a		
b	Buildings and struct	ures						. 31b	18,5	300,101.18
С	Equipment with reco	overy period of more	than 5 years					. 31c		
d	Equipment with reco	overy period of 5 yea	rs or less .					. 31d		
е	Other. Describe (see	• •						31e		
32		ustry Classification S	System (NAICS)	of the proj	ects finance	ed.			·	
	NAICS Code	Amount of nonrefu	unding proceeds		NAICS	Code	Amo	unt of nonref	unding proceeds	;
а	531110	\$		101.18 C			\$			
b		\$		d			\$			
Part	VI Description	of Refunded Bond	ds (Complete	this part o	nly for refu	unding b	onds.)			
33		weighted average m						>		years
34	Enter the remaining	weighted average m	aturity of the ta	axable bond	ls to be refu	unded .		▶ ¯		years
35	_	on which the refunder	-				YY)	▶ ¯	/ /	
36		refunded bonds we	-					▶	/ /	
Part	VII Miscellaneou									
37	Name of governmen	ital unit(s) approving	issue (see the	instructions) > Public Hearing t	held on February 17	, 2022; City of Chi	1280		
	City Council Approval on Fabruary 23, 20;		`							
38	Check the box if you	have designated ar	y issue under s	section 265	(b)(3)(B)(i)(II	l)				▶ □
39	Check the box if you					·			1	▶ 🔲
40a	Check the box if you	•			_	on			1	▶ 🗇
b	Name of hedge prov									_
C	Type of hedge ▶									
d	Term of hedge ▶									
41	Check the box if the	hedge is superinted	rated							▶ □
42a	Enter the amount of	gross proceeds inve	sted or to be in	vested in a	quarantee	d investm	ent contr	act (GIC) ▶		– .
b	Enter the final maturi	ity date of the GIC (N	AM/DD/YYYY		900.00				/ /	
c		010								
43	Check the box if the remediated in according to the control of the	ne issuer has establi								re 🗆
44	Check the box if the	issuer has establish	ed written proc	edures to n	nonitor the i	requireme	ents of se	ction 148		▶ 🕢
	Enter the amount of r									Ð
b	Enter the date the off	ficial intent was adop	oted (MM/DD/Y	YYY) .				🕨		021
46	Check the box if the	issue is comprised	of qualified re	developme	nt, qualified	d small is:	sue, or e	xempt facil	ties bonds, an	d
	provide name and Ell	N of the primary priv	ate user)	▶ 🗸
	Name 🕨 Coven Apartments, LLC							EIN	88-2579407	

	Page 3
nount	·
-	
_	

Form 8038 (Rev. 10-2021) **Volume Caps** Part VIII Ar 47 Amount of state volume cap allocated to the issuer. Attach copy of state certification 47 48 Amount of issue subject to the unified state volume cap 48 Amount of issue not subject to the unified state volume cap or other volume limitations: 49 Of bonds for governmentally owned solid waste facilities, airports, docks, wharves, environmental enhancements of hydroelectric generating facilities, or high-speed intercity rail facilities 49a 49b Under a carryforward election. Attach a copy of Form 8328 to this return . 10,196,000 Under transitional rules of the Tax Reform Act of 1986. Enter Act section ▶ 49c Under the exception for current refunding (section 146(i) and section 1313(a) of the Tax Reform Act of 1986) 49d ď 50a **50a** Amount of issue of qualified veterans' mortgage bonds 50b Enter the state limit on qualified veterans' mortgage bonds 51a 51a Amount of section 1394(f) volume cap allocated to issuer. Attach copy of local government certification Name of empowerment zone ▶ 52 52 Amount of section 142(k)(5) volume cap allocated to issuer. Attach copy of state certification Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and bellef, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS's disclosure of the issuer's return information, as necessary to process this return, to the phrson(s) that I have authorized above. Signature rson(s) that I have authorized above and 9-23-2022 Remed Jennie Huang Bennett, CFO Consent Signature of issuer's authorized representative Date Type or print name and title Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date Preparer's PTIN Paid Check | if self-employed James M. Snyder P01067455 Preparer Firm's name ► Ice Miller LLP Firm's EIN ▶ 35-0874435

Firm's address > 200 West Madison Street, Suite 3500, Chicago, Illinois 60606

Use Only

(312) 726-7127 Form **8038** (Rev_a 10-2021)

Phone no.

EXHIBIT F LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

This Instrument was Prepared by and When Recorded Send to: James Snyder Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Street Chicago, Illinois 60606

LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

between

CITY OF CHICAGO

And

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC

an Illinois limited liability company

Dated as of September 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Section 1.	Term of Restrictions
Section 2.	Project Restrictions
Section 3.	Occupancy Restrictions
Section 4.	Rental Restrictions
Section 5.	Transfer Restrictions
Section 6.	Enforcement 6
Section 7.	Covenants to Run with the Land
Section 8.	Recording7
Section 9.	Agents of the Issuer8
Section 10.	No Conflict with Other Documents
Section 11.	Interpretation8
Section 12.	Amendment8
Section 13.	Severability8
Section 14.	Notices8
Section 15.	Governing Law8
Section 16.	Limited Liability of Owner8
EXHIBIT A	- LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE
EXHIBIT B	- INCOME COMPUTATION AND CERTIFICATION
EXHIBIT C	- CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE
APPENDIX 1	- HUD-REQUIRED PROVISIONS

LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT

THIS LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), entered into as of September 1, 2022, between the CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), and COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Owner"),

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Issuer has issued, sold and delivered its \$10,196,000 Multi-Family Housing Revenue Bonds (Covent Apartments Project), Series 2022 (the "Bonds"); and

WHEREAS, the Bonds are issued pursuant to the Bond Indenture of even date herewith (the "Bond Indenture"), between the Issuer and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., a national banking association having its principal corporate trust office in Chicago, Illinois, as bond trustee (the "Bond Trustee"); and

WHEREAS, the proceeds derived from the issuance and sale of the Bonds are being lent by the Issuer to the Owner pursuant to the Loan Agreement of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement"), between the Issuer and the Owner for the purpose of financing a portion of the costs of the acquisition, rehabilitation and equipping of an approximately 64-unit multifamily housing rental apartment complex being deconverted to approximately 30 residential units (the "Units" or "Unit") and located at 2653 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois (as further described in Exhibit A hereto, the "Site") to be known as Covent Apartments (collectively, the Site and the Units are referred to herein as the "Project") (the Units specifically exclude the commercial space located within the Project); and

WHEREAS, in order to assure the Issuer and the Holders that interest on the Bonds will be excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and to further the public purposes of the Issuer, certain restrictions on the use and occupancy of the Project under the Code must be established;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Owner and the Issuer agree as follows:

Section 1. Term of Restrictions

(a) Occupancy Restrictions. The term of the Occupancy Restrictions set forth in Section 3 hereof shall commence on the first day on which at least 10% of the Units are first occupied following completion of the renovation of such Units and shall end on the latest of (i) the date which is 15 years after the date on which at least 50% of the Units in the Project are first occupied; (ii) the first date on which no tax-exempt note or bond (including any refunding note or bond) issued with respect to the Project is outstanding; or (iii) the date on which any housing assistance provided with respect to the Project under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, terminates (which period is hereinafter referred with respect to the Project as the "Qualified Project Period").

- (b) **Rental Restrictions**. The Rental Restrictions with respect to the Project set forth in Section 4 hereof shall remain in effect during the Qualified Project Period.
- Involuntary Loss or Substantial Destruction. The Occupancy Restrictions set (c) forth in Section 3 hereof, and the Rental Restrictions set forth in Section 4 hereof, shall cease to apply to the Project in the event of involuntary noncompliance caused by fire, seizure, requisition, foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure, change in federal law or an action of a federal agency (with respect to the Project) after the date of delivery of the Bonds, which prevents the Issuer from enforcing the Occupancy Restrictions and the Rental Restrictions (with respect to the Project), or condemnation or similar event (with respect to the Project), but only if, within a reasonable time, (i) all of the Bonds are promptly retired, or amounts received as a consequence of such event are used to provide a new project which meets all of the requirements of this Agreement, which new project is subject to new restrictions substantially equivalent to those contained in this Agreement, and which is substituted in place of the Project by amendment of this Agreement; and (ii) an opinion from nationally recognized bond counsel (selected by the Issuer) is received to the effect that noncompliance with the Occupancy Restrictions and the Rental Restrictions applicable to the Project as a result of such involuntary loss or substantial destruction resulting from an unforeseen event with respect to the Project will not adversely affect the exclusion of the interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owner thereof for purposes of federal income taxation; provided, however, that the preceding provisions of this paragraph shall cease to apply in the case of such involuntary noncompliance caused by foreclosure, transfer of title by deed in lieu of foreclosure or similar event if at any time during the Qualified Project Period with respect to the Project subsequent to such event the Owner or any Affiliated Party (as hereinafter defined) obtains an ownership interest in the Project for federal income tax purposes. "Affiliated Party" means a person whose relationship to another person is such that (i) the relationship between such persons would result in a disallowance of losses under Section 267 or 707(b) of the Code; or (ii) such persons are members of the same controlled group of corporations (as defined in Section 1563(a) of the Code, except that "more than 50%" shall be substituted for "at least 80%" each place it appears therein).
- (d) *Termination*. This Agreement shall terminate with respect to the Project upon the earliest of (i) termination of the Occupancy Restrictions and the Rental Restrictions with respect to the Project, as provided in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section 1; or (ii) delivery to the Issuer and the Owner of an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel (selected by the Issuer) to the effect that continued compliance of the Project with the Rental Restrictions and the Occupancy Restrictions applicable to the Project is not required in order for interest on the Bonds to remain excludible from gross income for federal income tax purposes.
- (e) *Certification*. Upon termination of this Agreement, the Owner and the Issuer shall execute and cause to be recorded (at the Owner's expense), in all offices in which this Agreement was recorded, a certificate of termination, specifying which of the restrictions contained herein has terminated.
- (f) *Hud-Required Language*. The parties hereby incorporate into this Agreement the provisions set forth in **Appendix I** attached hereto to the same extent and effect as if the provisions set forth in Appendix I were fully set forth and made a part hereof.

Section 2. Project Restrictions. The Owner represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (a) The Owner has reviewed the provisions of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder (the "Regulations") applicable to this Agreement (including, without limitation, Section 142(d) of the Code and Section 1.103-8(b) of the Regulations) with its counsel and understands said provisions.
- (b) The Project is being acquired, renovated and equipped for the purpose of providing a "qualified residential rental project" (as such phrase is used in Section 142(d) of the Code) and will, during the term of the Rental Restrictions and Occupancy Restrictions hereunder applicable to the Project, continue to constitute a "qualified residential rental project" under Section 142(d) of the Code and any Regulations heretofore or hereafter promulgated thereunder and applicable thereto.
- (c) Substantially all (not less than 95%) of the Project will consist of a "building or structure" (as defined in Section 1.103-8(b)(8)(iv) of the Regulations), or several proximate buildings or structures, of similar construction, each containing one or more similarly constructed residential units (as defined in Section 1.103-8(b)(8)(i) of the Regulations) located on a single tract of land or contiguous tracts of land (as defined in Section 1.103-8(b)(4)(ii)-(B) of the Regulations), which will be owned, for federal tax purposes, at all times by the same person, and financed pursuant to a common plan (within the meaning of Section 1.103-8(b)(4)(ii) of the Regulations), together with functionally related and subordinate facilities (within the meaning of Section 1.103-8(b)(4)(iii) of the Regulations). If any such building or structure contains fewer than five (5) units, no unit in such building or structure shall be Owner-occupied.
- (d) None of the Units in the Project will at any time be used on a transient basis, nor will the Project itself be used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity or sorority house, rooming house, hospital, nursing home, sanitarium, rest home or trailer park or court for use on a transient basis; nor shall any portion of the Project be operated as an assisted living facility which provides continual or frequent nursing, medical or psychiatric services; *provided, however* that nothing herein shall be understood to prohibit single-room-occupancy units occupied under month-to-month leases.
- (e) All of the Units in the Project will be leased or rented, or available for lease or rental, on a continuous basis to members of the general public (other than (i) Units for resident managers or maintenance personnel, (ii) Units for Qualifying Tenants as provided for in Section 3 hereof, and (iii) Units which may be rented under the Section 8 assistance program, which Units (subject to the Section 8 assistance program) shall be leased to eligible tenants in accordance with Section requirements), subject, however, to the requirements of Section 3(a) hereof. Each Qualifying Tenant (as hereinafter defined) occupying a Unit in the Project shall be required to execute a written lease with a stated term of not less than 30 days nor more than one year.
- (f) Any functionally related and subordinate facilities (e.g., parking areas, swimming pools, tennis courts, etc.) which are included as part of the Project will be of a character and size commensurate with the character and size of the Project, and will be made available to all tenants in the Project on an equal basis; fees will only be charged with respect to the use thereof if the

charging of fees is customary for the use of such facilities at similar residential rental properties in the surrounding area (*i.e.*, within a one-mile radius), or, if none, then within comparable urban settings in the City of Chicago, and then only in amounts commensurate with the fees being charged at similar residential rental properties within such area. In any event, any fees charged will not be discriminatory or exclusionary as to the Qualifying Tenants (as defined in Section 3 hereof). No functionally related and subordinate facilities will be made available to persons other than tenants or their guests.

- (g) Each residential Unit in the Project will contain separate and complete facilities for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation for a single person or family.
- (h) No portion of the Project will be used to provide any health club facility (except as provided in (f) above), any facility primarily used for gambling, or any store, the principal business of which is the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption off premises, in violation of Section 147(e) of the Code.
- **Section 3.** Occupancy Restrictions. The Owner represents, warrants and covenants with respect to the Project that:
- (a) Pursuant to the election of the Issuer in accordance with the provisions of Section 142(d)(1)(A) of the Code, at all times during the Qualified Project Period with respect to the Project at least 40% of the completed Units in the Project shall be continuously occupied (or treated as occupied as provided herein) or held available for occupancy by Qualifying Tenants as herein defined. For purposes of this Agreement, "Qualifying Tenants" means individuals or families whose aggregate adjusted incomes do not exceed 60% of the applicable median gross income (adjusted for family size) for the area in which the Project is located, as such income and area median gross income are determined by the Secretary of the United States Treasury in a manner consistent with determinations of income and area median gross income under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (or, if such program is terminated, under such program as in effect immediately before such determination).
- (b) Prior to the commencement of occupancy of any Unit to be occupied by a Qualifying Tenant, the prospective tenant's eligibility shall be established by execution and delivery by such prospective tenant of an Income Computation and Certification in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit B** (the "**Income Certification**") evidencing that the aggregate adjusted income of such prospective tenant does not exceed the applicable income limit. In addition, such prospective tenant shall be required to provide whatever other information, documents or certifications are reasonably deemed necessary by the Owner or the Issuer to substantiate the Income Certification.
- (c) Not less frequently than annually, the Owner shall determine whether the current aggregate adjusted income of each tenant occupying any Unit being treated by the Owner as occupied by a Qualifying Tenant exceeds the applicable income limit. For such purpose the Owner shall require each such tenant to execute and deliver the Income Certification; provided, however, that for any calendar year during which no Unit in the Project is occupied by a new resident who is not a qualifying tenant, no Income Computation and Certification for existing tenants shall be required.

- (d) Any Unit vacated by a Qualifying Tenant shall be treated as continuing to be occupied by such tenant until reoccupied, other than for a temporary period not to exceed 31 days, at which time the character of such Unit as a Unit occupied by a Qualifying Tenant shall be redetermined.
- (e) If an individual's or family's income exceeds the applicable income limit as of any date of determination, the income of such individual or family shall be treated as continuing not to exceed the applicable limit, provided that the income of an individual or family did not exceed the applicable income limit upon commencement of such tenant's occupancy or as of any prior income determination, and provided, further, that if any individual's or family's income as of the most recent income determination exceeds 140% of the applicable income limit, such individual or family shall cease to qualify as a Qualifying Tenant if, prior to the next income determination of such individual or family, any Unit in the Project of comparable or smaller size to such individual's or family's Unit is occupied by any tenant other than a Qualifying Tenant.
- (f) The lease to be utilized by the Owner in renting any Unit in the Project to a prospective Qualifying Tenant shall provide for termination of the lease and consent by such person to eviction following 30 days' written notice, subject to applicable provisions of Illinois law (including for such purpose all applicable home rule ordinances), for any material misrepresentation made by such person with respect to the Income Certification with the effect that such tenant is not a Qualified Tenant.
- (g) All Income Certifications will be maintained on file at the Project as long as the Bonds are outstanding and for five years thereafter with respect to each Qualifying Tenant who occupied a Unit in the Project during the period the restrictions hereunder are applicable, and the Owner will, promptly upon receipt, file a copy thereof with the Issuer.
- (h) On the first day of the Qualified Project Period with respect to the Project, on the fifteenth days of January, April, July and October of each year during the Qualified Project Period with respect to the Project, and within 30 days after the final day of each month in which there occurs any change in the occupancy of a Unit in the Project, the Owner will submit to the Issuer a "Certificate of Continuing Program Compliance," in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit C** executed by the Owner with respect to the Project.
- (i) The Owner shall submit to the Secretary of the United States Treasury (at such time and in such manner as the Secretary shall prescribe) with respect to the Project an annual certification on Form 8703 as to whether the Project continues to meet the requirements of Section 142(d) of the Code. Failure to comply with such requirement may subject the Owner to the penalty provided in Section 6652(j) of the Code.
- **Section 4.** Rental Restrictions. The Owner represents, warrants and covenants with respect to the Project that once available for occupancy, each Unit in the Project will be rented or available for rental on a continuous basis to members of the general public (other than (a) Units for resident managers or maintenance personnel, (b) Units for Qualifying Tenants as provided for in Section 3 hereof, and (c) Units which may be rented under the Section 8 assistance program, which Units (subject to the Section 8 assistance program) shall be leased to eligible tenants in accordance with Section 8 requirements). If a Housing Assistance Payments Contract is

subsequently entered into with respect to the Project under the Section 8 assistance program, in administering the restrictions hereunder with respect to the Project the Owner will comply with all Section 8 requirements.

Section 5. Transfer Restrictions. The Owner covenants and agrees that no conveyance, transfer, assignment or any other disposition of title to any portion of the Project (a "Transfer") shall be made prior to the termination of the Rental Restrictions and Occupancy Restrictions hereunder with respect to the Project, unless the transferee pursuant to the Transfer assumes in writing (the "Assumption Agreement"), in a form reasonably acceptable to the Issuer, all of the executory duties and obligations hereunder of the Owner with respect to such portion of the Project, including those contained in this Section 5, and agrees to cause any subsequent transferee to assume such duties and obligations in the event of a subsequent Transfer by the transferee prior to the termination of the Rental Restrictions and Occupancy Restrictions hereunder with respect to the Project. The Owner shall deliver the Assumption Agreement to the Issuer at least 30 days prior to a proposed Transfer. This Section 5 shall not apply to any involuntary transfer pursuant to Section 1(c) hereof. This Section shall not be deemed to restrict the transfer of any membership interest in the Owner or a transfer by foreclosure or deed in lieu of foreclosure.

Section 6. Enforcement

- (a) The Owner shall permit all duly authorized representatives of the Issuer to inspect any books and records of the Owner regarding the Project and the incomes of Qualifying Tenants which pertain to compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and Section 142(d) of the Code and the regulations heretofore or hereafter promulgated thereunder.
- (b) In addition to the information provided for in Section 3(i) hereof, the Owner shall submit any other information, documents or certifications reasonably requested by the Issuer, which the Issuer deems reasonably necessary to substantiate continuing compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and Section 142(d) of the Code and the regulations heretofore or hereafter promulgated thereunder.
- (c) The Issuer and the Owner each covenant that it will not take or permit to be taken any action within its control that it knows would adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from the gross income of the owners thereof for purposes of federal income taxation pursuant to Section 103 of the Code. Moreover, each covenants to take any lawful action within its control (including amendment of this Agreement as may be necessary in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel selected by the Issuer) to comply fully with all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, regulations or other official statements promulgated or proposed by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service from time to time pertaining to obligations issued under Section 142(d) of the Code and affecting the Project.
- (d) The Owner covenants and agrees to inform the Issuer by written notice of any violation of its obligations hereunder within five days of first discovering any such violation. If any such violation is not corrected to the satisfaction of the Issuer within the period of time specified by the Issuer, which shall be (i) the lesser of (A) 60 days after the effective date of any notice to or from the Owner, or (B) 75 days from the date such violation would have been

discovered by the Owner by the exercise of reasonable diligence, or (ii) such longer period as may be necessary to cure such violation, provided bond counsel (selected by the Issuer) of nationally recognized standing in matters pertaining to the exclusion of interest on municipal bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation issues an opinion that such extension will not result in the loss of such exclusion of interest on the Bonds, without further notice, the Issuer shall declare a default under this Agreement effective on the date of such declaration of default, and the Issuer shall apply to any, court, state or federal, for specific performance of this Agreement or an injunction against any violation of this Agreement, or any other remedies at law or in equity or any such other actions as shall be necessary or desirable so as to correct noncompliance with this Agreement.

- (e) The Owner and the Issuer each acknowledges that the primary purposes for requiring compliance with the restrictions provided in this Agreement are to preserve the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for purposes of federal income taxation, and that the Issuer, on behalf of the owners of the Bonds, who are declared to be third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement, shall be entitled for any breach of the provisions hereof, to all remedies both at law and in equity in the event of any default hereunder.
- (f) In the enforcement of this Agreement, the Issuer may rely on any certificate delivered by or on behalf of the Owner or any tenant with respect to the Project.
- (g) Nothing in this Section shall preclude the Issuer from exercising any remedies it might otherwise have, by contract, statute or otherwise, upon the occurrence of any violation hereunder.
- (h) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Issuer hereby agrees that any cure of any default made or tendered by one or more of the Owner's members shall be deemed to be a cure by the Owner and shall be accepted or rejected on the same basis as if made or tendered by the Owner.
- Section 7. Covenants to Run with the Land. The Owner hereby subjects the Project, the Site and the Units to the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth in this Agreement. The Issuer and the Owner hereby declare their express intent that the covenants, reservations and restrictions set forth herein shall be deemed covenants, reservations and restrictions running with the land to the extent permitted by law, and shall pass to and be binding upon the Owner's successors in title to the Project, the Units, and the Site, throughout the term of this Agreement. Each and every contract, deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument hereafter executed covering or conveying the Project, the Units or the Site, or any portion thereof or interest therein (excluding any transferee of a membership interest in the Owner), shall conclusively be held to have been executed, delivered and accepted subject to such covenants, reservations and restrictions, regardless of whether such covenants, reservations and restrictions are set forth in such contract, deed, mortgage, lease or other instrument.
- **Section 8.** Recording. The Owner shall cause this Agreement and all amendments and supplements hereto to be recorded in the conveyance and real property records of Cook County, Illinois, and in such other places as the Issuer may reasonably request. The Owner shall pay all fees and charges incurred in connection with any such recording.

- **Section 9.** Agents of the Issuer. The Issuer shall have the right to appoint agents to carry out any of its duties and obligations hereunder, and shall, upon written request, certify in writing to the other party hereto any such agency appointment.
- Section 10. No Conflict with Other Documents. The Owner warrants and covenants that it has not and will not execute any other agreement with provisions inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions hereof (except documents that are subordinate to the provisions hereof), and the Owner agrees that the requirements of this Agreement are paramount and controlling as to the rights and obligations herein set forth, which supersede any other requirements in conflict herewith.
- **Section 11.** Interpretation. Any capitalized terms not defined in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as terms defined in the Bond Indenture and the Loan Agreement or Section 142(d) of the Code and the regulations heretofore or hereafter promulgated thereunder.
- **Section 12.** Amendment. Subject to any restrictions set forth in the Bond Indenture, this Agreement may be amended by the parties hereto to reflect changes in Section 142(d) of the Code, the regulations hereafter promulgated thereunder and revenue rulings promulgated thereunder, or in the interpretation thereof.
- **Section 13.** Severability. The invalidity of any clause, part or provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.
- **Section 14. Notices**. Any notice, demand or other communication required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given if and when personally delivered and receipted for, or, if sent by private courier service or sent by overnight mail service, shall be deemed to have been given if and when received (unless the addressee refuses to accept delivery, in which case it shall be deemed to have been given when first presented to the addressee for acceptance), or on the first day after being sent by telegram, or on the third day after being deposited in United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid. Any such notice, demand or other communication shall be given as provided for in the applicable sections of the Indenture.
- **Section 15.** Governing Law. The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern the construction of this Agreement, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles.
- Section 16. Limited Liability of Owner. Notwithstanding any other provision or obligation stated in or implied by this Agreement to the contrary, any and all undertakings and agreements of the Owner contained herein shall not (other than as expressly provided hereinafter in this paragraph) be deemed, interpreted or construed as the personal undertaking or agreement of, or as creating any personal liability upon, any past, present or future member of the Owner, and no recourse (other than as expressly provided hereinafter in this paragraph) shall be had against the property of the Owner or any past, present or future member of the Owner, personally or individually for the performance of any undertaking, agreement or obligation, or the payment of any money, under this Agreement or any document executed or delivered by or on behalf of the Owner pursuant hereto or in connection herewith, or for any claim based thereon. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Issuer and the registered owner of the Bonds, and its

respective successors and assigns, shall have the right to sue for specific performance of this Agreement and to otherwise seek equitable relief for the enforcement of the obligations and undertakings of the Owner hereunder, including, without limitation, obtaining an injunction against any violation of this Agreement or the appointment of a receiver to take over and operate all or any portion of the Project in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. This Section shall survive termination of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by their respective, duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year first above written.

CITY OF CHICAGO

y: Jennie Huang Requett Chief F

Jennie Huang Bennett, Chief Financial Officer

(SEAL)

ATTÆST:

Andrea M. Valencia, City Clerk

Acknowledged and agreed to:

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member

By:

Name: Mecky Adnani

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss:
COUNTY OF COOK)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JENNIE HUANG BENNETT and ANDREA M. VALENCIA, the CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER and CITY CLERK, respectively, of the CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that each executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated, as the act and deed of said Issuer.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office, this the day of , 2022

[SEAL]

Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

My commission expires on:

OFFICIAL SEAL.
WILLIAM A NYBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/25/24

STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF COOK

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Mecky Adnani, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice President of The NHP Foundation, the managing member of Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, the managing member of Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Limited Liability Company"), and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such officer, she signed and delivered the said instrument, as the free and voluntary act of such person, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the Limited Liability Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this had day of September, 2022.

Brewiel Marking

My commission expires on:

05/26/2026

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

PARCEL 1:

SUB AREA A

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULARLY TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 47 AT A POINT 79.34 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 47 AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, SAID PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED AS:

LOTS THIRTY-EIGHT (38) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47) (BOTH INCLUSIVE), TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE ALLEY BETWEEN LOT FORTY-TWO (42) AND LOTS FORTY-THREE (43) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47), AFORESAID, VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273135 AND THAT PART OF THE ALLEY VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5710013, (EXCEPT THE 10 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY RECORDED SEPTEMBER 26, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273136) IN LEHMAN'S DIVERSEY BOULEVARD ADDITION IN THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT (28), TOWNSHIP FORTY (40) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14), EAST OF THE THIRD MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, A TEMPORARY NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT, IDENTIFIED AS THE DRUMMOND CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT, FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, AS SET FORTH IN ACCESS AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED APRIL 14, 2022 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2210412103.

Property address: 2653 North Clark Street & 537 Drummond Place, Chicago, IL 60614

Tax Number: 14-28-307-001-0000

EXHIBIT B

INCOME COMPUTATION AND CERTIFICATION*

NOTE TO APARTMENT OWNER: This form is designed to assist you in computing Annual Income in accordance with the method set forth in the Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD") Regulations (24 CFR Part 5). You should make certain that this form is at all times up to date with HUD Regulations. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Land Use Restriction Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022, among the City of Chicago and Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Owner").

Re: Covent Apartments Chicago, IL

I/We, the undersigned, being first duly sworn, state that I/we have read and answered fully and truthfully each of the following questions for all persons who are to occupy the unit in the above apartment project for which application is made. Listed below are the names of all persons who intend to reside in the unit:

Name of Members of the Household	Relationship to Head of Household	Age	Social Secur Number	•	ce of ployment
	HEAD				
	SPOUSE				
6.		Total	Anticipated		The tota
anticipated in	come, calculated in accor	dance wi	ith this paragrap	h 6, of all pe	rsons listed
above for the	12-month period beginning	ng the dat	te that I/we plan	to move into	a unit (i.e.
) is \$		Inc	luded ir
the total antic	ipated income listed abov	e are:			
(a)	the full amount, before pa	ayroll dec	luctions, of wage	es and salarie	s, overtime

- (a) the full amount, before payroll deductions, of wages and salaries, overtime pay, commissions, fees, tips and bonuses, and other compensation for personal services;
- (b) the net income from operation of a business or profession or net income from real or personal property (without deducting expenditures for business expansion or amortization or capital indebtedness); an allowance for depreciation of capital assets used in a business or profession may be deducted, based on

^{*} The form of Income Computation and Certification shall be conformed to any amendments made to 24 CFR Part 5, or any regulatory provisions promulgated in substitution therefor.

straight-line depreciation, as provided in Internal Revenue Service regulation; include any withdrawal of cash or assets from the operation of a business or profession, except to the extent the withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets invested in the operation by the above persons;

- (c) interest and dividends (see 7(C) below);
- (d) the full amount of periodic payments received from social security, annuities, insurance policies, retirement funds, pensions, disability or death benefits, and other similar types of periodic receipts, including a lump sum payment for the delayed start of a periodic payment;
- (e) payments in lieu of earnings, such as unemployment and disability compensation, workmen's compensation and severance pay;
- (f) the amount of any public welfare assistance payment; if the welfare assistance payment includes any amount specifically designated for shelter and utilities that is subject to adjustment by the welfare assistance agency in accordance with the actual cost of shelter and utilities, the amount of welfare assistance income to be included as income shall consist of:
 - (i) the amount of the allowance or grant exclusive of the amount specifically designated for shelter or utilities, plus
 - (ii) the maximum amount that the welfare assistance agency could in fact allow the family for shelter and utilities (if the family's welfare assistance is ratably reduced from the standard of need by applying a percentage, the amount calculated under this paragraph 6(f) shall be the amount resulting from one application of the percentage);
- (g) periodic and determinable allowances, such as alimony and child support payments and regular contributions or gifts received from persons not residing in the dwelling; and
- (h) all regular pay, special pay and allowances of a member of the Armed Forces.

Excluded from such anticipated total income are:

- (a) income from employment of children (including foster children) under the age of 18 years;
- (b) payment received for the care of foster children or foster adults;
- (c) lump-sum additions to family assets, such as inheritances, insurance payments (including payments under health and accident insurance and worker's compensation), capital gains and settlement for personal or property losses;

- (d) amounts received by the family that are specifically for, or in reimbursement of, the cost of medical expenses for any family member;
- (e) income of a live-in aide;
- (f) the full amount of student financial assistance paid directly to the student or to the educational institution;
- (g) special pay to a family member serving in the Armed Forces who is exposed to hostile fire;
- (h) amounts received under training programs funded by the Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD");
- (i) amounts received by a disabled person that are disregarded for a limited time for purposes of Supplemental Security Income eligibility and benefits because they are set aside for use under a Plan to Attain Self-Sufficiency (PASS);
- (j) amounts received by a participant in other publicly assisted programs which are specifically for or in reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses incurred (special equipment, clothing, transportation, child care, etc.) and which are made solely to allow participation in a specific program;
- (k) a resident service stipend in a modest amount (not to exceed \$200 per month) received by a resident for performing a service for the Owner, on a part-time basis, that enhances the quality of life in the Project, including, but not limited to, fire patrol, hall monitoring, lawn maintenance and resident initiatives coordination (no resident may receive more than one stipend during the. same period of time);
- (l) compensation from state or local employment training programs in training of a family member as resident management staff, which compensation is received under employment training programs (including training programs not affiliated with a local government) with clearly defined goals and objectives, and which compensation is excluded only for the period during which the family member participates in the employment training program;
- (m) reparations payment paid by a foreign government pursuant to claims filed under the laws of that government for persons who were persecuted during the Nazi era;
- (n) earnings in excess of \$480 for each full-time student, 18 years or older, but excluding the head of household and spouse;
- (o) adoption assistance payments in excess of \$480 per adopted child;

(p) securi	ty benefits that are received in a lump sum payment;
(q) state o	amounts received by the family in the form of refunds or rebates under local law for property taxes paid on the dwelling unit;
	amounts paid by a state agency to a family with a developmentally ed family member living at home to offset the cost of services and nent needed to keep the developmentally disabled family member at home;
(s)	temporary, nonrecurring or sporadic income (including gifts); and
catego	amounts specifically excluded by any other federal statute from eration as income for purposes of determining eligibility or benefits under a ry of assistance programs that includes assistance under any program to the exclusions set forth in 24 CFR 5.609(c) apply.
Assets	
(a) above:	Do the persons whose income or contributions are included in Item 6
	(i) have savings, stocks, bonds, equity in real property or other form of capital investment (excluding the values of necessary items of personal property such as furniture and automobiles, equity in a housing cooperative unit or in a manufactured home in which such family resides, and interests in Indian trust land)? YesNo.
	(ii) have they disposed of any assets (other than at a foreclosure or bankruptcy sale) during the last two years at less than fair market value? YesNo.
(b) such a	If the answer to (i) or (ii) above is yes, does the combined total value of all sests owned or disposed of by -all such persons total more than \$5,000? YesNo.
(c)	If the answer to (b) above is yes, state:
	(i) the total value of all such assets: \$
	(ii) the amount of income expected to be derived from such assets in the 12-month period beginning on the date of initial occupancy of the unit that you propose to rent: \$; and
	(iii) the amount of such income, if any, that was included in Item 6 above: \$
Full-tin	ne Students

8.

7.

(a) Are all of the individuals who propose to reside in the unit full-time students? Yes No.

A full-time student is an individual enrolled as a full-time student (carrying a subject load that is considered full-time for day students under the standards and practices of the educational institution attended) during each of five calendar months during the calendar year in which occupancy of the unit begins at an educational organization which normally maintains a regular faculty and curriculum and normally has a regularly enrolled body of students in attendance or an individual pursuing a full-time course of institutional or farm training under the supervision of an accredited agent of such an educational organization or of a state or political subdivision thereof.

- (b) If the answer to 8(a) is yes, are at least two of the proposed occupants of the unit a husband and wife entitled to file a joint federal income tax return?

 Yes _____No.
- 9. Relationship to Project Owner. Neither I nor any other occupant of the unit I/we propose to rent is the Owner, has any family relationship to the Owner, or owns directly or indirectly any interest in the Owner. For purposes of this paragraph, indirect ownership by an individual shall mean ownership by a family member; ownership by a corporation, partnership, estate or trust in proportion to the ownership or beneficial interest in such corporation, partnership, estate or trust held by the individual or a family member; and ownership, direct or indirect, by a partner of the individual.
- 10. **Reliance**. This certificate is made with the knowledge that it will be relied upon by the Owner to determine maximum income for eligibility to occupy the unit and is relevant to the status under federal income tax law of the interest on obligations issued to provide financing for the apartment development for which application is being made. I/We consent to the disclosure of such information to the issuer of such obligations, the holders of such obligations, any fiduciary acting on their behalf and any authorized agent of the Treasury Department or the Internal Revenue Service. I/We declare that all information set forth herein is true, correct and complete and based upon information I/we deem reliable, and that the statement of total anticipated income contained in paragraph 6 is reasonable and based upon such investigation as the undersigned deemed necessary.
- 11. Further Assistance. I/We will assist the Owner in obtaining any information or documents required to verify the statements made herein, including, but not limited to, either an income verification from my/our present employer(s) or copies of federal tax returns for the immediately preceding two calendar years.
- 12. **Misrepresentation**. I/We acknowledge that I/we have been advised that the making of any misrepresentation or misstatement in this declaration will constitute a material breach of my/our agreement with the Owner to lease the unit, and may entitle

the Owner to prevent or terminate my/our occupancy of the unit by institution of an action for ejection or other appropriate proceedings.

	_day of	f	in, Illinois.
App	licant		Applicant
App	licant		Applicant
[Sig	nature o	f all per	sons over the age of 18 years listed in 2 above required.]
SUE	SCRIB	ED AN	O SWORN to before me thisday of
(NO	TARY S	SEAL)	
Nota	ry Publi	ic in an	for the State of
Му (Commis	sion Ex	pires:
FOR	COMP	LETIO	N BY APARTMENT OWNER ONLY:
1.	Calcı	ılation	of eligible income:
	a.	Enter	amount entered for entire household in 6 above: \$
	b.	(1)	if the amount entered in 7(c)(i) above is greater than \$5,000, enter the total amount entered in 7(c)(ii), subtract from that figure the amount entered in 7(c)(iii) and enter the remaining balance (\$);
		(2)	multiply the amount entered in 7(c)(i) times the current passbook savings rate as determined by HUD to determine what the total annual earnings on the amount in 7(c)(ii) would be if invested in passbook savings (\$), subtract from that figure the amount entered in 7(c)(iii) and enter the remaining balance (\$); and
		(3)	enter at right the greater of the amount calculated under (1) or (2) above: \$
	c.	TOTA	L ELIGIBLE INCOME (Line 1.a plus line 1.b(3)): \$
2.	The a	mount e	ntered in 1.c is:

	Less than 80% of Median Gross Income for Area. ((*				
	More than 80% of Median Gross Income for the Area.".***				
3.	Number of apartment unit assigned: Bedroom Size: Rent: \$				
4.	The last tenants of this apartment unit for a period of 31 consecutive days [had/did not have] aggregate anticipated annual income, as certified in the above manner upon their initial occupancy of the apartment unit, of less than 80% of Median Gross Income for the Area.				
5.	Method used to verify applicant(s) income:				
	Employer income verification. Copies of tax returns. Other ()				
	Owner or Manager				

^{** &}quot;Median Gross Income for the Area" means the median income for the area where the Project is located as determined by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development under Section 8(0(3) of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended, or if programs under Section 8(f) are terminated, median income determined under the method used by the Secretary prior to the termination. "Median Gross Income for the Area" shall be adjusted for family size.

^{***} See footnote 2.

INCOME VERIFICATION

(for employed persons)

The undersigned employee has applied for a rental unit located in a project financed by the City of Chicago. Every income statement of a prospective tenant must be stringently verified. Please indicate below the employee's current annual income from wages, overtime, bonuses, commissions or any other form of compensation received on a regular basis.

Annual wages		-		
Overtime				
Bonuses				
Commissions	-			
Total current income	-			
I hereby certify	that the statements abo	ve are true and	complete to	the best of my
knowledge.				
Signature	Date		Title	
Illinois limited liability of	ou permission to disclose company, in order that it in n one of its projects which	may determine m	ny income eli	igibility for renta
Signature			Date	
Please send to:				

INCOME VERIFICATION

(for self-employed persons)

i hereby attach copies of my individual fede		•
preceding two calendar years and certify that	t the information shown in such	income tax returns
is true and complete to the best of my knowled	edge.	
•		
Signature	Date	

EXHIBIT C

CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

The undersigned, on behalf of Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Owner"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The undersigned has read and is thoroughly familiar with the provisions of the Land Use Restriction Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2022 (the "Land Use Restriction Agreement"), between the City of Chicago and the Owner. All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given in the Land Use Restriction Agreement.
- 2. Based on Certificates of Tenant Eligibility on file with the Owner, as of the date of this Certificate the following number of completed Units in the Project (i) are occupied by Qualifying Tenants (as such term is defined in the Land Use Restriction Agreement), or (ii) were previously occupied by Lower-Income Tenants and have been vacant and not reoccupied except for a temporary period of no more than 31 days:

	Occupied by Qualifying Tenants****No. of Units
	Previously occupied by Qualifying Tenants (vacant and not reoccupied except for a temporary period of no more than 31 days): No of Units
3.	The total number of completed Units in the Project is
4.	The total number in 2 is at least 40% of the total number in 3 above.

^{****} A unit all of the occupants of which are full-time students does not qualify as a unit occupied by Qualifying Tenants, unless one or more of the occupants was entitled to file a joint tax return.

5. No Event of Default (as defined in the Land Use Restriction Agreement) has occurred and is subsisting under the Land Use Restriction Agreement, except as set forth in Schedule A attached hereto.

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC,

an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, its managing member

By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, its managing member

Ву:			
Name:	Mecky Adnani		

Title: Senior Vice President

APPENDIX I HUD RIDER TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

HUD RIDER TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS

This RIDER TO RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS is made as of September 1, 2022, by Covent Apartments, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Borrower") and The City of Chicago ("Agency").

WHEREAS, Borrower has obtained financing from Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation ("Lender") for the benefit of the project known as the Covent Apartments ("Project"), which loan is secured by a Multifamily Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents and Security Agreement ("Security Instrument") dated as of September 1, 2022, and recorded in the Recorder's Office of Cook County, Illinois ("Records") on _______ as Document Number ______, and is insured by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD");

WHEREAS, Borrower has received a tax-exempt bond financing from the Agency, which Agency is requiring certain restrictions be recorded against the Project; and

WHEREAS, HUD requires as a condition of its insuring Lender's financing to the Project, that the lien and covenants of the Restrictive Covenants be subordinated to the lien, covenants, and enforcement of the Security Instrument; and

WHEREAS, the Agency has agreed to subordinate the Restrictive Covenants to the lien of the Mortgage Loan in accordance with the terms of this Rider.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- (a) In the event of any conflict between any provision contained elsewhere in the Restrictive Covenants and any provision contained in this Rider, the provision contained in this Rider shall govern and be controlling in all respects as set forth more fully herein.
 - (b) The following terms shall have the following definitions:

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

"HUD" means the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

"HUD Regulatory Agreement" means the Regulatory Agreement between Borrower and HUD with respect to the Project, as the same may be supplemented, amended or modified from time to time.

"Lender" means Merchants Capital Corp., an Indiana corporation, its successors and assigns.

"Mortgage Loan" means the mortgage loan made by Lender to the Borrower pursuant to the Mortgage Loan Documents with respect to the Project.

"Mortgage Loan Documents" means the Security Instrument, the HUD Regulatory Agreement and all other documents required by HUD or Lender in connection with the Mortgage Loan.

"National Housing Act" means the National Housing Act of 1934, as amended.

"Program Obligations" has the meaning set forth in the Security Instrument.

"Residual Receipts" has the meaning specified in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.

"Security Instrument" means the mortgage or deed of trust from Borrower in favor of Lender, as the same may be supplemented, amended or modified.

"Surplus Cash" has the meaning specified in the HUD Regulatory Agreement.

- (c) Notwithstanding anything in the Restrictive Covenants to the contrary, the provisions hereof are expressly subordinate to (i) the Mortgage Loan Documents, including without limitation, the Security Instrument, and (ii) Program Obligations (the Mortgage Loan Documents and Program Obligations are collectively referred to herein as the "HUD Requirements"). Borrower covenants that it will not take or permit any action that would result in a violation of the Code, HUD Requirements or Restrictive Covenants. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Restrictive Covenants and the provisions of the HUD Requirements, HUD shall be and remains entitled to enforce the HUD Requirements. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein limits the Agency's ability to enforce the terms of the Restrictive Covenants, provided such terms do not conflict with statutory provisions of the National Housing Act or the regulations related thereto. The Borrower represents and warrants that to the best of Borrower's knowledge the Restrictive Covenants impose no terms or requirements that conflict with the National Housing Act and related regulations.
- (d) In the event of foreclosure (or deed in lieu of foreclosure), the Restrictive Covenants (including without limitation, any and all land use covenants and/or restrictions contained herein) shall automatically terminate.
- (e) Borrower and the Agency acknowledge that Borrower's failure to comply with the covenants provided in the Restrictive Covenants does not and shall not serve as a basis for default under the HUD Requirements, unless a default also arises under the HUD Requirements.
- (f) Except for the Agency's reporting requirement, in enforcing the Restrictive Covenants the Agency will not file any claim against the Project, the Mortgage Loan proceeds, any reserve or deposit required by HUD in connection with the Security Instrument or HUD Regulatory Agreement, or the rents or other income from the property other than a claim against:
 - i. Available surplus cash, if the Borrower is a for-profit entity;
 - ii. Available distributions of surplus cash and residual receipts authorized for release by HUD, if the Borrower is a limited distribution entity; or

- iii. Available residual receipts authorized by HUD, if the Borrower is a non-profit entity.
- (g) For so long as the Mortgage Loan is outstanding, Borrower and Agency shall not further amend the Restrictive Covenants, with the exception of clerical errors or administrative correction of non-substantive matters, without HUD's prior written consent.
- (h) Subject to the HUD Regulatory Agreement, the Agency may require the Borrower to indemnify and hold the Agency harmless from all loss, cost, damage and expense arising from any claim or proceeding instituted against Agency relating to the subordination and covenants set forth in the Restrictive Covenants, provided, however, that Borrower's obligation to indemnify and hold the Agency harmless shall be limited to available surplus cash and/or residual receipts of the Borrower.
- (i) No action shall be taken in accordance with the rights granted herein to preserve the tax exemption of the interest on the notes or bonds, or prohibiting the owner from taking any action that might jeopardize the tax-exemption, except in strict accord with Program Obligations.

BORROWER:

COVENT APARTMENTS, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company

By: Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, Its Managing Member

By: The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation, Its Managing Member

By: Name: Mecky Adnani

Its: Senior Vice President

STATE OF ILLINOIS)	
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Mecky Adnani, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice President of The NHP Foundation, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation (the "Managing Member"), the Managing Member of Covent NHPF Manager, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and managing member of Covent Apartments, LLC, (the "Mortgagor"), an Illinois limited liability company, known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Senior Vice President she signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of the Managing Member, and as her respective free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed of the Managing Member and the Mortgagor for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this _____ day of July, 2022.

Bredzit a. While
Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL BRIDGET A WHITE NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/22/24

(SEAL)

AGENCY:

CITY OF CHICAGO

By:

Maurice D. Cox, Commissioner, Department of Planning and Development

```
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
ss:
COUNTY OF COOK )
```

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Maurice D. Cox, the COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT of the CITY OF CHICAGO, a municipal corporation and home rule unit of local government duly organized and validly existing under the Constitution and laws of the State of Illinois (the "Issuer"), known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that each executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated, as the act and deed of said Issuer.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office, this the day of ______, 2022.

[SEAL]

Notary Public in and for the State of Illinois

My commission expires on:

OFFICIAL SEAL
WILLIAM A NYBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:09/25/24

Exhibit A – Legal Description

PARCEL 1:

SUB AREA A

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY TAKEN AS A TRACT, LYING SOUTHWESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULARLY TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 47 AT A POINT 79.34 FEET NORTHEASTERLY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 47 AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, SAID PROPERTY BEING DESCRIBED AS:

LOTS THIRTY-EIGHT (38) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47) (BOTH INCLUSIVE), TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE ALLEY BETWEEN LOT FORTY-TWO (42) AND LOTS FORTY-THREE (43) TO FORTY-SEVEN (47), AFORESAID, VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273135 AND THAT PART OF THE ALLEY VACATED BY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5710013, (EXCEPT THE 10 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY RECORDED SEPTEMBER 26, 1913 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 5273136) IN LEHMAN'S DIVERSEY BOULEVARD ADDITION IN THE SOUTH WEST QUARTER OF SECTION TWENTY-EIGHT (28), TOWNSHIP FORTY (40) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14), EAST OF THE THIRD MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, A TEMPORARY NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT, IDENTIFIED AS THE DRUMMOND CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT, FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, AS SET FORTH IN ACCESS AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED APRIL 14, 2022 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2210412103.

Property address: 2653 North Clark Street & 537 Drummond Place, Chicago, IL 60614

Tax Number: 14-28-307-001-0000

		•	
•			
	,		
	,		
			,
			,
			,
			•